T, |, T1/20010/THATES O/ ST UTeA/E T T-11/2024-28

F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/KIAL/CP-11/2024-28

STV TEAT 36/2023-24
Order No. 36/2023-24

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

T AL FATERAGET, THel¥ (WET) % forg fiefrar Fetmror srafer
(01.04.2023 — 31.03.2028) < foru Jufaes ¢ftw Fuifa v & wrer |

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, KANNUR (CNN)
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

(01.04.2023 - 31.03.2028)

TR & <ht arfiE : 28.02.2024
Date of Issue: 28.02.2024

W 997 /AERA Building
YT AR ShTdeieFd/Administrative Complex
HESTSIT gaTgeIgSl/Safdarjung Airport
73 faeet /New Delhi — 110003

Page 1 of 221

: S
a0t

-"



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Profile of Kannur International Airport (KIA)
1.3 Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft (CGF) Services

METHODOLOGY OF TARIFF DETERMINATION OF
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1  Tariff setting Principles

2.2 Authority’s Order applied in determination of Tariff proposals of Kannur International Airport,
Kannur in this Tariff Order

2.3 Multi Year Tariff Proposal submission by Kannur International Airport Limited
2.4  Construct of the Tariff Order
2.5 Studies commissioned by the Authority

FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

3.1 Methodology
3.2 Control Period
3.3 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

. 3.4 Stakeholders’ comments on the Framework for determination of tariff for the Second Control
Period

3.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of
tariff for Kannur International Airport

TRUE UP OF KIA FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
4.1 Background
4.2  AO’s submission an True up for the First Control Period

4.3  Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AO for the First Control Period (FY 2018-19
to FY 2022-23) at Consultation Stage

4.4  True up of Traffic

4.5 True up of RAB

4.6  True up of Return on Land

4.7 True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

4.8 True up of Non-aeronautical revenue

4.9  True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

4.10 True up of Aeronautical Revenue

4.11 True up of Taxation

4.12 True up of Aggregate Revenue Req__u_i_;;e.m\e.n;\ ARR) for the First Control period

. At
A TR A
A A S Fgs

P S mm— T N

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inte




TABLE OF CONTENTS

4.13 Authority’s decisions regarding true up for the First Control Period
TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5.1
e

5.3
5.4

O

AQO’s submission on Traffic for the Second Control Period

Authority’s examination of AO’s submission on Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period
at the Consultation Stage

Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic forecasts for the Second Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic forecasts for the Second
Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Background

AO’s submission on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) proposed for the Second Control Period . 97
Depreciation for the Second Control Period

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset
Base for the Second Control Period

AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7.1
2
7.3
7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1
82
83
8.4
8.5

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internatio

AO’s submission on FRoR for the Second Control Period
Authority’s Examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
Stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period

AO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second
Control Period

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding FRoR for the Second Control Period

AQO’s submission on Inflation for the Second Control Period
Authority’s examination on Inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ... 126

Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Second Control Period

AOQO’s responses to other stakeholdew.
o
Authority’s analysis on stakehold 1,@*‘0

....................... & p
4 Page 3 of 221




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Period
8.6  Authority’s decisions regarding inflation for the Second Control Period

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

9.1 AO’s submission on Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period

0.2  Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

9.3 Stakeholders’ comments on Operation & Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period

9.4 AO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Operation & Maintenance Expenses for the
Second Control Period

9.5 Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation & Maintenance Expenses
for the Second Control Period

9.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Operations & Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control
Period

10 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
10.1 AO’s submission on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

10.2 Authority’s examination of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

10.3 Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

10.4 AO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second
Control Period : : 157

10.5 Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the
Second Control Period

10.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period..... 160
11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11.1 AO’s submission on Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.2 Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.4 Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control
Period

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period
12 QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
12.1 AO’s submission on Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.2 Authority’s examination of Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at Consultation

12.3




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Period
12.5 Authority's decisions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period
13RETURN ON LAND FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
13.1 AO’s submission on Return on Land cost for the Second Control Period

13.2 Authority’s examination of Return on land for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

13.5 Authority’s decisions relating to Return on Land for the Second Control Period

14 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD

14.1 AO’s submission on ARR for the Second Control Period

14.2 Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period

14.4 Authority’s Analysis regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period

14.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control!

1SAERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
15.1 AQO’s Submission on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period
15.2 Stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

15.3 AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Second
Control Period

15.4 Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for Second
Control Period

15.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period
16 SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

Chapter 4: True Up of KIA for the First Control Period

Chapter 5: Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) of KIA for
the Second Control Period

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period
Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the Second Control Period

Chapter 10: Non-aeronautical Revenue fop.thﬁi@?&ﬁﬁ@f@gntrol Period
s S

S oo
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur frrrema!ifrgga, ir:

o,
2




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Chapter 13: Return on Land for the Second Control Period

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period
17 ORDER

18.1 Annexure 1A: Tariff Rate Card

18.2 Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets

18.3 Annexure 3 - Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses

19 APPENDICES

Appendix [ - Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets '

Appendix II - Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Page 6 of 221




Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:

Table 6:
Table 7:

Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11:
Table 12:

Table 13

Table 14:
Table 15:

Table 16:

Table 17:
Table 18 :
Table 19:
Table 20:

Table 21

Table 22:
Table 23:
Table 24:

Table 25:
Table 26:
Table 27:
Table 28:

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF TABLES

Shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator

Technical and Terminal Building details submitted by AO

MY TP Submission Timelines

Regulatory building blocks with names of Stakeholders who commented on each building block ..19
Submission on True up of First Control Period by AO for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-

AQO’s submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Period

Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period
for KIA

True up of traffic proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

RAB submitted by AO as part of true up of the First Control Period

Comparison of year-wise additions to RAB by AO with Aeronautical CAPEX approved by the

Authority in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period

Capital additions submitted by AO for the First Control Period

Comparison of Aeronautical CAPEX approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order as against

CAPEX claimed in the True up of the First Control Period

: Aeronautical CAPEX as per MY TP vis-a-vis FARs

Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post reclassifications at Consultation Stage

Depreciation considered by the Authority for true up of First Control Period at Consultation Stage

Adjusted RAB of KIA considered by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Return on Land submitted by AO for True up of First Control Period

FRoR decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AO for the First Control Period

Details of Revenue from Concessionaires for First Control Period

: NAR approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

O&M expenses submitted by AO for True up of the First Control Period

Aeronautical O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period

Employee details submitted by AO

Employee Head Count and ratio proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Employee Cost as per AO vs Revised cost derived by the Authority at Consultation Stage
Rationalisation of Power, fuel & water expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Table 29:

Table 30:

Table 31:
Table 32:

Table 33

Table 34:

Table 35:

Table 36

Adjustment to Airport inauguration expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage....73
Revised Aeronautical O&M expenses of KIA for True up of the First Control period post
rationalisation at Consultation Stage

: Impact of re-allocation of O&M expenses determined by the Authority for True up of First Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for the True up of the
First Control period at Consultation Stage

Employee Head Count and ratio decided by the Authority

:0&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

Table 37: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AO faor the First Control Period

Table 38:

Actual Aeronautical revenue subm]j.teﬂ -h})t~ A, foj‘ the First Control period vis-a-vis the projections
approved in the Tariff Order for ’(rhe‘-F. >

Page 7 of 221




Table 39:
Table 40:
Table 41:
Table 42:
Table 43:

Table 44 :
Table 45:
Table 46:
Table 47:
Table 48:
Tahle 49:

Table 50:

Table 51

Table 52:

Table 53:

Table 54:

Table 55

Table 56:
Table 57:
Table 58:
Table 59:
Table 60:
Table 61:

Table 62:

Table 63

Table 64:

Table 65

Table 66:

Table 67:

Table 68:

Table 69:

Table 70:

Table 71:

Table 72:

Table 73:

Table 74:
Table 75:

...................................................... M s T e

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Interngtional A iren
5 ffl)ﬂ :‘1"-1?

LIST OF TABLES

Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for True up of First Control Period

Taxation submitted by AO for the First Control Period

Taxation considered for KIA as per the Authority at Consultation Stage

Taxation decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control period at
Consultation Stage

ARR decided by Authority for First Control Period

Historical Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at KIA

Traffic growth rates and traffic proposed by AO

CAGR for Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo

Comparison of Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at KIA between FY 2019-20 vs 2022-23 92
Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation

Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AO for the Second Control Period
: Revised CAPEX proposed for the Second Control Period
Project wise revised Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator for the Second Control

Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage
Depreciation submitted by the Airport Operator for KIA for the Second Control Period

: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for KIA for the Second Control Period at Consultation

RAB proposed by the Airport Operator for KIA for the Second Control Period

RAB proposed by the Authority for KIA for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ...109
Cost of Debt computation as per Airport Operator’s submission for the Second Control Period..118
Cost of equity computation as per Airport Operator’s submission

Computation of Cost of equity as per [IM Bangalore independent study reports

Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Kannur Airport at
Consultation Stage

: Inflation rate decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP for the Second
Control Period

: Segregation of O&M expenses into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical expenses and the basis of

allocation as per Airport Operator’s submission

Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by the Airport
Operator for Second Control Period

Growth rates for total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by the
AO for the Second Control Period

Aeronautical Employee Head Count submitted by the Kannur International Airport Operator for
the Second Control Period

Aeronautical Employee Head Count of the Airport Operator and the Revised EHCR proposed by
the Authority for the Second Contro! Period at Consultation Stage

Allocation ratios proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Allocation of Total Aeronautical O&M expenses for Airport Operator proposed by the Authority
for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
Manpower Cost of Aeronautical Employees proposed by the Authority, based on the revised Head
Count for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
Recovery of utility costs from Concessionaires
Administrative expenses submitted by Alrport-Qperator for the Second Control Period

" i e

i, Page 8 of 221
ok }‘J»
i)

."V I




LIST OF TABLES

Table 76: Administrative Expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Table 77: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses proposed by the Authority for Airport Operator for
the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 78: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Table 79: Revised Aeronautical Employee Head Count decided by the Authority

Table 80 : O&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 81: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by Airport Operator for KIA for the Second Control Period.

Table 82: Growth rates assumed by AO for Non-aeronautical revenue

Table 83: Prevailing rates of select major banks at Consultation Stage

Table 84: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for Kannur International Airport for the
Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 85: Growth rates in Non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Table 86: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 87: Growth rates in Non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority

Table 88: Taxation submitted by AO for the Second Contro! Period

Table 89: Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 90 : Kannur International Airport's Submission on Return on Land for the Second Control Period ...164

Table 91 : Return on Land for the Second Control Period as proposed by the Authority at the Consultation

Table 92: ARR submitted by AO for the Second Control Period
Table 93: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation

Table 94: Aggregate Revenue requirement decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 95: Aeronautical Revenue decided for the Second Control Period

Table 96: The ratio of Aeronautical to Non-aeronautical as considered by the Study for the period from FY

2018-19to FY 2022-23

Table 97: Adjusted RAB as of March 31, 2023, as per the Study

Table 98: Summary of assets as submitted by AO up to March 31,2023

Table 99: Revised Gross.and Net block of Assets up to March 31, 2023 as per the Study report

Table 100: Aeronautical O&M expenses of KIA for First Control Period - Projections vs. Actuals

Table 101: Aeronautical O&M expenses due to rationalisation (prior to reallocation) for KIA for the period
from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 as per Study

Table 102: Allocation ratio for Common O&M expenses as per AO’s submission

Table 103: Revised Allocation ratio for O&M expenses as per the study

Table 104: Efficient Aeronautical O&M expenses for KIA for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23
after rationalisation and reallocation as per Study

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for fosia éw;i,’)' 2 Page 9 of 221
: b

Lag Ty

&
vy

N gy ommeer®
N Rag -'ﬁ“i):_:,. e

o



GLOSSARY

GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

A&G

Administrative & General

AAl

Airports Authority of India

AC

Air Conditioning

AECOM

Architecture, Engineering, Construction, Operations, and Management

AERA/
Authority

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AFS

Air Freight Station

AGL

Airfield Ground Lighting

AHU

Air Handling Unit

Airport Operator

Kannur International Airport Limited

ANS

Air Navigation Services

AO

Airport Operator

AOCC

Airport Operations Control Center

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ARFF

Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting

Asset Allocation

Report

Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
assets for Kannur International Airport

ATC

Air Traffic Control

ATM

Air Traffic Movement

ATS

Air Traffic Service

AUCC

Airport User Consultative Committee

AVDGS

Advanced Visual Docking Guidance Systems

AWB

Air Way Bill

BIAL

Bangalore International Airport Limited

BUP

Built Up Pallet

CAGR

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CAM

Common Area Maintenance

CAPEX

Capital Expenditure

CCTV

Closed Circuit Television

CISF

Central Industrial Security Force

CNS

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance

CSR

Corporate Social Responsibility

CUPPS

Common User Passenger Processing System

CUSS

Common User Self Service

CUTE

Common Use Terminal Equipment

CWIP

Capital Work in Progress

DFMD

Door Frame Metal Detector

DG

Diesel Generator

DIAL

Delhi International Airport Limited

DVOR

Doppler Very high frequency Omni directional Range

EC

Empowered Committee

EHCR

Employee Head Count Ratio 7~ _

Engineering Procurementﬁansmﬁﬁﬂn '

Page 10 of 221




GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

FA

Financing Allowance

FAR

Fixed Asset Register

FIDS

Flight Information Display System

FRoR

Fair Rate of Return

FY

Financial Year

GAL

GMR Airports Limited

GFA

Gross Fixed Asset

GHIAL

GMR Hyderabad Intemmational Airport Iimited

GIL

GMR Infrastructure Limited

Gol

Government of India

HHMD

Handheld Metal Detector

HSD

High Speed Diesel

HVAC

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning

IATA

International Air Transport Association

IDC

Interest During Construction

IMG

Inter-Ministerial Group

INR

Indian Rupee

[P

Internet Protocol

[T

Information Technology

KIA

Kannur International Airport

KIAL /AO

Kannur International Airport Limited

KINFRA

Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation

KITCO

Kerala Industrial and Technical Consultancy Organization

LED

Light Emitting Diodes

MIA

Mangaluru International Airport

MPPA

Million Passengers per Annum

MYTP

Multi-Year Tariff Proposal

NCAP

National Civil Aviation Policy

o&M

Operation and Maintenance

O&M study report

Study on Efficient Operations & Maintenance expenses for Kannur
International Airport

OPEX

Operational Expenditure

ORAT

Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer

PAX

Passenger Traffic

PBB

Passenger Boarding Bridge

Public-private partnership

Repairs & Maintenance

Regulatory Asset Base

Runway End Safety Area

Request for Proposal

Second Control Period

Square Metres

Trade Infrastructure for Export Scheme

Terminal Navigation Landing Charges

Unit Load Device e

el

: o

Uninterrupted Poweﬁsu Dp

g Afrport kg Page 11 of 221

I




GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

VDGS

Visual Docking Guidance System

VIP

Very Important Person

WPI

Wholesale Price Index

YPP

Yield per Passenger

Page 12 of 221




INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION
Background

Kannur International Airport (KIA) is the second Greenfield Airport in Kerala set up under the Public
Private Partnership (PPP) model. It is located 28 Kms east of Kannur and close to the municipality of
Mattannur in Kannur district of Kerala. The airport commenced its commercial operations in December
2018 and caters primarily to the catchment area of Kannur, Wayanad, Kasaragod and northern Calicut
district.

KIA reported an actual passenger throughput volume of 1.59 MPPA for FY 2019-20 which was lesser
than the threshold limit of 3.5 MPPA defined under the AERA Act 2008 read with AERA (Amendment)
Act 2019. However, based on KIA’s designated capacity of 9.34 MPPA, AERA declared KIA as a
‘Major Airport’ vide Amendment to Public Notice 17/2019-20 dated March 16, 2020. Accordingly,
AERA had determined Aeronautical tariff for KIA for the First Control Period vide Tariff Order No.
26/2018-19 dated November 9, 2018.

Pursuant to the AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021 and AERA
Guidelines for the purpose of determination of Aeronautical tariff for Major Airports, Kannur
International Airport Limited (‘Airport Operator’ / ‘KIAL’) had submitted its initial Multi Year Tariff
Proposal (MYTP) on October 27, 2022 and the revised MYTP on March 27, 2023 for the Second
Control Period commencing from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28. Further, the Authority based on its
examination of the MYTP, had sought clarification/ justification on various issues from the Airport
Operator, from time to time, till October 2023.

Kannur International Airport is owned and operated by Kannur International Airport Limited (referred
to ‘KTAL’), which was incorporated as a Public Limited Company in December 2009 with the objective
of building, owning and operating the Kannur International Airport. The current shareholding pattern
of AO is shown in the table below:

Table 1: Shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator

Name of Shareholder Shareholding (%)

Government of Kerala (GoK) 39.23%

Qualified institutional investors, individuals, co-operative banks/ 37.10%
societies/ commercial banks and other legal entities

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL) 16.20%

Airports Authority of India (AAI) 7.47%

TOTAL 100%

1.2  Profile of Kannur International Airport (KIA)
1.2.1 Technical and Terminal Building details submitted by AO are provided in the table below:
Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details submitted by AO

Particulars Details

Total Land Area 1,192.18 acres
196,143 Sgm.

9 .é%:@»illion passenger per annum
o3

Total area of Integrated Terminal Building:

iy

Designated Capacity

Page 13 of 221




INTRODUCTION

Particulars Details

« Domestic-30

* International- 30

* Arrival- 16

* Departure-16

ARFF Twao category 9 fire stations

ILS Category 1, DVOR, Automatic
Dependent Surveillance Broadcast

Check in counters:

Immigration counters:

Navigation

Aircraft Handling: Code 4E with orientation 07/25

3,050 Meters extendable up to 4,000
meters

14 out of which 6 are Multiple Aircraft
Number of parking bays: Ramp System. Can accommodate 20 Code
C aircraft at a time

Number of Passenger Boarding/ Aero Bridges : | 6

Runway Physical length:

After the commencement of commercial operations in December 2018, the AO reported Passenger
traffic of 0.22 MPPA only for 4 months of FY 2018-19. The Airport thereafter achieved 1.59 MPPA in
FY 2019-20, i.e., Pre-Covid Year.

Following the completion of the first year of commercial operations, the airport was severely impacted
by COVID-19 with passengers traffic dropping by 70% in FY 2021 over FY2020.

The Authority vide Order No. 26/ 2018-19 dated November 9, 2018 had determined the Aeronautical
tariffs for Kannur International Airport for the First Control Period from April 1, 2018 to March 31,
2023.

Thereafter, the Authority vide Order No. 41/ 2022-23 dated March 22, 2023, had decided to continue
the levy of existing tariff beyond March 31,2023 for a period of 6 months up to September 30, 2023.

Further, AERA vide Order No. 19/2023-24 dated September 20, 2023 had extended the levy of existing
tariffs for another 6 (six) months i.e. from October 1, 2023 till March 31, 2024.

Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft (CGF) Services

The CGF services are either carried out by the AO themselves or through Independent Service providers
and the same is explained as follows:

Cargo Facility

Currently, the Cargo facility at the Airport is executed by the Airport Operator. The AO is handling
Cargo Volume of approx. 4,000 tons, from the existing Cargo facility, constructed within an area of
1,506 Sq.m

AERA vide Order No. 44/2020-21 dated September 3, 2020 had determined tariff for the Cargo
operations at Kannur International Airport, from the date of its commencement (i.e., October, 2021) up
to 31st March 2021 and vide Order No. 67/ 2020-21 dated March 25, 2021 had extended the levy of
existing tariff till September 30, 2021. The Authority vide Order No. 18/2021-22 dated September 15,
2021 had decided to continue the levy of existing tariff for a period of 6 months from October 1, 2021
to March 31, 2022.

Thereafter, AERA vide Order No. 46/ 2021-22 datgq_March 17, 2022 had decided to continue the levy
of existing tariff for a period of 6 months, Llp.etg;"égptelnab“é;;ép, 2022
s TN

S~
.................................................. . ...1"__?\_ i 35 T b, Shoeh, Ul
‘- e i

£ A ; b
f{{!}' Ay y W Page 14 of 221

/

K &
: %‘,t_ .
"

R
J‘i'r:g:_.fatc;—q I’}"’_"
o el



INTRODUCTION

Further, AERA vide Order No. 24/2022-23 dated September 23, 2022 had extended the levy of existing
tariffs for Cargo operations for an additional period of 6 months, effective till March 31, 2023 and vide
Order No. 42/2022-23 dated March 23, 2023 extended the levy of existing tariffs, for another six
months, which was effective up to September 30, 2023.

Furthermore, the Authority vide Order No. 20/ 2023-24 dated September 27, 2023 had extended the
levy of existing tariff for a period up to March 31, 2024.

Ground Handling Services

Currently, there are two service providers engaged by the AO for Ground Handling Services and the
details are as follows:

M/s Celebi Ground Handling Delhi Private Limited had been engaged by the AO from September
2018 for a period of 5 years with a revenue share of 41%. Later, the contract with Celebi had been
extended for a further period of 2 years with a revenue share of 43%.

M/s Al Airport Services Ltd. had been engaged by the AO for a period of 5 years from December
2018 with a revenue share of 41%.

AERA vide Order No. 36/2018-19 dated December 18, 2018 had determined tariff for FY 2018-19 and
FY 2019-20 in respect of M/s Celebi Ground Handling Private Limited for providing ground handling
services at Kannur Airport.

Further, the Authority vide Order No. 46/ 2020-21 dated September 29, 2020 had decided to continue
the levy of existing tariff for an additional period of one year, till March 31, 2021 and vide Order No.
67/ 2020-21 dated March 25, 2021 had extended the levy of existing tariff as on March 31, 2021 till
September 30, 2021.

AERA vide Order No. 18/2021-22 dated September 15, 2021 had decided to extend the levy of existing
tariff till March 31, 2022. Later, the Authority had decided vide Order No. 46/ 2021-22 dated March
17, 2022 to continue the levy of existing tariff-for Ground Handling till September 30, 2022.

Thereafter, the Authority vide Order No. 24/ 2022-23 dated September 23, 2022 had decided to extend
the existing tariff up to March 31, 2023 and vide Order No. 42/ 2022-23 dated March 23, 2023 had
decided to continue the levy of existing tariff till September 30, 2023.

Furthermore, the Authority vide Order No. 20/ 2023-24 dated September 27, 2023 had extended the
levy of existing tariff for a period up to March:31, 2024.

Supply of Fuel to Aircraft

Fuel Farm services at the Airport are provided by the service provider BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm Private
Limited (BKFFPL). The fuel volume handled at the Airport during FY 2022-23 is around 41,000 kilo
litres

The Authority vide Order No. 44/ 2021-22 dated March 15, 2022 had determined tariff in respect of
Fuel Infrastructure Fee (FIF) for Kannur Airport for the First Control Period, which was valid till March
31, 2023. The Authority through various interim orders had extended the levy of existing tariff for Fuel
Facility, from time to time, till March 31, 2024.

———
i TEany

- )
T Ay
B = ")__-'.

. LE
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hn‘erndfﬁ_t]!
1%

e’:lf.!]r)?fjl-‘; kb Page 15 of 221
D A

& Lo
7 Y T Fan
\ o




METHODOLOGY Off TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

METHODOLOGY OF TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Tariff setting Principles

AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated May 12,
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The -
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (‘AERA Act’ or ‘the Act’) read with
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for Aeronautical services taking into consideration —
i. The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport facilities.
ii. The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors
iii. The cost for improving efficiency.
iv. Economic and viable operation of Major Airports
v. Revenue received from services other than the Aeronautical services

vi. Any concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise; and

vii. Any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of this Act:

Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all
or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii).

b) To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports.

¢) To determine the amount of the passengers’ service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934.

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorised by it in this behalf.

e) To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for Aeronautical
services; and

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

The terms “aeronautical services™” and “Major Airport” are defined on section 2 (a) and 2 (i) of the Act.
respectively.

As per the AERA Act, 2008 the following are the Aeronautical services:
i. Aeronautical services provided by the Airport Operators.

ii. Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and

iii. Air Navigation Services.

Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is carried out by the Ministry of Civil Aviation
(MoCA) across all airports to maintain uniformity.

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur mw'f”-__’ﬁfﬁ?m"fﬁ;p‘ _h;;‘

\% \ Q:ﬁd's/ﬁ{
: % . LN

Ty .




METHODOLOGY OF TARITFF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS services.
Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation
to ensure uniformity across the airports in India. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical
services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses, revenues from ANS.

Authority’s Order applied in determination of Tariff proposals of Kannur
International Airport, Kannur in this Tariff Order

The Authority’s Orders applied in the tariff determination in this Tariff Order are :

i. OrderNo. 13 dated 12" January 2011 (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation
of Airport Operators) and Direction No. 5 dated 28" February 2011 (Terms and conditions for
determination of tariff for Airport Operators); and

ii. Order No. 05 dated 2™ August 2010 ((Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation
of the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts); Order
No. 12 dated 10" January 2011 and Direction No. 4 dated 10" January 2011 (Terms and conditions
for determination of tariff for services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of
Fuel to aircrafts).

iii. Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13" June2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

iv. Order No. 14/2016-17dated 23" January2017 in the matter of aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
Regulatory Approach (Adoption of Regulatory Till) with the provisions of the National Civil
Aviation Policy — 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of India.

. Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31 March 2017 in the matter of allowing Concession to Regional
Connectivity Scheme (RCS) Flights under RCS — Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik (UDAN) at Major
Airports.

i. Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12 January 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18
dated 09.04.2018 in the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets.

vii.Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 5™ March 2019 in the matter of Determination of Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India.

Multi Year Tariff Proposal submission by Kannur International Airport Limited

Kannur International Airportcommenced its operations w.e.f. December 9, 2018 with the First Control
Period commencing from April 1,2018 to March 31, 2023. AERA vide its Order No. 26/2018-19 dated
November 9, 2018, had determined Aeronautical tariffs for KIA for the First Control Petiod.

As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, the Airport Operator(s) are required to submit
to the Authority for its consideration, a Multi- Year Tariff Propoesal (MY TP) for the respective Control
Periods within the due date as specified by the Authority. AO had submitted an initial MYTP for the
Second Control Period commencing from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2028 on October 27, 2022 (with
projected financials for FY 2022-23) and a revised MYTP (by making revisions to certain Regulatory
Building Blocks) on March 27, 2023. The MYTP is available on the AERA’s website. Further, the AO
had submitted unaudited financials for FY 2022-23 on June 30, 2023 and the audited financials of FY
2022-23 on August 31, 2023.

Page 17 of 221




MLETHODOLOGY OF TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

LLP has further assisted the Authority in examining the true up submission of AO including verifying
the data from various supporting documents submitted by the airport operator, examining the regulatory
building blocks in tariff determination, performing independent studies on the allocation of assets
between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities and efficient O&M expenses of AO for the First
Control Period, Fixed Asset Register (FAR), audited financials, documentary evidence of the process
of approval of capital addition projects including award of various work orders and ensuring that the
treatment given to it is consistent with the Authority’s methodology, approach, etc.

The Authority through its Independent Consultant had examined the revised MY TP submitted by AO,
verified the data, the projections for the Second Control Period and true up for the First Control Period.
The Authority obtained clarifications on the information shared by the AO from time to time, to review
the appropriateness of the classification of assets, the reasonableness of the proposed Capital
Expenditure, Operation & Maintenance expenditure, for finalizing this Tariff Order. The sequential
timeline of the above events has been presented in the table below:

Table 3: MYTP Submission Timelines

Dates Event

October 27, 2022 Initial MYTP Submission by AO

March 27, 2023 Revised MYTP was submitted by AO

Virtual meeting convened by AERA along with its Consultants with the

i 2
Comlich 2 Representatives of AQ for addressing the issues in FAR

April 11,2023 Trial Balance was submitted by AO for bifurcation of O&M Expenses

May 11, 2023 Revised FAR submitted by the AO

May 19. 2023 Confirmation provided by, AO for considering figures in FAR for the purpose
D of determination of RAB and independent study on Allocation of Assets

June 29, 2023 Components of Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) submitted by AO

June 30, 2023 Submission of Unaudited Financials for FY 2022-23 by the AO

Details obtained w.r.t certain components of the O&M expenses such as
July 7, 2023
Custom Cost Recovery charges

September 2023 and Clarification provided by AO w.r.t NAR, O&M expenses and capitalisation of
October 2023 assets

Upon enquiry, the AO had furnished details about certain components of Non-aeronautical Revenue to
the Authority vide email dated February 23, 2024,

The Authority notes that clause 5.7.1 of Direction 5/ 2010-11 pertaining to Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff for Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011 states that “ For any service provided
by the Airport Operator for (i) ground handling services relating to aircrafi, passengers and cargo at
an airport; (ii) the cargo facility at an airport and (iii) supplying fuel o the aircraft at an airpori, the
Authority shall follow the regulatory approach and process for tariff determination as mentioned in
the Direction No. 4/ 2010-11 on Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for services provided
Jor Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines, 2011 .

Further, clause 1.2 of the Direction No.4/ 2010-11 states that “these Guidelines shall apply to Service
Provider(s) for (i) the Cargo facility at a Major Airport, (ii) ground handling relating to aircrafl,
passengers and cargo al a major airport and for (iii) supplying fuel to the aircraft at a major airport:
Provided that Airport Operator providing the Regulated Service(s) as defined herein shall be exclided
Jrom the application of these Guidelines.

Taking cognizance of the above provisions laid out-_upg}e; Direction 5/2010-11 and Direction 4/ 2010-
11 and the fact that the Airport Operator is Q{mv‘?r "é’ssﬁu\ces on cargo facility, the Authority has
e;\ammed the Assets E\penses and Rf;vef’l‘ per;;hq:l;‘ging of;_ rgo of the AO sepalately undel the

Page 18 of 221




METHODOLOGY OF TARIFTF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

relevant chapters in this Tariff Order, for the purpose of determining Aggregate Revenue Requirement
of the Airport Operator.

After examination of MYTP and other details submitted by AQ, the Authority issued Consultation
Paper No. 17/2023-24 dated November 16, 2023. Following the release of the Consultation Paper, the
Authority had convened a meeting of the stakeholders on December 1, 2023. The minutes of the
meeting are available on AERA's website.

The Authority also invited formal comments from all stakeholders on the issues and proposals
presented in its Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24.

The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24:

i.  Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL)
ii.  Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)
iii. International Air Transport Association (IATA)

Table 4. Regulatory building blocks with names of Stakeholders who commented on each
building block

Component impacting tariff determmatlon of the Second | Namie of the Stakeholder who has
Control Period iRt i provided comments

Process of Tariff Determination : N FIA

Framework For Tariff Determination of KIA For Second FIA
Control Period

True up of the First Control Period KIAL, FIA, IATA

Traffic for the Second Control Period FIA

Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base | KIAL, FIA
for the Second Control Period

Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period KIAL, FIA

Inflation for the Second Control Period TATA

Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control | KIAL, FIA
Period

Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period KIAL, FTA

Return on Land for Second Control Period KIAL

Taxation for the Second Control Period No comments

Quality of service for the Second Control Period No comments

ARR for the Second Control Period No comments

Aeronautical Revenue for Second Control Period KIAL, TATA, FIA

No inputs were received from Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) as part of the consultation process.

The counter comments from AO on the colmngntsftom other Stakeholders were |ece1ved on December

Page 19 of22l




METHODOLOGY OF TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

on December 26, 2023. The stakeholders’ comments and counter comments are available on AERA’s
website.

The Authority has examined the various comments and observations of stakeholders along with
submissions made by AO to finalize its decisions pertaining to various regulatory building blocks,
based on which this Tariff Order is being issued.

Construct of the Tariff Order
This Tariff Order has been developed/ constructed in the following sequence of Chapters:

i. The background of the Authority’s tariff determination process is explained in this Chapter
{(Chapter 2) and in Chapter 3, wherein the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

Chapter 4 lists out the submissions of AO on true up for regulatory building blocks for the First
Control Period, along with the summaries of decisions taken by the Authority as per the Tariff
Order for the First Control Period. This is followed by the Authority’s examination of and
proposals regarding true-up of the regulatory building blocks of the First Control Period. This
chapter also discusses the assessment and the outcome of the studies conducted by the Authority
regarding asset allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets and efficient
cost segregation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical operating expenses. The summary of
these reports is given as Annexures to the Tariff Order and the reports have been appended
separately to the Tariff Order.

This is followed by the Authority’s analysis on the specific issues regarding true up of the First
Control Period as part of the tariff determination for the Second Control Period at the Consultation
stage. The same is followed by comments from various stakeholders along with responses from
the Airport Operator. The Authority has also provided its analysis of the Stakeholders’ comments
and the final decisions on the subject matter.

Chapter 5 discusses the submissions of AO regarding Traffic Projections for the Second Control
Period, along with the Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the same as set out in
Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24 dated November 16, 2023. Thereafter, comments of AO and

other stakeholders, responses of AO on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority's analysis and
final decisions are set out.

Chapter 6 includes the submissions of AO regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and RAB for the Second Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed examination,
adjustments, rationalisation and proposals on the Aeronautical capital expenditure and RAB for
the Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24 dated November 16,
2023. Thereafter, comments of AQ and other stakeholders, responses of AO on other
stakeholders® comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 7-13 includes the submissions of AO regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Second Control Period including Fair Rate of Return, Inflation, Operation and Maintenance
Expenses, Non-aeronautical Revenue, Taxation, Quality of Service and Return on Land along
with Authority's examination and proposals on each matter as set out in Consultation Paper No.
17/2023-24 dated November 16, 2023. Thereafter, comments of AO and other stakeholders,
responses of AO on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are
set out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aggregate Rchﬁuc’ R'c' BIIQBLB.I]I as detel mined by the Authorlty based
on the various proposals of the Authnr: 1nd ﬂdjll

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hI'.’e."'.‘?(?ﬁ{).':‘ﬂi";-.‘f.fj‘(o-".‘ y ‘ _'; Page 20 of 221
Lt il §

s




METHODOLOGY OF TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Second Control Period at the Consultation stage. Thereafter, the Authority's analysis and final
decisions are set out.

Chapter 15 presents the comments of AO and other stakeholders, responses of AO on other
stakeholders’ comments, the Authority’s analysis and the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the
Authority for Kannur International Airport for the Second Control Period.

Chapter 16 summarizes the Authority’s decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff
computations and Chapter 17 is the Final Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Second
Control Period of Kannur International Airport

Chapter 18 contains Annexures.

e Annexure 1 — Tariff Rate Card pertaining to Kannur International Airport Limited, for the
Second Control Period as approved by the Authority, effective from April 01, 2024 to March
31,2028

» Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets

* Annexure 3 — Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses
Chapter 19 contains the list of Appendices.

» Appendix I — Independent Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
Aeronautical Assets

»  Appendix Il — Independent Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses

2.5 Studies commissioned by the Authority

JESE

The Authority commissioned the following studies through its Independent Consultant for the purpose
of tariff determination of KIA, which are as follows:

a)

Study on allocation of Assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets: The Study
has carried out a detailed analysis of the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) of KIA. The study has
developed a rationale for classification of assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, Air
Navigation Services (ANS) and Common. Further, the Common assets have been apportioned to
Aeronautical services, based on appropriate ratios. Based on the examination of the assets, the
RAB has beendetermined as on March 31,2023

Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses: The Study examined the trends in
the O&M expenses of KIA and assessed how the Airport has been performing in comparison to
the select peers in the industry. The Study verified the classification of the various expenses
between Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, ANS and Common and made revisions wherever
necessary. The Common expenses were further apportioned based on appropriate ratios. Further,
the Study ascertained the expenses that were unreasonably high and rationalized them based on
suitable benchmarks.

The recommendations of these studies have been used in this Tariff Order. The summary of the study
on Allocation of Assets is given in Annexure 2 of this Tariff Order and the study is attached as
Appendix 1 of this Tariff Order and that of Efficient O&M expenses is given in Annexure 3 of this
Tariff Order and the study is attached as Appendix 2 of this Tariff Order.

Page 21 of 221




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Methodology

The Methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, the AERA (Terms and
Conditions for determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 and further Guidelines
issued by AERA from time to time.

As per the Guidelines, the Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism for tariff determination for
the First Control Period wherein, 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenues is to be used for cross-
subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the true
up of the First Control Period and for tariff determination in the Second Control Period

3.1.3 The ARR under hybrid till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under:

ARR, = (FRoRx RAB) + D, + O, + T, - s x NAR,

Where,
T is the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5
ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year ‘t’
FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period
RAB; is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’
D is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’
O is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘t’
T is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year ‘t’

s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, s = 30%.

NAR; is the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year ‘t’.
3.1.4 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:
Xi-1PV(ARR,)
Y21 VE,

Yield per passenger(Y) =

Where, PV (ARR,) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are
assumed to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one
year from the start of the Control Period.

VE, is the passenger traffic in year ‘t".

3.1.5 All the figures presented in this Tariff Order have been rounded off up to two decimals.

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Int Page 22 of 221




3.2
3.2.1

Control Period

In terms of Direction No. 5 issued on 28 February 2011, Control Period means “a period of five Tariff
Years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order and Tariff(s) as determined by the Authority pursuant
to such order shall subsist”. The First Control Period for Kannur International Airport Limited
commenced from April 1, 2018 and the Second Control Period has commenced from April 1, 2023

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

Tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and
revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS
services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for

Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from
ANS.

The Airport Operator shall be performing Aeronautical services like landing, parking, ground handling,
cargo services at Kannur Airport and has submitted revenue projections for the same for the Second
Control Period in its MYTP. However, AAI shall be handling the Air Navigation Systems (ANS) at
Kannur Airport and hence the MYTP submitted by Airport Operator does not consider revenues,
expenditure, and assets on account of ANS.

Stakeholders’ comments on the Framework for determination of tariff for the Second
Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation- process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/
2023-24 with respect to framework for determination of tariff for KIA for the Second Control Period.
The comments by stakeholders are presented below:

Other Stakeholders’ comments on the Framework for determination of tariff for Kannur
International Airport

FIA has commented the following:
“Methodology for Tariff Determination — Hybrid till Vs. Single Till

1t is observed that AERA have determined tariffs using the 30% Hybrid Till model including true ups,
as applicable. FIA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and
submits that AERA should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up.

In a Shared/Hybrid till model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards
aero-assets, thereby having a higher capital base for calculation of return offered by the regulator.

“Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

It is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (AERA
Act), under sub-section (a), “aeronautical services means any services provided- (i)For navigation,
surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management.” It is submitted that
considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation Services should form
part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account the corresponding
revenue and revise the tariff card.

Related Party Transactions (RPT)

1t is noted that there is no mention of R;?_{E?{edi Panty,

e Y




FIA submits that in our view AERA should conduct the RPT Compliance check. In this regard, we
request AERA to kindly ensure that:

*  the provisions of Concession Agreement (‘CA’) have been complied with;
s tendering and awards for services must go through a competitive, transparent and fair process;

» agreement with related parties shall not have any onerous lerms, aggressive cos! escalation,
restrictive covenants, unfair lock in period or cost escalations or any other terms that may arise
from awards to Related Parties, which is not in favour of airport users/other stakeholders.

It is not in the interest of the stakeholders that related parties be awarded agreements for services (or
otherwise} as there is fear of multi-layered transactions between / among airport operators or their
Joint Ventures or their Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies (or business associates by
whatever name called), which is not efficient for the ecosystem, and should be banned. *

AQ’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Background, Framework for
determination of tariff for Kannur International Airport

3.4.3 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding Methodology for Tariff Determination — Hybrid till Vs.
Single Till as under:

“KIAL would like to highlight that the methodology for tariff determination is as per AERA approved
guidelines on shared till mechanism in its Order no. 14/ 2016-17 dated 23 Jan 2017 based on the
National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016

3.4.4 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the revenue from ANS as under:

s The revenue from Air navigation services has been considered under aeronautical revenues in line
with the relevant guidelines from the Authority. The same can be seen from table No. 32 of
consultation paper No. 17/2023-24

KIAL would like to highlight that the services are basis the agreement for provision of CNS/ATM
facilities at greenfield airports. signed between AAI and KIAL on 17th November 2014. As per
Clause 7.4 the provisions of CNS ATM services are on cost recovery basis. Revenue from Air
Navigation Services include both RNFC and TNLC charges collected by AAI from airlines. As per
the agreement with AAL only TNCL charges are passed on by AAI to KIAL but not RNFC. For
providing RNFC services. AAL is claiming both OPEX and CAPEX cost from Kannur Airport.
Hence, KIAL has requested the Authority to consider both OPEX cost as revenue expenditure of
KIAL and CAPEX costs claimed by AAI under RAB of KIAL.

Hence the said revenue from TNLC in point 1 above, is adjusted against the relevant cost incurred
by AAI in that period under consideration as detailed out in Clause 7.4 of the agreement.

KIAL humbly requests the authority to consider cost of ANS services as aeronautical expenses while
taking into account TNLC revenue under aeronautical services.

3.4.5 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the Related Party Transactions (RPT) as under:

» In so far as concession agreement is concerned it may please be noted that Kannur Airport had
been set up as per Government Orders issued by Government of Kerala (GoK) and the terms of
reference are governed by various Government Orders issued by GoK firom time to time, which are
being complied with. Tendering and awards for services are carried out through a competitive,
transparent and fair process.

KIAL has complied with the disct'osz_'(';_'.; of.
of the same is included in Note /iﬂ."o

o o ViAW
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hr.femmriogg d Airport jisif

o 3

Page 24 of 221




Authority.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for
determination of tariff for Kannur International Airport

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA regarding the regulatory Till approach applicable for the
Airport. Determination of future tariff under Hybrid Till mechanism is as per the recommendation of
the National Civil Aviation Policy 2016 of Gol and the Tariff guidelines issued vide AERA Order No.
14/2016-17 dated January 12, 2017. The Authority provided detailed reasoning and adequately
responded to the stakeholders’ comments on the adoption of Hybrid Till while issuing its Order No.
14/ 2016-17 dated January 12, 2017. The extract of the Order is provided as under:

“The Authority will in future determine the tariff of Major Airports under "Hybrid Till" wherein 30%
of nonaeronautical revenues will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that
extent the Airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The provisions of the
Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the same.”

Therefore, Hybrid Till methodology has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff
uniformly across all Major Airports.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA regarding the revenue from ANS and the response of
AO thereon. The Authority, based on the recommendations of the Independent Study on Allocation of
Assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assels for KIA, is of the view that the tariff for ANS
is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the airports.

All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry
while determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity acress the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA
determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses
and revenues from ANS.

Therefore, the services availed towards CNS/ ATM facilities are beyond the Regulatory regime of
AERA. In view of the above, the Authority has also excluded revenue from TNLC collection
amounting to Z 12.61 Cr., which was submitted by the AO as part of the Aeronautical revenue achieved
in the First Control Period, while determining true up for the First Control Period.

The Authority notes the comments submitted by FIA on:Related Party Transactions and the AO’s

response thereon.

i. The Authority takes cognizance of the fact that Kannur Airport had been set up as per the Orders
issued by the Government of Kerala (GoK) and the shareholding of GoK is around 39% (which is
the major shareholding).

ii. Also, the Authority has examined the disclosures on the Related Party Transactions submitted by
the AO, as part of its financial statements and notes that the transactions pertain to :

» Disclosure of salaries of Key Managerial Personnel as per the Companies Act.
« Expenditure incurred by the AO, on behalf of Government of Kerala (which is reimbursable by
GoK) for certain construction work performed outside the Airport premises

License fee received from BKFFPL (Holding Company of BKFFPL i.e., BPCL is a Related
Party having shareholding of 16.2% in KIAL) for leasing of land for construction of fuel
farm and providing Into Plane (ITP) Services.

The Authority notes that the above iransacﬁ_'qb;é}fﬁ;outside the Regulatory regime of AERA.
v ',:!‘.\.:"‘“ : Co T

Page 25 of 221




TRUE UP OF KIA FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
Background

Pursuant to the AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021 and AERA
Guidelines for the purpose of determination of Aeronautical tariff for Major Airports, Kannur
International Airport Limited (‘Airport Operator® / ‘KIAL’) had submitted True up workings for the
First Control Period (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2023) as part of its initial Multi Year Tariff
Proposal (MYTP) dated October 27, 2022 and the revised MY TP dated March 27, 2023.

4.1.2 The true up workings submitted by AO covered the following building blocks:

1. Traffic

ii. Regulatory Asset Base

iii. Aeronautical Depreciation

iv. Fair Rate of Return
. Return on Land
i. Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses

ii. Non-aeronautical Revenue

iii. Aeronautical Taxes

ix. Aggregate Revenue Requirement

4.1.3 The Authority had examined AO’s true up submission in detail and the Authority’s analysis had
been organized as follows:

i. Recorded AO's submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true up of the First
Control Period.

ii. Recapped the decisions taken by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period (Order
No. 26/2018-19 dated November 9, 2018)

iii. Provided the Authority's examination and proposals regarding the true up calculation of each
regulatory building block for the First Control Period.

AO’s submission on True up for the First Control Period

The Authority noted that AO had initially submitted details of asset additions based on the Fixed
Assets Registers (FARSs) for the first 4 tariff years, i.e., FY 2018-19 to FY 2021-22 and Projections
for FY 2022-23 which contained certain inconsistencies and duplications. AERA had then organised
a virtual joint-meeting on April 3, 2023 with the representatives of AO and the Authority’s
Independent Consultant, wherein AO had agreed to provide the revised FARs after addressing the
inconsistencies in the FAR and in the required format. Subsequently, AO had provided the revised
FARs in the desired format on May 11, 2023, which had been considered by the Authority for
further analysis. Also, minor variances were noted between assets appearing in the revised FARs
submitted by AO and that shown in the revised MYTP submitted by AO. The RAB as per FAR
submitted by the AO amounted to ¥1,777.86 Crores (as mentioned in Table 14). Upon further
clarification, the AO had confirmed vide email dated May 19, 2023, to consider the figures
appearing as per revised FARs (submltted by AOQ in the new format on May 11, 2023) for further
analysis. Accordingly, the assets shown in: the«r&vnsed\FARs was considered for determining the

/" P
¥ l

Page 26 of 221




adjusted RAB as on March 31, 2023.

As mentioned in the above explanation, the Authority had considered the figures as per revised FAR for
calculation of RAB.

As mentioned in para 4.1.1, the AO had submitted a revised True Up of the First Contro! Period on
March 27, 2023, which contained audited figures for the period up to FY 2021-22. Further, for the
last tariff year, i.e., FY 2022-23, unaudited figures were submitted by the AO in June, 2023 (refer
Table 3). The details of the same were as follows:

Table 5: Submission on True up of First Control Period by AO jfor the period from FY 2018-19 to FY
2022-23

(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

pacticuldes 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Total

Opening RAB 0.52 1,990.84 1,936.29 1,859.07 1,769.69
Closing RAB 1,990.86 1.936.29 1.859.07 1,769.69 1,729.87

ﬁ;:r;)ge Regulatory Asset Base | § g9 96| 1,963.58 | 1,897.68 | 1,814.38 | 1,749.78

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 13.10% 13.10% 13.10% 13.10% 13.10%
Return on Average RAB 80.00 257.14 248.51 237.60 225.14 | 1,052.38
Depreciation 20.05 91.94 91.91 92.44 92.16 388.51
Operating Expenditure 51.64 61.78 58.59 60.04 68.50 300.55
Return on Land 4.85 15.80 15.82 15.89 15.93 68.29

Corporate Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Add: Carry forward of Shortfall
from First CP

Less: Deductions for Non-
aeronautical Revenues (2-20) (8.06) (#03) (7:48) (S (29.22)

Total Gross ARR 153.64 418.60 410.80 398.49 398.98 | 1,780.51

Revenue earned
Aeronautical Services ) i ol o ik 282.51

(Excess) / Shortfall 144.25 327.73 373.94 339.48 312.60 | 1,498.00
PV Factor 1.70 1.64 1.45 1.28 1.13
PV of (Excess) / Shortfall 1245.07 536.15 540.93 434.21 353.54 | 2,109.91

4.3 Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AO for the First Control Period (FY
2018-19 to FY 2022-23) at Consultation Stage

4.3.1 The Authority had taken cognizance of the decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for
the First Control Period and then proceeded to examine the same as part of the tariff determination
for the current Control Period.

4.3.2 The decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical services for the First
Control Period vide Order No. 26/2018-19 dated November 9, 2018 had been reproduced below:

*  Decision No.1 — Regarding RAB

la. The Authority has decided to remove land cost from RAB and consider it subsequently based on
decisions taken on CP no. 17/2018-19 dated 01.10.2018

1b. The Authority hus decided to e.u,(ude.r. i ()ﬁ.? 490 Crores pertaining to cost towards runway
extension proposed (o be mcw redJr} 24, -Z‘J x?\mc urrence of such cost is not certain yet.

Order No. 36/ 2023- 74fo: Kannur Inter .ffa!f ra."Aup _ﬂ‘ e Page 27 of 221

D




lc. The Authority has tentatively accepted the allocation of assets in to aeronautical and non-
aeronautical assets in the ratio of 95:5. A detailed study will be conducted ta determine the actual
usage before true up in the Second Control Period.

1d. The Authority has decided to consider RAB during the First Control Period for the calculation of
ARR.

le. The Authority has decided to true up Average RAB and depreciation based on the actual date of
capitalization and actual cost incurred during the First Control period.

Decision No. 2 — Regarding FRoR

2a. The Authority has decided to consider the Cost of Equity at 16% p.a. and FRoR at 13.06% p.a. for
the First Control Period.

2b. FRoR will be trued up based on Actual debt- equily ratio, actual cost of debt and cost of equity
which will be decided upon after completion of the proposed study on cost of equity at Major
airports.

Decision No.3 — Regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenditure

3a. The Authority has decided to exclude expenses relating to the staff of CISF.

3b. The Authority has decided to accept allocation of aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses in
the ratio of 95:05. Further, the Authority shall true-up allocation ratio based on study being
commissioned on the subject.

3d. The Authority also decides to true up the Operating expenses based on the actual expenditure
during the First Control Period.

Decision No.4 — Regarding Non Aeronautical Revenues

4a. The Authority has decided to consider lease rental revenue from aircrafi maintenance cenler,
logistics and redistribution center and fuel farm as revenue from aeronautical services, and
consequently exclude it from revenue firom Non-aeronautical services.

4c. The Authority has decided to true-up the Non-Aeronautical Revenue based on the Actual Non
Aeronautical Revenue earned during the First Control Period.

Decision No.5 — Regarding Taxation
5b. The true up amount shall be based on the actual tax paid during the First Control Period.

Decision No.6 — ARR & the resultant shortfall/ excess calculations

6a. Determination of aeronautical tariffs for the First Control Period is based on ARR and the
resultant shortfall shall be considered. in next Control Period.

6.b. True up of all the building blocks shall be considered in the next Control Period.

Decision No.7 — Traffic Forecast

7b. The Authority decides to true up the traffic ( ATM and Passenger ) based on actual traffic in the
First Control Period while determining the tariff for next Control Period.

Decision No.8 Regarding Annual Tariff Proposal
8.a. The Authority has decided to merge PSF (F) > wnh UDF.

Order No. 36/ 2023- 24f0; Kannur Inter: JmffofaafAupor i Page 28 of 221




8.c. The Authority has decided to issue a separate order for RCS Flights afier receipt of proposal firom
AO and in consultation with Stakeholders

*  Decision No.9 Aeronautical Revenues

9.a. The Authorily has decided to consider revenue from lease of land for Aircraft Maintenance Centre,
Logistics and Redistribution Centre and Fuel Farm as revenue from aeronautical services.

9.c. The Authority decides to true up the Aeronautical Revenue based on actual revenue during the
First Control Period

4.4 True up of Traffic

44.1

Table 6. AO'’s submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Period

The actual passenger traffic and ATM for the First Control Period submitted by AQ is as follows:

Financial
Year

Domestic
Passengers
(in Million)

International
Passengers
(in Million)

Total
Passenger
traffic (in

Domestic
ATM (in
numbers)

Internation
al ATM (in
numbers)

Total ATM
(in
numbers)

Million)

2018-19# 0.14 0.09 0.22 1,467 578 2,045

2019-20 0.78 0.81 1.58 9,742 5,389 15,131

2020-21 0.18 0.30 0.48 3,985 2,321 6,306

2021-22 0.28 0.52 0.80 5,674 4,136 9,810

2022-23* 0.60 0.75 1.35 6,533 5,933 12,466

# Operations started only in December 9, 2018
* Forecasted

4.42 The Authority verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM (as per Table 6) for the First Control
Period with AAI’s website and noted no variance till FY 2021-22. However, the Authority observed
a variance between projected traffic submitted by AO for FY 2022-23 and the actual traffic
achieved in respect of the same. The Authority had considered the actual traffic achieved by KIA
in F'Y 2022-23 for true up of traffic for the First Control Period.

4.4.3 The Authority examined the actual passenger traffic and ATM of KIA with the traffic projections
approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period, which is as follows:

Table 7: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authorityin the Tariff Order of the First
Control Period for KIA

Total
Passenger
traffic (in

Million)

Internation
al ATM (in
numbers)

~:Domestic
ATM (in
numbers)

International
Passengers
(in Million)

Domestic
Passengers
(in Million)

Total ATM
(in
numbers)

Financial
Year

2018-19 0.14 1.47 1.61 2,015 13,372 15,387

2019-20 0.16 1.65 1.81 2,246 14,746 16,992

2020-2t 0.18 1.85 2.03 2,481 16,139 18,620

2021-22 0.20 2.06 2.26 2,737 17,637 20,374

2022-23 0.22 229 2.51 3,014 19,251 22,265

4.4.4 The Authority noted from the above Table®, aﬂd.,"{'ablq 7 that the actual Passenger traffic and ATM

for the first tanffyeal i.e., FY 201 8 19 wgmﬂtft’hk{\ 1an the apploved traffic projections since

's

T
/ ?f\‘,’£‘

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur In!cr uanbr;fa/ lirpor k{ % Page 29 of 221




Kannur Airport commenced operations only in December 2018 whereas the approved traffic
projections were based on assumption of six months of operations. Further, it is observed that the
actual PAX and ATM traffic of next tariff year, (i.e., FY 2019-20 during which, KIA started
functioning in a full-fledged manner) was mostly in line with the projections, although there were
minor deviations.

However, the Authority noted that the actual Passenger traffic and ATM in the next two tariff years,
i.e., FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 were significantly [ower than the projections approved in the
Tariff order for the First Control Period, due to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Further, it was observed that the AO had projected a positive growth in the FY 2022-23 (i.e., total
traffic of 1.35 MPPA and 12,466 ATM) over the previous year’s actuals due to resumption of full-
fledged and normal operations at the Airport. As against this, the Authority noted that KIA had
actually achieved PAX traffic of 1.26 MPPA (Domestic 0.41 MPPA + International 0.85 MPPA)
and ATM traffic of 12,024 (International 6,233 + Domestic 5,791) for the FY 2022-23 (data as per
AAT’s website).

The Authority noted that the AO had submitted the following explanation with respect to True up
of traffic for the First Control Period:

“KIAL started its operations in December 2018. Hence there were only four full months of
operations in FY 2019. In the first full year of operation i.e., FY 2020, the airport had good
domestic as well as international traffic. The airport registered higher domestic traffic than it was
projected in FY 2020. This indicates a stronger domestic demand potential than what was expected
Jfrom the catchment. On the other hand, the international traffic was lesser than what was projected
in FY2020. However, the overall traffic was seen to be close to the projected figures of FY 2020.

In addition to the above, Kannur airport does not have Point of Call (PoC) status which would
enable it to handle international airline operators. Given the dominant international passenger
traffic demand in Airport’s catchment, not having the PoC status has been a major factor that
prevented the airport to achieve its full potential.”

Based on all the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual Passenger traffic and
ATM as submitted by AO for the first 4 tariff years i.e., FY 2018-19 to FY 2021-22 and the actual
traffic achieved by KIA in the last tariff year, i.e., FY 2022-23 (as mentioned in para 4.4.6) for the
purposes of true up of the First Control Period. The details of actual traffic considered by the
Authority for true up are as follows:

Table 8: True up of traffic proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation
Stage

Domestic International Jgpsl Domestic Internation | Total ATM

Year Passengers (in | Passengers (in Passeng?r ATM (in al ATM (in (in

e R traffic (in
Million) Million) Million) numbers) numbers) numbers)
2018-19* 0.14 0.09 0.22 1,467 578 2,045
2019-20 0.78 0.81 1.58 9,742 5,389 15,131
2020-21 0.18 0.30 0.48 3,985 2,321 6,306
2021-22 0.28 0.52 0.80 5,674 4,136 9,810

2022-23*% 0.41 0854~ ~-1.26 5,791 6,233 12,024

# Operations started only in December 20 L\_}ﬁ«i‘“‘ 2
* Actual traffic achieved by KIA /&

I &

e e - ~=F Ll e L = . . a

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inlernalf'oriai_’l,'.-" port 4 ! Page 30 of 221




4.4.9 The above proposal was also in line with the Authority’s decision no. 7b of the Tariff Order No.
26/2018-19 dated November 9, 2018, which states “The Authority decides to true up the traffic
(ATM and passengers) based on actual traffic in first control period while determining tariff for
the next control period.”

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of traffic for the First Control Period

4.4.10 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of traffic for the First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on True up of traffic for the First Control

Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding True up of
traffic for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority has decided to consider the traffic based
on actuals for true up of the First Control Period, consistent with the proposal made in the
Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24. The traffic considered by the Authority for true up of the First
Control Period has been shown in Table 8.

4.5 True up of RAB
4.5.1

Table 9: RAB submitted by AO as part of true up of the First Control Period

The AO had submitted RAB for the First Control Period as follows:

(X Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

FY
2021-22

-FY
2022-23 *

Total

Opening RAB (1)*

0.52

1,990.84

1,936.29

1,859.07

1,769.69

Additions (2)

2,010.40

37.40

14.69

3.06

52.34

2,117.89

Deletions (3)

Depreciation (4)

20.05

91.94

91.91

92.44

92.16

388.51

Closing RAB=
(DH2)~(3)-(4)

1,990.86**

1,936.29

1,859.07

1,769.69

1,729.87

“ The Opening RAB for FY 2018-19 had been obtained fiom the audited financials of the FY ending March 31, 2018.
~includes financing allowance of ¥ 363.56 Crores, which was included only for the FY 2018-19.
* FY 2022-23 figures represents unaudited figures submitted by AO

** Inaccuracies were noted in the Closing RAB submitted by the AO for FY 2018-19.

4.5.2 The Authority noted that the RAB submitted by AO as at March 31, 2022 was based on audited
figures (i.e., from FY 2018-19to FY 2021-22) and the RAB as at March 31, 2023 was based on

Unaudited figures for the last tariff year, i.e., FY 2022-23.

4.5.3 The Authority compared the year-wise additions to RAB by AO with the Aeronautical Capital
Expenditure (CAPEX) approved by it in the Tariff Order for the First Control period and the same
is summarized in the following table:

Table 10: Comparison of year-wise additions to RAB by AO with Aeronautical CAPEX
approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period
(T in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23*

Total

Additions to RAB as per Tariff
Order of the First Control
Period (refer Table 11 of the

1,791.96

1,791.96




Particulars FY FY FY FY
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23*

Tariff Order No. 26/2018-19
dated November 9, 2018) (A)

Actual additions to RAB (refer
Table 9) (B) 2,010.40 37.40 14.69 3.06 5234 2,117.89

Variance (A-B) (218.44) (37.40) (14.69) (3.00) (52.34) (325.93)

* Unaudited figures for FY 2022-23

4.5.4 The Authority reviewed the actual capital additions to RAB during the First Control Period, which
is explained as follows:

Table 11. Capital additions submitted by AO for the First Control Period
(< in Crores)

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY

2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 2022.23+ | Total

Free Hold Land ' 330.95 2.24 0.08 333.28

Lease Hold Land 51.17 0.35 51.52

Pavements 265.55 20.64 286.19

Buildings, Roads, Bridges, drains & 655.25 7.64 : : 705.05
Culverts

Fire Department Equipment 31.90 (0.04) : 32.28

Plant & Equipment 2242 ; 1 ; 43.30

Furniture & fittings 8.79 ! : ; 9.56

Vehicles ' ; 0.28

Computers & Accessories ! ! / L 0.53

Office Equipment ! 0.43

Electrical Equipment ] ; ; 291.43

Intangible asset 0.16 { ! : 0.47

Financing Allowance 363.56 363.56

TOTAL 2,010.40 J 2,117.89

* Unaudited figures given by AO for FY 2022-23

4.5.5 The comparison of CAPEX approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the First Control Period
with the CAPEX claimed by AO as part of the true up submission, is shown in the table below:

Table 12: Comparison of Aeronautical CAPEX approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order as against
CAPEX claimed in the True up of the First Control Period
(< in Crores)
CAPEX approved by the |[CAPEX claimed by AO| Variance
Authority (A) (B) (C=A-B)

968.60 344.34

Particulars

Buildings & Civil works, Runways, bridges,
roads and culverts

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ]n.-‘e.f'namyfqiﬁ- "por 4"& 3 \ Page 32 of 221

I




CAPEX approved by the [CAPEX claimed by AO| Variance
Authority (A) (B) (C=A-B)
Plant & Machinery 479.02 346.87 132.15
Other assets such as Furniture & fixtures,
vehicles, Office Equipment, Computer & 1.71 (1.71)
accessories and Intangibles.

Freehold Land 333.28 (333.28)

Leasehold land 51.52 (51.52)
Plant & Machinery (one-time reimbursement
of cost of ANS equipment to AAI)

Buildings & Civil works, Runways, bridges,
roads and culverts (Construction of Integrated 32.20 (32.20)
Cargo complex and office building)
Financing Allowance C 363.56 (363.56)

Total 1,791.96 2,117.90 (325.94)

Particulars

(20.14)

The Authority noted that the total approved CAPEX of % 1,791.96 Crores, comprised of the following:

(i) An amount of ¥ 1,312.94 Crores was approved towards Buildings & Civil works, Runways, roads
and culverts, against which the Airport Operator had claimed actual CAPEX of % 968.60 Crores
(which includes Terminal Building Area of 96,143 Sgm), Roads, Bridges, Drains and Culverts for
% 672.85 Crores, Pavements for % 286.19 Crores and Furniture & fixtures for Z 9.56 Crores);

(i) Anamount of ¥ 479.02 Crores was approved towards Plant & Machinery, against which the Airport
Operator had submitted actual CAPEX of T 346.87 Crores (which included Electrical equipment
worth ¥ 291.43 Crores, Fire departments equipment for ¥ 32.28 crores and other Plant & Machinery
items for  23.16 Crores).

(iii) Apart from the above, was observed that AO had claimed unapproved CAPEX amounting to 2
802.27 Crores as part of RAB and the breakup of the same is as follows:

* An amount of ¥ 1.27 Crores towards miscellaneous assets such as Furniture & fixtures,
Vehicles, Office equipment, Computers & accessories and Intangibles (in the nature of
Computer Software, Logo, etc.)

An amount of ¥ 333.28 Crores towards Freehold fand development cost
An amount of ¥ 51.52 Crores towards Leasehold land development cost

Reimbursement of cost of procurement and installation of ANS equipment worth % 20.14
Crores to AAL

»  Construction of Integrated Cargo complex and office building worth % 32.30 Crores and
» Financing allowance of ¥ 363.56 Crores for the FY 2018-19

4.5.6 The Authority had examined the unapproved CAPEX (as per para 4.5.5 (iii)) in detail and had
provided its views as follows:

(i) Miscellaneous assets - The Authority examined the miscellaneous assets amounting to ¥ 1.27 Crores
relating to Furniture & fixtures, Vehicles, Office equipment, Computers & accessories (in the nature
of Computer Software, Logo, etc.) based on their need, location and usage and further proposes to
consider the same as part of RAB additions durmg the First Control Period.

(ii) Freehold Land Development Cost — The’Atlthm"‘_&"notfzd{hat the AO had claimed Land development

Page 33 of 221




the respective asset in the RAB and instead included the land development cost as a separate asset in
the RAB and further claimed depreciation on the same.

With reference to the above-mentioned Land Development cost, the Authority had taken inference from
the relevant provisions of the Order No. 42/2018-19 dated March 5, 2019 of AERA, and noted that the
cost had been incurred towards Land Development by AO, prior to the date of issuance of the above-
mentioned Order No. 42/ 2018-19 (i.e., before March 5, 2019). Therefore, the Authority proposed not
to consider the above-mentioned Land Development costs amounting to ¥ 333.28 Crores, as part of
RAB or as part of Land cost (for which Return was provided as per Order No. 42/ 2018-19) for true up
of the First Control Period of KIA.

(iii) Leasehold land development cost - The Authority noted that the AO had included the development
cost of 2 51.52 Crores incurred on Leasehold land and claimed amortization over the useful life of 60
years. Upon further enquiry, the AO had shared a map showing the land acquisition layout of the airport
and explained that apart from the 1,192 acres of land acquired from the Government of Kerala through
KINFRA, the AO had also taken on lease approx. 71 acres of land from the Kerala State Government.
The Authority noted that, the AO had carried out development on such land (near the runway) and the
corresponding cost of the same was ¥ 51.52 Crores, which had been included under RAB. Further, the
Authority understood from the AO that the lease was for a period of 60 years, though the underlying
agreement was yet to be finalized and signed between the parties. Based on the provisions of
Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated April 9, 2018, which prescribed that the
development cost of Leasehold land to be amortized over the lease period, the Authority proposed to
consider the leasehold land development cost of T 51.52 Crores as part of asset additions (refer to para
4.1.10 (iii) of Asset Allocation report) of the First Control Period.

(iv) ANS equipment — The Authority noted that the AO had claimed CAPEX of ¥ 20.14 Crores in FY
2022-23 towards reimbursement of the cost of procurement and installation of ANS equipment incurred
by AAI at the airport. Being a greenfield airport, the AO had entered into an agreement with AAI for
providing CNS-ATM services at the Kannur airport. Further, it was noted that the AO had provided
the following explanation for claiming the above CAPEX in the MYTP:

“KIAL has considered a sum of INR 20.14 Crore as per the details of the bill raised by the ANS service
provider dated 20" January 2023. The amount pertains to the cost of procurement and installation of
ANS equipment. However, these are under negotiations and KIAL has considered the amount for
calculations as interim. As we get confirmation from CNS-ATM service provider for non-applicability
of these charges, the same can be re-evaluated during the true-up for third control period.”

The Authority hereby stated that tariff for ANS is regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the
assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while
determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined by the Ministry
of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports inithe Country. Hence, AERA determines
tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues
from ANS.

Based on all the above factors, the Authority proposed not to consider the above-mentioned CAPEX
of ¥ 20.14 Crores as part of RAB. (refer to para 4.1.10 (iv) of Asset Allocation report).

(v) Integrated Cargo Terminal — The Authority noted that the capital expenditure of X 32.30 Crores
claimed by the AO in FY 2022-23 represented the estimated cost of construction of the Integrated
Cargo Tcrmmal net of Government grant recelved from Trade and Infrastructure Scheme (TIES) for

Page 34 of 221




Further, the AO had explained the CAPEX towards Cargo terminal in the MY TP as follows:

“The total project cost for the cargo terminal is estimated to be INR 52.3 Crore. An amount of INR
22.3 Crore is under Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) for the same as on FY22. KIAL had received a
grant of INR 20 Crore as part of Trade and Infrastructure Scheme (TIES) for the construction of cargo
complex. Out of the total grant of INR 20 Crore, KIAL has received INR 10 Crore as on date. The
remaining INR 10 Crore is assumed to be transferred to KIAL in FY23. The entire grant has been
adjusted in the total capital expenditure incurred for cargo complex and the same has not been
considered for the calculation of RAB. After adjusting for the grant, the remaining CWIP is expected to
be capitalized in FY 23, i.e., INR 32.2 Crore.”

The Authority examined the supporting document provided by the AO i.e., Minutes of the 10" meeting
of Empowered Committee (EC) on ‘Trade and Infrastructure Scheme’ (TIES) for FY 2019-20 held
under the Chairmanship of Commerce Secretary on November 1, 2019 at New Delhi and observes that
the EC had approved the estimated cost of construction of Cargo complex at Kannur Airport and also
the grant of ¥ 20 Crores towards the same.

Further, the Authority noted that the cargo Terminal project had been completed to the extent of 80%
as on March 31, 2023 (as confirmed by AO vide email dated May 11, 2023). Considering the same, the
Authority noted that the new Cargo terminal was likely to be commissioned only in the next year i.e.,
FY 2023-24 which was the 1% tariff year of the 2™ Control Period.

Further, the Authority noted that AO had already capitalised Cargo related assets such as buildings,
roads, electrical and fire equipment, plant & machinery, etc, amounting to approx. X 10 Crores in the
FY 2020-21 towards construction of an Interim cargo facility measuring approx. 1,506 Sq.m. The AO
had commenced Cargo operations out of the interim facility in October 2021 and was functioning from
the same facility. With respect to continuation of the usage of the interim cargo building and equipment,
the AO had explained vide email dated May 12, 2023, that the equipment and machinery would
continue to be used in the new greenfield cargo facility whereas the building might be put to alternative
use (such as warehouse) and the decision would be taken at a later date (refer to para 4.1.10 (v) of Asset
Allocation Study). Therefore, the Authority proposed not to consider the CAPEX towards construction
of new Cargo Terminal during FY 2022-23 (i.e., last tariff year of First Control Period) and shift the
capitalisation of the Cargo Terminal to the Second Control Period.

Financing Allowance

Financing allowance (FA) of ¥ 363.56 Crores — The Authority noted that KIA being greenfield airport
had calculated FA on the value of Work-in Progress Assets (WIPA) as per the prescribed formula (refer
para 5.2.7 of Direction No.5 / 2011-12 dated February 28, 2011) for the period under construction i.e.,
from FY 2012-13 up to FY 2018-19 and claimed the same in the first tariff year i.e., FY 2018-19. The
Authority noted that as per the provisions of Direction No. 5/2011-12, Airport Operators were eligible
for FA (which was basically a return on the value invested in the construction phase of an asset
including Equity invested) before the asset is put to use.

IDC

Considering that KIA is a greenfield airport which commenced its commercial operations on December
9, 2018, wherein majority of the assets were not put to use and also taking cognizance of the fact that,
the AO did not have any airport operations to support the investment in CAPEX during the period of
construction, the Authority considered the AQ’s claim for FA to be justified and reasonable. Tt was

pertinent to note here that the AO had also_,(;lalmed IDC of. ? 159.16 Crores, in addition to the FA.
“"’""'"-"‘"
In this background, the Authority had dra’,w” quc:{en“é‘fram its previous Tariff Orders issued for
i s \

Page 35 of 221

T A
O Raciiatary %



BIAL (refer para 9.2.22 and Table 26 of Order No. 18 / 2018-19 issued on August 31, 2018 for
the Second Control Period and para 3.3.52 of Order No.11/2021-22 dated August 28, 2021 issued
for the Third Control Period) wherein it was observed that AERA had allowed Financing
Allowance calculated as per the prescribed Airport Guidelines 2011 (i.e., Direction No.5 /2011 -
12). Further, it had been noted that KIAL had claimed only FA as an addition to RAB and not IDC
i.e., borrowing cost. The FA had been added to the basic infra cost & charges (without including
borrowing cost) and the resultant value of the asset had been considered for capitalization and
further allocation / segregation.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the FA of ¥ 289.31 Crores (after
excluding FA claimed on Land Development Cost of % 72.99 crores) claimed by AO as part of
RAB. However, the Authority proposed not to consider ¥ 159.16 Crores of IDC (i.e., borrowing
cost) added to the cost of the asset, as Financing Allowance had been proposed to be considered
for the assets capitalised by the Airport Operator (as explained in the above-mentioned
paragraphs). Therefore, IDC had been excluded while computing the capitalised value of the assets
of the Airport Operator for the First Control Period. (Refer to para 4.1.10 (vi) of Asset Allocation
repori).

Further, the Authority proposed to consider the recalculated capitalized value of assets for further
allocation / segregation.

4.5.7 The Authority also noted that the Airport Operator had not carried out any work relating to runway
extension as per the decision of the Authority (refer para 6.6 and Decision no. 1.b of the Tariff
Order of the First Control Period).

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual Aeronautical additions
of KIA after excluding Freehold land development cost, reimbursement cost of ANS equipment
and New Cargo terminal. Further, the Authority noted that there are minor variances between the
Aeronautical CAPEX additions as per the revised MYTP submission and the revised FARs
submitted by AO. The details of the same are shown below: :

Table 13: Aeronautical CAPEX as per MYTP vis-a-vis FARs

(% in Crores)

Particulars

FY 2018-19

FY 2019-20

FY 2020-21

FY 2021-22

Total

Aero Capex additions - as per MYTP (A)

2,010.40

37.40

14.69

3.06

2,065.55

Aero Capex additions - as per FARs
(revised by AO) (B)

2,005.06

40.06

14.53

3.09

2,062.74

Variance (C=A -B)

5.34

(2.66)

0.15

(0.02)

2.81

As explained in para 4.2.1, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical additions as per
the revised FARs for further analysis on classification and deriving revised RAB as on March 31,
2023.

Reclassification of assets

The Authority had commissioned an independent study on allocation of assets between
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities for the period FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 and used
the recommendations of the Study, while truing up the RAB of KIA as on March 31, 2023.

The Authority had considered the,cv_p;‘lj}ff%;i_{ﬁg submitted by AQO, Capital additions and
corresponding depreciation based ny_tﬁﬁ.mﬁhs.ﬁf;ﬁl}"e-ﬁsset Allocation report (Refer Annexure 1
: o 4 NTR N v




for the Summary of the report and Appendix 1 for the detailed report on Study on allocation of
assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for KIA).

The Asset Allocation Study reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for
segregation of various assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common. Based on the same,
the Authority had reclassified some portion of assets submitted by the AO for true up of First
Control Period, which had been detailed hereunder:

4.5.9.1 Landside Drains & Culverts
Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The Drains & Culverts built on Land side had been classified as Aeronautical assets
by AQO. As these assets were not located on the airside, these assets are reclassified as Common
assets and had been allocated using the Terminal Building ratio (92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced the RAB to the
extent of X 0.86 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.1 of the Asset Allocation report.
4.5.9.2 Boundary Wall

Details of the Asset: Property Boundary Wall
Allocation as per AQ: Aeronautical

Observation: It was noted that out of the total length of 24,459 m of Property wall, approximately
10,500 m (40%) was on the City side. Therefore; the Study had considered only 60% of the
Property Boundary wall as Aeronautical and the remaining 40% was considered as Non-
aeronautical.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: 60% Aeronautical

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the
extent of X 4.60 Crores

Reference: Para 4.4.1.2 of the Asser Allocation report.

4.5.9.3 Roads

(A) Details of the Asset: Car Approach Road and other roadwork.
Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

Observation: AO had considered the Approach roads as Aeronautical. However, Approach roads
namely East Entry Road, Car Approach Road, Pump House road and Secondary Approach Road
were all serving mainly the Terminal Building and therefore, the same had been considered as
“Common” and allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building (92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the
extent of 20.64 Crores

Reference: Para 4.4.1.3 of the Asset Aﬂacanon rep_q_u'

Page 37 of 221




Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

Observation: Service Road (West Entry Road) were part of the road network connecting to the
Cargo Terminal, General Aviation, land earmarked for future expansion, Defence area etc. As these
roads do not cater to any specific Aeronautical/ Non-aeronautical activities, the same had been
classified as “Common” and allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building (92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the
extent of < 0.10 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.3 of the Asset Allocation report.
4.5.9.4 Electrical Installation EPC

(A) Details of the Asset: Earthing & wiring assets
Allocation as per AQ: Aeronautical

Observation: Power supply infrastructure at the airport, provided power to air side, roads, terminal
building and forecourts. The electrical equipment included DG sets, Lighting Pole, power
distribution board, low tension switchboards, high tension cables and Fire Protection System, etc.
AO had considered these assets as Aeronautical, irrespective of whether these assets service at the
airside or the terminal building. Since, certain assets available at the Terminal building, forecourts,
etc, are used for both Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities, the same had been identified
and reclassified as Common assets and reallocated using the Terminal Building ratio (92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the
extent of X 0.59 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.4 of the Asset Allocation report.
(B) Details of Asset: CCTV cameras and security system
Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to the installation of CCTV cameras across the airport, were
used for both Aeronautical and Non- Aeronautical activities and hence, considered as Common
assets as per the Study and segregated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the
extent of X 0.14 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.4 of the Asset Allocation report.
4.5.9.5 Electrical Equipment
Details of Asset: Earthing, Lighting work & Video management software assets

Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to Electrical fittings & cablings, including video management
software & IP Phones had been considered as Aeronautical by AO. However, these assets cater to
the needs of both Aeronautical andyop«'iéroﬁhdvrcal activities and therefore, had been reclassified
as Common assets and re- allocalcd kﬂ € rat] Tcr{nma] Building (92:8)

Page 38 of 221




Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common, reduced RAB to the
extent of T 1.18 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.5 of the Asset Allocation report.

4.5.9.6 Buildings

Details of Asset: Construction of Ancillary Buildings in Operational Area and Related work
Allocation proposed by AOQ: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to static tank, underground water tank, sewerage line and
garbage dump had been considered as Aeronautical assets by AO. However, these assets were used
for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities and therefore, the same were reclassified as
Common assets and re-allocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8)

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the
extent of % 0.73 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.6 of the Asset Allocation report.

4.5.9.7 Furniture & fixtures

(A) Details of asset: Other Furniture

Allocation proposed by AO: Common (Terminal Building Ratio)

Observation: These Assets were used by both- Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical employees and
therefore had been re-allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count (as against allocation in the
ratio of Terminal Building) of the Airport Operator for the respective FYs in the First Control
Period.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common (Employee Head Count Ratio)

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets using Employee Head Count Ratio reduced RAB to the
extent of ¥ 0.01 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.7 of the Asset Allocation report.
(B) Details of asset: Office Furniture
Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The furniture & fixtures were used by both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
employees and therefore had been re-allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport
Operator for the respective FYs in the First Control Period.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased RAB to the
extent of ¥ 0.04 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.7 of the Asset Allocation report.
4.5.9.8 Computer & Accessories

. & T
Details of asset: IT related Assets e e.wﬁ’l?v AN i

o.‘
A

Page 39 of 221




Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The Assets namely HP Laptops, Scanners, Printers are classified as Aeronautical. As
these IT assets were used for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities, the same had been
reclassified as Common assets. Further, as these assets were used by the employees of the Airport
Operator, the same had been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport
Operator for the respective FYs in the First Control Period.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased RAB to the
extent of ¥ 0.01 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.8 of the Asset Allocation report.
4.5.9.9 Office Equipment

Details of asset: Air Conditioning, LED & other equipment
Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets such as Air Conditioners, Voice Recorders, LED, etc had been classified
as Aeronautical by AO. As these assets were utilized for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
activities, the same were reclassified as Common assets and allocated in the ratio of Employee Head
Count (as these were used by employees) of the Airport Operator for the respective FYs.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common had NIL impact on
RAB.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.9 of the Asset Allocation report.

4.5.9.10 Plant & Equipment

A) Details of Asset: Fuel Handing Equipment, Water Treatment Plant, Rodent Repellent
Allocation proposed by AQ: Aeronautical

Observation: HSD Fuel Handling Equipment used in city side and Water & sewage treatment Plant
and Rodent Repellent had been classified as Aeronautical assets by AO. As these assets were used
for servicing both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities within the Terminal Building, these
were reclassified as Common assets and had been allocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building
(92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased RAB to the extent of
2 0.12 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.10 of the Asset Allocation report.
B) Details of Asset: Air Conditioning & Other Office Equipment
Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The Assets related to Air Conditioning, Water coolers, UPS & modem, etc. had been
classified as Aeronautical assets by AO. As these assets were used for facilitating the needs of
employees, the same were reclassified as Common and hd been allocated in the ratio of the
Employee Head Count for the respcctiye:fY};;-i‘ﬁft'lﬁﬁfg‘t Control Period.

> o L A '

n LN
7 (=%
v
\

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur !mermmong?;fi f

Page 40 of 221




Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the extent of
NIL.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.10 of the Asset Allocation report.
(C) Details of Asset: Biogas Plant
Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: The Biogas Plant was classified as Aeronautical by AO. The same had been
considered as Non-Aeronautical as it did not cater to Aeronautical activities of the Airport.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Non-Aeronautical

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Non-Aeronautical had reduced
the RAB to the extent of ¥ 0.27 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.10 of the Asset Allocation report.
4.5.9.11 Old Assets

Details of asset: Vehicle, Computer & Accessories, Furniture & Fixtures & Office Equipment and
other assets up to March 31, 2018 (Prior to the commencement of First Control Period)

Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

Observation: As explained in para 4.1.14 (refer Study on Allocation of Assets between Aeronautical
and Non-Aeronautical assets) the aforementioned assets relating to prior period (i.e., up to March
31, 2018) had been considered as Common and allocated in the Terminal Building Ratio (92:8).

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common had NIL impact on
RAB.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.11 of the Asset Allocation report.

4.5.9.12 Other Assets:

A) Details of Asset: Microsoft office, Tally & windows
Allocation propesed by AQ: Common (Terminal Building Ratio)

Observation: The assets pertaining to Microsoft office, Tally & window software are classified as
Common assets by AO and had been allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building determined by the
Airport Operator (94.5:5.5). However, these assets were used by the employees of the Airport
Operator and therefore had been re-allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport
Operator for the respective FY in the First Control Period.

Allocation proposed as per Authority: Common (Employee Head Count Ratio)

Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common had NIL impact on the
RAB.

Reference: Para 4.4.1.12 of the 4sset Allocation report.
4.5.10 Subsequent to the above reclassifications, the adjusted RAB had been derived by the Authority as

- A R
< A HiE Ly N
s 3, ! .f‘;:" N

Page 41 of 221




Table 14: Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post reclassifications at Consultation Stage

(Z Crores)

Particulars

Reference

Reference para

Amount

RAB as on March 31, 2023 as submitted by AO

A

4.2.1

1,777.86

Exclusion of IDC

B

4.5.6(vii)

(159.16)

Land Development cost refating to Freehold Land
excluded from RAB.

4.5.6(ii)

(333.28)

Financing allowance related to Freechold land
exclusion

D

4.5.6(vi)

(72.99)

RAB before Reclassification Adjustments

E=sum(A:D)

1,212.42

Reclassification Adjustments:-

Reclassification of other assets:

Drains & Culverts

(0.86)

Boundary Wall

(4.60)

Roads

(0.74)

Electrical Installations EPC

—

(0.73)

Electrical Equipment

—

(1.18)

Buildings

(0.73)

Furniture & Fixtures

(0.05)

Computers & Accessories

(0.01)

Office Equipment

(0.00)

Plant & Equipment

(0.39)

Old Assets

(0.00)

Other Assets

(0.00)

Total reclassification of Other assets Sum (F: Q)

sl <o Ol Z TR s S

(9.29)

Depreciation computation errors observed in FAR
(refer note below)

(32.47)

Sale Value Wrongly Calculated

T

(0.03)~

Impact of Terminal Building ratio (Net Block)

U

(14.55)

Adjusted RAB as on March 31,2023 (V=E + R + S + T+U)

1,156.08

Note: Depreciation determined was higher, due to some calculation errors noted in the FAR submitted by the AO, which

was as follows:

e Depreciation for FY 2019-20 had been calculated by including the number of days for FY 2018-19 as well.

e Depreciation had not been calculated on the value Qf balance assets (which was retained by the Airport), in cases
where only a part of the assets had been so.-’ciom i 4"‘:;-..
a Ty

Page 42 of 221




o Depreciation had not been calculated for many assets from FY 2020-21, although there had been no sale of the
assets.

A Sale value of Assels had heen calculated after taking depreciation into consideration and hence, recalculated as per
Study after examining the discrepancies.

4.5.11 Revision of Terminal Building ratio:

i The Authority noted that the AO had submitted the Terminal Building ratio as 94.5%:5.5%
(Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) as part of its MY TP, which was then later revised to 95%:5% vide
email dated July 21, 2023. In this regard, the Authority had drawn inference of its decision no. Ic in
the Tariff Order No. 26/2018-19 dated November 9, 2018 for the First Control Period, which stated
that “The Authority has tentatively accepted the allocation of assets in to aeronautical and non-
aeronautical assets in the ratio of 95:5. A detailed study will be conducted to determine the actual
usage before frue up in the Second Control Period”. Accordingly, based on the Independent Study on
allocation of Assets commissioned by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period for KIA, the
Authority had determined the Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical), which
was also in line with the recommendations of IMG norms and the ratio considered by AERA in the
past for other similar airports.

Due to the revision in the Terminal Building Ratio from 94.5%: 5.5% (as considered by AO) to 92%:
8% the RAB as March 31, 2022 had been reduced by % 14.55 Crores.

4.5.12 True up of Depreciation

The Authority noted that while submitting the True up for the First Control Period, the AO had
taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation as per Order No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018
read with Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’).

Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by AERA had been applied by the AO from FY
2018-19 onwards. The Authority considered the same to be reasonable, as per the Order No. 35/
2017-18.

For the additions to RAB, the AO had calculated the depreciation during year of capitalization

based on number of days that the asset was put to use. The Authority proposed to consider the
same.

The Authority had computed depreciation for the First Control Period, after making necessary
adjustments to the assets excluded from RAB and the same is presented as follows:

Table 15: Depreciation considered by the Authority for true up of First Control Period at Consultation Stage
(X Crores)

Particulars FY FY FY FY Total
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 2022-23*

Depreciation approved by the Authority 29.79 59.74 59.74 59.74
in the First Control Period

Depreciation as submitted by AO as per 104.50 52.10
FAR** (A)

Depreciation impact on reclassification
of assets (C) J (33.31)

Page 43 of 221

l & S g, 5 ¢
N 5/
\‘b :l* "/

o G o
‘\f"?’r?a!as“{ P



Particulars FY FY
2019-20 2022-23%

Depreciation®  considered by  Lhe
Authority after reclassification and

j -66 71.19 1.44 2.02 71.88 | 308.18
other adjustments = Sum (A: C) 21.6 Y 72.0

** Depreciation shown in above table (¥ 284.90 cr.) is different from that shown under Table 9 (388.51 Cr.), as
depreciation as per Table 9 is based on MYTP submission on the AO and Table 15 is based on FAR submitted by the
AO. As stated in para 4.2.1, the figures in the FAR submitted by the AO had been considered for further analysis.

*Reference: Table 10 of the Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for KIA,
Kannur.

The Authority proposed to consider depreciation as per Table 15 for true up of First Control Period.
4.5.13 Adjusted RAB (year-wise) of KIA derived by the Authority

Based on the analysis and adjustments, as detailed in the earlier paragraphs, the Authority had
derived the Opening, Closing and Average RAB of KIA for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY
2022-23. The Authority had derived year-wise adjusted RAB for the First Control Period as shown
in the table below:

Table 16: Adjusted RAB of KIA considered by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at
Consultation Stage
(X Crores)

FY EY. T Ry FY FY Total
201819 | 201920 | - 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Opening RAB* (A) 0.37 1,388.69 1,354.04 1,297.02 1,227.95

Particulars

Capital Additions” (+) 1,409.98 36.92 14.44 2.94 0.00 1,464.28

Depreciation (-) (refer Table
15)

Sales/ Disposal” (-) 0.00 0.37 0.02 0.00 0.00

Closing RAB (B) 1,388.69 1,354.04 1,297.02 1,227.95 1,156.08*

Average Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) (C) = (A+B)/2

21.66 71.19 71.44 72.02 71.88 308.18

694.53 1,371.37 1,325.53 1,262.49 1,192.01

* Opening RAB, Capital Additions and disposals had been obtained from the Fixed Assets Register submitted by the
AO.

* Refer Table 12 of Asset Allocation Study Report of KIA
The Authority had therefore considered the Average RAB for true up of the First period as per Table 16.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for
the First Control Period

4.5.14 During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
17/ 2023-24 with respect to True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the First
Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are presented below:

Page 44 of 221

N e A S
(i i E
\\\ﬁ‘-“gz.-fa:or\i Ly



AQO’s comments on True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the First
Control Period
4.5.15 AO has commented the following:

i

As per para 4.1.6 of AERA order No. 42/2018-19, “The cost of land levelling and land development
will be included in the cost of asset if it can be specifically identified with the aeronautical asset
and taken to the RAB. In other cases, a return will be given as per this order only on land utilized
Sfor Aeronautical purpose as and when used.” The cost incurred to the tune of INR 330 Crore
pertains to the land levelling and development carried for constructing aeronautical assets as
shown below. The same was shared with the authority vide email dated 18 September 2023. Land
Development Cost was considered separately in the financial statements of FY 2018-19 in line with
Order No.35/2017-18 issued by the Authority on 12 January 2018 in the matter of Useful Life of
Airport Assets, in which it is stated that land development cost of own land to be added to land cost
and those of leased land to be amortized over the lease period. Hence, if amortization of land
development cost of leased land is permissible as per Order No.35/2017-18, so is depreciation
and/or return on land development cost of own land identifiable with specific aeronautical assefs,
details of which are given in the succeeding para. Note No. 1.3 of Audited Financial Statements of
FY 2018-19 may please be referred to for compliance with the Accounting Standards and AERA
order. Note No. 2.4 and Note No. 2.5 of Audited Financial Statements of FY 2022-23 also may
please be referred to for the above compliances. Hence, the land development costs incurred and
identifiable with specific assets may please be considered despite the fact these were considered
as a separate line item in RAB. Further, it is only fair to assume and it remains so that land
development costs were incurred for development of aeronautical asset irrespective of the date of
Order No.42/2018-19 and therefore we request the Authority to consider the same in RAB and be
eligible for return on land development cost.

Given the hilly and uneven terrain on which the airport is located, conducting land development
and levelling was unavoidable. Details of the same is as follows:

* Land development for runway, taxiway, isolation bay, turning pads, RESA & RSS as per the
original terrain contour varying from 33m to 131 m and to bring the formation levels to the
required levels varying from 95m to 102 m.

Land development done for Apron, HOS road, PTB access area, GSE parking as per the original
terrain contour varying from 76m to-103m to bring the formation levels to the required levels
varying firom 100m to 101m.

Land development done for approach road, internal service road, operational road and
perimeter road as per the original terrain contour varying from 35m to 122m to bring the
Sformation levels to the required levels varying from 37m to 100m

Land development done for ancillary buildings as per the original terrain contour varying from
60m to 122m to bring the formation levels to the required levels varying from 99m to 102m

Land development done for boundary wall and operational wall as per the original terrain
contour varying from 34m to 140m to bring the formation levels to the required levels varying
from 73m to 95m

Land development done for construction of PTB as per the original terrain contour varying from
85m to 90m to bring the formation levels to the required levels varying firom 95m to 102m.

__________ gl e

for Kannur .-’n.femar_fo%; Airportaett q ) Page 45 of 221
s Earkmary B




Location Quantity (Approx.) in m3 Amount (INR) % Share

Runway 6808564 1,167,668,726

Apron 2245825 385,158,988

Taxi track 776194 133,117,345

Basic Strip 2900380 497,415,170

RESA 1068312 183,215,508

Over Run 425906 73,042,879

Isolation Bay 127943 21,942,225

Operational Wall & Operational Roads 595400 102,111,100

Emergency Approaches both ends 1219167 209,087,141

RSS Fill 566035 453,212,904

Miscellaneous 74,815,818

TOTAL RS i T 3,300,787,803

In the KIAL's tariff order for first control period,; Order No. 26/2018-19, KIAL had furnished the
details of sum estimated to be incurred for ‘earthwork, earth cutting filling’ in table 4, to the tune
of INR 313.69 Cr. The same was approved by the authority. As per actuals, KIAL has incurred
similar expenditure for land development.

Table 4: Details of capital expenditure incurred ﬁpto and including FY 18-19 as per KIAL (in ¥
crores)

Category Description Amount (Z crores)

uildi L Clvil Plumbing works etc
Buildi;aS E;nhwork. Earth cutting filling 313.69
Buildings Additional Buildings & Civil Works® . s o 102.38
Buildings Other works - Airside . ... e 3470 |
Buildings Ancillary buildings in.Operational area, s 27.07
i< el de L

Lo ey

Buildings Boundary Wall , 9.72
 Buildings Car, Bus and Taxi parking 8.33
Buildings Watch Tower, Security post 0.62

KIAL observes that the expenditure pertaining to land development has been added as part of RAB
in BIAL s tariff order No. 11/2020-21 for the third control period in table 184 under the head ‘Site
preparation & earth works. KIAL has followed similar consideration of land development cost.

Fi '-j

Sieeta sl D e & > ¥y St Vel R T e
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur lnternalit{!i:ﬁ?'! irport | § 1 Page 46 of 221

’ e
el e,
19\ ey




PRUE WP OF N ia FORTIHETIRS T (O

Table [84: Revised acronautical asset addition for FY21

Sno Projects Revised Allocation Aero Revised Revised I)iﬂcruq
submission | as per BIAL | sddition | allocation as Aero |
of BIAL - 1o FY20as | perthestdy | addition
total per BIAL tn FY2! as
additions per the
study

Site preparation
& Tanthworks

2198 100.00%

2198 100.00% 21.98 0.00

KIAL also observes that the expenditure pertaining to land development for runway amounting fo
INR 775 crore has been approved for BIAL in the third control period.

SNO  Assat Group Description Grossblock-2020  Greasblock 2019 Gros3block - 2018 Grossblock-2017  Grossblock- 2016 | Additions - 2020

Date of
Capilalisati
10744 600000001 Earthwork Eartiwork for NSPR b-Dec-13 7751 060515 0 0 0 7,751,050 515

v KIAL would also like to highlight the treatment of land development cost for Manohar
International Airport, MOPA, Goa in the consultation paper No. 11/2023-24 for the first control
period. Authority has proposed land development cost amounting to INR 628.43 Crore and the
same has been treated as addition to RAB.

Table 63: CAPEX proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period

(Rs. in crores)
il i g :
Runway, Taxiways and Apron - (Phasc L, I & 11} §26.17*

Passcnper Terminal Building including Fit Outs (for 7.7 MPPA) (Phase 1. 11 & 111) 1,283.98

Airside buildings, Airside roads & Drainage System (Phase 1 & 111) 3460.65

Site Preparation/ Earthwork ; ; 628.43

In response to authority’s view that land development cost being incurred prior to the release of
Order No. 42/2018-19, KIAL would like to highlight the land development cost amounting to INR
5.97 Crore approved for Cochin International Airport Limited in the tariff order for third control
period. The said cost was capiltalized by the airport on 11 March 2017 and the consultation paper
Jor the same was released on 15 June 2021 which is over two years after the date of issuance of
Order No. 42/2018-19. The extract of same is given below:

Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical assets for CIAL

e - ‘Ce ) e Is I )

32000613810 Buld:ngs & Conl Works 11 UV17 by 112.592.097.89
Busidags & Thal Works 1170372017 METAL FALSE CEILING WORK 335.850.379.68
Bufidags & Thal Works 117032017 PMC Mels talvo cotng 13.846.980 78
Buidage & Chal Works 11032017 Infernal Water Supply 3.030.276.03
Buidinas & Cral Works 117032017 Enteehr werkes for Reserved Lounges 15.285.076 34
Busldng & Cral Works 11032017 Interlor Werks 232.377.056.97
Buidags B Chil Works 11032017 PMC Intarior Werks 944717875
Buidings & Cral Warks 1100/2017 INTERKIR GLASS PARTITICH 4DCGORS 69,512.727 66
Buid ngs 8 Cenl Works L2017 imawgraton Counters 5 28.665.259.93
Bastdngs & Cral Works 11032017 Hand Rails ¢ 26.548,721.66
Buidngs & Cral Works 11:03/2017 PMC Hard rads 1.077.888 90
Buildngs & Cral Weiks. 111032017 | Flooring works 419,889,938 58
Buid:gs & Conl Warks 11032017 | PMC Fiooring 19.321.084.81
Busldbrurs & Coal Works 11032017 FINISHING YORK 48.960.150.66
Buddnos & Gl Works 11/03/2017 EXTERIOR FACADE WORKS 415,896,950 13
Buidngs & Civil Warks 11032017 PMC Facades 19.603.073 64
Buidngs 8 Crvl Works 11:032017 EARTHWORK G 50.782 547.52
Busidkruys & Coal Wenks 10T Dury Free Shop 22,304 18905
Buidngs £ Cril Werk 111 ik : - A I REDAS

. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Intern




In addition to the land development cost, KIAL is also eligible for the financing allowance of INR
72.99 crore associated with the land development cost.

The land development cost has been incurred solely to develop aeronautical assets. Therefore, the
airport has no other option to recover the same from none other than the aeronautical tariffs.

Considering the responses provided by KIAL which includes detailed bifurcation of land
development cost towards specific aeronautical assets, KIAL requests the authority to allow the
Jull expenditure incurred towards land development cost and the associated financing allowance
in the RAB for the first control period true up calculation.

Regarding ANS procurement: As per the Greenfield Airports Policy, the CNS/ ATM services will
be provided by the central government agency on a cost recovery basis by the airport operator. It
says:

* “Clause 6.1 — On any greenfield airport to be developed under these Policy Guidelines,
activities relating to Air Traffic Services (ATS), security, customs and immigration would be
reserved for central government agencies. Provision of these services would be governed by
the policy to be laid down by the Central Government from time to time. Prior to grant of
license, an applicant for license shall procure the following clearances: ... ....... B) Air Traffic
Services (ATS): Functions related to ATS are being discharged by AAIL The applicant will have
fo enter into a CNS/ATM Agreement with AAI for the provision of ATS services at the proposed
airport. ATS would be provided on a cost recovery basis and AAI would publish a standard
agreement for this purpose. The Airport Company would also provide the required
infrastructure to AAI free of cost for provision of ATS. "

KIAL has considered a sum of INR 20.14 Crore as per the details of the bill raised by the ANS
service provider dated 20th January 2023. The amount pertains to the cosi of procurement and
installation of ANS equipment. Hence, it is requested that the amount may be considered as per
actuals in view of the invoice raised by Airport Authority of India (AAI).

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB
for the First Control Period

4.5.16 TATA has commented the following:

*  “We support the Authority’s treatment of the true-up of CAPEX, as well as its scrutiny in validating
the allocation of asselts.

*  We welcome the revision of the Terminal Building Ratio from 95:5 to 92:8 based on the independent
study. We expect that the percentage of non-aeronautical should increase over time in line with the
projected traffic growth.”

AOQO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB for the First Control Period

4.5.17 AO has responded to IATA’s comments regarding the True up of CAPEX as under:

* “Adequate responses to the consultation paper has been submitted to Authority and same can be
referred.”

4.5.18 AO has responded to IATA’s comments regarding the Terminal Building ratio as under:

: "KIAL humbly requests Ihe azm’w: itmemkfef “‘fbe same given the Jact Ihat the air port is

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hrfcma.-‘ime’: por ) :_‘:' ':' Page 48 of 221

\:ﬂ’c Requtz J“"ﬁw

= e rpas



aeronautical concessionaires had vacated in the first control period. Hence, the actual utilization
of the assels for non-aero activities could not be optimized even afler lot of efforts. As per the
actuals, the terminal building ratio is 94.5:3.5 and details of the same has already been shared with
the authority. KIAL requests the authority to kindly consider the terminal building ratio on actuals.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Capital
Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the First Control Period

4.5.19 The Authority has noted the comments of AO on Land Development costs, ANS assets and
provides its views as under:

Land Development Cost: The Airport Operator (AQ) has claimed land Development costs of Z
333.28 crores and financing allowance thereon towards cutting, filling, blasting etc. on the freehold
land, towards development of various aeronautical assets. AO has shown the same in its MY TP as
separate line item under CAPEX and depreciation schedule. Further, AO has not added such cost
to the respective assets in the RAB.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority had drawn inference from Order No. 42/2018-19 dated
March 5, 2019 of AERA and noted that cost has been incurred towards land development by AO,
prior to the issuance of the Order No. 42/2018-19 (i.e. March 5, 2019). Therefore, the Authority
had proposed not to consider the land development cost and financing allowance associated to it.

Subsequent to the stakeholder comments received from the AO on the Consultation Paper, the
Authority has observed as under:

a. During the tariff determination exercise of First Control Period, the Authority had considered
amount of ¥ 313.69 crores (towards Earthwork, Earth Cutting filling etc.), as part of RAB, for
calculation of Aggregate Revenue Requirement of the Airport Operator.

. Para 3.3.7 of Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 in the matter of Determination of Useful
Life of the Airport Assets stipulates as under:

Authority notes that ‘Land Development Cost’ activity (For example filling a pit, levelling
the field etc.) will be of a permanent nature not necessitating any replacement or change afier
a certain period of time, and hence the same can be treated as a different line item

. Cost has been actually incurred by the Airport Operator and there is a rationale to provide such
cost.

. Authority has also drawn inference from the comments of AO on consideration of such capex
in case of other airports.

Further, AO, vide email dated February 12, 2024, has submitted as under:
“Total land development cost claimed- 405.9 crore
Break up is below:
A. Actual cost- 333 crore
B. Financing allowance - 72.9 crore

This is amortized over 30 years.

Therefore, land development cost clazmed annually is 13.5 (11.1+2.4) crore

Page 49 of 221




In view of the above paras, the Authority has considered an amount 0f ¥ 406.27 Crores (X 333.28
Crores towards land development cost and % 72.99 Crores towards financing allowance). On the
same, Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 has been applied. Resultant amount of % 373.77 Crores
has been amortized over a period of 30 years starting from FY 2009-10. Accordingly, the
Authority has allowed Z 49.84 Crores in True up of the First Control Period ( refer Table 44) and
% 62.30 Crores in Second Control Period (refer Table 94).

ii. ANS assets — Regarding ANS assets, the Authority has taken cognizance of the Greenfield Policy
of MoCA and provides its views as follows:

» The Greenfield Policy issued by MoCA does not bind the Regulator to consider such
expenses in the tariff determination for aeronautical services. Further, the tariff for ANS is
presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and revenues
pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS
services. Moreover, it is pertinent to note that the revenue (RNFC) generated through these
services are retained by AAI. The Authority has excluded revenue from TNLC collection
amounting to X 12.61 Cr., which was submitted by the AO as part of the Aeronautical revenue
achieved in the First Control Period, while determining true up for the First Control Period.

Moreover, it has been noted that the revenue (RNFC) generated through these services are
retained by AAI. The Authority has excluded revenue from TNLC collection amounting to
% 12.61 Cr., which was submitted by the AO as part of the Aeronautical revenue achieved in
the First Control Period, while determining true up for the First Control Period.

Also, the AO in its MYTP submission had stated that “KJAL has considered a sum of INR
20.14 Crore as per the details of the bill raised by the ANS service provider dated 20th
January 2023. The amount pertains to the cost of procurement and installation of ANS
equipment. However, these are under negotiations and KIAL has considered the amount for
calculations as interim. As we get confirmation from CNS-ATM service provider for non-
applicability of these charges, the same can be re-evaluated during the true-up for third
control period.” From the above submission, the Authority notes that the payment towards
ANS equipment is only an interim payment and not Final payment.

Therefore, the Authority decides not to consider the assets, revenue and expenses pertaining to
CNS/ ATM services, as the same is not within the regulatory regime of AERA.

4.5.20 AERA notes the views of IATA about the True up of CAPEX, allocation of assets and the revision
of Terminal Building ratio.

Regarding AO’s comments on consideration of actual Terminal Building ratio of 94.5: 5.5, the
Authority hereby states the following:

i. IMG norms inter alia states that the optimum non- aeronautical area allocation for airports
having passenger traffic of less than 10 MPPA, should be in the range of 8% to 12%. This
approach is uniformly followed by the Authority in line with other similar Airports and is
also based on the recommendations of the Independent Study on Allocation of Assets
between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for KIA.

Therefore, the Authority decides to retain Terminal Building ratio as 92:8, as proposed at the
Consultation stage.

4521 Inview of the above, the Authority decidés €6 ca

;.s‘_-‘

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internation




as per Table 16.
4.6 True up of Return on Land

4.6.1 The Authority noted that the AO had acquired 1,192.18 acres of land at a value of X 316 Crores
for development of phase-I of the airport from the Government of Kerala through Kerala Industrial
Infrastructure Development Corporation (KINFRA), the nodal agency for land acquisition
appointed by the Government and till date, carried out development of the airport on approx. 631

acres of such land.

Further, the AO had claimed return on the proportionate cost of land pertaining to Airport
Operations i.e., T167.31 Crores (Z 316 Crores * 631 acres / 1192 acres) as shown below:

Table 17: Return on Land submitted by AO for True up of First Control Period
(X Crores)

Particulars FY 2018-19 FY -20 FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23*
Land Cost (% in Crores) 167.31 167.31 167.31 167.31 167.31
Aero Ratio (%) 94.5% 94.5% 94.5% 94.5% 94.5%
Aero Land ¥ in Crores) 158.11 158.11 158.11 158.11 158.11
Yearly cost of debt (%) 9.30% 9.30% 9.31% 9.36% 9.39%
Reuronllandieost (i 4.85" 15.80 15.82 15.89 15.93
Crores)
Total Return on Land for the Control Period 68.29

* Projections figures for FY 2022-23

# Proportionate Return calculated for FY 2018-19 based on the date of commencement of airport operations
i.e., December 9, 2018

With respect to AO’s claim towards Return on Land for the First Control Period, the Authority
has examined the relevant clauses prescribed in its Order No.42/2018-19, which is as follows:

»  As per para 4.1.1 of the aforementioned order, the Authority decided that in case the land is provided
to the airport free of cost, no return shall be given on the land.

»  As per para 4.1.2, the Authority stated that return on land shall be provided on the cost if (provided it
is not free of cost) it is used for aeronautical purposes only.

«  As per clause 4.1.8. of the aforementioned order, return on land shall be allowed on a prospective basis
only.

Based on the facts as stated above, the Return on Land should be provided prospectively and not
retrospectively (as per clause 4.1.8 of the Order No. 42/ 2018-19), the Authority was of the opinion
that the Return on Land should not be included as part of the true up of the First Control Period.
Therefore, the Authority proposed not to consider Return on Land claimed by the AO as part of
True up of the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Return on Land for the First Control Period

4.6.4 During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.

17/ 2023-24 with respect to True up of Return on Land for the First Control Period. The comments

g AL

o~
%

Page 51 of 221



by stakeholders are presented below:

AQO’s comments on True up of Return on Land for the First Control Period

4.6.5 AO has commented the following:

i. “Land acquisition cost is one of the largest capital expenditures incurred by KIAL in the first
control period.

ii. As per the first control period order for KIAL, decision on return on land to KIAL was proposed
post completion of the study undertaken by AERA in this matter.

iii. At present, 631.4 acres out of the total land of 1192.18 acres, have been utilized for aeronautical
purposes. The land acquisition cost for the total land cost of 1192.18 acres is INR 316 Crore. The
land cost corresponding to the airport project is therefore considered to be INR 156 Crore and the
same has been used to calculate the return on land.

iv. KIAL also highlights that AERA in its Order No. 42/2018—19 released on 5 March 2019 had laid
down the mechanism for calculation of return on land to be provided on cost of land. KIAL has taken

into account the mechanism for calculation of return on land as per the order to derive proposed fair
return on land, INR 68.29 Cr for true up.

. Kannur Airport started its operations in December 2018 due to operational delays. This makes the
actual duration of first control period, 4 years and 4 months instead of a full 5 year. In the
Consultation Paper No. 11/2023-24 for Manohar International Airport for the first control period,
the duration of the first control period is mentioned as 5 years while the 4 months from airport
operation start date of Dec 2022 till March 2023 (4 months) is considered as pre-control period. If
in case KIAL had considered the duration of first control period as 5 years and the 4 months as pre-
control period, the return on land would have been applicable in the first control period itself
Therefore, KIAL humbly requests the authority to not exclude the entire claim on return on land due
1o a difference of 3 months in the date of capitalization and the Order no. 42/ 2018-19. KIAL requests
the authority to accordingly pro rate the return on land for four years in the first control period.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Return on Land for the First Control
Period

4.6.6 1TATA has commented the following:

“Appreciate the exclusion of Return on Land, as well as expenses on CSR given that there have
been losses.”

AO’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Return on Land for the
First Control Period

4.6.7 AO has responded to IATA’s comment as follows:

= “Land acquisition cost is one of the largest capital expenditures incurred by KIAL in the first control
period

Kannur airport started its operations in December 2018 due to operational delays. This makes the
actual duration of first control period, 4 years and 4 months instead of a full 5 year. In the
consultation paper No. 11/2023-24 for Manohar International Airport for the first control period,
the duration of the first control period is prei'mam,eg?‘ as\.g years while the 4 months from airport
operation start dute of Dec 2022 (ill Mufy v’i’ }(.12‘5 TFmafi @x;s considered as pre-control period. If
in case KIAL had consza’e; ed the dz;rqnmi Of firsgs g ’rgﬁd as 5 years and the 4 months as pre-

[Ef '- | ;

I8

R R T e D T R .

e Ve — '-: . '-I' - _.—I : S — S PP— e
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International : 1.1?}7'! Page 52 of 221




control period, the return on land would have been applicable in the first control period itself.
Therefore, KIAL humbly requests to not exclude the entire claim on return on land due to a
difference of 3 months in the date of capitalization and the Order no. 42/ 2018-19. KIAL requests
the Authority to accordingly pro rate the return on land for four years in the first control period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Return on Land for
the First Control Period

The Authority has noted the comments of AO regarding consideration of Land Development costs for
determining Return on Land for the First Control Period and provides its views as follows:

i As per clause 4.1.8 of the AERA Order No. 42/ 2018-19, the return on land may be allowed only
on a prospective basis. As this Order was issued in March 2019, it becomes effective only in the
next Control Period. Therefore, based on the principles which is uniformly followed across all
Airports, the Authority decides to consider Return on Land only for the Second Control Period for
KIA and not for the First Control Period.

AERA notes the views of IATA about the Return on Land and CSR expenses.

Regarding AO’s response on consideration of Return on Land for the First Control Period, as the
difference is only 3 months from the date of capitalization (December 2018) and the date of
issuance of Order No. 42/ 2018-18 (March 2019), the Authority has the following views:

» The First Control Period of KIA commenced from April 1, 2018, which is nearly one year prior
to the date of issuance of Order No. 42/ 2018-19.

Further, as per clause 4.1.8 of the Order No. 42/ 2018-19, the return on land may be allowed
only on a prospective basis. As this Order was issued in March 2019, it becomes effective only
in the next Control Period.

In view of the above, the Authority sees no reason to deviate from the proposal made by it at the
Consultation stage.

4.7 True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

4.7.1 The Authority noted that the AO had submitted Cost of Debt as 9.3%, Cost of Equity as 16% and
had claimed FRoR as 13.10% for true up of the First Control Period.

The Authority while examining the FRoR submitted by the AO for true up of the First Control
Period and had referred to its Decision No. 2b in the Tariff Order No. 26/2018-19 dated November 9,
2018 for the First Control Period, which states that the “FRoR will be trued up based on Actual debt-
equity ratio, actual cost of debt and cost of equity which will be decided upon after completion of the
proposed study on cost of equity. at Major airports”. Accordingly, the Authority had taken into
consideration the average Cost of Equity derived by the Independent Study report as 15.18% (refer para
7.2.2 and 7.2.4 of this Tariff Order). Further, the Independent study reports have used the Capital Asset
Pricing Model (CAPM) and a notional gearing (Debt: Equity) ratio of 48:52 to determine the levered
Equity beta and accordingly derived the abovementioned Cost of equity as 15.18% and Cost of Debt as
9% (refer para 7.2.7) Based on these factors, the Authority had derived the FRoR as 12.21% (refer para
7.2.8) and proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for the First Control Period

4.7.2 During the stakeholders’ consultatlon process;-the Authorlty has received comments/ views from
various stakeholders in response t('J the pr@posals Qf the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
17/ 2023-24 with respect to Tr ue/],rp of_EROR fq{ th.e First Control Period. The comments by

{ 5

Order No. 36/ 2023—24for Kannur ;’mer}mﬁap:a!AupoN K 3 * g Page 53 0f221




stakeholders are presented below:

AO’s comments on True up of FRoR for the First Control Period

4.7.3 AO has commented the following:

i

il.

1ii.

iv.

Vi.

Vil

Vill.

“COVID-19 pandemic has exposed the vulnerable side of aviation sector and displayed the enormous
risk and uncertainty the travel industry faces in case of such events. Its severe impact on the airport
financials can be seen not only in the Indian airports but also across the global airports. The
pandemic impact on Kannur International Airport was even more severe, as the airport had just
commenced its operations in December 2018, and had only one year of uninterrupted operations i.e.,
FY 2020 before pandemic outbreak.

KIAL would like to point out that Kannur Airport was at its growing phase and several routes were
yel to be mature when the unprecedented pandemic outbreak occurred. The pandemic has increased
the risk of airport sector and the same must be accounted by the Authority accordingly in the cost of
equity especially for greenfield airports which commenced operations close to pandemic outbreak.

KIAL also underlines that along with the challenges faced during pandemic, the airport’s traffic
recovery was significantly affected with impacts of the following events:

o Suspension of flight operations and further restricted operations due to capacity restrictions and
bubble agreements on international sectors

o Grounding of anchor airline has impacted passenger traffic growth
o Grounding of aircrafts due lo engine supply chain issues
o Lack of PoC status which limits any capacity addition

COVID -19 impacted initial growth, traffic, revenues, and cash flows have severely impacted the
profitability of the airport which entails a higher risk profile.

Authority has already approved a cost of equity of 16% for KIAL vide the tariff order No. 26/2018-
19 for the first control period.

Authority proposed 12.21% as FRoR for KIAL, on basis of benchmarking study done with PPP
airports including CIAL, MIAL, BIAL, DIAL and GHIAL. However, the benchmark airports are
established airports operating in Tier-I cities. Moreover, most of the airports cited by the authority
are not greenfield airports. Therefore, the cost of capital for such airports is comparatively lower in
the present conditions. Comparing the same with KIAL, which is a greenfield airport may not be a
levelled comparison.

The order on determination fair rate of return as per the independent study done by IIM Bangalore
was published on 5 March 2019. The risk-free rate and equity risk premium considered in the IIM
Bangalore independent study does not consider the increased risk that the aviation sector is facing
post COVID era. The risk profile for greenfield airports have greatly increased. KIAL requests the
authority to kindly reconsider the same.

Moreover, KIAL would like to highlight the following decision by the authority in BIAL's tariff order
No. 18/2018-19 for the second control period, para 14.2.4: “The authority noted that there were no
adverse scenarios affecting the risk assessment of BIAL airport, on the contrary, very favorable traffic
and profitability had been witnessed for the past 3 years from the time of issue of MYTP-CP].
Considering the past operations, profitability and established traffic base, the authority proposed (o
consider return on equity at 16% foL,BPAI:‘{w t@ second control period”. In light of authority’s view
of the conditions required fo; a ,gweﬁ %ﬁ!f *t{: avail a return of equity of 16%, KIAL is of the

Page 54 of 221



view that Kannur Airport being a greenfield airport operating from a non-metro city under adverse
conditions which significantly elevates its risk profile should also be allowed a return of equity 16%
cost of equity.

ix. Similarly, KIAL notes that FRoR allowed for AAI airports is 14% despite of the fact that AAI airports
have least risk due to sovereign holding. Whereas the Authority has proposed 12.21% as FRoR for
KIAL which has higher equity for financing the development of airport and other capital expenditure.
Given the nature of ownership of AAI and KIAL, cost of equity for KIAL is bound to be higher than
AAL However, AERA has adopted a lower cost of equity for KIAL.

.. Kannur airport has an equity share of 54% and the capital structure of Kannur airport is distinctive
with involvement of large number of individuals participating in the equity of the airport. The airport
is a unique entity established with equity participation from the Government of Kerala, NRIs,
Industrialists, Financial Institutions and Airport Service Providers, with around 9050 shareholders.
This can be related to higher cost of equity compared to other airports.

. Similarly, the cost of debt approved by the authority is 9% which is lesser than the actual cost of debt,
9.3% for term loan and 10.3% for funded interest term loan. The details of actual interest rates for
the first control period have already been submitted to the Authority as shown below:

TERM LOAN (TL)- INTEREST RATE

CANARA BANK TL-0821773019566 9.30%

SOUTH INDIAN BANK-0721652000000083 9.30%

FEDERAL BANK LTD-10987100005277 9.30%

FUNDED INTEREST TERM LOAN (FITL)- INTEREST RATE

CANARA BANK TL-0821773019566 10.30%

SOUTH INDIAN BANK-0721652000000083 10.30%

FEDERAL BANK LTD-10987100005277 10.30%

xii. KIAL requests AERA to consider cost of equity of 16% and cost of debt based on actual figures as
shown above considering abovementioned facts and the depth of losses the airport has endured in its
inception phase itself.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for the First Control Period

4.7.4 FIA has commented the following:

“It is submitted that: (a) Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided only at
reasonable rates as any high value of fixed/ assured return favors the service provider/airport
operators, creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and
bear the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs. Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport
Operators have no incentive to look for productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies,
take steps fo reduce costs, as they are fully covered for all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario
breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines. (b) We observe that the
Fair Rate of Return of 12.21% provided to_the KIA is higher in comparison to some of the Airports
such as Chennai and Pune. Without pye; udraf Fﬂg‘ above, there appears to be no rationale to provide
higher return to KIA and accor dmgly ;j&ﬁ;na; c?qz'}ifhe FRoR suitably.”
: ‘E'\xs

Page 55 of 221




AQ’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on True up of Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) for the First Control Period

4.7.5 AO has responded to FIA’s comments as under:
Para 4.7.1 of CP

“COVID-19 pandemic has exposed the vulnerable side of aviation sector and displayed the
enormous risk and uncertainty the travel industry faces in case of such events. Its severe impact on
the airport financials can be seen not only in the Indian airports but also across the global airports.
The impact of the pandemic on Kannur International Airport was even more severe, as the airport
had just commenced its operations in December 2018, and had only one year of uninterrupted
operations i.e., FY 2020 before pandemic outbreak.

KIAL would like to point out that Kannur airport was at its growing phase and several routes were
yet to be mature when the unprecedented pandemic outbreak occurred. The pandemic has increased
the risk of green field airports and naturally the same must be accounted in the cost of equity
especially for those greenfield airports which commenced operations close to pandemic outbreak.

KIAL also underlines that along with the challenges faced during pandemic, the airport's traffic
recovery was significantly affected with impacts of the following events:

a. Suspension of flight operations and further restricted operations due to capacity restrictions
and bubble agreements on international sectors

b. Grounding of anchor airline has impacted passenger traffic growth
¢. Grounding of aircrafts due to engine supply chain issues
d. Lack of PoC status which limits any capacity addition

Airports such as Pune and Chennai are established brownfield airports with mature traffic flow and
strong catchment potential as they are tier I/Metro Cities. Moreover, there is huge difference in the
shareholding patterns of these airports when compared to Kannur. Pune and Chennai are AAI
owned airports with sovereign shareholders as opposed to Kannur which has equity participation
from Government of Kerala, NRIs, Industrialists, Financial Institutions and Airport Service
Providers, with around 9050 shareholders. Similarly, the cost of debt approved by the authority is
9% which is lesser than the actual cost of debt, 9.3% for term loan and 10.3% for funded interest
term loan. Airports such as Chennai and Pune can obtain better competitive lending rates due to
lower risk profile unlike KIAL.

In light of above, KIAL humbly requests the authority to consider the cost of capital as submitted
by the Airport Operator which is on actuals basis.

It may be noted that the aeronautical charges have been praposed as per the guidelines laid out by
the authority and taking into the stakeholder interests. Considering the competitive landscape,
inputs from AERA and other stakeholders, the tariff increase in first control period is reasonably
increased. KIAL has sincerely considered a phased approach for recovery of ARR accordingly.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) for the First Control Period

4.7.6 The Authority has examined the comments of the AO on Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt and provides
its views as under:

Page 56 of 221




26/2018 -19 dated November 9, 2018) for the First Control Period of KIA, which is as follows:

“FRoR will be trued up based on Actual debt - equity ratio, actual cost of debt and cost of equity
which will be decided upon afier completion of the proposed study on cost of equity at Major
airports”

Based on the above decision, the Authority has provided its views on the Cost of Equity, Cost of
Debt and the Debt Equity ratio, which is as follows:

i. Costof Equity:

a) Asstated in decision 2b in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period (as mentioned in the above
paragraph), the Authority had commissioned an Independent Study for evaluation of Cost of
Equity through a premier institute, namely 1IM Bangalore, for 5 PPP airports such as DIAL,
MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL, and CIAL and used these Study reports as a basis, to the extent applicable
and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of the AO.

The Authority believes that the Cost of Equity for the purpose of determination of FRoR has to be
fairly consistent across PPP airports so that there is uniformity of evaluation of their inherent
financial risk, and compensation for the same in the form of return on RAB.

The Authority has noted the various challenges listed out by the Airport Operator. It is also to be
noted that airport operators in India have certain inherent advantages and protections built into the
tariff determination process and airport management, some of which are highlighted below:

* The tariff determination methodology incorporates adequate return on airport operator’s gross
fixed assets investment, as well as O&M expenses and other building blocks in setting tariff.

The tariff determination mechanism also ensures the true up of certain building blocks on actual
basis in the tariff determination process.

There is a well-documented, stable and publicly notified regulatory regime for tariff
determination and the proceedings are conducted in a transparent manner in compliance with
AERA Act and other relevant guidelines.

The Government of India, through the Ministry of Civil Aviation and various regulatory
agencies, provides adequate support and guidance on all operational, safety, airline,
connectivity.and stakeholder related matters.

Similarly, the relevant State Governments help the AQ by the way of allotment of land on
concessional rates in many of the cases and take responsibility for connectivity to the airports.

The FRoR has to be computed in a consistent manner taking into account long-term business and
financial risk parameters, which are reasonably applicable to the industry as a whole. It would not
be appropriate for short-term factors such as Covid-19 pandemic, or prejudge future risk
probabilities arising from competitive dynamics, and to incorporate these into the FRoR
computation.

With respect to AO’s comments on Cost of Equity allowed to AAI airports, the Authority hereby
clarifies that the Cost of Equity allowed to AAI airport is 14%, which is even lesser than that
considered for PPP Airports.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to revise the Cost of Equity determined
for Kannur International Airport ..~

b Fit fs ’ : 5 .
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hrrer}%ayr 1al Air, I g Page 57 of 221




ii. Cost of Debt:

The Authority has considered a reasonable cost of borrowing of 9%, based on the approach
followed uniformly with all the PPP airports. Further the cost of debt (9%) considered by
the Authority is nearly closer that claimed by the Airport Operator (which is 9.3%). Also,
the Authority notes that the average cost of debt of other five PPP Airports viz., DIAL,
MIAL, HIAL, BIAL and CIAL is 8.96%.

Debt Equity ratio

The Authority has considered the actual debt equity ratio, which is 43.3%:56.7%, as submitted
by the AO for true up of FRoR for the First Control Period, in line with its decision 2b in the
Tariff Order for the First Control Period for KIA.

Based on the above views, the Authority has determined FRoR for true up of the First Control
Period for KIA, which is as follows:

Table 18 : FRoR decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

Particulars p BT FY 2018-19

Weighted Average Gearing of Equity (A) 56.70%
Weighted Average Gearing of Debt (B) 43.30%
Cost of Equity (C) 15.18%
Cost of Debt (D) 9.00%

Fair Rate of Return for Second Control Period
(E= A*C+(100%-A) *D)

12.50%

The Authority notes FIA’s comments to consider only reasonable rate of return on the assets or
reducing it and the response of the AO. The Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term
asset and in such long-term projects, investors desire a stable return on their investment. Therefore,
the Authority finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to reduce or not to provide any return on the
assets of the AO.

4.7.8 The Authority decides to consider FRoR at 12.50% as per Table 18 for True up of the First Control
Period of KIA.

4.8 True up of Non-aeronautical revenue

4.8.1 The AO had submitted the actual Non-aeronautical revenue (NAR) for the First Control Period as
follows:

Table 19: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AO for the First Control Period
(% Crores)

Ky [ FY FY FY FY

Particulars 2018-19 [12019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | Tetal

Monthly License Fee 0.35 1.12 1.18 1.85 3.96 8.46
Space Rental Charges 0.46 2.68 1.71 2897 8.12 15.94

Lease rental Ind As 116 0.44 1.07 - - 1.51
Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency 0.60 : 0.90
Income from Pre-Booked Taxi - |
Own Operations iz s - ! / 1.20

Sale of Visitors Entry P)‘éé I 0.5 _ 0.62 : i ’ 1.47
| Monthly Guarantee Fpéb 13 ] 8.44 ¢ Y 11.56

Page 58 of 221




FY FY FY FY FY

s 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Total

Revenue Share from
Concessionaire ( refer Table 20) 0.81 2.81 0.83 11.54 6.06 22.07

CAM Charges 0.20 2.27 0.51 0.39 0.46 3.83
Lounge Fee Collection- Own
Lounge 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02

Car Parking Revenue Share ! 1.48 0.23 0.50 2.62
Car Parking Toll Collection = E 0.47 1.78 2.25

ADP, AEP & AVP Charges 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.13
Miscellaneous Income (Others @
18%) - 0.24 0.22 0.10
Fuel Throughput Royalty 0.65 3.76 - - 4.41
Other Income including Interest
Income 4.07 1.86 5.51 5.63 1.73 18.80

Total 9.58 25.76 12.85 24.15 23.54 95.88

Note: The CAM charges did not include utilities pertaining to Power and water charges from the concessionaire.

0.17 0.73

Table 20: Details of Revenue from Concessionaires for First Control Period

FY FY FY FY FY

EaEent e 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Break up details of the Revenue Share from Concessionaire
Retail - - 0.11 0.15
In Flight Catering 0.05 0.41 0.23 1.28
Food and Beverages 0.76 2.40 0.77 5.36
Miscellaneous - - 9.02 = 9.02

Pre-Paid Taxi - - 0.00 - 0.00

Forex 0.54 1.09 1.86
Duty Free 0.82 2.81 3.71
Hotel - - 0.10 0.10
Lounge - 0.17 0.35 0.52
Other 0.18 (0.12) - 0.06

Total 0.81 2.81 0.83 11.54 6.06 22.07

4.8.2 The Authority compared the actual Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AO as per Table 19
with the projections given in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period and the same was as
follows:

Table 21: NAR approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
(In Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 Total

F&B services 1.04 2.53 -3.07 3.69 4.43 14.76
Flight Catering Services 0.64 1.46 1.65 1.86 2.10 7.71
Land Lease Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Space Lease Rental 0.59 1.30 1.44 1.58 1.74 6.65
Car Park Revenue 1.20 2983 e 355, 427 5.12 17.07
Public Admission Charges 038 |/ @ 3] 1.36 1.63 5.43

Page 59 of 221




FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 Total

Duty Free Shop 4.17 10.14 12.27 14.76 17.72 59.06
Advertising 0.12 0.28 0.30 0.33 0.37 1.40
Sub-Total 8.16 19.57 23.41 27.85 33.11 112.10

4.8.3 The Authority noted that the significant variance between the actual NAR achieved by KIA during
the First Control Period and that approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control
Period, was due to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the aviation sector. Due to
the constant decrease in the passenger traffic, many concessionaires had suspended their operations,
which had overall impacted the Non Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual Non-aeronautical
revenue as presented in Table 19 for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period, in line with
its Decision No. 4c in the Tariff Order No. 26/ 2018-19 dated November 09, 2018 which states
“The Authority has decided to true up the Non-Aeronautical Revenue based on the actual Non-
Aeronautical revenue earned during the First Control Period.”

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control
Period

No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the
First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue
for the First Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true up of
Non Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period.

The Authority has considered the audited financials of FY 2022-23 for determining the Non
aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period of KIA, while being consistent with the proposal
made in the Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24 for other tariff years from FY 2018-19 to FY 2021-
298

The Authority observes that Non-aeronautical revenue includes Space rentals and CAM charges
collected from retail shops such as Food and Beverages, Pre-paid taxi; ATM, Duty free, Lounge etc. But,
the Authority noted that the AO has considered Space Rental and CAM charges collected from Airlines
as Non-aeronautical revenue. However, the Space Rental and CAM charges collected from Aitlines
should be treated as Aeronautical Revenue as the space is used for Aeronautical activities, which is in
line with the similar approach followed in other airports. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider
the above revenue amounting to X 3.86 Crores as Aeronautical Revenue. The Non aeronautical revenue
decided by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 22: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period
(in T Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars 201819 | 201920 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 202223 | 1o

Monthly License Fee e 0.35 1.12 1.18 1.85 B0 8.02
Space Rental Charges /%\ o il :.’{;;:‘\_ 0.46 2.68 1.71 2.97 4.27 12.09
Lease rental [ /’ - N 0.44 1.07 3 2T si

= B of NSt S : it
Order No. 36/ 2023- 24," r-Rdpnur hé{@m A;.‘u:fo:'r Page 60 of 221
\ 7 T i




Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Pre-Booked Taxi Collection — Agency

0.6

0.3

Income from Pre-Booked Taxi -
Operations

Own

0.24

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass

0.62

0.06

Monthly Guarantee Fee

8.44

0.04

Revenue Share from Concessionaire

2.81

11.54

CAM Charges

2.27

0.39

Lounge Fee Collection- Own Lounge

0.02

0

0

Car Parking Revenue Share

1.48

0.23

0.5

Car Parking Toll Collection

ADP, AEP & AVP Charges

0.03

0.02

Miscellaneous Income

0.24

0.22

Fuel Throughput Royalty

0.65

3.76

Other Income including Interest Income

4.07

1.86

5.51

A. Total

9.58

25.76

12.85

B. Reclassification from Non-aeronautical to Aeronaut

ical revenue

i. Less: CAM charges from Airlines -

0.17

0.14

ii. Less: Space Rental from Airlines

0.14

0.59

0.64

B. Total

0.14

0.76

0.78

Total Non-aeronautical Revenue (A-B)

9.44

25.01

12.08

Note: NAR of FY 2022-23 has been derived based on Audited Financials.

4.9
4.9.1

AO for the First Control Period was as follows:

Table 23: O&M expenses submitted by AO for True up of the First Control Period

True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

The component wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

EY
2020-21

¥y
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Total

Employee expenses

7.33

11.05

10.99

11.45

11.11

51.92

Total Airport Operating Expenses

23.44

46.60

43,97

44.60

54.28

212.90

Total Other Expenses

7.64

4.12

3.63

3.99

4.92

24.30

ORAT

1.52

1.52

Airport Inauguration expenses

11.72

11.72

Total

51.64

61.78

58.59

60.04

70.31

302.36

4.9.2 The Authority noted that in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period vide Order No. 26 /2018-
19 issued on November 09, 2018, it had approved the O&M expenses of T 225.49 Crores for KIA,

which was as follows:

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internati

H

p

Page 61 of 221




Table 24: Aeronautical O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First
Control Period

(< Crores)

Particulars

FY 2018-19

FY 2019-20

FY 2020-21

FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23

Total

Land Lease Rental

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.0t

0.0t

0.05

Employee Costs

4.34

10.56

11.29

12.09

12.93

51.21

Power & Water

1.61

4.53

18.47

Repair & Maintenance

19.62

77.74

Administration 6.71 28.43

Marketing Costs 2.60 10.75

Security 6.27 6.71 7.18 28.43

Stores & Spares - 2.57 2.62 2.68

10.39

Total 11.66 49.60 52.06 54.67 57.48 225.49

493 The Authority had commissioned an Independent Study through the Consultant appointed by
AERA to determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the period FY
2018-19 to FY 2022-23 and used the recommendations of the Study, while truing up the O&M
expenses for the First Control Period for KIA.

On comparing the actual expenses incurted by AO (line item wise) with the expenses approved in
the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, the Authority noted the following:

Land lease rental: The Authority noted that the AO had not claimed land lease rental in the true up of
First Control Period whereas the Authority had approved ¥ 0.05 Crores in the tariff order for the First
Control Period. The AO explained that AERA had approved land lease rental expense in the Tariff
Order of the First Control Period based on the assumption that AO would be leasing 1,176.48 acres of
land from M/s. KINFRA at the rate of % 100 per acre per annum (refer table 15 of the Tariff Order of
the First Control Period). However, AO had subsequently acquired 1,192.18 acres of land from
KINFRA for % 316 Crores towards development of Phase I of the Airport.

Further it was observed that, AO had taken on lease approx. 71 acres of land from the Kerala State
Government (i.e., apart from acquiring 1,192.18 acres of land) and carried out development on such
land (near the runway) but had not yet finalized and signed the lease agreement. Hence, the AO had
not considered any land lease rental expense in the true up submission on the First Control Period.

Employee benefit expenses: The Authority noted that the actual Employee benefit expense incurred
by AO (% 51.92 crores) was mote or less in line with the amount approved in the Tariff Order (% 51.21
crores), for FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 of the First Control Period. In respect of higher employee costs
incurred by KIA in the first 2 tariff years as compared to approved cost as per the tariff order, it had
been observed that the AO had provided salary hike to the employees, in the first tariff year, i.e., FY
2018-19 effective from the date of commissioning of the airport and also, the employee numbers were
increased in the next year, i.e., FY 2019-20 in anticipation of traffic growth. Hence, higher employee
cost was incurred in the first 2 tariff years. However, the Authority noted that the employee headcount
of KIA for certain departments seems to be on the hlgher side for the last 2 tariff years, as compared to
other similar airports and therefore pr oposed,kﬁauona]u:e the same (refer para 4.9.5 (i)).

Page 62 of 221

Y bt
\-..'igh'-'.';'.\.lsﬂ.' e



much higher than ¥ 18.47 Crores approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period. It was noted that the major reason for such deviation is a significant spike in actual power cost
incurred during FY 2019-20, i.e., the Pre-COVID year during which KIA achieved its highest traffic
growth during the First Control Period. Subsequently, the power cost decreased in the next two tariff
years on account of the impact of the pandemic and has again increased in the last tariff year, since the
same had been projected based on expected traffic growth.

The Authority noted that the aforementioned utility charges (Power, fuel etc.) had been incurred by the
AO, as the infrastructure had been built to handle passenger capacity of 9.34 MPPA. The Authority
further noted, that due to the lower traffic during the First Control Period, KIA could have utilized only
a limited portion of the Terminal Building and therefore, the higher power expenses were not justified.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to rationalize the power expenses and the same has
been explained in para 4.9.5 (ii).

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M): The Authority noted that the total Repairs & Maintenance
expenses of ¥ 76.31 Crores (including housekeeping expenses of X 39.53 Crores) claimed by AO for
the First Control Period, were within the limits of ¥ 77.74 Crores as approved by the Authority in the
tariff order for the First Control Period.

The Authority noted that the total Repairs & Maintenance expenses were within the limit of 6% of
Opening RAB. The Authority had reviewed the repair and maintenance expenses of KIA with other
comparable airports as part of the Independent Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
of KIA (refer Table 11 of O&M Study report of KIA). Based on the recommendations of the
Independent study, the Authority proposed to rationalize Repairs and Maintenance expenses and the
same have been explained in para 4.9.5 (iii).

Administration expenses: The Administration expenses of X 24.76 Crores submitted by AO for true
up of the First Control period were within the limits of ¥ 28.43 Crores as approved by the Authority in
the tariff order for the First Control Period. Administration expenses for the First Control Period
included various expenses such as consultancy charges, travelling, printing & stationery, legal &
professional charges, postage & courier, employee training, CSR expenses, rent, miscellaneous
administrative expenses, etc.

The Authority noted that the AO had incurred ¥ 1.23 Crores towards CSR expenses during the First
Control Period (i.e., ¥ 0.37 Crores in FY 2018-19, Z 0.78 Crores in FY 2019-20 and % 0.08 Crores in
FY 2020-21). In this regard, the statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 towards allowance
of CSR expenses was reviewed and the extract of the same has been provided as under:

Section 135 (1) of Companies Act, 2013 states that ‘Every company having net worth of rupees five
hundred crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a nei profit of rupees five
crore or more during immediately preceding financial year shall constitute a Corporate Social
Responsibility Committee of the Board consisting of three or more directors, out of which at least one
shall be an independent director.’ Further section 135(5) states that ‘The Board of every company
referred in section 135(1), shall ensure that the company spends, in every financial year, at least two
percent of the average nel profits of the company made during the three immediately preceding
financial years, in pursuance of its Corporate Social Responsibility’.

The Authority noted that AO had incurred losses in all the five tariff years during First Control Period.
Therefore, it was proposed to not consider the above expenses incurred by AO towards CSR. Hence,
the Authority proposed to consider the Ad mfst: atlon expenses of % 23.53 Crores (324.76 Crores less
% 1.23 Crores) for the true up the First gﬁ ' s

Page 63 of 221

T —— M
sl

\ "l’em,f.,“.pg N’E el



vil.

Viil.

b)

true up in compatrison to X 10.75 Crores approved in the tariff order for the First Control Period. Hence,
the Authority proposed to not consider any amount towards marketing cost for the First Control Period.

Security Expenses: It was noted that Security expenses claimed by the AO amounting to Z 2.09 Crores
is much lower than the % 28.43 Crores approved by the Authority in the tariff order for the First Control
Period.

The Authority noted that the Security expenses claimed by the AO were lower than the approved
amount due to the fact that the security services had not been outsourced to third parties as originally
envisaged, due to lower passenger traffic during the First Control Period. However, it was observed
that AO had engaged a third-party service provider (i.e., outsourced security services) for providing
security services, in addition to CISF personnel, both in front of and inside the Terminal Building.
Considering all the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider actual Security expenses of 2
2.09 Crores for true up of the First Control Period.

Stores and Spares: The Authority noted that the AO had not claimed any amount separately for Stores
and Spares as against the amount of ¥ 10.39 Crores approved by the Authority in the tariff order for
the First Control Period. However, the AO had claimed the expenses towards Stores and Spares under
the Repair and Maintenance Expenses. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider Stores and Spares
under the Repair and Maintenance expenses and not as separate line item for true up of the First Control
Period.

Other Airport Operating expenses: The Authority noted that AO had claimed % 76.92 Crores towards
Other Airport Operating expenses which were not approved by the Authority as per tariff order for the
First Control Period. Other Airport Operating expenses claimed by AO include multiple expenses viz.,
Custom Cost Recovery Charges, Aviation Meteorological support services charges CNS-ATM services
charges, Trolley retrieval services charges and Insurance expenses. As part of the O&M study,
following analysis had been done for Other Airport Operating expenses:

Customs cost recovery charges (amounting to % 43.50 Crores) refer to the reimbursement of salary cost
of customs officials posted at Kannur International Airport vide Circular No. 16/2013 — Customs dated
April 10, 2013 issued by Central Board of Excise & Customs, Department of Revenue, Ministry of
Finance. The Office of Commissioner of Customs issues a letter / raises a note along with the details
of salary cost of customs staff posted at the Airport.

According to the norms for identifying the class of an airport, the minimum number of International
Flights per annum and minimum number of passengers per annum should be 3,500 & 3 Lakh
respectively for Class C Airport in the each of the preceding two financial years. After analyzing the
trend of the PAX and ATM of Kannur Airport, it was noted that the same qualifies as a Class C airport,
for which the total staff as per the norms should be 28 (such as 8 Superintendent, 16 Inspector & 4
Sepoy), as against 36 staff claimed by the AO. Accordingly, the Custom cost recovery expenses had
been rationalised by the Authority based on staffing norms applicable for Class C airport, as per the
above-mentioned Circular (refer para 4.9.5 (iv)).

Aviation Meteorological Support Service charges (amounting to ¥ 4.86 Crores) refer to the
reimbursement of salary cost and support service charges payable on monthly basis to Indian
Meteorological Department (IMD) by the AO for the aviation meteorological services provided to the
airport and is based on a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) entered into between KIAL and IMD.

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance and Air Traffic Management Service charges

(amounting to ¥ 22.21 Crores) refer to charges pajxalfgi@.b\y AO to AAT on ‘quarterly cost recovery’ basis

for CNS-ATM services rendered by AAT at-Kdnmur, [iitebpational Airport and the same was based on
- = i A i

. %

,‘ \ - L]
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internat AN, Page 64 of 221
o YT
= e — ol =7 L
U’(T ‘;\\\_I :



the terms and conditions of the agreement entered into between AAI and KIAL (as per Clause 5.1.1
and 7.4 of the Agreement between KIAL and AAI).

d) In respect of trolley retrieval services amounting to 2 1.98 Crores, AO as confirmed that the same had
been outsourced to a third-party vendor and the expenses were incurred based on agreed terms and
conditions of the agreement entered with the vendor. Further, insurance refers to insurance expenses
incurred on various assets and equipment of the Airport.

The AO vide email dated January 27, 2023 had provided the following explanation regarding the
essentiality of aforementioned services and related charges:

“KIA is a greenfield airport, and these charges are governed as per the terms in the contract for
greenfield airporis signed between KIAL and the respective central government agencies. Such
contracts were not executed during the submission of MYTP for the First Control Period and the
historical figures for the same were not available and hence were unable to estimate the expenditure

Jor the same during the time of submission. The services are provided on a cost recovery basis as per

the terms and conditions. Further, such costs are only existent for a greenfield airport and hence KIA
was not able to benchmark the same since a comparable greenfield airport with similar passenger and
aircraft traffic profile was not available. These charges are inevitable for any airport since such
services are critical for carrying out operations at any airport. Hence, we request you to consider the

”

same on actuals.

In respect of Customs cost recovery charges and Aviation Meteorological Support Service charges,
KIAL had availed the services of the concerned Government Authority / Department for the functioning
of smooth conduct of airport operations and incurred the expenses based on agreed terms. Hence, the
Authority proposed to allow actual expenses of ¥ 48.37 Crores for true up of the First Control Period.

However, it was pertinent to note that CNS-ATM services were being provided by AAI at Kannur
International Airport and the tariff for ANS was regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the
assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS were considered separately by the Ministry while
determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services was determined at the Central
level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence,
AERA determined tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets,
expenses and revenues from ANS. Based on the same, the Authority proposed not to consider the CNS-
ATM charges of ¥ 22.21 Crores claimed by the AO for true up of the First Control Period.

However, the Authority proposed to consider trolley retrieval service charges and insurance (on assets)
for the true up of the First Control Period.

Based on all the above, the Authority proposed to consider Other Airport Operating expenses of T 54.71
Crores for the true up of the First Control Period.

CISF Induction Fee: The AO had claimed an unapproved amount of Z 9.80 Crores towards CISF
Induction fee during FY 2018-19. Upon further clarification, AO had submitted the following
explanation:

“KIAL had not included the expenses related to CISF in line with Authority’s direction in the first
control period. However, KIAL based on demand letter dated May 7, 2018 placed a security deposit of
Rs.982.03 Lakh with the Ministry of Home Affairs (MoH), towards deployment of CISF staff induction.
Subsequently, KIAL requested vide letter dated October 29, 2019 for a refund of such deposit from
MoH. The MoH had responded vide feﬂﬁ;dqtf’ﬁ’. Qe\_ri«_ember 2, 2019, that upon clearance from Ministry
of Civil Aviation (MoCA) for refz?‘g theHe, 5?3{:;?""-'1{;;;’_'5@118 shall be processed. As per the discussions

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hh‘erm{;@ il Air, 5 | Page 65 of 221

3>




held with the MoCA on June 4, 2021, KIAL was informed that the matter was taken up with the MoH
and they stated that the fund was deposited in the consolidated fund of India and the fund is non-
refundable.

KIAL is of the view that the Security Deposit was paid from its own resources and this deposit was to
be recouped from PSF collections after commencement of operations. Due to low passenger volumes
since Government of India is not allowing foreign carriers, PSF collections were inadequate to recoup
the Security Deposit and meet the Cost of Deployment of CISF personnel and their related expenses.
Hence KIAL is of the view that since security function is also a sovereign function and considering the
fact that PSF cannot be used for AO's own expenditure, CISF cost is to be borne by the Government
of India”.

The Authority noted that KIAL was claiming the disputed amount deposited earlier with the
Government and subsequently not refunded, as an ‘expense’ only for Aeronautical purposes (i.e.,
regulatory filing) since the same was not recoverable from PSF collections. However, it was observed
that in the audited financials of KIA for the period up to FY 2021-22, the amount was classified as
‘Security deposit’ and hence, the same could not be considered differently i.e., as an ‘expense’ only for
the purpose of regulatory filing. The Authority noted that there was a bright possibility of AO
recovering the deposit amount from PSF collections in the next Control Period, with expected increase
in the passenger volumes. Furthermore, it was pertinent to note that, paras 8.4 and 3.a. of the tariff
order of First Control Period mentions the following about CISF costs:

8.4 “The Authority has noted that KIAL has included CISF cost as part of security expenses while
compuling operation and mainfenance expenditure proposed to be incurred during the first control
period. Since CISF costs form part-of PSF (security), the Authority has proposed to exclude such
amounts from security expenses while computing O&M expenditure proposed to be incurred during
the first control period.”

3.a “The Authority has decided to exclude expenses relating to the staff of CISF."

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed not to consider the CISF Induction fee of Z 9.80
Crores for the true up of the First Control Period.

Cargo Related Expenses: The AO had claimed unapproved Cargo related expenses of X 0.62 Crores
for the First Control Period, i.e., actual expenses of Z 0.21 Crores towards Cargo handling and other
related costs for the FY 2021-22 and Unaudited figures of % 0.41 Crores for the last tariff year, i.e., FY
2022-23.

In this respect, it was observed that the AO had selected the Cargo O&M vendor i.e., Cargo Service
Centre India Private Limited, based on competitive bidding process and after carrying out necessary
technical / financial evaluation of all the bid proposals, the AO had subsequently entered into a Contract
with the vendor (i.e., O&M agreement) on February 2, 2021 for cargo handling operations.

[t was pertinent to note here that, AO started Cargo operations in October 2021 out of an interim cargo
facility and the operations were continuing from the same facility. The Authority noted that the
international imports were commenced only in May 2022 and the international cargo represents approx.
99% of the total cargo volume handled by KIA. Based on the same, the Authority proposed to consider
the actual Cargo related expenses of Z 0.62 Crores claimed by AO for the true up of the First Control
Period.

ORAT: The AO had claimed unap};;\}e,d-aﬂ;omt Gf %.1.52 Crores towards Operational Readiness and
Airport Transfer (ORAT) in FY &8. "{’rq}*d detailed break up and reports relating to
comp]etlon of ORAT process. U g‘b i

Page 66 of 221




provided the following explanation:

“These costs are related to the Operational readiness and Airport Transfer (ORAT) which involves
series of testing activities carried out before an airport starts its operations. KIA being a greenfield
airport, ORAT was required prior to start of operations. However, the expenditure related to the same
was not available during the time of submission and hence was not included as part of projections.
Therefore, we request you to consider the same on actuals.”

Upon examination of the above explanation provided by AO and AERAs Tariff Order issued for BIAL
(refer para 5.5.24 and 7.5.32 of Order No. 11 / 2021-22 for the Third Control Period of BIAL,
Bengaluru) the Authority noted that ORAT was considered as part of CAPEX along with pre-operative
expenses and included in the RAB. It was pertinent to note here that the ORAT process was conducted
by BIAL’s internal team, and the expenses included costs relating to BIAL’s core team, delivery
specialists, transportation cost, training charges, provision of various facilities, consumables, etc. (refer
para 7.2.65 and Table 133 of Order No. 11/2021-22).

However, in respect of KIA, it had been identified that the ORAT process was handled by a third-party
service provider, i.e., GMR Airport Developers Ltd and the entire amount of X 1.52 Crores pertained
to the professional fees / charges paid to the third-party service provider. Based on the same, the
Authority proposed to consider ORAT under O&M expenses of FY 2018-19 and not as part of RAB
for the true up of the First Control Period.

Airport Inauguration Expenses: It had been noted that the AO had claimed X 11.72 Crores towards
Airport inauguration expenses as part of true up which was not specifically approved by AERA in the
tariff order of the First Control Period. The AO had also submitted a detailed break-up of the same and
vide email dated January 27, 2023, the following explanation in support of its claim:

“KIA is a greenfield airport which is sandwiched between two international airports (Mangalore and
Calicut) within a ~100-150 km radius. Calicut and Mangalore have been in operation for past few
decades and have a strong presence in their respective catchments (which include the catchment area
Jfor Kannur airport also). Therefore, being a greenfield airport, AO had to carry out various initiatives
as part of airport inauguration lo attract the passengers to the airport. The initiatives supported in
achieving the PAX movement of 1.6 million in first operational year for a greenfield airport such as

”

KIA in a competitive environment. Hence, we request you to consider the expenses on actuals.

It was noted that approx. 92% of the expenses was pertaining to marketing cost i.e., advertisement &
promotion / branding expenses both prior to and after the commencement of the operations during the
first tariff year, i.e., FY 2018-19. In this regard, the Authority had drawn inferences from the Tariff
Order No. 64/2020-21 (para 6.2.41) issued for MIAL on February 27, 2021 pertaining to treatment of
advertising expenses and notes the following:

a. Airport is an essential utility service and its use does not necessarily depend on advertisements
given or lack of it;

. Most of these advertisements carry the promoter's logo in addition (o the logo of the airport and
perhaps is a way to promote promoter's interest while publicizing the airport;

. Advertising cost is a corporate overhead, as advertisements given promote non-aeronautical
services as well as aeronautical services rendered by the Airport Operator.

The AO had allocated the advertisement & branding cost as fully Aeronautical. The Authority noted

that the inauguration expenses had been incurred for the first time by the Airport Operator. However,

on comparing the same with other similacairforfs; the same seemed to be on the higher side. Therefore,
- A WS po

TS s

Py
i

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur .’nrern(ifiﬁnl.-mpor' i




the Authority proposed to consider % 5.86 Crores (which is about 50% of the expense claimed by AO),
for true up of the First Control Period (refer para 4.9.5 (v)).

4.9.5 Rationalisation of Aeronautical O&M expenses

Based on the recommendations of the Independent Study on Efficient O&M expenses and its
assessment of the reasonableness of O&M expenses, the Authority noted that certain expenses
claimed by the AO during the First Control Period (FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23) such as Employee
expenses, Power, fuel & water expenses, Repairs & Maintenance expenses and Airport
Inauguration expenses are not in line with normal operating efficiency levels. Accordingly, the
Authority proposed to rationalise the same and the details are as follows:

i. Employee Expenses

Based on the analysis, the Authority noted that the Employee Head Count and cotresponding cost
should be rationalised. The department-wise breakup of employees submitted by the AO, had been
examined by the Authority for the First Control Period along with the basis of computing the Employee

Head Count ratio. The details are shown below:

Table 25: Employee details submitted by AO

Department

Classification

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY FY
2021-22 2022-23

MD’s Office

Common

Liaison Office

Non-Aeronautical

Human Resources

Common

Finance

Common

Admin & Land

Common

Secretarial

Aeronautical

W |9 | — | &

Engineering-Civil &
Electrical

Aeronautical

~3

IT & Electronics

Aecronautical

Commercial

Non-Aeronautical

w |~

Operations

Aeronautical

Airport Security

Common

ARFF

Aceronautical

Corporate Affairs

Common

Total

Direct
Employees

Aceronautical

Common employees

Direct Non- Aeronautical
Employees.

Common employee's app
Aeronautical

ortionment

47.23

Non- Aeronautical

0.77

Total

48

Total Number of Aero

Head Count after apportionment of Common employees

p———

o f‘-:riéf.,f.f_'g'g._.

Employees

Page 68 of 221




FY FY FY FY FY
Department Classification 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Total Number of Non-
Aero Employees 3 6 8 9 10
Employee Head Count
ratio (Aeronautical:
Non-aeronautical) 98.39% 96.61% | 95.00% 94.78% 93.33%

The Authority noted that Security department head count submitted by the AO for the First Control
Period were on the higher side as compared to the level of operations, lower traffic growth and the
employee headcount of other similar airports.

Upon further analysis of the Headcount of Security personnel for each Financial Year, it was noted
that the same includes Baggage Screener Executives and Trainees, who were generally engaged for
monitoring passenger flow through screening checkpoints to ensure order and efficiency at the
airport. The Headcount of Baggage Screener Executives included as part of Security for the First
Control Period, were 25 for FY 2018-19, 23 for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 and 8 for FY 2021-
22 and FY 2022-23. As these Screeners catered to the essential requirements of the passengers, the
expenses incurred towards them had been considered as Aeronautical.

It is noted that the majority of the Headcount included under Security Personnel for the FY 2018-
19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 pertained to Screener Executives. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to consider the actual Headcount of Security Personnel, submitted by the AO for the
aforementioned tariff years. However, in the last 2 tariff years, the Headcount of Screeners was much

_ lesser. Further, it was noted that Headcount of Security personnel for the last 2 tariff years were on the

higher side when compared with the level of operations, lower traffic growth and the employee numbers
of other similar airports. Based on the above factors, it was proposed to consider 50% of the Security
headcount (other than Screeners) for the last 2 tariff years i.e., FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23.

Further, the Authority noted that the employees of Secretarial department and IT & Electronics
department had been classified as ‘Aeronautical’. The Authority, based on the recommendations
of the O&M Study report, proposed to reclassify the same as ‘Common’ in line with the approach
adopted by the Authority for other similar airports. Based on the above factors, the Aeronautical
Employee Head Count and the corresponding ratios for all the FYs had been recomputed and the
same were as follows;

Table 26: Employee Head Count and ratio proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Department Classification FY FY FY Fy FY
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23

MD’s Office Common 4 5 4 4 4
Liaison Office Non- Aeronautical 0 1 1 1 1
Human Resources Common 3 3 2 3 2
Finance Common 5 5 6 6 6
Admin & Land Common 4 3 2 2 2
Secretarial Common 3 3 3 3 1
Engineering-Civil & Electrical Aeronautical 18 17 17 15 14
IT & Electronics Common 5 4 4 4 4
Commercial Non- Aeronautical 2 3 5 5 6
Operations Aeronautical 29 28 28 27 24
Airport Security Common /:_:T_:'Bts 31 29 20 19
ARFF Aeronautica],« " | 62 62 60 55,

Lo

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internati nﬁz’ lirport %

{ =

adi




Department Classification

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2022-23

Corporate Affairs Common 1

1

0

Total

172

166

138

Direct Aeronautical Employees

114

107

93

Common employees

56

55

38

Direct Non- Aeronautical
Employees

2

4

Common employee’s apportionment

Aeronautical

Non- Aeronautical

Total

Head Count after apportionment of Common employees

Total Number of Aero
Employees

Total Number of Non-Aero
Employees

10

Employee Head Count ratio
(Aeronautical: Non-
aeronautical)

98.28%

96.40%

94.69%

94.44%

93.00%

Based on the above rationalisation in employee headcount and reclassification of two departments, the
corresponding reduction in employee cost are shown as follows:

Table 27: Employee Cost as per AO vs Revised cost derived by the Authority at Consultation Siage

(< Crores)

Particulars

FY FY
2018-19 | 2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Total

As per AO

Total Employee Head Count as per AO (in
Nos.)

172 166

163

165

152

Total Employee cost as per AO

7.45 11.44

11.57

12.08

11.90

Aero ratio applied by AO

98.39% | 96.61%

95.00%

94.78%

93.33%

Aeronautical Employee Cost claimed by AO
(A)

7.33 11.05

10.99

11.45

11.11

As derived by the Authority

Total Employee Head Count revised as per
Study (in Nos)

172 166

163

150

138

Aero ratio applied as per Table 26

98.28% | 96.40%

94.69%

94.44%

93.00%

Aeronautical Employee Cost considered by the
Authority (B)

7.32 11.03

10.95

10.35

10.05

49.70

Amount proposed not to be considered by the
Authority (C = A-B)

0.01 0.02

0.04

1.10

1.06

2.23

Based on all above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the Employee cost of ¥ 49.70 Crores as per
Table 27 for true up of the First Control Period.j,f‘-:_—-- .

BT

I f'rpor.l’{f ‘43

[}

ﬁ’ﬁp’;? ;_:

Page 70 of 221




ii.

Rationalisation of Power, fuel & water expenses

The Authority noted that as against ¥ 18.47 crores approved by the Authority towards Utility expenses
(refer Table 24) in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period, the AO had submitted actual power
expenses of T 46.72 Crores for the First Control Period. The higher expense was attributable to the
designated capacity of the Airport which was 9.34 MPPA and the same did not complement with the
actual passenger throughput (which was only 1.35 MPPA during FY 2022-23). Further, the Authority
noted that the total passenger traffic of KIA is projected to reach only up to 2.89 MPPA by the end of
the Second Control Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to rationalise the Utility expenses (Power, Water
etc.), based on the recommendations of the Independent Study report on Efficient O&M expenses of
KIA, by considering the expenses of MIA as the base (since its more comparable to KIA) and had
derived the proportionate cost of KIA (refer 5.5.3 of O&M Study Report of KIA) on the basis of PAX
traffic which worked out to ¥ 25.34 Crores (i.e., T 58.41 (Utility expense of MIA/ PAX ) x 4.34 MPPA
(PAX of Kannur Airport)). The Authority proposed to allow X 25.34 Crores as against ¥ 46.72 Crores
claimed by AO and reduced the differential amount of Z 21.38 Crores (i.e., ¥ 46.72 Crores minus
25.34 Crores) over four tariff years starting from FY 2019-20 since the airport commenced its
operations and was functional only for approx. four months in the first tariff year, i.e., FY 2018-19.
The details of the same are shown below:

Table 28: Rationalisation of Power, fuel & water expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation
Stage

(T in Crores)

f _ FY FY FY
Particulars wiuahs TOTAL
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Power, fuel & water expenses

; ; : .82 11.33
AP A O A ) 3.58 12.92 9.07 9.8 3

Power, fuel & water expenses

derived by the Authority (B) 4

Amount proposed not to be
considered by the Authority (C= A
-B)

The Authority was of the view that the AO should implement energy saving measures, by optimizing
power consumption in areas within the Terminal Building, where there is no passenger movement.
Also, the Authority took cognizance of the Green Energy initiatives proposed by the AO for the current
Control Period, which might help in achieving efficiency in power consumption over a period of time.

iii. Rationalisation of Repairs & Maintenance expenses

The Authority, based on the recommendations of the Independent Study report on Efficient O&M
expenses of KIA, proposed to rationalise the Repairs & Maintenance expenses (other than
housekeeping charges) by considering the expenses of MIA as the base (since its more comparable to
KTA) and had derived the proportionate cost of KIA based on the PAX traffic, which worked out to X
27.61 Crores (i.e., T 63.62 (expense of MIA / PAX Traffic) x 4.34 MPPA (PAX of KIA) . Based on
the above factors, the Authority proposed to. allow ®-27.61 Crores as against X 36.78 Crores claimed
by AO and reduced the differential amount m‘ _.,t),..l. IOFBS\(.lie Z36.78 Crores minus 2 27.61 Crores)

Page 71 of 221




over four tariff years starting from FY 2019-20 since the airport commenced its operations and was

functional only for approx. four months in the first tariff year, i.e., FY 2018-19 (refer 4.2.3 of O&M
Study Report of KI4). The details of the same are shown below:

Table 29: Rationalisation of Repairs & Maintenance expenses proposed by the Authority at
Consultation Stage
(% in Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23
Repairs & Maintenance expenses — as per Actuals submitted by AO

Particulars Total

Housekeeping charges 3.13 8.98 8.44

Other Repairs and maintenance 2.70 6.61 8.25

Total Repairs & Maintenance

8 : 16.
expenses claimed by AO (A) P o L

Repairs & Maintenance expenses — as per the Authority

Housekeeping charges 3.13 8.98

Other Repairs and maintenance 2,0 4.15

Total Repairs & Maintenance
expenses considered by the
Authority (B)

Amount proposed not to be
considered by the Authority (C =
A-B)

iv. Other Airport Operating expenses

The Authority proposed to rationalize the Custom Cost Recovery expenses claimed by AO, based on the
Staffing Norms defined for Class C Airport, as per the Circular No. 16/2013 — Customs dated April 10,
2013 issued by Central Board of Excise & Customs, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance.
Accordingly, the Customs Recovery costs had been determined as ¥ 33.70 Crores (considering
proportionate salary costs of 28 officers as per norms, as against 36 officers claimed by AO) for the period
from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23, as against ¥ 43.50 Crores claimed by AO. (refer 4.2.4 of O&M Study
Report of KIA). The details of the same are shown below:

Table 30: Adjustments for Other Airport Operating Expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation
Stage

_ (Z Crores)
FY#. S|&Spy | " FY FY FY TOTAL
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Particulars

Total Other Airport Operating
expenses — considered for True 2.96 10.80 11.41 13.66 15.88
up (A)
Other Airport Operating expenses considered by the Authority
Customs Cost Recovery
Charges (B) 1.96 6.69 6.81 5 : 33.72
Aviation Meteorological
Support Services (C)

Trolley Retrieval Services (D) /;«1-1&50{?; Ao 0.55 1.98

P

0.98 1.08 4.86

Page 72 of 221




FY FY FY FY
2018-19 | 2019-20 2021-22 | 2022-23
Insurance (E) 0.19 0.67 1.30 1.22
Total Other Airport
Operating expenses proposed
by the Authority (F= B+ C+
D+ E)

Amount proposed not to be
considered by the Authority (G
=A-F)

Particulars

2.39 8.84 b 11.23 13.04

v. Airport Inauguration Expenses

Based on its analysis, the Authority proposed to rationalise the Airport inauguration expenses claimed by
AO which were mostly in the nature of advertisement, branding and promotion, as the same was oriented
towards enhancing Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical revenue. Taking cognizance of the fact that such
expenses had been incurred for the first time by AO, the Authority proposed to consider the same for
true up of the First Control Period. However, on a comparison of such expenses incurred by other
similar airports, it appeared ¥ 11.72 Crores claimed by AO is on the higher side. Therefore, the
Authority proposed to consider ¥ 5.86 Crores (which was about 50% of the expense claimed by AO),
for true up of the First Control Period. The details of the same are shown below:

Table 31: Adjustment to Airport inauguration expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage
(Z Crores)

_ RV FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 Total

Airport inauguration expenses — as per
Actuals submitted by AO (A)

Airport inauguration expenses —
considered by the Authority (B)
Amount proposed not to be considered
by the Authority (C = A - B)

11.72 11.72

5.86 5.86

5.86 5.86

4.9.6 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the following revised Aeronautical
O&M expenses (prior to reallocation) for True up of the First Control period.

Table 32: Revised Aeronautical O&M expenses of KIA for True up of the First Control period post

rationalisation at Consultation Stage
(< Crores)

Ref. FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars 2018-19°| 201920 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | Total

Land lease rental = o - 5 L

Employee costs Table 27 7.32 11.03 10.95 10.35 10.05

Power, Fuel & Water Table 28 3.58 7.37 3.85 4.45 6.09

Repair & Maintenance Table 29 5.83 13.13 13.89 15.94 18.34

Administration expenses 4.9.4 (v) 7.29 3.42 3.69 4.04 5.09

Marketing Cost 4.9.4 (vi) - = = = o

Security 4.9.4 (vii) 0.44 0.43 0.47 0.75

Stores & Spares 4.9.4 (viii) - z

Other Airport Operati
er Airport Operating | . 2 398 84
Expenses _aiPIE Ra S

CISF Induction fee

Page 73 of 221




P Ref. FY FY FY FY FY
2018-19 | 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Cargo related expenses 4.9.4 (xi) - - - 0.21 0.41
ORAT 4.9.4 (xii) 1.52 - - - | -
Airport inauguration expenses | Table 31 5.86
Total

33.79 44.23

4.9.7 Reallocation of O&M expenses by the Authority

The Authority had drawn the inference from the Independent Study on Efficient Operation and
Maintenance expenses of Kannur International Airport, that the common O&M expenses had been
segregated by the AO between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical expenses based on appropriate
ratio. This ratio had been determined based on the underlying proportion of their expected
utilisation for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services and activities at the Airport.

The Authority had analyzed the submission made by the AO on allocation of Common expenses
into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical on a case-to-case basis and applied appropriate re-
classification and re-allocation of the expenses, wherever it noted any discrepancies in the
allocation of expenses by the AO (refer Table 27 for basis for allocation of O&M expenses of KIA
as per the O&M Study report). Further, the following expenses had already been rationalised by
the Authority and hence had not been considered for further re-allocation.

a) Employee Cost

b) Power, Fuel & water Expenses

c) Other Repairs and Maintenance expenses (under Repair & Maintenance)

d) Cargo related Expenditure

e) Custom Cost Recovery Expenses (under Other Airport Operating Expenses)
f) ORAT and Airport Inauguration Expenses

The re-allocation of the other O&M expenses had been explained in the following paragraphs.

Administrative and other expenses

Observation: The submissions by AO had been analysed and it was observed that the Administrative
and other expenses include certain expenses such as Consultancy charges, Legal & professional fees,
Insurance on vehicles, etc., which directly relate to the Airport premises, certain others such as Employee
Training expenses, Printing & Stationery, Vehicle running expenses, Travelling & conveyance, etc. are
relatable to employees and rent is relatable to Terminal Building. Therefore, the components of the
Administrative and other expenses related to the entire Airport had been allocated in the Gross Fixed
Assets ratio, those relatable to employees in the revised Employee Head Count ratio and rent had been
allocated in the Terminal Building ratio of 92:8.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in the reduction of Administrative and other expenses
by % 0.38 Crores for the First Control Period.

Reference: Para 5.5.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for KIA, Kannur
Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Observation: The aeronautical Repairs & Maintenance expenses of KIA (excluding housekeeping) had
already been rationalised. Therefore, the Atfhorjtyr-did not propose to further re-allocate the same.

i

Page 74 of 221




However, the housekeeping charges claimed by AO (which was part of total Repairs and Maintenance)
had been re-allocated in the Terminal Building ratio of 92:8.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in increase of Repairs and Maintenance expenses by
1.04 Crores for the true up period.

Reference: Para 5.5.3. of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for KIA, Kannur.
Security Expenses

Observation: It was observed that the Security expenses, which directly relate to the Airport premises,
had been allocated by AO in the ratio of Employee Headcount. However, the Authority proposed to
reallocate the same in the Gross Fixed Assets ratio considering the nature of expenses and in line with
allocation for other similar airports.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Security expenses by % 0.05 Crores for
the true up period.

Reference: Para 5.5.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for KIA, Kannur.
Other Operating Expenses

Observation: It was noted that the Other Operating expenses include expenses such as Aviation
Meteorological Support Services, Trolley retrieval service charges, which are essential for the operations
of the airport and had been considered as 100% Aeronautical by AO. However, it was observed that the
Insurance expenses claimed under this head had been incurred towards various assets and hence, related
to the entire Airport. Based on the same, the Insurance expenses had been allocated in the Gross Fixed
Assets ratio.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in increase of Other Operating expenses by 20.01 Crores
for the true up period.

The impact based on the above re-allocation of O&M expenses had been summarised in the following
table:

Table 33: Impact of re-allocation of O&M expenses determined by the Authority for True up
of First Control Period at Consultation Stage
(Z Crores)

Total

O&M expenses 2018-19 )- -21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Employee Cost

Administration Expenses

Power, Fuel & Water
R&M Expenses

Security expenses

Other Operating Expenses

Cargo Related Expenditure

ORAT & Inauguration Expenses - - - - - =

Total 0.35 0.31 0.23 0.26 0.30 1.45

Based on the above re- clasyﬁcatmn-ﬂnd chgj_lge m -allocation ratio, the Authority had proposed the
following revxsed Aeronautical O&l\}/&”pe ses '('pqﬁ{;'a,tlonallzatlon and reallocation) for the Flrst

Page 75 of 221




Control Period:

Table 34: Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed 1o be considered by the Authority for the True up
of the First Control period at Consultation Stage

(Z Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

Total

O&M Expenses post rationalisation as proposed by the Authority (A)

Land lease rental

Employee costs

7.32

11.03

Power, Fuel & Water

3.58

7.37

Repair & Maintenance

5.83

13.13

Administration expenses

29

3.42

Marketing Cost

Security

0.44

Stores & Spares

Other Airport Operating Expenses

CISF Induction fee

Cargo related expenses

ORAT

1.52

Airport inauguration expenses

5.86

Aeronautical o&M expenses post
rationalisation (A) (refer Table 32)

33.79

Impact on reallocation proposed by the Autho

Employee Cost

Administration Expenses

Power, Fuel & Water

R&M Expenses

Security expenses

Other Operating Expenses

Cargo Related Expenditure

ORAT & Inauguration Expenses

Total downward/ upward impact of
reallocation proposed by the Authority (B)

0.26

O&M Expenses post rationalisation and reallocation as proposed by

the Authority (C=A-B)

Land lease rental

Employee costs

7.32

11.03

10.95

10.35

Power, Fuel & Water

3.58

7.37

3.85

4.45

Repair & Maintenance

5.75

12.89

13.67

15.70

Administration expenses

7.02

3.36

3.67

4.01

Marketing Cost

Security

0.43

0.43

0.47

Stores & Spares

Other Airport Operating Expenses

11.23

CISF Induction fee

Cargo related expenses

ORAT

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kt

7 ;
N, &S
Sirepe gty

o P
) o

Page 76 of 221




FY FY FY FY FY Total
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

Airport inauguration expenses 5.86 B - - - 5.86
Aeronautical 0&M expenses post
rationalisation & Reallocation = (C= A- B)

Particulars

33.44 43.92 42.02 46.43 53.45 | 219.26

4.9.9 Based on its analysis, the Authority proposed to true up the O&M expenses for the First Control
period as per Table 34.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for
the First Control Period

4.9.10 During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
17/2023-24 with respect to True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the First
Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AO’s comments on True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the First
Control Period

4.9.11 AO has commented the following:

»  “Regarding headcount of screeners.: KIAL would like to highlight that in FY22 and FY23 the
designation of Baggage Screening Executives were changed to Junior Managers. However, they
perform the same function of baggage screening as seen.in the below table. ~ The same can also
be verified in the details provided by KIAL vide mail dated 4 July 2023 which contains the name
and designation of all the personal in the respective department.

Break up of Ak
employees in security | FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
department

Assistant Manager

Baggage  Screening
Executive

Baggage  Screening
Executive-Trainee

Chief Security Officer

Junior Manager

Junior Executive

Manager 1 1 :

TOTAL 3 29 =

The designation change for the same person can be observed in the detailed employee break up
submitted by KIAL to the authority vide email dated 4 July 2023.

»  Providing a sample from employee list below:

As per employee break up in FY21:

N e :
. ¥ Ar,ﬁr P.e(,::‘.a\oﬂ_ e



Emp No Name of Employee Designation

0115 AMAL KUMAR K K Baggage Screening Executive

0116 REMYA K K Baggage Screening Executive

As per employee break up in FY22:

Emp No Name of Employee Designation

0115 AMAL KUMAR K K Junior Manager

0116 REMYA K K Junior Manager

It can be observed that the employees are same and only the designations have been changed.

As a measure to rationalize expenses, KIAL has not undertaken any additional hiring and no
increase in manpower is envisaged in second control period also.

KIAL observes that the Authority has rationalized actual O& M expenses pertaining to power & fuel
expenses and repairs & maintenance expenses on basis of benchmarking figures with Mangalore
international Airport. We request authority to reconsider the same because of strikingly different
nature when compared to the benchmark airport. The airport that has been chosen for comparison
with KIAL is a well-established brownfield airport whose variable costs are already spread across
a matured traffic flow, while Kannur Airport is greenfield airport whose cost of operations would
be high in the initial years of operations. Furthermore, the challenges faced by the airport such as
global pandemic, lack of PoC status and grounding of anchor airline as mentioned earlier has led
to a unique situation of low traffic.

Further, kindly note that Kannur International Airport has been recently constructed with state-of-
the-art infrastructure which was supposed to help cater 1o needs of the ever-changing consumers
and growing aviation market and attract Indian and International carriers in extremely competitive
catchment area. The terminal area of benchmark airport (Terminal area of MIA is only 39% of the
area of KIA; Terminal area of CCJ is only 59% of the area of KIA) are significantly lower than that
of Kannur airport.

Authority has highlighted lower traffic during the First Control Period at KIA as a reason to lower
power expenses. KIAL would like to point out that lower traffic flow at KIAL, as already mentioned
in the document before, was due to factors which were beyond the control of the airport.

Regular maintenance of assets including utility infrastructure is critical as they wear out with time
and use. Neglected or deferred maintenance of infrastructure will result in degradation/ damage
leading to maintenance costs over time and in some cases additional capital expenditure. This will
Sfurther increase the aggregate revenue requirement in the future.

Kannur International Airport is yet to mature as it commenced its operations in December 2018
and had only one year of uninterrupted operations i.e., FY 2020 before COVID pandemic outbreak.

During initial years of operation such higher operation and maintenance expenditure is normal and
the same matures once traffic increases and stabilizes. KIAL had missed the opportunity for this
due to reasons not in control of the airport.

KIAL humbly requests AERA to consider the operation and maintenance expenses on actuals as

submitted by the airport operator.” bt YRl RS

< p———

Y
i %

Page 78 of 221




Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) for the
First Control Period

4.9.12 TATA has commented the following:

“We would like to seek clarity on the obligation of the Airport Operator for security expenses

following the introduction of the ASF.

We agree with the proposed rationalization of aeronautical O&M expenses by AERA, particularly
the employee-related expenses that did not reflect the required optimization of operations and costs
during the pandemic

We commend AERA for correctly re-classifying some of the costs as expenses, such as the ORAT
expenses, and not adding to the RAB. It is important as returns are already provided for RAB.

1t should be noted that OPEX by Airport Operator remained constant even during the pandemic,
which is not ideal.”’

AQO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on True up of Operation and
Maintenance (O&M) for the First Control Period

4.9.13 AO has responded to [ATA’s comments as under:

“The security at the airport has to be ensured in addition to personnel in CISF. Hence the airport
has deployed third party security personnel to ensure the safety and security at the airport. Such
measures are in line with that followed in other major airports such as DIAL, MIAL, CIAL and
BIAL.

KIAL observes that the Authority has rationalized actual O&M expenses pertaining to power & fuel
expenses and repairs & maintenance expenses on basis of benchmarking figures with Mangalore
international Airport. We request authority to reconsider the same because of strikingly different
nature when compared to the benchmark airport. The airport that has been chosen for comparison
with KIAL is a well-established brownfield airport whose variable costs are already spread across
a matured traffic flow, while Kannur Airport is greenfield airport whose cost of operations would
be high in the initial years of operations. Furthermore, the challenges faced by the airport such as
global pandemic, lack of PoC status and grounding of anchor airline as mentioned earlier has led
to a unique situation of low traffic.

KIAL had conducted in depth analysis and classified the assets which has been updated to Authority
and its consultants during clarification and Airport visits. We request AERA to consider KIAL
submissions.

KIAL has the following operations and maintenance expense heads:
a) Employee expenses
b) Repairs and maintenance
c) Security
d) Power and Fuel

e) Operations and maintenance

f) Vehicle Running & Maintenance expenses..
i "l'-"._r“» ‘ ;

g) Housekeeping

Page 79 of 221

"l

"€ Requiatony PO,



Customs Cost Recovery Charges
i) Aviation Meteorological Support Services
J)  Comumunication, Navigation and Surveillance and Air Traffic Management Services
k) CISF Induction Fee
l) Land lease expenses
m) Trolley Retrieval Services
n) Insurance

It may be noted that majority of expenses are fixed and not directly related to traffic movement.
Such expenses such as housekeeping, employee expense, repairs and maintenance, etc. should be
borne irrespective of traffic movement to prevent deterioration of the assets. Moreover, charges
such as custom cost recovery charges, CISF induction fee, etc. are solely based on agreements
entered by KIAL with the respective central government agencies. Such expenses are also not a
function of traffic movement. In addition to this IATA may kindly note that the airport handled flights
as per bubble agreement and Vande Bharat schemes.

Hence, the fixed costs had to be incurred irrespective of the traffic movements.
» Hence it is submitted that the O&M is efficient to the extent possible.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Operation and
Maintenance (O&M) for the First Control Period

4.9.14 The Authority has noted the comments of AO on O&M Expenses:

i  The Authority, based on its analysis of the justification and data submitted by the AO, as part
of the stakeholders’ comments, decides to consider the baggage screening executives
submitted by the AO for determining the employee headcount and the O&M expenses for true up
of the First Control Period. The Employee headcount determined by the Authority for True up of
the First Control Period, are shown as per table below:

Table 35: Employee Head Count and ratio decided by the Authority

FY FY FY FY FY
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
4

Department Classification

MD’s Office Common

Liaison Office Non- Aeronautical

o |

Human Resources Common
Finance Common
Admin & Land Common
Secretarial Common

NjLn|oo |Wikiw W

1

VA |9 WINIAIND]— |

Wnib|luk LWV | |W

(=W I S I~ N T OO (e N 38

Engineering-Civil & Electrical Aeronautical

IT & Electronics Common

Commercial Non- Aeronautical
Operations Aeronautical 28
Alirport Security Common 31
ARFF Aeronautical 62
Corporate Affairs Common 1
Total 0

5
1
3
5
3
3
7
4
8

[}
\O
)
©
o
~)
18}
g

[\®}
o]
(98]
v
(98}
v

U,
—

(2]
3%]
N
(==}
w
w

o
o
o

b ] o ‘.f
N D, SN
Ty w0
‘\fc D1 PO



FY FY FY FY
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2022-23
Direct Aeronautical Employees 114 107 107 93

Department Classification

Common employees 56 55 50 52

Direct Non- Aeronautical
Employees

Common employee’s apportionment
Aeronautical

Non- Aeronautical
Total
Head Count after apportionment of Common employees

Total Number of Aero
Employees

Total Number of Non-Aero
Employees

Employee Head Count ratio
(Aeronautical: Non- 98.28% 96.40% 94.69% | 94.44% 93.00%
aeronautical)

ii ~ The Authority takes cognizance of the comments raised by the AO w.r.t incurrence of higher
O&M expenses in the First Control Period, being a Greenfield Airport. However, the
Authority would like to clarify on the following:

* Mangaluru International Airport was benchmarked with KIA, due to its topography (being a
table top Airport), located in the southern region and also having PAX which is more or less
close to KIA in the aftermath of COVID -19 pandemic.

Although, it is understandable that in case of a greenfield airport, the cost of operations may be
higher in the initial years and the same would break even with the gradual growth in the
passenger traffic. However, it is pertinent to note that the actual passenger throughput vis - a -
vis the designed capacity (9.34 MPPA) of the Airport does not complement each other. This has
resulted in a situation of over -capacity, which may eventually lead to higher operating expenses,
thereby burdening the Airport users with higher tariffs.

In the interest of the Airport Users, the Authority has rationalised the O&M expenses and hereby
recommends that the AO should keep in mind the current utilization of the Airport capacity,
before planning any further investment in CAPEX and also take measures to optimise the O&M
expenses.

Further, the Authority, based on the analysis of the AO’s comments (as detailed in para 4.9.11),
decides to consider the actual Power expenses incurred by the AO amounting to T 43.66 Cr. for
true up of the First Control Period, as the same has been incurred by the AO, based on the tariff
determined by the Government/ Regulatory Authority.

4.9.15 The Authority has noted comments of IATA and the response of the AO on security expenses thereon.

4.9.16 AERA notes the views of IATA regarding the classification and rationalisation of O&M expenses of
KIA.

Further, the Authority notes IATA's comments on OPEX of AO remaining constant during the pandemic
and the AO’s response thereon. The Authority is of the view that OPEX includes fixed expenses such
as Payroll and other overhead costs lhegazé"ba&d’ “on,_contractual obligations of the AO and not

f‘_w-»,\; A
s b
= L .

i

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hﬂernarﬁo{? Adirport p ) Page 81 of 221




dependent upon movement in traffic.

However, as stated at the Consultation stage (refer para 9.2.31 of this Tariff Order), the Authority
expects AO to bring in efficiencies in the incurrence of O&M expenses for the benefit of airport users

and in line with AERA Act, AERA Guidelines and ICAO Principles.

4.9.17 Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to consider the O&M expenses for the true up of the
Second Control Period, which is as follows:

Table 36 :0&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY

2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

TOTAL

Employee costs

7.32

11.03

10.95

11.41

11.07

51.78

Power, Fuel & Water

3.58

12.49

8.83

9.48

11.01

45.38

Repair & Maintenance

5.75

12.89

13.67

15.7

18.08

66.09

Administration expenses

7.02

3.36

3.67

4.01

5.08

23.14

Marketing Cost

Security

0.43

0.43

0.47

0.71

Stores & Spares

Other Airport Operating Expenses

11.23

13.02

44.92

CISF Induction fee

Cargo related expenses

0.62

ORAT

1.52

1.52

Airport inauguration expenses

5.86

5.86

Total O&M Expenses

33.44

49.04

46.99

52.50

59.37

241.35

Note :The variance of < 22.09 Crores between the O&M proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage and the
Tariff Order is due to increase in payroll expenses by 3 2.08 Crores on account of inclusion of Baggage Screener
Executives in the Employee Head Count and considering actual power expenses submitted by AO resulting in
increase of ¥ 20.04 Crores and negative impact of T 0.02 Crores due to CSR expenses.

4.10 True up of Aeronautical Revenue

4.10.1 AO had submitted the actual Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period, which was as
follow:

Table 37: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AO for the First Control Period
(Z Crores)

Particulars

2018416%

2019-20

202021

. FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Total

Landing revenues

1.63

10.93

5.11

8.27

12.88

38.82

Parking revenues

0.38

1.79

4.23

4.22

2.86

13.48

UDF revenues

3.54

51.24

14.67

29.46

52.94

151.85

Passenger service fees

Inline X-ray baggage revenues

0.95

826[

4.83

7.34

24.20

TNLC Collection

0.52 |

Al o L1
S Y I
E Iy

2.26

4.35

12.61

CUTE/ CUSS/ BRS revenues

1.04

1.93

5.63

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hrfemafionq‘.-’ E

[ j’

054"

, P
X

3If cporf {;'."H

Ty
Weame

Page 82 of 221




FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 Total

Aerobridge revenues 041 2.52 1.04 1.68 2.21 7.86

Ground handling revenues 1.08 6.11 2.52 2.12 3.19 15.02

Cargo concession revenues = 0.03 0.09 0.90 2.20 3.22

License Fee for Unpaved Land-
BKFFPL 0.64 424 4.24 4.24 1.57* 14.93

Total 9.39 90.87 36.86 59.02 91.47 287.62

*The decrease in License Fee for Unpaved Land (BKFFPL) of FY 2022-23 is due to fair valuation of lease rental as per
Ind AS 116

4.10.2 The Authority compared the actual Aeronautical revenue submitted by the AO as per Table 37 with
the projections approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period and the same are as follows:

Table 38: Actual Aeronautical revenue submitted by AQ for the First Control period vis-a-vis the
projections approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

< Crores)
Particulars FY FY FY FY FY Total

2018-19' | 2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Aeronautical revenue as per Tariff Order 79.88 182.13 206.29 232.64 262.05 962.99
for the First Control Period (A)

Actual Aecronautical revenue (B) -refer 939 90.87 36.86 . 91.47 287.62
Table 37

Variance (A-B) 70.49 91.26 169.43 g 170.58 675.37

4.10.3 The Authority noted that there was a major variance between Projected and Actual Aeronautical
revenue during the First Control Period, which was attributable to lower passenger traffic and ATM
due to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector.

4.10.4 The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical revenue submitted by the AO with the Audited figures
for the Financial Years (FY 2018-19 to FY 20221-22) and Unaudited Figures of FY 2022-23 and
proposed to consider the Aeronautical revenue as per Table 37 for True up of First Control Period.
The Authority noted the actual Aeronautical revenue achieved by Kannur International Airport for

the period FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23, was based on the actual traffic data available in AAI’s
website.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period

4.10.5 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aeronautical
revenue for the First Control Period

4.10.6 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true up of
Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period.

4.10.7 Based on the analysis in para 3.5.2, the Authority decides to consider the Aeronautical Revenue,
after excluding Revenue from TNLC collécfiop for the True up of the First Control Period. Further,
as stated in para 4.8.7, the AuthorLb)?f&/iumﬁe&gQE;pace Rental and CAM charges from Airlines,

P . \

Page 83 of 221




as part of the Aeronautical Revenue.

4.10.8 Based on the above factors, the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for True up of the First
Control Period of KIA is as follows:

Table 39: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for True up of First Control Period

(in Z Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Total

Landing revenues

1.63

10.93

5.11

8.27

12.88

38.82

Parking revenues

0.38

1.79

4.23

4.22

2.86

13.48

UDF revenues

3.54

51.24

14.67

29.46

52.94

151.85

Passenger service fees

Inline X-ray baggage revenues

0.95

8.26

2.82

4.83

7.34

24.20

CUTE/ CUSS/ BRS revenues

0.25

1.86

0.55

1.04

1.93

5.63

Aerobridge revenues

0.41

2.52

1.04

1.68

2.21

7.86

Ground handling revenues

1.08

6.11

2.52

2.12

3.19

15.02

Cargo concession revenues

0.03

0.09

0.90

2.20

320

BKFFPL

License Fee for Unpaved Land-

4.24

424

424

1.57

14.93

A. Total

86.98

35.27

56.75

87.12

275.00

aeronautical to

revenue

B. Reclassification from Non-
Aeronautical

i. Add: CAM
Airlines

charges

from

ii. Add
Airlines

Space Rental

from .

B. Total

Total Aeronautical Revenue
(A+B)

4.11 True up of Taxation
4.11.1

AO had submitted taxation for the First Control Period as follows:

Table 40: Taxation submitted by AQO for the First Control Period

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

! . 20 1920

FY

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

TOTAL

Aceronautical Revenue

8.32

84.74

57.93

88.96

275.83

Less: Operating expenses

51.64

61.78

60.04

68.50

300.55

EBIDTA

(43.33)

22.96

(22.70)

@2.11)

22.97

(22.21)

Less: Book depreciation

20.05

91.94

91.91

92.44

92.20

388.55

Less: Interest

30.58

81.60

84.15

88.78

100.21

385.32

PBT

(93.96)

(150.58)

(198.76)

(183.33)

(171.91)

(798.55)

Tax

4.11.2 The Authority noted that AO

el -
T i
had 1

A

[

-Esg'gk\during all the five tariff years during the Second
G ; :

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ffrfé:'mﬁona! ;

Page 84 of 221




Control Period, due to which the taxes were NIL. The Authority proposed to consider the tax as
NIL for True up of First Control Period.

Table 41: Taxation considered for KIA as per the Authority at Consultation Stage

FY FY FY FY FY Total

partenias 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23

’;73)’0"3“““' Reenes efendigble 9.39 90.87 36.86 59.02 9147 | 287.62

Less: Operating expenses (refer
Table 23) (51.64) (61.78) | (58.59) | (60.04) (70.31) | (302.36)

EBITDA (42.25) (29.09) | (21.73) (1.02) 21.16 (72.93)
Less: Depreciation (20.05) (91.94) (91.91) (92.44) (52.10) | (348.44)
Less: Interest (30.58) (81.60) | (84.15) | (88.78) (100.21) | (385.32)
PBT (92.88) (144.45) | (197.79) | (182.24) (131.15) | (748.51)
Tax 0.00

4.11.3 The Authority proposed to consider tax as per Table 41 for True up of First Control Period and
carry forward the losses while determining Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Taxation for the First Control Period

4.11.4 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Taxation for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on True up of taxation for the First
Control Period

4.11.5 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true up of
taxation for the First Control Period.

4.11.6 The Authority has re-computed the relevant figures, based on the Aeronautical Revenue as per
Table 39 and O&M expenses as per Table 36 and the same is shown as under:

Table 42: Taxation decided by the Authority for the First Control Period
(in T Crores)

FY FY skl Y FY FY Total

: 2018-19 |.2019:20 | 2020-21 |.,2021-22 | 2022-23
Aeronautical Revenue (refer Table 39) 9.01 87.74 36.05 57.63 88.44 278.87

ggis: Qpertineiexpenscsi(tersRiliiua 33.44 49.04 |  46.99 52.50 5937 |  241.34

EBITDA (24.43) 38.70 | (10.94) 5.13 29.07 37.53
Less: Depreciation 21.98 72.25 72.49 73.03 72.92 312.66
Less: Interest 30.58 81.60 84.15 88.78 100.21 385.32
PBT (76.99) | (115.15) | (167.58) | (156.68) (144.07) | (660.46)
Tax =

Particulars

4.11.7 The Authority decides to consider Taxes as per Table 42 for true of the First Control Period.
4.12 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control period

4.12.1 Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had determined the ARR and
Under recovery for True up of the First Control period and same had been presented in the table
below:

Page 85 of 221




Table 43: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control period at
Consultation Stage
(T Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23

a 694.53 | 1,371.37 | 1,325.53 | 1,262.49 | 1,192.01

Particulars Formula

Average RAB (refer Table 16)

Total

FRoR (refer para 4.7.1) b 12.21% 12.21% 1221% | 1221% | 12.21%

BT S AR 26.02' | 167.44| 161.85| 154.15]| 14554

Depreciation (refer Table 15) 2166 71.19 71 44 72.02 71.88

QAN (g Al S2) 33.44 43.92 42.02 | 4643 53.45

Tax (refer Table 41) : - o =

Add: Under recovery of
Previous Control Period

Gross ARR 81.12 | 28255 | 27531 : 27087 | 1,182.45

NAR (refer Table 19) 9.58 25.76 12.85 : 23.54 95.88

Less 30% NAR i 2.87 7.73 3.86 2 7.06 28.76

Net ARR 5 78.25 274.82 271.45 265.35 263.81 1,153.68

Actual Aeronautical Revenue
(refer Table 37) g9s8 90.87 36.86 59.01 91.47 287.62

Surplus/ Deficit = (k- (68.85) | (183.95) | (234.59) | (206.34) | (172.34) (866.08)

Period of Discounting (m) 431 4.00 3.00 200 1.00

Discount Factor (@12.21%) (n) 1.64 1.59 1 41 126 112

Under/ (Over) recovery of
Second Control Period as on
March 31, 2024

True up of Under Recovery of
Second Control Period as on 1,189.34
March 31, 2024

(0)=
[*(1+b)"n

(113.09) | (291.63) | (331.44) | (259.80) | (193.39) | (1,189.34)

* Return computed proportionately for 113 days from the date of commercial operations up to March 31, 2019

4.12.2 The ARR proposed by the Authority was T 1,189.34 Crores (refer Table 43), as against
% 2,109.91 (refer Table 5) crores submitted by AO. The variance was on account of the following:

i. Re-classification of assets and Exclusion of Land Development Cost from RAB ¥ 333.28 Crores
along with the FA related to Land Development Cost of % 72.99 Crores, due to which there was a
reduction of 2 477.70 Crores in the Return on RAB and Depreciation derived by the Authority.

ii. Rationalisation of O&M expenses amounting to T 83.10 Crores by the Authority, based on the
recommendations of the O&M Study report.

iii. Non consideration of Return on Land amounting to % 68.29 Crores for the First Control Period.

4.12.3 The Authority noted that Kannur Intematlomﬁ Alrport | had been declared as a Major Airport due to its
designed capacity of 9.34 MPPA, allheugh’ls-aetual yassenl’ur throughput volume was lesser than the
threshold limit of 3.5 MPPA defngd under the\A'ERA‘AQt 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur h?.fermmiwgi Lirpor ” 4 . Page 86 of 221
LW o :




2019 (refer para 1.1.2). Further, it was noted that the actual Aeronautical revenue achieved by the Airport
during the First Control Period was significantly lesser than the Aeronautical revenue projected by the
Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control period (refer Table 38) due to adverse impact of the
COVID -19 pandemic, soon after the commencement of its commercial operations in December 2018.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the

First Control Period

4.12.4 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

(ARR) for the First Control Period.

Authority Analysis of True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First

Control Period

4.12.5 The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of ARR for the

First Control Period.

4.12.6 Based on the changes to the regulatory building blocks discussed under the above sections, the
Authority has derived the ARR for true up of the First Control Period and the same is as follows:

Table 44 : ARR decided by Authority for First Control Period

(in 2 Crores)

Particulars

Formula

EY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Total

Average RAB (refer Table 16)

a

694.53

1,371.37

1,325.53

1,262.49

1,192.01

FRoR (refer Table |8)

b

12.50%

12.50%

12.50%

12.50%

12.50%

Return on Average RAB

(c)=(a)*
(b)

26.64

171.42

165.69

157.81

149.00

Depreciation (refer Table 15)

(d)

21.66

71.19

71.44

72.02

71.88

O&M expenses (refer Table
36)

o)

33.44

49.04 |

46.99

52.50

59.37

Tax (refer Table 42)

()

Add: Under recovery of
Previous Control Period

Amortisation of Land
Development costs (refer para
4.5.19 (i))

49.84

Gross ARR

1,269.93

NAR (refer Table 22)

88.40

Less 30% NAR

26.52

Net ARR

1,243.41

Actual Aeronautical Revenue
(refer Table 39)

278.87

Under/ (Over) recovery of First
Control Period

964.55

Period of Discounting

Discount Factor (@12.50%)

Page 87 of 221

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internati




Particulars

Formula

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Total

Under/ (Over) recovery of
Second Control Period as on

(0) =

116.07

334.57

291.32

223.53

1,331.29

* A
March 31, 2024 I*(1+b)*n

True up of Under Recovery of
Second Control Period as on
March 31, 2024

1,331.29

4.12.7 The variance of ¥ 141.95 Crores between the Under-recovery decided by the Authority, which is
1,331.29 Crores for true up of the Second Control Period and that proposed by the Authority at the
Consultation stage, which is % 1,189.34 Crores on account of the following: -

i. Determination of revised FRoR as 12.50% taking into account the revised Debt Equity ratio.

ii. Consideration of Baggage Screener Executive and Power Expenses as per AO’s submission
resulting in increase of O&M expenses by % 22.09 Crores.

iii. Amortization of Land Development Cost amounting to T 49.84 Crores (refer para 4.5.19 (i)).

iv. Revision of Non-Aeronautical Revenue for FY 2022-23 based on Audited Figures resulting in
reduction of % 4.94 Crores for FY 2022-23 from < 23.54 Crores to T 18.60 Crores.

v. Exclusion of TNLC Charges of ¥ 12.61 Crores from Aeronautical Revenue (refer para 4.10.7).
vi. Reclassification of Non-aeronautical revenue to Aeronautical revenue amounting to ¥ 3.86 Cr.

4.13 Authority’s decisions regarding true up for the First Control Period

Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect to
True up of the First Control Period for KIA:

4.13.1
4.13.2
4.133
4.13.4
4.13.5
4.13.6
4.13.7
4.13.8

To consider true up of depreciation for the First Control period as per Table 15.

To consider true up of RAB for the First Control period as per Table 16.

To consider true up of FRoR for the First Control period as per Table 18.

To consider true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period as per Table 22

To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the First Control Period as per Table 36.
To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period as per Table 39.

To consider true up of Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period as per Table 42.

To consider ARR and Under recovery for True up of KIA for the First Control Period as per Table
44 and readjust the same in the ARR for the Second Control Period

Page 88 of 221




EVALUATION OF MYTP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Page 89 of 221




TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

S TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Shil
5.1.1

AQ’s submission on Traffic for the Second Control Period

The historical Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo traffic at the Airport had been shown in the table

below:

Table 45: Historical Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at KIA

Passenger

Cargo

ATM

Year DOM INT TOTAL DOM INT - INT | TOTAL

2018-19* 1,35,175 89,127 | 2,24,302 1,467 578

2019-20 7,717,660 8,05,940 | 15,83,600 9,742 5,389

2020-21 1,84,990 2,96,094 | 4,81,084 3,985 2,321

2021-22 2,76,492 5,22,630 | 7,99,122 5,674 4,136

2022-23 4,03,995 8,53,091
DOAM- Domestic, INT- International

12,57,086 5,791 6,233

*FY 2018-19 includes 113 days starting from December 9, 2018 to March 31 2019

5.1.2  The traffic growth rates and traffic as submitted by AO for the Second Control Period are as
follows:

Table 46: Traffic growth rates and traffic proposed by AO

Passenger Traffic

|

ATM

GROWTH RATES

Year

DOM

INT

TOTAL

DOM

INT

TOTAL

" INT

TOTAL

2023-24

114%

19%

50%

67%

37%

52%

40%

41%

2024-25

22%

12%

16%

19%

10%

15%

1%

11%

2025-26

17%

7%

12%

17%

0%

9 %

11%

11%

2026-27

11%

7%

9%

8%

-2%

4%

11%

11%

2027-28

9%

7%

8%

9%

7%

8%

12%

12%

PROJECTED TRAFFIC

2023-24

8,64,613.44

10,18,482.50

18,83,095.94

9,697.00

8,559.00

18,256.00

5,369.04

5,496.95

2024-25

10,56,123.96

11,37,467.29

21,93,591.26

11,529.00

9,415.00

20,944.00

5,985.05

6,122.02

2025-26

12,39,137.99

12,16,530.40

24,55,668.39

13,526.00

9,398.00

22,924.00

6,642.92

6,789.59

2026-27

13,78,267.41

12,95,991.31

26,74,258.72

14,654.00

9,247.00

23,901.00

7,345.07

7,502.11

2027-28

15,08,719.77

13,80,791.08

28,89,510.85

16,041.00

9,852.00

25,893.00

8,252.07

8,420.22

* Growth rates are computed based on Actual Traffic of FY 2022-23

5.2

5.2.1

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Ka

Authority’s examination of AO’s submission on Traffic Forecast for the Second
Control Period at the Consultation Stage

The 5-year and 3-year CAGRs had been computed for the respective periods up to FY 2022-23,

starting from FY 2018-19. The table below

ATM and Cargo:

nnwr Internatior

7

provides-the details of the CAGR for Passenger traffic,

Page 90 of 221




TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 47: CAGR for Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo

Particulars Sy Jryeans
CAGR CAGR

Passengers:
Domestic 31% 48%
International 76% 70%
Total Passenger Traffic 54% 27%
ATM:
Domestic 41% 20%
International 81% 64%
Total ATM 56% 38%

* For the period FY 2018-19 1o FY 2022-23
** For the period FY 2020-2] to FY 2022-23

Note: CAGR for cargo isn’t provided due to 0% CAGR for both 5-year and 3-vear Period.

5.2.2  The Authority noted the wide variation in traffic in the recent past, which causes CAGR for 5 years
period to be the highest for International Air Traffic Movement.

523 There was a growth of 46.11% and 63.23 % in domestic passenger traffic and international
passenger traffic respectively for FY 2022-23 (over previous financial year). Similarly, a growth
of 2.1% and 50.70%, respectively in domestic ATM and international ATM for FY 2022-23 (over
previous financial year).

5.2.4  The AO had projected a growth of 114% in domestic passenger traffic and of 19% in international
passenger traffic in F'Y 2023-24. Likewise, it had projected a growth of 67% in domestic ATM and
37% in international ATM in FY 2023-24.

5.2.5 The revised traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and
analysis by the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation
sector:

Computation of revised traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of
COVID-19 pandemic

The revised traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and
analysis by the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19'pandemic on the Aviation sector:

5.2.6  Airports Council International (ACI)

ACI in its recent report has analysed the impacts of COVID-19 pandemic on airports and its path to
recovery:

Despite strong headwinds, the industry is continuing to recover as more countries ease travel
restrictions and open their markets, including Japan in the Asia-pacific region. This coupled with

the propensily for air travel will drive the industry’s recovery, expected to reach 2019 levels in
2024.

Markets like Colombia, Mexico and Nigeria welcomed a surge in demand and exceeded their 2019
levels. The United States (87% of 2019), Spain (82%), Brazil (80%) and India (75%) were among
other major aviation markets also making strides to close the gap with 2019 passenger levels in

the first half of 2022. ,’,-*'E‘n" i B
*  Global passenger. traffic in the yeq, 'é@‘ﬁ .fs:;\."?f}?éd}'a _Ib'e, 6.8 billion, representing a loss of 33.1%
i R o

irporfy, Z\ Page 91 of 221

i



TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

compared to the projected baseline, which is 74.4% of 2019 traffic.
Full recovery to 2019 levels at the global level is forecast for 2024.
International Air Transport Association (IATA)

TATA in its report on January 9, 2023 had announced the air travel recovery continued through
November 2022:

Total traffic in November 2022 (measured in revenue passenger kilometers or RPKs) rose 41.3%
compared to November 2021. Globally, traffic is now at 75.3% of November 2019 Levels.

International traffic rose 85.2% versus November 2021. The Asia-Pacific continued to report the
strongest year-over-year results with all regions showing improvement compared to the prior year-
November 2022 international RPKs reached 73.7% of November 2019 Levels.

Domestic traffic for November 2022 was up 3.4% compared to November 2021 with travel restrictions
in China continuing to dampen the global result. Total November 2022 domestic traffic was at 77.7%
of the November 2019 Level

Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on the above assumptions

The Authority had taken into consideration the forecasted data published by ACI and TATA cited
in para 5.2.6 and 5.2.7 above for arriving at the revised traffic projections.

The Authority also compared the actual traffic achieved during 2022-23 (with that of the
corresponding period in FY 2019-20 (Pre-COVID period) and noted that the actual International
Passenger Traffic and International ATM of FY 2022-23 had surpassed the Pre-COVID levels.
The details of the same are as follows:

Table 48: Comparison of Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at KIA between FY 2019-20 vs 2022-23

Traffic of FY 2022-23 as a%
Traffic FY 2019-20 - FY 2022-23 -of FY 2019-20 traffic

DOM INT TOTAL DOM INT TOTAL DOM INT TOTAL

PAX 7,77,660 | 8,05,940 | 15,83,600 | 4,03,995 | 8,53,091 12,57,086 52% | 106% 79%
ATM 9,742 5,389 15,131 5,791 6,233 12,024 59% | 116% 79%
Cargo 0 0 0 66 3,846 3,912 0% 0% 0%

5.2.10 The Authority, as a part of its examination had reviewed the route development initiatives
submitted by the AO as part of its MYTP, which was expected to improve connectivity to existing
and new destinations and upgrading of aircraft on certain routes.

The AO had submitted that it has been in discussions with the airlines to deploy capacity at Kannur. As
part of KIA’s route development initiatives following actions had already been taken up by the airlines:

i. Upgraded aircraft (A320) by Indigo in CNN-BLR route
ii. Start of operations in CNN-BOM route by Indigo
iii. Start of operations in CNN-AUH route by Indigo
iv. Start of operations in CNN-AUH route by Air India
v. Start operations in CNN-DXB route by Air India Express

vi. Scheduled operations in CNN-JED route by Air India Express




TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The AO had submitted that there was significant untapped potential in KIA’s catchment and its route
development initiatives were expected to facilitate airlines to tap into this potential and result in faster
traffic growth in the coming years.

The Authority had taken cognizance of the CAGR (5-year and 3-year) derived by it as per Table
47, positive outlook provided by the Expert Agencies, the Gol ’s decision to resume commercial
flights, the encouraging trend in the traffic numbers reported in FY 2023-24 (YTD August 2023)
and the route development initiatives undertaken by the AO (as explained in the above para). Based
on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the Passenger traffic (Domestic and
International) and Domestic ATM projected by the Airport Operator for the Second Control Period.
Further, the Authority proposed to consider a growth of 7% for International ATM for FY 2025-
26 and FY 2026-27 as against 0% and -2%, projected by the AO for the respective years.

With respect to Cargo Volume, the Authority noted that the Cargo Operations had not commenced
before FY 2021-22 mainly due to COVID 19 pandemic. Further, considering the positive trend in
the combined Cargo volume for the FY 2022-23, the Authority proposed to consider the Cargo
volume projections submitted by the AO for all five tariff years of the Second Control Period.

Based on the above analysis, the traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for Passengers,
ATM and Cargo as considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period are given in the
table below:

Table 49: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

FY FY FY FY FY FY
2022-23 |.2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
Domestic PAX submitted by AO 4.04 8.65 10.56 12.39 13.78 15.09

Domestic PAX proposed by the
Authority

Y-0o-Y growth of Domestic PAX x o = =
submitted by AO 114% 22% 11% 9%

Domestic Passengers (in lacs)

4.04 8.65 10.56 12.39 13.78 15.09

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic PAX

proposed by the Authority 114% 22% 1% 9%

FY FY FY FY FY FY

Ihternational P inilacey :
prernstional Fassengers (Infacs 2022-23 | 202324 | 202425 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

International PAX submitted by AO 853 10.18 11.37 12.17 12.96 13.81

International PAX proposed by the
Authority

Y-0-Y growth of International PAX i A X . 2!
submitted by AO 19% 12% 7% 7% 7%

8.53 10.18 11.37 12.17 12.96 13.81

Y-o-Y growth of International PAX < . . L A
proposed by Authority 19% 2 oL L% Zia

FY FY FY FY FY FY
2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
Total PAX as per AO's submission 12.57 18.83 21.94 24.56 26.74 28.90

Total (Domestic and International)
proposed by the Authority

Y-0-Y growth of Total PAX submitted
by AO . 16% 12% 9% 8%

Total passengers (in lacs)

12.57 18.83 21.94 24.56 26.74 28.90

Y-o0-Y growth of Total PAX proposed by W P e e 2 s 4
Authority : e g N 12% 8%

: = ,;“.;,: ;
§ e i
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur .-’Jr!ema.fioka Airport )i

o




TRATFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY
2023-24 | 2024-25 2027-28
Domestic ATM submitted by AO 9.70 11.53 16.04

Domestic ATM  proposed by the
Authority (A)

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic ATM
submitted by AO 67 19% 9%

Y-o-Y growth of Domestic ATM
proposed by Authority 19% %
FY FY FY FY
2023-24 | 2024-25 2026-27 | 2027-28
International ATM submitted by AO 8.56 9.42 9.25 9.85

International ATM proposed by the
Authority (D)

Y-0-Y growth of International ATM
submitted by AO 37% 10% -2%

Y-0-Y growth of International ATM
proposed by Authority

Domestic ATM (in '000)

9.70 11.53 ! 16.04

International ATM (in '000)

8.56 9.42 10.78 11.53

37% 10% 7%

FY FY FY FY FY

Total ATM (in ‘000s
& @ ) 202223 | 202324 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27

Total ATM (Domestic and International)

0 22
A O 1202 | 1826 - 2094 | 2292| 23.90

Total ATM (Domestic and International)
proposed by the Authority

Y-0-Y growth of Total ATM submitted ke 4 -
by AO 52% 15% 4%

12.02 18.26 20.94 25.43

Y-o0-Y growth of Total ATM proposed by ' d g
Authority 52% 15% 8%

FY FY FY FY FY
2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 2027-28
Domestic Cargo submitted by AO 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.17

Domestic Cargo proposed by the
Authority

Y-o-Y growth of Domestic Cargo
submitted by AO

Y-0o-Y growth of Domestic Cargo
proposed by Authority

Domestic Cargo (MT in ¢000)

0.13 0.14 0.15 , 0.17

FY FY FY FY
2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27
International Cargo submitted by AO 5887 5.99 6.64 7.35

International Cargo proposed by the
Authority

Y-o-Y growth of International Cargo ;. ; p
submitted by AO 40% 11% 11%

Y-0-Y growth of International Cargo
proposed by Authority

International Cargo (MT in '000)

5.37 5.99 6.64 7.35

40% 11% 11%

FY FY, | FY FY FY FY
2022-23 {-2023134+ 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
Total Cargo submitted by AO 3.981775.50 [\%,12 6.79 7.50 8.42

Total Cargo (MT in '000)

8.42

Total Cargo proposed by the Authority

Page 94 of 221




TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

Y-0-Y growth of Total Cargo submitted
by AO 41% 11% 11% 11% 12%

Y-0-Y growth of Total Cargo proposed 5 5 A ph <
byAuthonty 41% 11% 11% 11% 12%

5.2.14 The Authority had proposed to true up the traftic volume (Passengers, ATM and Cargo) on the
basis of actual traffic in thec Sccond Control Period while determining tariffs for the Third Control
Period.

Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic forecasts for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/
2023-24 with respect to Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic forecasts for the Second Control Period
FIA has commented the following:

Para 5.2.8 and Table 41 of CP

“While we appreciate that AERA has computed the traffic forecast after considering the forecasted data

published by ACI and IATA (refer para 5.2.5 and 5.2.8), we request AERA (o kindly conduct an
independent study, which may also include demand drivers that may not have been part of report issued
by IATA and ACI India.

We would also like to draw the attention of the Authority, that the trends in the recent post pandemic
times may nol be a reasonable benchmark, whether be. it of passengers or traffic, as economic factors
such as inflation or market demand / prices may not continue in the same rate or trend in the future, as
the same are due to unusual factors including but not limited to the geo-political causes etc,

Hence, we request that the Authority may kindly take the same into consideration and appoint
independent consultants to evaluate the same while finalising utilized the projected Annual Traffic
Movement and passengers"”

AOQO’s response on the Stakeholders’ comments on traffic forecasts for the Second Control
Period

5.3.3 AO has responded the following to FIA’s comment:

*  “In post Pandemic period, FIA's suggestion is appreciated o consider all the relevant trends, and
economic factors for projecting accurate traffic figures. This will help the stakeholders to get a clear
view of future scenarios and accordingly act,

* Accordingly, traffic projections have been revised through a in depth study considering above
aspects in 2022. The traffic projections submitted for second control period are as per the study
conducted. The study reports have already been shared with the authority for their reference.”

5.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic forecasts for the
Second Control Period

5.4.1  The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the traffic
projections. The requirement for an independent study on traffic projections depends upon the size,
scale and complexity of operations at the Axrpor:;. Also FIA has not given any comment for or against
on the Traffic Proposals proposed in thp'Cen

il d e s e s e L —

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur hrremaﬁm!a_gﬁ rport (el i Page 95 of 221

N  /
\\._ Reannatory L /



TRAFFIC FORECAST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

Further, the Authority has also reviewed the independent study conducted by the AO w.r.t traffic
projections and also noted the route development initiatives submitted by the AO, as part of the MYTP,
which is expected to improve connectivity to existing and new destinations on certain routes by the
respective airlines. (refer para 5.2.10 of this Tariff Order).

Based on the above factors, the Authority has derived traffic projections for the Second Control Period
and sees no reason to deviate from the proposal made by it at the Consultation stage and decides to
consider traffic forecast as per Table 49 .

5.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period

Based on the available facts and analysis there upon, the Authority decides the following with regard to
traffic forecast for the Second Control Period

To consider the Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo traffic for the Second Control Period for KIA as per
Table 49.

To true up the traffic volume (Passengers, ATM and Cargo) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control Period while determining tariffs for the Third Control Period

Page 96 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1 Background

6.1.1 RAB is an essential element in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided on the
RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an Airport Operator.
To encourage the participation of the private sector in airport development and operations, the investors
must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time, to safeguard the interests
of the airport users, it must be ensured that the capital additions are efficient, their needs justified, and
the return on investment are provided solely on the assets related to the core operations (i.e.,
Aeronautical services) of the Airport.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had performed an in-depth analysis of the
submissions made by the Airport Operator towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation and
RAB. In this respect, the Independent Consultant had performed the following functions:

i.  Conducted Site visit on February 28, 2023 to witness the physical progress of the projects.

ii.  Sought and verified various technical reports, Drawings and Plans, BOQs, cost estimates and
break-up, detailed justification, copies of Letter of Intent (LOI)/ Letter of Award (LOA). Purchase
Orders and Work Orders, etc., provided by the Airport Operator and

Sought documentary evidence and verified the process of approval of CAPEX projects including
the process for award of various work orders to the contractors for such projects.

Based on the site visits and the review of documents as stated above, the Authority had rationalized the
CAPEX projects, submitted by the Airport Operator by shifting the capitalization of some of the projects
to the Third Control Period, based on the essentiality and necessity for Airport operations.

In the background of the facts stated above, the Authority had examined the entire CAPEX plan in detail
for KIA, considering the historical traffic trends and future traffic estimates such that only essential,
reasonable and efficient CAPEX was considered as part of RAB for the Second Control Period with a
view to encourage the investment and maintain a balanced approach between the sustainable operations
of the Airport Operator and the interest of the airport users. Further, the Authority had taken cognizance
of the fact that, if any excessive CAPEX was allowed in this Control Period, it would be against the
regulatory framework, as tariff would have had no link to the services/ facilities created at the Airport
and the resultant high aeronautical charges would have been unfair to the ultimate users.

Towards this objective, the Authority had examined in detail the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB submitted by the Airport Operator and has been presented its views in the
following order:

i. Aeronautical Capital expenditure proposed for Second Control Period
ii. Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period
iti. Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

6.2 AQ’s submission on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) proposed for the Second Control
Period

6.2.1 The Authority noted that the Airport Operator had submitted Aeronautical Capital Expenditure of

T 64.66 Crores in the MYTP for the Second-CSﬁtrol-:Period, which has been shown as follows:

- -

L

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ]H.’emu.*i(m%!éi iport
pod




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Table 50: Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AQO for the Second Control Period
< Crores)

Asset Categor Fy FY FY FY £y Total
gory 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Freehold Land . = = = L

Leasehold Land

Pavements

Building, Roads, Bridges, Drains and Culverts

Fire Department Equipment

Plant & Equipment

Furniture & Fittings

Vehicles

Computer & Accessories

Office Equipment

Electrical Equipment 20.00 8.40 8.15 : 39.05

Other Assets 7.23 5.38 0.35 0.70 7.85 21.51

Total Aeronautical CAPEX 7.23 25.38 8.75 11.35 11.95 64.66

Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

6.2.2  The Authority had examined KIA’s submission as per MYTP with respect to CAPEX proposed for the
Second Control Period. The Authority had grouped the proposed CAPEX for the Second Control Period
into the following for evaluation:

A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period.
B. Capital Addition projects proposed by the AO for the Second Control Period.

Based on its analysis of the construction of Integrated Cargo Terminal in para 4.5.6 (v), the Authority
proposed to consider capitalisation of the Integrated Cargo Terminal Building amounting to Z 32.20
Crores in FY 2023-24. Accordingly, the Capital Addition projects considered by the Authority for its
examination for the Second Control Period of KIA, has been shown in the table below:

Table 51: Revised CAPEX proposed for the Second Control Period

Particulars Amount (X Crores)
A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second
Control Period (Integrated cargo Terminal detailed in para 4.5.6 (v))
B. Capital Addition projects proposed by the AQ for the Second Control Period
(Refer 64.66
Table 50)

Total CAPEX proposed by the AO for}he’gé@&hﬂ"‘cm@}eeriod (A+B)
SO e L
B S N
Ly A

- - - ——— ;“rf_‘\ I'. il o S— .
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Imerm{ri@n il Airpdfets L b Page 98 of 221

32.20

| e
=0




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6.2.4  The capital additions had been explained project-wise in the table below:

Table 52: Project wise revised Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator for the Second
Control Period

(T Crores)

Financial Year Financing Total
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance CAPEX
Commissioning (FA)/IDC (incl. FA)

Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period
Building, Roads, Bridges, Drains &
Culverts

Construction of Integrated Cargo Terminal 2023-24 32.20
Cargo Terminal Commissioning 2027-28 1.60

Total — Building, Roads, Bridges, Drains
33.80
& Culverts

Capital Addition projects proposed by the AO for the Second Control Period

Plant & Equipment
BDDS Equipment 2026-27 2.50
Total — Plant & Equipment 2.50

Electrical Equipment

CAT-1 runway approach lighting system 2024-25 20.00
2nd feeder line (33 KV Feeder from 2026-27 500

KSEB)

2025-26 2.50
Green Energy Initiative 2026-27 2.50
2027-28 2.50

2025-26 5.00

Enhancement of Power source (10 to 15
MW)

Lift Connectivity 2026-27 0.65
Extra UPS for AGL-2 years after 2025-26 0.90
Total — Electrical Equipment 39.05

Other Assets
Software Development & Implementation- 2023-24 3.19
ERP 2024-25 0.25
Software Development & Implementation- 2023-24 2.58
AODB 2026-27 0.20
2023-24 0.09
2024-25 0.10
Ancillary Hardware 2025-26 0.10
2026-27 0.10
2027-28 0.10
Website & Mobile App re-designing 2023-24 0.30

E-Boarding Software 2023-24 0.15
2023-24 0.37
2024-25 0.18
Digi Yatra 2024-25 1.50
Centralised AOCC (with Video Wall etc) 2026-27 0.40

207324 |-
A LT
v ’,_.:--ﬂx.,_“‘ P \

CBT Software for ASTI

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International Ajrgof:




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year Financing Total
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance CAPEX
Commissioning (FA) /IDC (incl. FA)

Passenger Facilities (enhanced WiFi,
Information KIOSK, Passenger App, 2024-25 0.15 0.15
ChatBot etc)

Video Analytics Software 2024-25 0.25 0.25
Body Scanners 2027-28 6.00 6.00
Gate Operating System 2027-28 1.50 1.50
BHS Upgradation 2025-26 0.25 0.25
BMS Upgradation along with EMS 2024-25 0.45 0.45

Cargo Software 2027-28 0.25 0.25

Additional CCTV at grey area identified 4

by CISF and Security Dept Vs I =l
2023-24 0.50 0.50

2024-25 1.00 1.00
Total — Other Assets 21.51 - 21.51

Biometric AEP System

Capital Expenditure proposed for the Second Control Period 96.86 - 96.86

6.2.5 The Authority while analyzing the Aeronautical Expenditure proposed by the AO for the Second
Control Period, had appropriately rationalized the proposed CAPEX taking into consideration, the
essentiality and necessity of the CAPEX which was required for the smooth operation of the Airport as
explained in the following paragraphs.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator was not required to conduct Airport User Consultation
Committee (AUCC) meeting as the CAPEX for the Second Control Period was lesser than the threshold
limit defined under Direction 5 of the AERA Guidelines, 2011.

The Authority’s examination of the major Capital Expenditure projected for the Second Control Period
has been explained in detail in the ensuing paragraphs:

A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period:
Al: Buildings, Roads, Bridges, Drains & Culverts — Construction of Integrated Cargo Terminal

The Authority noted that the AO had claimed ¥ 32.20 Crores for Integrated Cargo Terminal during
the First Control Period and had proposed Z 1.60 Crores towards commissioning of Cargo Terminal
in the Second Control Period.

The Authority had given its detailed analysis regarding the above project on construction of Cargo
Terminal in para 4.5.6 (v). The new Cargo terminal was expected to add 5,000 Sq.m. and an additional
12,000 MT of volume. Based on its analysis of the status of completion of the project (which was
80% complete as on March 31, 2023, as confirmed by the AO vide email dated May 11, 2023), the
Authority proposed to consider capitalization of Cargo Terminal Building in FY 2023-24. Further,
the Authority noted that the AO had submitted in its MYTP that Cargo terminal would be
commissioned in FY 2027-28 and had submitted capitalization of the cost of commissioning the Cargo
Terminal in FY 2027-28. However, upon further clarification, the AO had informed vide email dated
October 5, 2023 that the commissioning of the. cargo terminal was projected initially as FY 2027-28
due to lower cargo traffic and lack of beI]y<capac1ty at KIA .dueto several routes being non-operational
by the primary airlines. However, the fA wag efvisagin f’lS’\C[‘ recovery of ATMs as they were

Order No. 36/2023 24fo; Kannur Internationd :7. i ‘ ot :_' Page 100 of 221

G! . &
R O o0
i Re w /



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THEE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

negotiating with the airlines for deployment of capacity. Based on the above factors, the AO had
confirmed vide email dated October 5, 2023 that the Cargo Terminal may be commissioned in FY
2024-25 and the Authority proposed to consider the same.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider % 32.20 Crores towards construction
of Integrated Cargo Terminal in FY 2023-24 and  1.60 Crores towards commissioning of Cargo
Terminal in FY 2024-25.

B. Capital Addition projects proposed by the AO for the Second Control Period:
B1: Plant & Equipment- BDDS Equipment

The Authority noted that the AO proposed % 2.50 Crores towards BDDS Equipment for capitalization
in FY 2026-27. As per AVSEC Order no. 13/2017, Airport Operators are required to provide BDDS
Equipment to ASG/ APSU for security of the Airport. KIA had bomb detection and disposal unit.
However, required equipment was not available to attend a bomb threat at the airport and the AO had
to take assistance of nearby Police team in the event of any bomb threat. Considering the safety and
security of the Airport, the Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as justifiable.

B2: Electrical Equipment

i. CAT-1 Runway Approach Lighting System

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed % 20 Crores towards installation of CAT-1 Runway
Approach Lighting System for capitalization in FY 2024-25. Currently, KIA had only 420m simple
approach lighting system.

The Authority through its Independent Consultant examined the need through BOQ and other
estimates provided by the AO, to assess the reasonableness of the cost of the project, during the visit
to Kannur International Airport on February 28, 2023. It had been observed that the full-fledged
lighting system needs to be installed in order to improve the safety of the landings as majority landings
are from Runway 25. Considering the topogfaphy of land (average depth of land from runway level
is more than 50m), the Authority noted that special arrangements are needed for fixing the lights and
for its maintenance. Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the capital
expenditure as justifiable.

ii. Enhancement of Power Sources

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed X 5 Crores for Enhancement of Power Sources to be
capitalized in FY 2025-26. The Authority noted that the existing power source at 33KV substation of
Kannur airport is 2 numbers of 5 MW 33K V/1 1KV Transformers. Considering the increase in power
requirement due to additional leads during the next 5 years, the AO was proposing to add 1 no. of 5
MW 33K V/11KV Transformer along with connected works such as 33K V/1 IKV panels, construction
of building, connected electrical works etc.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator was taking initiatives towards providing Solar Power
plants and Energy Management Systems. Also, as no major infrastructure enhancements had been
planned during the Second Control Period, there was no urgent requirement for this project. Based on
the above factors, the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization of this project to the next Control
Period.

ili.  Second Power Feeder Line (33KV from KSEB)

The Authority noted that the AO had plquspd SRR Cmrés for Second Power Feeder Line to be

capitalized in the FY 2026-27. Currently -*ﬁ;e o) er suaﬂy‘@r Kapnur Airport was fed through 33KV
/@
J -‘;r e _." _‘\ X et Seine iy Eage ¥

Page 101 of 221

Do, Lo
N \:"ifc Regr .1a\vf"'



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

underground cable from KSEB (Kerala State Electricity Board) substation at Mattanur. The Authority
noted that second feeder line is essential for major airports for safety of the operations, specifically at
night and for enhancing the passenger comfort. Based on its examination of the details of the project
the Authority considered the proposed capital expenditure as justifiable.

iv.  Green Energy Initiatives

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed Z 7.50 Crores towards Green Energy Initiatives to be
capitalized equally from FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28. The AO envisaged to reduce the power and fuel
expenditure by shifting the dependency on traditional power sources to 100% green energy by FY
2030. The Authority noted that as per the Study conducted by ANERT (commissioned by the AO),
the estimated cost for 5,200 KW (5.2 MW) solar plant, including the levelling of the ground is
approximately ¥ 30 Crores. The AO was planning to undertake this project in a phased manner and
proposes to construct the solar plant with 1.5 MW capacity in the current Control Period, at an
estimated cost of ¥ 7.50 Crores.

The Authority also noted that present rate for Ground Mounted Solar Power Plant was approx. ¥4
Crores to X5 Crores per MW, based on the experience with other similar airports. The rate, however,
was subject to increase or decrease depending on various factors such as the cost of land levelling,
type of solar panel, efficiency of the solar inverter, solar brand, location of panels etc. Further, in the
initial stage, all other works related to Solar Plant such as development of land, cable trench,
transformer yard need to be completed by the AO. Although the implementation of this project is
proposed to be undertaken by the AO in phases, the commissioning of Solar Plant (with respect to
related works as mentioned above) had to be completed in one go. Considering the terrain conditions
of the Kannur Airport, it was presumed that the land grading charges may be high. Based on the above
factors, the Authority proposed to consider the aforementioned CAPEX of ¥ 7.50 Crores for
capitalization from FY 2025-26 to I'Y 2027-28, treat the asset as "Common" and apportion it to
Aeronautical activities in the ratio of Terminal Building, i.e., 92:8 (refer para 6. 2 9 on Terminal
Building ratio).

B3: Other Assets

The Authority had examined the need for implementation of various IT applications for automation
of Airport operations. While examining the same, justification was sought from the AO that the
requirement for IT applications arises at this stage of operations, which would enhance operational
efficiency and optimise the overall performance of the Airport.

i  Software Development and Implementation- ERP

The Authority noted that the AO; had proposed ¥ 3.44 Crores towards development and
implementation of ERP Software for capitalisation in FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25. The Authority
noted that the AO had awarded the ERP implementation contract to M/s TCS for an overall cost of
X 11.66 Crores. Out of the total Contract value, application amount of ¥ 3.19 Crores and additional
implementation cost of ¥ 0.25 Crores was proposed for capitalization in the Second Control Period.
The Authority noted that ERP software would be used for both Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
areas and therefore proposed to consider the same as “Common” and apportion to Aeronautical
activities in the ratio of Terminal Building, i.e., Y2:8.

ii  Software Development and Implementation-AODB (Airport Operational Database)

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed ¥ 2.78 Crores towards development and
implementation of AODB Software Tor capual.l_satlon in FY 2023-24 and FY 2026-27. Further, the
proposed AODB system which wga aLt«th“at tl'me/updcr implementation contains only basic medules

Page 102 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

such as Flight schedule management, Passenger counts, Aero Billing and related dashboards.
However, in FY 2026-27, the AO had proposed to add another module, which was Resource
Management System (RMS) to the AODB system. The Authority noted that the use of AODB
software was essential for airports to enhance the operational efficiency, improve resource
management, ensure smooth passenger flow, optimise the overall performance of the Airport and that
the AO had been awarded the implementation of AODB to M/s WAISL for an overall cost of 2 6.93
Crores. Out of the total contract value, the AO had proposed capitalization of application amount of
X 2.58 Crores and additional implementation cost of % 0.20 Crores in the Second Control Period and
the Authority considered the same to be justifiable. The Authority proposed to consider the
aforementioned capital expenditure as 100% Aeronautical.

iii  Digi Yatra

The Authority noted that Digi Yatra was an initiative of MoCA to provide a paperless and hassle-free
journey to passengers through biometric authentication. The AO had proposed Z 1.50 Crores towards
installation of Digi Yatra at Kannur International Airport. The Authority noted that the AO had
planned to install the same only at limited gates and had therefore, projected the cost as T 1.50 Crores

(which was in line with the cost incurred at other similar airports). Based on the above factors, the
Authority considered the proposed CAPEX to be reasonable.

iv.  E-Boarding Software

The AO had proposed % 0.15 Crores towards E-Boarding Software to be capitalized in FY 2023-24.
The Authority noted that AO was planning to implement Digi Yatra which includes E-boarding also
and therefore, the Authority proposed not to consider this CAPEX for the Second Control Period.

v Biometric Airport Entry Permit (AEP)

The Authority noted that the AO has proposed  1.50 Crores towards installation of Biometric AEP
during the Second Control Period, based on the cost incurred by Cochin Airport. However, the
detailed estimate for this work was yet to be prepared by the AO. The Authority noted that the cost of
this system depended on various parameters such as the number of employees to whom the entry cards
were to be given, the number of entry and exit gates. Therefore, it may not be appropriate to determine
the cost of this system based on the expenditure incurred other airports. Further, some of the works
connected with this system may be covered within the scope of Digi Yatra. However, the Authority
found the requirement of the AO to be justifiable and proposed to consider the aforementioned
CAPEX on an actual incurrence basis, at the time of true up of the Secand Control Period subject to
reasonableness and efficiency.

vi  Installation of Additional CCTV at grey areas

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed Z 1:50 Crores towards installation of additional CCTV
cameras in areas identified by CISF and security department. The Authority noted that CISF had
identified multiple grey areas at Kannur International Airport where CCTV coverage was not
adequate. The Authority noted that CCTV cameras were to be installed as per norms and no record of
BCAS inspection was available pointing out the deficiency of CCTV cameras. In the absence of
documents that would justify the requirement and cost estimates, the Authority proposed to consider
the above CAPEX on actual incurrence basis, at the time of true up of the Second Control Period,
while determining tariff for the Third Control Period for Kannur International Airport, subject to
reasonableness and efficiency.




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

vii  Body Scanners

The Authority noted that as per BCAS guidelines, all hypersensitive airports are required to install
Body Scanners and Kannur Airport falls under the category of sensitive airports.

The Authority further noted that the AO had projected % 6 Crores for 2 numbers of body scanners and
had proposed to capitalize it in FY 2027-28. The Authority found the same to be reasonable and
therefore, proposed to consider the same for capitalization in FY 2027-28.

viii  Gate Operating System

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed ¥ 1.50 Crores towards Gate Operating System to be
capitalized in FY 2027-28. The Authority noted that the AO had installed Visual Docking Guidance
System (VDGS) at the airport which helps the aircrafts in navigating and stopping on the allotted
parking stand. Integrating Gate Operating system with AVDGS would help in enhancing the Apron
safety for inbound/ outbound aircraft. Gate Operating System would also help the airport in marking
the On-Block and Off-Block time correctly which were being operated manually. The AO had
obtained the quotation from M/s ADB Safegate amounting to ¥ 1.50 Crores for installation of Gate
Operating System. The Authority noted that the current passenger throughput was not high and
Airport had sufficient number of Passenger Boarding Bridges. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
shift this CAPEX to the next Control Period.

ix BMS Upgradation with EMS

The Authority noted that the AO had proposed Z 0.45 Crores towards BMS upgradation with EMS to
be capitalized in FY 2024-25. The Authority noted that Building Energy Management System
(BEMS) was more sophisticated Energy Management System (EMS) than Building Management
System (BMS). While BMS provided the ability to monitor and control all systems centrally, BEMS
provided monitoring and information specifically focused on systems involving energy use and
demand that facilitates managers to reduce energy consumption. Such upgraded systems were
available in new buildings, aiming to enhance operational efficiency. The Authority noted that the
software caters to both aeronautical and non-aeronautical infrastructure. Based on the above factors,
the Authority proposed to consider capitalization of this asset in FY 2024-25, treat the asset as
“Common” and apportion it to Aeronautical activities in ratio of Terminal Building, i.e., 92:8.

X  Website and Mobile App re-designing

The Authority noted that the AO had propoesed 2 0.30 Crores towards Website and Mobile App re-
designing. The Authority noted that upgradation of Website and Mobile App software was required
at regular intervals for its smooth functioning. The Authority further noted that the software would be
used for both Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical purposes and therefore, the Authority proposed to
consider it as "Common" and apportion the same to Aeronautical activities in the ratio of Terminal
Building, i.e., 92:8.

xi  Ancillary Hardware, Passenger Facilities, Lift Connectivity

The Authority noted that the AO has proposed % 0.49 Crores towards Ancillary Hardware, %0.20
Crores towards Passenger facilitation and % 0.65 Crores towards Lift Connectivity to be capitalized
from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28. The Authority noted that the AO had not provided details for the
above-mentioned capital expenditures. Hence, reasonableness of the project could not be examined.
However, the requirement of Hardware for installation of software could not be dispensed off. Based
on the above factors, the Authority pmpﬁsed 1o’ consnicr the above-mentioned capltal expendltures on

Page 104 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

reasonableness and efficiency.

6.2.8  The Authority had drawn inference from other PPP airports, regarding a trend amongst airport operators,
wherein the capital projects were proposed in one Control Period and the same were postponed to the
next Control Period. The Authority was of the view that such a practice was not in the interest of airport
users as they would start paying higher tariffs in anticipation of enhanced services against the proposed
capital expenditure, which was eventually postponed to the next Control period by the AO. Therefore,
in order to ensure the efficiency and timely execution of the projects, the Authority proposed to re-
adjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR / target revenue, in case any particular
capital project was not completed/ capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule, while
determining tariffs for the next Control Period. The Authority, further proposed that if the delay in the
completion of the project was beyond the timeline mentioned in the capitalization schedule approved
by the Authority, due to any reason beyond the control of the AO or its contracting agency and was
properly justified, then the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up the actual cost
at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period. The re-adjustment in the ARR/ Target
Revenue was to protect the interest of the stakeholders who were paying for services provided by the
AQO.

Asset Allocation

The Authority noted that AO had submitted the Terminal Building ratio of 95%: 5% for Kannur
International Airport, for the Second Control Period, for apportionment of common assets/ expenses for
the current Control Period (refer para 4.5.11).

Considering the passenger profile at the Airport, the Authority was of the view that the Terminal
Building ratio of 5% (Non-aeronautical area to total area) was lesser as compared to the similar airports
such as Varanasi, Amritsar, Trichy, Calicut and Raipur. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider
the Terminal Building ratio of 92%:8% (Aerondutical: Non-aeronautical) as reasonable for
apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building and common O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period (as stated in para 6.2.2 of the Asset Allocation Report). The same was in line
with the ratio approved by the Authority for Kannur International Airport for the First Control Period,
optimum Non-aeronautical area allocation of 8%-12% as recommended by IMG norms (for airports
having passenger traffic of less than 10 MPPA) and that approved for other similar airports for the
Second Control Period.

Based on the above, the Authority proposed the capital expenditure for the Second Control Period as
per the table below:

Table 53: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

(% Crores)
Year of Capitalisation Capitalisation
P d ;
S. No | Capital Expenditure Project Submitted Proposed Submitted by rol]:;)se Difference
by ; GC=@-
by AO Authority AO (1) Allt:lz(;l‘lty )

A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period
Al. | Building, Roads, Bridges,
Drains & Culverts
Construction of Integrated Cargo
Terminal

Cargo Terminal Commissioning

2022-2{3,..-# "2(3%3:23‘\ 32.20 32.20 -

1.60




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
y CONTROL PERIOD

Year of Capitalisation Capitalisation

Proposed
Submitted by by =
AO (1) Authority | &= ®)-

33.80 33.80

Proposed Difference
by

Authority

Capital Expenditure Project Submitted

by AO

Total — Building, Roads,
Bridges, Drains & Culverts
B. Capital Addition projects proposed by the AO for the Second Control Period

Plant & Equipment
BDDS Equipment 2026-27 2026-27 2.50

Total — Plant & Equipment 2.50
Electrical Equipment

CAT-1 runway approach
lighting system

2nd feeder line (33 KV Feeder
from KSEB)

2024-25 2024-25

2026-27 2026-27

2025-26 2025-26
Green Energy Initiative 2026-27 2026-27
2027-28 2027-28

2025-26 -

Enhancement of Power source
(10 to 15 MW)

Lift Connectivity 2026-27
Extra UPS for AGL-2 years after 2025-26
Total — Electrical Equipment

Other Assets
Software  Development & 2023-24 2023-24
Implementation- ERP 2024-25 2024-25
Software  Development & 2023-24 2023-24
Implementation- AODB 2026-27 2026-27
2023-24
2024-25
Ancillary Hardware 2025-26
2026-27
2027-28

2023-24 2023-24

Website & Mobile App re-
designing
E-Boarding Software 2023-24 -

2023-24 2023-24
2024-25 2024-25

Digi Yatra 2024-25 2024-25

Centralised AOCC (with Video
Wall etc)

Passenger Facilities (enhanced 2023-24
WiFi, Information KIOSK,

Passenger App. ChatBot etc) A

Video Analytics Software 2024-25 0.25

Body Scanners 2027-28 6.00
Gate Operating System 2027-28 ~

BHS Upgradation 2025-26 0.25

EMS Upgradation along with 2024-25 2024575 : o

Cargo Software 2027-28 A .0 N 0.25
P A 227,

CBT Software for ASTI

2026-27 2026-27

nnur International Airpof it}

z.




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERIOD

Year of Capitalisation Capitalisation

Proposed

Capital Expenditure Project

Submitted
by AO

Proposed
by
Authority

Submitted by
AO (1)

by
Authority
(2)

Difference
3)=@2)-
(1)

Additional CCTV at grey area

2024-25

identified by CISF and Security
Dept

1.50 (1.50)

2023-24 0.50 (0.05)

Biometric AEP System

2024-25 1.00 (1.00)

Total — Other Assets 21.51

(5.68)

Capital Expenditure proposed for the Second Control

96.86

Period

(11.93)

Year-wise Capitalization of Assets is as follows (¥ Crores):

FY FY
2023-24* 2024-25

FY

2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

38.36 24.17

3.45

10.40

8.55

*¥ 32.20 Crores of CAPEX pertains to FY 2023-24 and has been 80% completed.

6.2.11 The Authority had proposed to consider the capitalization of Aeronautical expenditure for Kannur

6.3

International Airport for the Second Control Period as % 84.93 Crores, as per above table.
Depreciation for the Second Control Period
The Airport Operator’s submission on Depreciation for KIA for the Second Control Period

The Airport Operator followed the policy of determining the rates of depreciation based on the ‘useful
life’ of different asset classes. While submitting the Multi-Year Tariff Proposal for the Second Control

Period for KIA, the Airport Operator had considered the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority
vide Order No. 35 dated January 12, 2018, and Amendment No. 01 to. Order No. 35 / 2017-18 on
‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’.

Depreciation had been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions.

For the additions to RAB, the Airport Operator had calculated the depreciation from the Financial Year,
which was subsequent to the year in which the capitalization had been made.

The depreciation amount submitted by the Airport Operator for the Second Control Period had been
presented in the table below:

Page 107 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Table 54: Depreciation submitted by the Airport Operator for KIA for the Second Control Period

(< Crores)

Asset Category

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

Freehold Land

11.11

11.11

11.11

11.11

11.11

55.55

Leaschold Land

0.86

0.86

0.86

0.86

0.86

4.29

Pavements

9.06

9.06

9.06

9.06

9.06

45.31

Building, Roads, Bridges, Drains
and Culverts

27.93

27.93

27.93

27.93

27.93

139.67

Fire Department Equipment

2.02

2.02

2.02

2.02

2.02

10.09

Plant & Equipment

3.32

330

3.32

3.32

3.51

16.81

Furniture & Fittings

1.42

1.42

0.98

3.82

Vehicles

0.06

0.06

0.04

0.04

0.24

Computer & Accessories

0.05

0.05

Office Equipment

0.05

0.05

Electrical Equipment

24.29

24.29

25.96

26.66

27.34

128.54

Other Assets

0.06

1.52

2.59

2.66

2.84

9.67

Financing Allowance- Depreciation

14.54

14.54

14.54

14.54

14.54

72.71

TOTAL

94.78

96.14

98.42

98.21

99.24

486.79

6.3.5

Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that Opening RAB had been revised from Z 1,777.86 Crores (submitted by the

Airport Operator, refer para 4.2.1) to % 1,156.08 Crores (refer Table 14) based on adjustments made to
the RAB and mentioned as per the para 7.4 and Table 19 of the “Study on allocation of assets between
Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets for KIA”. The Authority further, noted that on account of
revision to the Opening RAB, the depreciation for the Second Control Period would also be revised

accordingly.

The Authority had considered the depreciation as 50%, on the proposed additions to the RAB in the
year of capitalization (assuming the asset may had been capitalized in the middle of the year).

Considering the above changes in the value of opening gross block of assets and proposed capital
expenditure, the Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Second Control Period.

Table 55: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for KIA for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(Z Crores)

Asset Category

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

Freehold Land

Leasehold Land

1.05

1.05

1.05

1.05

1.05

523

Pavements

9.60

9.60

9.60

9.60

9.60

48.02

Building, Roads, Bridges, Drains and
Culverts

27.34

28.38

28.40

28.40

28.40

141.44

Fire Department Equipment

2.21

2.21

2.21

2.21

2.20

11.04

Plant & Equipment

1.94

1.93

1.93

2.08

1.58

9.46

Furniture & Fittings

1.44

1.42

1.38

0.16

0.03

4.43

Vehicles

0.03

0.03

Computer & Accessories

0.06

0.05

0.00

0.12

Office Equipment

52,05

0.00

0.00

0.06

fa.
TS, Ry

T




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Asset Category

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

Electrical Equipment

27.99

29.88

29.48

30.45

31.35

149.15

Other Assets

1.05

2.40

2.80

2.94

4.02

13.22

TOTAL

73.27

76.94

76.87

76.89

78.24

382.21

6.4

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

AQO’s submission on RAB for the Second Control Period

6.4.1

The AO had submitted RAB for the Second Control Period as follows:

Table 56: RAB proposed by the Airport Operator for KIA for the Second Control Period

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

Opening RAB

(1)

2,045.39

1,957.83

1,887.08

1,797.56

1,710.85

Capital
Additions (2)

723

2538

8.9

11.5

Depreciation (3)

94.78

96.14

98.42

98.21

Closing RAB (4)
=[(1) +(2) - (3)]

1,957.83

1,887.08

1,797.56

1,710.85

1,623.71

Average RAB =
(1) + (4#))2

2,001.61

1,922.46

1,842.32

1,754.20

1,667.28

*Difference of ¥ 0.45 Crores was noted in CAPEX considered by the AO for computing RAB. Further, CAPEX pertaining

to Cargo Terminal amounting to < 32.20 Crores has been shifted firom the First Control Period to the Second
Control Period.

Authority’s examination of RAB for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.4.2 Combining all its propositions, RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of
Aeronautical tariff for the Second Control Period was as follows:

Table 57: RAB proposed by the Authority for KIA for the Second Control Period at Consultation

Stage

(Z Crores)

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

Opening RAB (1)

1,156.09

1,121.17

1,068.41

994.99

928.50

Capital Additions (2)

Table 53

38.36*

24.17

3.45

10.40

8.55

Depreciation (3)

Table 55

73.27

76.94

76.87

76.89

78.24

+2)-(3)]

Closing RAB (4) = [(1)

1,121.17

1,068.41

994.99

928.50

858.81

]2

Average RAB = [(1) +

1,138.63

1,094.79

1,031.70

961.75

893.65

* This includes T 32.20) Crores of CAPEX pertaining to Cargo Terminal shified from the First Control Period to
the Second Control Period. ;

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International

A ——

P ox

o)

6.4.3 The Authority proposed to consider RA?:@'&
: & f




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Period as detailed in Table 57.

Stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/
2023-24 with respect to Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period. The
comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AQO’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset
Base for the Second Control Period

6.5.2

AO has commented the following:

o "“The capital expenditure considered in the second control period are solely to ensure compliance

with operational, security and safety elements. KIAL has taken necessary steps, in consultation
with relevant stakeholders, to minimize the capital expenditure in the next control period. KIAL
has included only those inevitable mandatory expenditures related fo ensure the safety and security
standards of the airport as tabulated below:

Capex heads removed by Authority in CP

KIAL’s comment on the need for CAPEX

Enhancement of Power source (10 to 15
MW)

KIAL is expecting monetization of land assets in the second control period
thereby which various new establishments may come at the airport.
Therefore, to cater to the power requirement of such new establishments,
KIAL is planning to enhance the power source from 10 MW to 15 MW
towards the mid of the second control period.

E-Boarding Software

As per the order issued by BCAS, AVEC order no.05/2020, KIAL is
required to install E-boarding software at the airport to ensure seamless
operation and safety.

Facilities
KIOSK,

Passenger
Information
Chatbot etc.)

(enhanced Wi-Fi,
Passenger  App,

KIAL plans to invest in improving the passenger experience at the airport
such as Enhanced Wi-Fi, Information KIOSK, Passenger App, Chatbot, etc:
Measure to enhance customer experience is critical in growth of airport.

Gate Operating System

KIAL plans to invest in gate operating system software to efficiently utilize
the data from visual docking guidance system (VDGS). With this software,
the data and operational statistics of VDGS may be used at larger scale to
improve operational efficiency.

Additional CCTV at grey area identified by
CISF and Security Dept

CISF team at KIAL has identified multiple grey areas wherein the CCTV
coverage is inadequate. This hampers the security and safety at the airport.
KIAL plans to procure additional CCTV cameras to address this issue in the
second control period. This is critical to ensure safety and security in airport
premises and operations.

Biometric AEP System

As part of BCAS guidelines on Design, [mplementation, and maintenance
of access control system, KIAL is required to install biometric AEP system.
KIAL is planning to undertake this installation in the second control period.

e The airport has taken due consideration to avoid any unwanted capital expenditure. Hence KIAL
humbly requests authority to kindly consider the expenses as submitted.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Assct Basc for the Sccond Control Period

FIA has commented the following:

“FIA submils that, the entire ecosystem needs to be operationally efficient, which can be implemented,

amongst other things by considering the following:

i

Page 110 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Para 6.2.10 of CP

We request that AERA applies the normative norms for the capex projects as mentioned under
AERA Order No. 7/2016-17 dated 13th June, 2016 in order to keep the overall cost control and
efficiencies in capex projects.

In addition to above, in order (o support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it is
requested that all non-essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/
deferred, unless deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective.

We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable
excesses, such that stakeholders, including passengers, do not pay for services/ facilities which
are not being availed by the stakeholders or passengers.

Para 6.1.2 of CP

We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport
operator by an independent consultant, which is appreciated.

Further, as observed by AERA itself in para 14.2.2 of the CP the significant mismatch in the
designed capacity of the airport, i.e., the airport is designed for 9.4 MPPA.

However, their actual reported passenger throughput volume is only 1.59 MPPA for FY 2019-
20, which is lesser than the threshold limit of 3.5 MPPA defined under the AERA Act 2008 for
making KIA a major airport. AERA vide Public Notice 17/2019-20 dated March 16th, 2020
notified KIA as a major airport and determined the tariff for First Control Period. Further, as
mentioned in para 3.2.9 and table 40 of the CP, the traffic for FY22-23 is still lower than the
traffic for FY19-20.

In this regard, FIA submits that there is an apparent design flaw in the infrastructure and
planning on the part of KIA, due to which the tariff for First Control Period was high, and KIA
has proposed a significant increase for the Second Control Period, which should not be allowed.

In view of the above, it is requested that AERA should:

(a) consider imposing a penalty of 1% (or higher as deemed fit) towards the cost incurred for
Capex. KIA should also be directed to encourage their traffic in the upcoming years to justify the
designed capacity.

(b) to conduct an independent study for determining the efficient and reasonable Capex for

Second Control Period before issuing the final tariff order.
Para 6.2.8 of CP

We agree with AERA s proposal that an adjustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the
ARR, as deemed fit), made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not
completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule. Such adjustments can be
made by AERA during the tariff determination process for the Second Control Period

Para 6.2.9 of CP

AERA has considered the Terminal Building Ratio (‘TBLR’) of 92:8 for the Second Control
Period However, considering that Kannur is tourist destination and have potential of higher
non-aero revenue, the non-aeronautical ratio proposed by KIA appears to be on the lower side,

and also as compared to the other similar-aixports such as Varanasi, Amritsar, Trichy, Calicut
and Raipur. Vol aa N
5 "

Ly S bt {g:;; L
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ;‘nf:ﬁmaf__f r)_}a Airpor -‘.‘:

=




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Further, keeping in view the fact that KIA have underutilized infrastructure and terminal space
which can be betler utilised towards increasing their non-aeronautical activities. We request
AERA to allot the best possible ratio towards NAR as deemed appropriate. In view of that, we
request AERA to:

a) To consider the highest possible non-aeronautical allocation in case of KIA.

b) To undertake detailed scrutiny examination with the assistance of an independent study for
assel allocation, which is a standard practice done by AERA for all other PPP model airports on
or before the tariff determination.

FIA submits that this study will assist to ensure correct assessment of allocation of assets, which
is a standard practice followed by AERA.

Para 6.3.6 Table 49 of CP

In this regard, we request AERA to seek for more justification from KIA on the depreciation of
assels and scrutinize the depreciation rates instead of basing it solely on opening RAB.

We further request to conduct an independent study on depreciation, as it does not provide clarity
on the percentage of depreciation applied.

Fuel Infrastructure Charges at KIA — Order Number 11/2019-20: Charges for Fuel
Infrastructure.

It may be noted that before privatization of airports, there were no such charges related to fuel
infrastructure and into plane which were levied on the airlines. The Fuel Farm at the airport was
developed by the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) and they were also refueling aircrafis as per
the respective airlines’ requirements. Airlines are/were only paying for ATF uplified at each of
the airports at an agreed product price to OMCs.

Since privatization of airports, two new charges related to fuel have been levied;
First ‘Fuel Infrastructure Charges' (FIC) and
Second ‘Into Plane Charges’ (ITP) at all the Privatized airports.

At a lot of Privatized airports, fuel infrastructure has been bought over by the airport operator
or its Joint Venture (JVs) / Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies from the OMCs at
a very low price.

The investments made in fuel farms are also through multi-layered transactions between / among
airport operators or their Joint Ventures or their Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary
companies (or business associates by whatever name called). A lot of legal entities have been
Jformed by the airport operator as Joint Venture (JVs) or Holding /Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary
companies with multiplicity of agreements. As a result of multiple layers of companies and
transactions, there is no transparency and on top of it, multiple layers of overheads are loaded
into the costs. In addition, royalty / revenue share to the airport operator or its JV / Holding /
Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies is also added in proposed FIC and ITP charges.

FIC and ITT including royalty and / vr revenue share, ulong with GST thereon, is charged by the

airport operator from OMCs OOMCs include these charges in the cast of fuel. Once these charges

become the cost of fuel, they attract ‘non-creditable’ Excise Duty @) 11% and ‘non-creditable’

VAT which may vary from 1% to 29%. Average VAT rate is ~ 17% in India. As ATF is outside
(11G)iw GrS'{’pmd on FIC and ITP.

Page 112 of 221

weay wu




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Due (o this circuitous billing cost of FIC and ITP become 1.53 times i.e. airlines end up paying

53% higher cost and there is no tax credit available to the airlines. It is a burden on the
beleaguered airlines which are suffering from huge losses to the tune of > Rs. 23,500 cr in FY
2022.

Example:

FIC /ITP (including royaity / revenue share of airport operator) 100.00
GST 18.00
Total 118.00
Excise Duty (@) 11% 12.98
Total with Excise Duty 130.98
VAT (a) average rate of 17% 22.27
Total cost with excise duty and VAT 153.25

It is clear from the above example that against the original assumed cost of Rs.100 towards FIC
and ITP, airlines end up paying Rs. 153.25 i.e. 53.25% additional cost and there is no tax credit
against the same. Had these charges which are ‘Aero’ in nature as per AERA Act 2008, been
charged directly by the airport operator from the airlines i.e. Rs. 118 including GST, airlines
would have got ITC against GST and net cost to airlines would have been ~ Rs. 100 only.

The current method of circuitous billing of FIC and ITP suffers from the following:
1. Makes the whole process non-transparent
2. Against the concept of 'Ease of Doing Business’

3. Increases cost for the airlines and is against the principle of ‘Making Aviation Affordable and
Sustainable.

4. Against the vision of Hon'ble Prime Minister of India, Shri Narendra Modi that he would like
to see ‘Hawai Chappal Wale, Hawai Jahaj Mein’ as the high cost will be passed on the common
man by the Airlines

5. There is application of tax on tax, which is fundamentally wrong and adds to Airlines cost.

In addition to the above, it is pertinent to note that there are number of other infrastructure
services / facilities like aircraft taxiways, runways, fire services and bird scarers etc., for which
there is no separate charge as they are part of airport infrastructure however their separate
charges for ATF in the shape of for FIC and ITP charges, which is a contradiction. In this conlext,
reference may be drawn from the abolishment of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC), which were
being earlier charged as separate charges for provisioning of ATF but were subsequently
abolished.

The FTC were being charged by the Airport Operators from the airlines through OMCs with the
above circuitous billing mechanism with ultimate non creditable cost of Rs. 153.25 to the airlines.

Both the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) and AERA have abolished FTC vide their order dated
08 January 2020 and 15 January 2020 respectively. Subsequently their revenues have been
recalibrated by AERA and there has beeuno‘?’@.ss to-the airport operators. Inview of all the above
facts, it is recommended that FIC anr:{ J;b;-a&w E‘Fred m?d necessary callbl ation may be done
in the revenue for airpori oper a!o;,g' ;.fgf fuek farms Oy

Page 113 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

help the airlines to address the long pending issue of circuitous billing.

Thus, it is requested that pricing for Fuel Farm Tariff (Fuel Infrastructure Cost, Aircraft
Defueling and Re-fueling of defueled products) may kindly not be accepted and recalibrated in
line with FTC into other airport charges and help and support airlines with to address long
pending circuitous fax billing.

We would also like to urge AERA (o devise methods or pass an order stating that FIC and ITP
should be directly invoiced by fuel farm operator or the services providers to the airlines to avoid
circuitous billing and for the sake of 'Ease of doing businesses and ‘Transparency’.

This will also help in avoiding unnecessary tax on tax. It is submitted that the AERA to please
consider the pre-operative expenses for the purpose of RAB which are eligible for capitalization
as per Indian Accounting Standards to avoid overstatement of RAB and consequently return and
depreciation. Further, we request AERA to clarify that whether the (reatment of pre-operative
expenses is in accordance with I-GAAP which is not explained or clarified in CP.

6.6 AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

6.6.1 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the cost control and efficiencies in capex projects as
under:

*  “The capital expenditure considered in the second control period are solely to ensure compliance
with operational, security and safety elements. Majority of capital expenditure planned for second
control period are basis guidelines/directives from the respective government authority. KIAL has
laken necessary steps, in consultation with relevant stakeholders, to optimize the capital expenditure
in the second control period. KIAL after thorough due diligence has included only those expenditures
which shall ensure the efficiency, safety and security standards of the airport

The AERA Order No.7/2016-17 was issued by the Authority afier taking into consideration, the
CAPEX cost of KIAL as per the information provided to the Authority prior to issue of the Order.”

6.6.2 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the mismatched designed capacity as under:

» It may be kindly noted that the airport was designed and constructed as per the directive from the
Ministry to construct a world class airport with cutting edge infrastructure (vefer Annexure -B). In depth
demand study was conducted by independent consultant, and the same were also reviewed and approved
by AERA. However, the external challenges faced by the airport in subsequent years were not in control
of any stakeholder. Hence it is imperative to factor in the same before drawing inferences on the traffic
throughputs.

» As per the demand stucdy Kannur was projected to achieve a traffic of 1.6 million in the first year of
operation. In actuals the airport achieved 1.58 million in FY20 despite the challenges faced by airport
lo attract airlines such as Jet airways and Air India who were facing internal challenges of their own.

FY20 was the only year of uninterrupted operation post which the pandemic severely impacted the
operations of the airport. Afier the pandemic the airport had to also face challenges due to lack of PoC
and grounding of anchor airline.

The airport never oblained the opportunity 1o grow the traffic due to reasons not in the control of the
airport, despite achieving the projectedtratficin'the fiist year.
S e W

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internati iaal dirpo _" b Page 114 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

* It may be noted that the classification of major airport is based on the threshold design capacity.

Accordingly, Kannur Airport was declared as a major airport in the Amendment to public notice
17/2019-20 dated 16th March 2020.

6.6.3 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding thc Non Aeronautical ratio as under:

* Due to fluctuations in traffic, several non-aeronautical concessions have vacated in the first control
period, and KIAL had to induct new concessionaires with revised terms afresh. This resulted in further
drop of non-aeronautical revenue. The total non- acronautical revenue for first control period is INR
220.9 per passenger. This is due to higher non- aero revenue generated during COVID-19 inflicted
years (FY 21 and FY 22) because of COVID-19 tests and medical centers sel up al the airport. Such
revenue accounted for 56% of the total non-aeronautical revenue for FY22. This is not a cowsistent
revenue stream. The (otal non-aeronautical revenue for the first control period after removing the same
will amount to only INR 46.5 Crore. KIAL is undertaking a slew of measures to enhance the non aero
revenue. As a resull of ongoing initiatives, the traffic is expected to increase in the upcoming years
thereby resulting in higher non aero revenue. Focused efforts are being deployed to attract anchor
airline which can support strong and stable traffic growth on long term basis.

6.6.4 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the depreciation rates as under:

* The depreciation rates used by KIAL are as per the guidelines on useful life provided by the authority
vide order no. 35/2017-18 dated January, 2018 read with amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35 on
‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’'.

6.6.5 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the terminal building ratio as under:

* It is observed that the terminal building ratio for the first and second control period has been revised
10 92:8. KIAL humbly requests the authority to reconsider the same given the fact that the airport is
situated in a non-metro city containing a population with limited spending capacity as compared to
Metro or Tier I airports. Moreover, due to impact of COVID on the passenger traffic, many non-
aeronautical concessionaires had vacated in the first control period. Hence, the actual utilization of the
assets for non-aero activities could not be optimized even after lot of efforts. As per the actuals, the
terminal building ratio is 94.5:5.5 and details of the same has already been shared with the authority.
KIAL requests the authority to kindly consider the terminal building ratio on actuals.

6.6.6 AO has responded to FIA’s comments regarding the FIC and ITP as under:

* The charges pertaining to FIP and ITP are not relevant to the MYTP review of KIAL. The same may be
considered separately in the tariff determination of respective ISP.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted the comments of the AO regarding the capital expenditure for the Second
Control Period.

i.  In this regard, the Authority reiterates that as part of its examination during the consultation stage,
the Authority had assessed the capital expenditure submitted by the AO with respect to its
essentiality, reasonableness and las considered majority of the capital expenditure proposals
submitted by the AO.

Only some of the capital expenditure amounting to ¥ 11.93 Cr. (which is only 12% of the total
CAPEX submitted by the AO for t%@.—.;;ﬁ " ol Period) have not been considered by the
Authority for this Control Period}_}fhé.r : "E‘X‘p‘er{ains to assets such as Enhancement of

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur fn!erm:!io#f-‘a,f’ por sty Page 115 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERTOD

Power Source, E-Boarding software, passenger facilities, Gate Operating system, Biometric AEP
system, CCTV etc. Also, out of the above mentioned X 11.93 Cr, majority of the CAPEX have
either been shifted to the next Control Period or had been proposed to be considered on actual
incurrence basis.

Further, it is pertinent to note that the Authority has considered the majority of the capital
expenditure incurred by the AO for the First Control Period.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the efficient
capital expenditure of KIA for the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority has the following
views:

i

The Authority has examined in depth the CAPEX proposals submitted by the AO for the Second
Control Period, through its Independent Consultant, sought clarifications on the essentiality and
the reasonableness of the proposed CAPEX and has considered only such capital expenditure that
are essential from safety/ security/ operational requirements.

Regarding levying penalty of 1% on the CAPEX, the Authority would like to state that, at the
consultation stage, the Authority had proposed to re-adjust 1% of the uncapitalized project cost
from the ARR / target revenue, in case any particular capital project is not completed/ capitalized
as per the approved capitalization schedule, while determining tariffs for the next Control Period
(refer para 6.2.8 of this Tariff Order). As in the case of KIA, the Authority has also stated about
the mismatch between the designed capacity of the Airport and its actual passenger throughput and
directed KIA to optimize its expenses.

However, it is pertinent to note that KIA is a greenfield airport, wherein it takes time to achieve
growth in passenger traffic, so as justify the designed capacity.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to re-adjust 1% of the uncapitalized project cost
from the ARR / target revenue as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project is not

completed/ capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule, while determining tariffs for
the next Control Period.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments on the Terminal Building ratio. As stated at the Consultation
stage (refer para 9.2.2 of this Tariff Order), considering the passenger profile at the Airport and
based on the recommendations of the IMG norms which states that the optimum Non-aeronautical
area allocation for airports having passenger traffi¢ of less than 10 MPPA, should be in the range
of 8% to 12%, the Authority had determined the Terminal Building ratio as 92%:8%. Further, this
ratio has been determined in line with the approach generally followed for other similar Airports
and based on the recommendations of the Independent Study on Allocation of Assets between
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for KIA.

With the gradual increase in passenger traffic, the Authority may revise the Terminal Building ratio
for the future Control Periods of KIA.

The Authority had verified application of depreciation rates by the AO in line with the Order No.
35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018, and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35 / 2017-18 on
‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’. Further, discrepancies noted in the computation
of depreciation by the AO, had also been addressed by the Authority (refer note to Table 14 of the

Tariff Order).
'/:- S Ao
The Authority noted FIA’s detai}zﬁ;eb' L ’i‘é&gg['ding taxes charged on FIC and ITP levied by

the Airports. The Authority wo{.l]ti iKe tobighli th‘g}d\axes are levied by the Ministry of Finance

Page 116 of 221




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) OF KIA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

and are beyond AERA’s domain. Further, FIC and ITP are not part of MY TP/ Tariff rate card
submission of KIA, thereby the same is not relevant for tariff determination of KIA for the Second
Control Period.

Pre-operative expenses have not been included in the MY TP submitted by the AO for the Second
Control Period. Therefore, the application of accounting principles w.r.t IGAAP does not arise.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to deviate from its proposal made by it, at
the Consultation stage and decides to consider Capital Expenditure as per Table 53, Depreciation as per
Table 55 and RAB as per Table 57.

The Authority notes that the Airport Operator would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credits on
procurement of certain movable property. The Authority expects that the Airport Operator would
properly account for such credits in its submissions in accordance with Chapter V of The Central Goods
And Services Tax Act, 2017 at the time of true up of the RAB for the Second Control Period. The
Authority may examine the accounting of input tax credits and make necessary adjustments in this
regard at the time of determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period.

Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to CAPEX, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period.

To consider the Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 in line with the recommendation of Assets Allocation
Study report IMG norms and as approved by AERA for other similar Airports.

To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Second Control Period in accordance
with Table 53.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital
project is not completed capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule. The same will be
examined during the true up of the Second Control Period, at the time of determination of tariff for the
Third Control Period.

To true up the Aeronautical Capital expenditure based on actuals, cost efficiency and reasonableness,
at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

To adopt Aeronautical Depreciation as per Table 55 for the Second Control Period.

To true up the Depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual
date of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for KIA as per Table 57.

To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control period.

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inte : ]




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
AO’s submission on FRoR for the Second Control Period
Cost of equity

The Airport Operator had evaluated the applicable Cost of equity. Based on this study, the Airport
Opcrator had considered the Cost of equity as 16.00%.

The AO made the following submissions regarding equity and cost of equity for the Second Control
Period:

“AQO has considered a cost of equity of 16% in line with the decision of AERA for KIA in the First
Control Period tariff order. Since the KIA received only one year of full operation due to the
unprecedented impact of the pandemic, we request AERA to consider the same cost of equity for the
second control period also.

Further, AO expects an additional equity infusion to the tune of INR 150 Crore in the FY 2024 which
shows the stakeholder’s keen interest in taking every possible initiative to recover from the pandemic
impact on the airport.”

Cost of debt

The Cost of debt of KIA is the actual weighted average cost of debt incurred by AO on Security Deposit,
the existing Term Loan and Funded Interest Term Loan (FITL).

The Airport Operator had submitted that the Cost of debt for the First Control Period was 9.3% p.a. The
audited financial statements of Kannur International Airport Limited for the year disclosed that it had
an interest rate of 9.3% p.a. Further, it had also raised Funded Interest Term Loan from addition to FY
2021 for interest rate of 10.30 % p.a.

The AO was obligated to start the repayment of loans, borrowed in the first control period for funding
its capital expenditure and interest servicing, from January 2023. The borrowing cost of this facility was
9.3% p.a.

The AO’s submission on outstanding debt and cost of debt for the Second Control Period were as given
in the table below.

Table 58: Cost of Debt computation as per Airport Operator’s submission for the Second Control
Period

Debt (in INR cr.)

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

FY 2028

Total Closing Debt

1,192.83

1.133.42

1,048.17

819.21

Average Debt

1,207.36

1,163.12

1.090.80

879.82

Cost of Debt (%)

9.40%

9.40%

9.40%

9.40%

The Weighted average cost of capital

7.1.7 Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider the following FRoR for the Sccond Control

Period for AO:

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internatjogal Airpo

Page 118 of 221




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 59: Cost of equity computation as per Airport Operator’s submission

Particulars %
Weighted Average Cost of Debt (A) 9.40%
Share of Equity (B) 56.50%
Cost of Equity (C) 16%
FRoR for the Second Control Period (B*C+A*(1-B)) 13.10%

Authority’s Examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

Cost of equity

The Authority had commissioned independent studies for the evaluation of the cost of capital separately,
in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL, and CIAL through a premier
institute, namely 1IM Bangalore and proposed to use these study reports as a basis, to the extent
applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of the AO for the Second Control Period.

The independent study reports had been drawn from the international experience of airports and their
conclusions had been evaluated to the extent comparable with KIA in terms of hybrid till, ownership
structure, size, scale of operations and regulatory framework. The median and average Cost of equity
arrived at by the independent study reports are 15.16% and 15.18%, respectively, as shown in the table
below:

Table 60: Computation of Cost of equity as per- IIM Bangalore independent study reports

Particulars CIAL MIAL BIAL DIAL GHIAL Average

Risk-free rate (A) 7.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56%

Equity beta (B) 0.9427 0.9391 0.9732 0.9296 0.9442 | 0.94576

Equity risk premium (C) 8.06% 8.06% | . 8.06% 8.06% 8.06% 8.06%

Cost of equity 15.16% 15.13% 15.40% 15.05% 15.17% | 15.18%
A+B*C

Average Cost of Equity 15.18%

The above independent study reports had used the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and a notional
gearing (Debt: Equity) ratio of 48:52 to determine the levered Equity beta and accordingly, derive the
Cost of equity.

Based on the above reports, the Authority proposed the Cost of equity of 15.18% for KIA for the Second
Control Period.

Cost of debt

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator had considered Cost of debt at 9.40% for the Second
Control Period based on its current borrowing rate from Joint lending agreement and loan agreement of
Canara Bank, SIB, and Federal bank at the interest rate 0f 9.30% p.a. and Funded Interest rate of 10.30%
p.a.

Further the Authority had also noted that average bank lending rate of public sector banks and scheduled
commercial banks as per the Reserve Bank of India’s publication of June 2023 had been in the range of
9.19% to 9.82% p.a.! The Authority had also noted that the average cost of debt of other five PPP

imy
'g&l"}' fafs "‘"“?@5 \.\




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL was 8.96%.

Accordingly, the Authority had considered the Cost of Debt of 9% for the computation of the Fair Rate
of Return.

Fair Rate of Return

Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider the following FRoR for the Sccond Control
Period for KIA:

Table 61: Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Parameter %

Weighted average gearing of equity(A) 52.00%
Weighted average gearing of debt (B) 48.00%
Cost of equity (C) 15.18%
Cost of debt (D) 9.00%

Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control 12.21%
Period (E= A*C+(1-A) *D)

Stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/2023-
24 with respect to Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

AO’s comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period
AO has commented the following:

*  “COVIDI9 pandemic has exposed the vulnerable side of the aviation sector and displayed the
enormous risk and uncertainty travel industry faces in case of such events. lts severe impact on the
airport financials can be seen not only in the Indian airports but also across the global airports.
The pandemic impact on Kannur International Airport was even more severe, as the airport had
just commenced its operations in December 2018, and had only one year of uninterrupted
operations i.e., FY 2020 before pandemic outbreak.

KIAL would like to point out that Kannur airport was at its growing phase and several routes were
yet to be mature when the unprecedented pandemic outbreak occurred. The pandemic has
increased the risk of the airport sector and it has to be accounted by the Authority accordingly in
the cost of equily especially for greenfield airporis which commenced operations close to pandemic
outbreak.

KIAL also underlines that along with the challenges faced during pandemic, the airport’s traffic
recovery was significantly affected with impacts of the following events:

a) Suspension of flight operations and further restricted operations due to capacity restrictions and
bubble agreements on international sectors.

b) Grounding of anchor airline has impacted passenger traffic growth
¢)
d)

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International Airp i Page 120 of 221




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (IFRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROI. PERIOD

COVID -19 impacted initial growth and traffic, thereby affecting the profitability of the airport
which entails a higher risk profile.

Authority proposed 12.21% as FroR for KIAL, on basis of benchmarking study done with PPP
airports including CIAL, MIAL, BIAL, DIAL and GHIAL. However, the benchmark airports are
established airports operating in Tier-I cilies. Moreover, the airports considered are not greenfield
airports. Therefore, the cost of capital for such airports is comparatively lower in the present
conditions. Comparing the same with KIAL, which is a greenfield airport may not be a levelled
comparison. Moreover, KIAL would like to highlight the following decision by the authority in
BIAL's tariff order No. 18/2018-19 for the second control period, para 14.2.4:* The authority
noted that there were no adverse scenarios affecting the risk assessment of BIAL airport, on the
contrary, very favorable traffic and profitability had been witnessed for the past 3 years from the
time of issue of MYTP-CP1. Considering the past operations, profitability and established traffic
base, the authority proposed to consider return on equity at 16% for BIAL for the second control
period”. In light of authority’s view of the conditions required for a greenfield airport to avail a
return of equity of 16%, KIAL is of the view thal the risk profile of aviation industry has increased
when compared to 2018 and Kannur airport being a greenfield airport operating from a non-meti-o
city under adverse conditions which significantly elevates its risk profile should also be allowed a
return of equity of 16%.

The order on determination fair rate of return as per the independent study done by IIM Bangalore
was published on 5 March 2019. The risk-free rate and equity risk premium considered in the IIM
Bangalore independent study does not consider the increased risk that the aviation sector is facing
post covid era. The risk profile for greenfield airports have greatly increased. KIAL requests the
authority to kindly reconsider the same.

Similarly, KIAL notes that FroR allowed for AAI airports is 14% despite the fact that AAI airports
have least risk due to sovereign holding. Whereas the Authority has proposed 12.21% as FroR for
KIAL which has used higher equity for financing the development of airport and other capital
expenditure. Given the nature of ownership of AAI and KIAL, cost of equity for KIAL is bound to
be higher than AAL However, AERA has adopted a lower cost of equity for KIAL.

Kannur airport has equity share of 54% and the capital structure of Kannur airport is distinctive
with involvement of large number of individuals participating in the equity of the airport. The
airport is a unique entity established with equity participation from the Government of Kerala,
NRIs, Industrialists, Financial Institutions and Airport Service Providers, with around 9050
shareholders. This can be related to higher cost of equity compared to other airports.

Similarly, the cost of debt approved by the authority is 9% which is lesser than the prevailing cost
of debt as of December 2023. At present the actual cost of debt has increased to ~10%.

Lender : Interest ra _ i %gst rate- FITL

CANARA BANK 10.15% 11.25%

SOUTH INDIAN BANK | 9.2% 10.3%

FEDERAL BANK LTD | 10.7% 11.7%

*  The debt equity ratio of Kannur Airport l{’J,Q% i u as per audited financial statements of FY
2022 23 and therefore the Airport’s ch (égpgé‘s‘{ as’ "fwtaa‘m{fer 6 (B) (iii) coupled with lowe; FroR

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International Aifpdy A e Page 121 0f221




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

target gearing ratio of other PPP airports in view of continuing airport losses. Hence, KIAL
requests AERA to consider cost of equity of 16% and cost of debt based on actual figures
considering abovementioned facts and the depth of losses the airport has endured firom its inception
phase itself.

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period

FIA has commented the following:

Para 7.2.3, 7.2.8 and Table 53 of CP

“It is observed that AERA has considered FRoR of 12.21%, with cost of equity at 15.18%, cost of debt
at 9%, which is the net of income tax return, calculated on the basis of cost of equity and debt.

However, it may be noted, that AERA in the recent times, have approved lower FRoR for AAI airports
(Third Control Period), such as Chennai (11.98%), Pune (11.68%), and Cochin (11.63%) (i.e.,
neighboring airports to KIA).

Further, it may be noted that as per Para 7.2.3 of the CP, AERA have proposed 1o consider the notional
debt to equity ratio of 48%:52% in line with the target gearing ratio being considered in case of other
PPP airporis.

In view of the above, it is submitted that AERA should re-consider equity return of 15.18% due to it
being enormously high rate of return.

In this regard, AERA may consider:
(a) to conduct an Independent Equity and FROR study;

(b) consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this
is a cost-plus margin business.;

(c) to review the financial closures details, debt to equity ratio based on actual weighted average rather
than a notional percentage.

Further, it is to be noted, that while such fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport
operators, it creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses
and are bearing the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, lake steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for
all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are
ultimately borne by airlines.

Without prejudice to the above:

1) In the present scenario any assured return on investment fo any services providers, in excess of six
(6) % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, i.e., being at par with reasonable
returns on other investments after tax based on the current economic situation of worldwide run-away
inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates offered by banks.

2) In case AERA is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requested (o

conduct an independent study for determination of FRoR to be provided to the Airport operator. Such

independent study can be exercised by the po %ﬂ;ed .under the AERA Act and in line with studies
Qe f'fw:pq‘.i'arors, ”




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AQ?’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for
the Second Control Period

AO has responded to FIA’s comments as under

*  “COVID-19 pandemic has exposed the vulnerable side of aviation sector and displayed the
enormous risk and uncertainty the travel industry faces in case of such events. Its severe impact on
the airport financials can be seen not only in the Indian airports but also across the global airports.
The impact of pandemic on Kannur International Airport was even more severe, as the airport had

Just commenced its operations in December 2018, and had only one year of uninterrupted
operations i.e., FY 2020 before pandemic outbreak.

KIAL would like to point out that Kannur airport was at its growing phase and several routes were
yet (o be mature when the unprecedented pandemic outbreak occurred. The pandemic has
increased the risk of green field airports and naturally the same must be accounted in the cost of

equity especially for those greenfield airports which commenced operations close to pandemic
outbreak.

KIAL also underlines that along with the challenges faced during pandemic, the airport’s traffic
recovery was significantly affected with impacts of the following events:

a) Suspension of flight operations and further restricted operations due to capacity restrictions
and bubble agreements on international sectors

b) Grounding of anchor airline has impacted passenger traffic growth
¢) Grounding of aircrafis due to engine supply chain issues
d) Lack of PoC status which limits any capacity addition

Airports such as Pune and Chennai are established brownfield airports with mature traffic flow
and strong catchment potential as they are tier I/Metro Cities. Moreover, there is huge difference
in the shareholding patterns of these airports when compared to Kannur. Pune and Chennai are
AAI owned airports with sovereign shareholders as opposed to Kannur which has equity
participation from Government of Kerala, NRIs, Industrialists, Financial Institutions and Airport
Service Providers, with around 9050 shareholders. Similarly, the cost of debt approved by the
authority is 9% which is lesser than the actual cost of debt, 9.3% for term loan and 10.3% for
funded interest term loan. Airports such as Chennai and Pune can obtain better competitive lending
rates due to lower risk profile unlike KIAL.

The cost of capital is individual to the risk profile of a particular airport. The airport industry being
established has less impact on the overall cost of capital as can be seen from the actual cost of
capital of KIAL.

In light of above changes in the risk profile and current market conditions, KIAL humbly requests
the authority lo consider the cost of capital as submitted by the Airport Operator.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding FRoR for the Second
Control Period

The Authority has examined the comments of the AO on Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt and provides its
views as under:

i Cost of Equity:

r evaluation of Cost of Equity through

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ,’;rfer.!m.f.'.i)%r Af'rpor.f - Page 123 of 221

=
- %




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

a premier institute, namely 1M Bangalore, for 5 PPP airports such as DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL,
BIAL. and CTAL and used these Study repotrts as a basis, to the extent applicable and relevant, to
ascertain the Cost of equity of the AO for the Second Control Period.

The Authority believes that the Cost of Equity for the purpose of determination of FRoR has to be
fairly consistent across PPP airports so that there is uniformity of evaluation of their inherent
financial risk, and compensation for the same in the form of return on RAB.

The Authority has noted the various challenges listed out by the Airport Operator. It is also to be
noted that airport operators in India have certain inherent advantages and protections built into the
tariff determination process and airport management, some of which are highlighted below:

» The tariff determination methodology incorporates adequate return on airport operator’s gross
fixed assets investment, as well as O&M expenses and other building blocks in setting tariff.

The tariff determination mechanism also ensures the true up of certain building blocks on actual
basis in the tariff determination process.

There is a well-documented, stable and publicly notified regulatory regime for tariff
determination and the proceedings are conducted in a transparent manner in compliance with
AERA Act and other relevant guidelines.

The Government of India, through the Ministry of Civil Aviation and various regulatory
agencies, provides adequate support and guidance on all operational, safety, airline,
connectivity and stakeholder related matters.

Similarly, the relevant State Governments help the AO by the way of allotment of land on
concessional rates in many of the cases and take responsibility for connectivity to the airports.

The FRoR has to be computed in a consistent manner taking into account long-term business and
financial risk parameters, which are reasonably applicable to the industry as a whole. It would not
be appropriate for short-term factors such as Covid-19 pandemic, or prejudge future risk
probabilities arising from competitive dynamics, and to incorporate these into the FRoR
computation.

With respect to AO’s comments on Cost of Equity allowed to AAI airports, the Authority hereby
clarifies that the Cost of Equity allowed to AAI airport is 14%, which is even lesser than that
considered for PPP Airports.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to revise the Cost of Equity determined
for Kannur International Airport

ii Cost of Debt:

a) The Authority has considered a reasonable cost of borrowing of 9%, based on the approach
followed uniformly with all the PPP airports. Also, the Authority notes that the average cost of
debt of other five PPP Airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, HIAL, BIAL and CIAL is 8.96%.

Based on the above views on Cost of Equity and Cost of Debt, and the notional Debt Equity ratio of
48:52, the Authority decides to retain the FRoR at 12.21% for KIA for the Second Control Period, as
proposed at the Consultation stage (refer para 7.2.8 of this Tariff Order).

7.5.2 The Authority has examined the comments of FIA and provides its views as under:

e

atid By the_present scenario any assured return on
N . G
. tf};\%‘ (including those on past orders) will be

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internationd! gikpor i Page 124 of 221




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

addition to that, the Airport Operators which operate in a Regulated market cannot be penalized for
the performance of other sectors in the Value Chain, which are operating in an unregulated market.

i The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on conducting an independent study for determination of
FRoR for the AO and would like to state that the Authority had commissioned independent studies
for the evaluation of cost of equity separately, in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL,
GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL through a premier institute, namely IIM Bangalore and had used the study
reports as a basis, to the extent applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of KIA for the
Second Control Period.

Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the Second Control Period
Based on the materials before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following:
To consider the Cost of Equity at 15.18% as per the CAPM formula.

To consider the notional debt to equity (gearing) ratio of 48%:52% in line with the target gearing ratio
being considered in the case of other PPP airports.

To consider the cost of debt of 9% for the Second Control Period.

To consider FRoR of 12.21% for the Second Control Period based on above mentioned Cost of equity,
Cost of debt and Gearing ratio.

AL ot 3
{: AT ‘, 1
ﬁf\ g \ Page 125 of 221
JiEet 2

G

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Infemafioér_f@? irport




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
AQ’s submission on Inflation for the Second Control Period

The AO had submitted the estimation of the WPI inflation based on RBI’s Survey of Professional
Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators dated 08 June 2022. i.e., 10% (the estimated WPI inflation)
for the Second Control Period:

Authority’s examination on Inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

The Authority proposed to consider the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 83 released on August 10, 2023 published by the Reserve Bank
of India (RBI). Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the mean of WPI inflation forecasts
(All Commodities) for FY 2024 till FY 2028 as given in the 83" round of survey of professional
forecasters on macroeconomic indicators of RBI.

The Authority had assumed that the inflation rate would be stable and remain constant from FY 2025
till FY 2028. Accordingly, the following table shows the inflation rates as proposed by the Authority
for the Second Control Period for Kannur International Airport.

Table 62: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Kannur Airport
at Consultation Stage

Particulars FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028
WPI inflation 0.10% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/2023-24 with
respect to Inflation for the Second Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are presented below:

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Second Control Period
IATA has commented the following:
“We appreciate the rate of inflation being adjusted to 4% by the Authority.”

AQO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Second Control
Period

AO has responded (o IATA"s comments as under

“The inflationary increase considered for Kannur airport for similar years is different to the increase
approved for Mangalore international airport as shown below:

Description FY 24 FY 25

KIAL

MIA

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International i

Page 126 of 221




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The inflation is calculated at a national level and the same cannot be different for the same years in
adjacent airporis.

Hence KIAL requests non-discriminatory treatment as far inflation to O&M expenses are considered.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second
Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of IATA on inflation rates and the AO’s response thereon and
provides its views as follows:

* The Authority had applied inflation rates for Mangaluru International Airport, based on the results
of the “Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 79” released on
December 7, 2022 published by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), which was the latest report,
prevalent at the time of issuance of Tariff Order for the First Control Period for MIA (Order No. 38
dated January 12, 2023).

Based on the approach uniformly followed across all airports, the Authority decides to consider the
Inflation rates as per Round 86 of the Survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic
indicators of RBI (which is the latest report, currently available).

In view of the above, the Authority decides to consider the mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All
Commodities) for FY 2024 till FY 2028, as per Round 86 of the Survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RBI, for the Second Control Period for Kannur International Airport. The
same is presented as follows:

Table 63 : Inflation rate decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Particulars FY 2024 | FY2025 ° FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028
WPI inflation 0.20% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8%

Authority’s decisions regarding inflation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Inflation for the Second Control Period:

To consider Inflation in the Second Control Period for Kannur International Airport as detailed in Table
63.

. i o 3 ORI o A e O fr;:é- ...... ‘ ; : A & e
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inlernalio}g'lgx! rport  ih Bl Page 127 of 221
1 A




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

AQO’s submission on Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second
Control Pcriod '

AO in its MYTP submission had stated that the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M)
expenses for the Second Control Period had been estimated based on the following assumptions:

* Employee costs, Administration, Security, Vehicle running and other operational expenses had
been segregated into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities in the proportion of number of
employees providing Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services.

Repair and Maintenance Expenses, and housekeeping expenses had been segregated into
Aceronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities, based on the ratio of terminal building.

Power, Fuel and water charges had been considered based on actuals.

Custom cost recovery charges, Aviation MET charges, CNS-ATM charges and Cargo handling
expenses had been considered as Aeronautical expenses.

FY 2022-23 had been considered as the base year and relevant growth percentages had been
applied over the same to estimate expenses for the other Financial Years.

The AO had submitted the following categories of O&M expenses in its MY TP submission:

Table 64: O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP for the Second
Control Period

Type of O&M Expense Expense Category

Employee Expenses Manpower Expenses

Aeronautical Operating Expenses Repair and Maintenance Expenses

Security Expenses

Power & Fuel Expenses

Utility Expenses

Operation & Maintenance Expenses
Housekeeping Expenses

Operating Expenses

Insurance

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance
eXpenses

Trolley Retrieval Services and

Aviation Meteorological Services

Other Expenses Cargo. handling and other cargo related
expenses

Administrative Expenses

Legal, professional and consultancy charges
Postage, printing & Stationery expenses
Rent

Travelling Expenses

The AO had segregated the O&M expenses into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common
expenses. Allocation ratios had been used to turther segregate the Common expenses into
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical categories. The basis adopted by the AO for allocation and
segregation of O&M expenses is as follows:

Page 128 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 65: Segregation of O&M expenses into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical expenses and the
basis of allocation as per Airport Operator’s submission

Expense Category

Expense
classification

Allocation Basis

Aeronautical

Non-
aeronautical

Manpower Expenses

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

93.33% 6.67%

Security Expenses

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

93.33% 6.67%

Other Operational Expenses

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

93.33% 6.67%

Repair and Maintenance

Expenses

Common

Terminal Building Ratio

94.5% 5.5%

Other Utility Expenses

Common

Terminal Building ratio

94.5% 5.5%

Operation & Maintenance
Expenses

Common

Terminal Building ratio

94.5% 5.5%

Housekeeping Expenses

Common

Terminal Building ratio

94.5% 5.5%

Insurance

Common

Terminal Building ratio

94.5% 5.5%

Power & Fuel Expenses

Aeronautical

100% 0%

Communication, Navigation
and Surveillance expenses

Aeronautical

100% 0%

Trolley Retrieval Services

Aeronautical

100% 0%

Aviation
Services

Meteorological

Aeronautical

100% 0%

Cargo handling and other
cargo related expenses

Aeronautical

Consultancy charges

Aeronautical

Rent

Common

Terminal Building ratio

Postage, printing &
Stationery expenses

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

Legal, Professional and
Recruitment charges

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

93.33%

Travelling Expenses

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

93.33%

Administrative Expenses

Common

Employee Head Count Ratio

93.33%

Insurance

Common

Terminal Building Ratio

94.5 %

Marketing Cost

Aeronautical

100 %

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 forr Kannur !mema.fion&} ";'_.'4'.5 nort

Page 129 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.1.3  The total Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by the AO for the Second Control Period had been
presented as follows:

Table 66: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by the
Airport Operator for Second Control Period
(T Crores)

FY FY FY FY
Particulars Total
2023-24 2024-25 | 2025-26 2026-27

Aeronautical Operating Expenses
Manpower expenses 11.16 11.72 12.31 12.92

Repair and Maintenance expenses 1.64 1.76 1.94 2.13
Security 0.56 0.62 0.68 0.75

Power and Fuel 13.15 14.43 15.87 17.46

Operations & Maintenance
Expenses

Other utility expenses 0.69 0.75 0.82 0.90
House Keeping 11.54 12.69 13.96 15.36

Other operational expenses 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08
Aviation Meteorological Support
Services

Communication, Navigation and
Surveillance and Air Traffic 1.63 1.08 0.54 0.66
Management Services

11.26 11.00 12.10 38.31

1.19 1.19 1.19 1.19

Land lease expenses

Trolley Retrieval Services

Aeronautical Operating Expenses
(A)

Other Expenses

Cargo handling charges 0.33 0.37 041 0.45 0.50 2.05
Other cargo related expenditure 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.61
Administrative Expenses 6.90 7.59 835 9.19 10.10 42.14
Marketing cost 0.88 2.02 2.30 2.60 2.95 10.75
Consultancy Charges 2.42 2.66 2.93 3.22 3.54 14.77
CSR Expenditure - - 0.25 0.88 1.40 2.53
Employee Training expenses 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.27 1.12
Rent 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.17
Other Expenses (B) 8.43 10.32 11.68 13.53 15.40 59.36

Total Aeronautical 0&M
Expenses (A+B)

61.81 66.09 71.67 103.85 111.19 414.61

9.1.4 The growth rates assumed by the Airport Operator for total Aeronautical O&M expenses had been
presented in the tables below:

Table 67: Growth rates for total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses
submitted by the AO for the Second Control Period

FY FY FY FY-
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Particulars

Aeronautical Operating Expenses (A)

Manpower expenses & @y : 5% 5% 5%

Page 130 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
Repair and Maintenance expenses 3% 7% 10% 10% 10%
Security 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Power and Fuel 7% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Operations & Maintenance Expenses 15% 2% 10% 217% 3%
Other utility expenses 20% 7% 10% 10% 10%
House Keeping 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Other operational expenses 81% -45% 10% 10% 10%
Trolley Retrieval Services 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Other Expenses (B)
Cargo handling charges 20% 11% 11% 11% 12%
Other cargo related expenditure 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Administrative Expenses 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Marketing cost - 130% 14% 13% 13%
CSR Expenditure - - - 259% 58%
Employee Training expenses 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Particulars

9.2 Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the
Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

The Authority had examined the basis and estimation of O&M expenses submitted by the AO for the
Second Control Period. The Authority noted that the AO had analyzed O&M expenses considering
infrastructure requirements, personnel costs, equipment maintenance, utilities, security measures and
other costs. The Authority had conducted a detailed analysis of O&M expenses submitted by the AO
and its allocation into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical expenses.

Allocation Ratios

The following ratios had been analyzed and recomputed by the Authority for appropriate segregation
of Common expenses between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical for the Second Control Period.

Terminal Building Ratio

The Authority observed that AO had considered the terminal building ratio of 94.5%:5.5% based on
the terminal building ratio approved in the tariff order for the First Control Period. The Authority
examined the Terminal Building ratio submitted by the AO and proposed to consider the Terminal
Building Ratio of 92%:8% for the Second Control Period, in accordance with the recommendations
of IMG norms (which had recommended the Non-aeronautical area within the terminal building for
airports having passenger traffic of less'than 10 MPPA to be in the range of 8% to 12% of the total
terminal area), Independent Study report on Allocation of Assets of KIA and the ratio considered by
AERA in the past for other similar airports.

Gross Fixed Assets Ratio

The Authority noted that AO had submitted the Gross Fixed Assets Ratio based their Terminal
Building ratio and allocation of assets into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical. The Authority based
on the revised Opening RAB, Terminal Building Ratio and allocation of assets into Aeronautical and
Non-Aeronautical had re-computed the Gross Fixed Assets Ratio as follows:

A Wi :

/&

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inter

s Lagutaony pd,

: -
U Y



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 68: Gross Fixed Assets ratio proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at

Consuliation Stage

Particulars

FY 2023-24

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

Aeronautical Gross Block (A)

1,502.59

1,488.41

1,467.68

1,474.63

1,472.78

Non-Aeronautical Gross Block (B)

79.93

79.93

79.93

79.93

79.93

Total Gross Block (C=A+B)

1,582.52

1,568.34

1,547.62

1,554.57

1,552.72

Gross Fixed Assets Ratio (A/C)

94.95%

94.90%

94.84%

94.86%

94.85%

Average Gross Fixed Assets Ratio

94.88%

Employee Head Count Ratio

924

The AO had segregated the Manpower Expenses between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical in the

employee ratio of 93.33%:6.67% for the Second Control Period, which had been derived based on
the headcount of Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical staff within the airport. The Aeronautical
Employee Headcount claimed by the AO was presented below:

Table 69: Aeronautical Employee Head Count submitted by the Kannur International Airport
Operator for the Second Control Period

Particulars

Classification

EY.
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

MD’s Office

Common

Human Resources

Common

Finance

Common

Admin & Land

Common

Secretarial

Aceronautical

Engineering-Civil & Electrical

Aeronautical

14

IT & Electronics

Aeronautical

4

Operations

Aeronautical

24

Airport Security

Common

31

ARFF

Aeronautical

55

Total Aeronautical Employee
Head count submitted by AO

142

Non-aeronautical employees

10

Total Employee Headcount of
submitted by AO

152

152

Employee Headcount Ratio

submitted by AO

93.33%

93.33%

5-year Average of Total Employece
Headcount Ratio submitted by AO

93.33%

The Airport Operator had not projected any growth in the Employee Headcount for the Second
Control Period. The AO had considered the Aeronautical Employee Headcount of FY 2022-23 for
the entire Second Control Period. Based on the above factors, the Authority had considered the
Aeronautical Headcount derived by it for FY 2022-23 (which was 128 as per Table 26) for projecting
the Employee Headcount for the Second Control Period.

The Employee Headcount Ratio derived by the Authority for the Second Control Period is shown in

the Table below:

i~

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kanmur Infernationd G

 \
L 3




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 70: Aeronautical Employee Head Count of the Airport Operator and the Revised EHCR
proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

FY FY FY FY

Department Classification
2024-25 2026-27

MD’s Office Common 4 4

Liaison Office Non- Aeronautical

Human Resources Common

Finance Common

Admin & Land Common

Secretarial Common

Engineering-Civil & Electrical Aeronautical

IT & Electronics Common

Commercial Non- Aeronautical

Operations Aeronautical

Airport Security Common

ARFF Aeronautical

Total

Direct Aeronautical Employees

Common employees

Direct  Non- Aeronautical
Employees

Common employee’s apportionment

Aeronautical

Non- Aeronautical

Total

Head Count after apportionment of Common employees

Total Number of Aero
Employees

Total Number of Non-Aero

Employees 1 1

Revised Employee Headcount
Ratio of AO, derived by the 93.00% | 93.00%
Authority

S-year Average of Revised
Employee Headcount Ratio of 93%
AOQO, derived by Authority

The Authority proposes to consider the Employee Headcount ratio of 93:7, as shown in the above table.

Summary of Allocation ratios proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period

9.2.5 The Allocation ratios proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period are as follows:

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internc d(‘

Page 133 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 71: Allocation ratios proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

Sl FY FY FY FY FY
HmTEm 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 | 2027-28

Terminal Building Ratio 92% 92% 92% 92% 92%

Gross Fixed Assets Ratio 94.95% 94.90% 94.84% 94.86% 94.85%

Employee Head Count Ratio 93% 93% 93% 93% 93%

Classification and Allocation of O&M expenses

9.2.6 The Authority’s proposal for allocation of total Aeronautical O&M expenses of KIA as compared to
that submitted by the Airport Operator had been summarized in the table below:

Table 72: Allocation of Total Aeronautical O&M expenses for Airport Operator proposed by the
Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Allocation claimed by Allocation proposed by
AO Authority
Manpower Expenses 93.33% 93%
Security Expenses 93.33% 93%
Operating Expenses 93.33% 93%
Repair and Maintenance Expenses 94.50% 92%
Utility Expenses 94.50% 92%
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 94.50% 92%
Housekeeping Expenses 94.50% 92%
Power & Fuel Expenses 100% 100%

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance
expenses

Trolley Retrieval Services 100% 100%
Aviation Meteorological Services 100% 100%
Cargo handling and other cargo related expenses 100% 100%
Land Lease Expenses 100% 100%
Rent 94.50% 92%
Postage, printing & Stationery expenses 93.33% 93%
Legal, Professional and Recruitment charges 93.33% 93%
Travelling Expenses 93.33% 93%
Administrative Expenses 93.33% 93%
Marketing Cost 100% | Gross Fixed Assets Ratio

Expense Category

100% -

Examination of O&M Expenses and its allocation into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
expenses at Consultation Stage

9.2.7 The Authority had examined the O&M expenses submitted by the AO for the Second Control Period.
The Authority had considered the unaudited financials of FY 2022-23, as the basis for determining
the projected O&M expenses for the Second Control Period of KIA.

The Authority in the following paragraphs presented its analysis of each expense category and its
corresponding allocation, organized in the following sequence:
A W e

a) Inflationary increase

/<
; Lo
b) Manpower expense and its allgCai

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International¥ !g'pm'i g

Page 134 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Repairs and Maintenance and its allocation
Security expense and its altocation

Power and Fuel expense and its allocation
Utility expense and its allocation

Operation and Maintenance and its allocation
Housekeeping and its allocation

Cargo related expense and its allocation
Administrative expense and its allocation

Marketing expense and its allocation

Inflationary increase

The Authority, on examination of the submission made by AO, noted that WPI Inflation of 10% had
been considered towards all expenses. However, the Authority in its detailed analysis in Chapter 8,
proposed to consider WPI inflation of 4% Y-o0-Y published in the results of the 83rd round of the
Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators released on August 10, 2023.

Manpower expenses

The Authority, while examining the Airport Operator’s submission towards Manpower expenses
noted the following:

i. Manpower Expenses — The Airport Operator had submitted the following projected salary cost
per employee per annum and increase in the total employee headcount:

a. Salary cost projected per annum - The Airport Operator had submitted a weighted average
employee cost of X 7.14 lacs per annum for FY 2021-22 and projected an increase of 5% year-
on-year (Y-o0-Y) for the Second Control Period. As per the submission of the Airport Operator,
the weighted average employee cost of 2 7.14 lacs per annum had been derived after
considering the actual salary cost of all employees such as Managing Director, Engineers,
Human Resource, Finance, IT, Security, etc.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the weighted average employee
salary cost of % 7.14 lacs per annum in FY 2021-22 as reasonable. Further, the Authority
proposed to consider the growth rate of 5% Y-o0-Y in the Manpower expenses, submitted by
the AO for the Second Control Period.

. Employee Headcount - — Based on the analysis provided under para 9.2.4, the Authority
proposed to consider the Employee Headcount as shown in Table 70.

The Employee cost proposed by the Authority for KIA for the Second Control Period, based on the
Aeronautical Employee Headcount derived by the Authority, was as follows:

Page 135 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THIE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 73: Manpower Cost of Aeronautical Employees proposed by the Authority, based on the
revised Head Count for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

FY FY FY FY FY

Rarticuloss Unit | 202324 | 202425 | 202526 | 202627 | 2027-28

Aeronautical  Employee
Headcount claimed by AO
Growth % claimed by the
AO

Manpower Cost of
employees claimed by the 11.16 11.72 12.31 12.92 13.57
AO

No. 142 142 142 142 142

% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Aeronautical Employee
Head count proposed by | No.
the Authority

Growth % proposed by the
Authority

Manpower Cost of
employees proposed by the
Authority

%

Zin
Crores

Employee Training Expenses

The Authority noted that AO had segregated the Employee Training expenses in the Employee ratio,
i.e., 93.33:6.67, which the Authority proposed to re-allocate in the Employee ratio of 93:7 (Refer
Table 71).

Repair and Maintenance expenses

The Authority examined the expenses towards Repairs and Maintenance and noted that the AO
proposed Repair and Maintenance expenses of % 9.83 Crores for the Second Control Period showing
an increase of 3% and 7% in first 2 tariff years of the Second Control Period and an increase of 10%
year-on-year for remaining 3 years on repair and maintenance expenditure for the Second Control
Period. The R&M expenses proposed by the Kannur International Airport were within the limit of
6% of Opening Net Block (RAB) of each tariff year in the Second Control Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the R&M expenses submitted by the
AO for the Second Control Period.

Further, the Authority noted that the AQ had segregated the other repair and maintenance expenses
in the Terminal Building Ratio, i.e., 94.5:5.5. However, the Authority proposed to consider re-allocate
the Repairs and Maintenance expenses in the ratio of 92:8.

Security expenses

The Authority noted that AO had proposed a 10% year-on-year increase in the Security expenses for
the Second Control Period. Considering that Security expense increase based on growth in traffic, the
Authority noted that the 10% growth proposed by AO was reasonable and proposed to consider the
same.

The Authority observed that the AO had segregated Security expenses in the Employee ratio, i.e.,
93.33:6.67 and considered the same as reasonable.

Power & Fuel Expenses

9.2.14 The Authority noted that AO had considered-the-Rower & fuel expenses as Aeronautical, which the
.-’ﬂ’. 3 )

— 3TTF
7 g

Page 136 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority found to be reasonable.

The Authority noted that AO had proposed a 7% increase in the Power & Fuel expenses in the first
tariff year and further 10% year-on-year increase for the remaining 4 tariff years in the Second Control
Period. The AO had proposed the Power & Fuel expenses of % 80.11 Crores considering the 7%
growth in first tariff year of Second Control Period and 10% year-on-year growth in remaining 4 tariff
years.

Table 74: Recovery of utility costs from Concessionaires

(< Crores)
Particulars ' 5 b i i Lt Total
2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Power & Fuel Costs claimed

13.1 14.4 15.8 17.46 19.20 80.11
by AO (A) 3.15 3 7 7

Utility costs recovered from
Concessionaires by AO (B)

% of recovery from
Concessionaire (B/A) 7.22% 7.28% 7.25% 7.27% 7.24% 7.25%

The AO had projected the power and fuel costs amounting to X 80.11 Crores which also includes the
utilities costs incurred by Concessionaires, which had been recovered by the AO (which was 7.25%
of the total power costs incurred by AO as per above table). The Authority noted that the power
recovery percentage was significantly lower than that of comparable airports. The Authority was of
the view that with the gradual increase in the Non-Aeronautical operations, the AO could increase
the power recovery from the Concessionaires. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider power
recoveries at a notional rate of 25%, while determining tariff for the next Control Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the growth of 5% year-on-year
for the Power & Fuel expenses for the Second Control period.

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

The Authority noted that the AO had submitted T 112.31 Crores of Operation and Maintenance
Expenditure for the Second Control Period which included the Operation and Maintenance Expenses
amounting to ¥ 62.31 Crores (which mainly consisted of AMC and other miscellancous expenses)
and Runway surface maintenance of ¥ 50 Crores to be incurred during FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28
(% 25 Cr. to be incurred in each of the above 2 Financial Years).

The Authority was of the view that the runway resurfacing/ recarpeting might be carried out at an
interval of 7 to 10 years (as per the practice generally followed in all airports). However, the
periodicity depends on various factors such as weather conditions, surface movements, materials used
for resurfacing etc. Considering the fact that Kannur is in a heavy rainfall area and the runway had
been constructed over high depth of earth filling on undulated hilly surface, there might be chances
of secondary and unequal settlement which could deteriorate the runway surface. Although, the
runway work was completed in the year 2017, it was put to use only by the end of FY 2018-19.
Further, the Authority noted that Kannur International Airport began its commercial operations in
December 2018 and soon after, its operations were curtailed due to COVID-19 pandemic, whereby,
the runway was not been utilized fully. Alsq,,,cwrgntl){, there seemed to be no deterioration in the
runway surface. Hence, the Authority plo?}ﬁgeffﬁr_}p“ﬁ_pim)smm the expenses towards Runway surface
G P

R e — — g N

W — .. o i - » - -- t
36/ 2023-24 for Kannur h:fema!.fomf!_}}ii:orf ' 2 Page 137 of 221
1 0 y i
L2
LB N b




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

maintenance in this Control Period.

However, if due to any urgent requirement, the AO undertakes the work of runway resurfacing/
recarpeting in the Second Control Period the same might be considered on actual incurrence basis,
subject to efficiency and reasonableness, by the Authority at the time of true up of the Second Control
Period, while determining tariff for the next Control Period.

The Authority noted that AO had segregated the Operation & Maintenance expenses in the Terminal
Building Ratio, i.e., 94.5:5.5, which the Authority had re-allocated based on the Terminal Building
Ratio of 92:8 (Refer Table 71).

Post re-allocation of Operation and Maintenance expenses in the Terminal Building ratio of 92:8,
the Authority derived the Operation and Maintenance expenses of ¥ 60.66 Crores, which was
proposed to consider for the Second Control Period.

Other utility Expenses

The Authority noted that the AO has submitted 2 4.15 Crores of other utility expenses which
represents the water charges and had projected the growth of 10% year-on-year growth for the Second
Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the inflationary effect on the utility expenses
year-on-year across the Second Control Period, as followed in other similar airports.

The Authority noted that AO has segregated the other utility expenses in the Terminal Building
Ratio, i.e., 94.5:5.5, which the Authority had re-allocated based on the Terminal Building Ratio of
92:8 (Refer Table 71).

Aviation Meteorological Services, Land lease expenses, Trolley Retrieval Services and Cargo
handling expenses

The Authority noted that the AO has submitted X 5.95 Crores of Aviation Meteorological Services.
The Aviation Meteorological Service charges refers to the reimbursement of salary cost and support
service charges payable on monthly basis to Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) by the AO for
the aviation meteorological services provided to the airport and is based on the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) entered between AO and IMD. The AO had availed the Aviation
Meteorological Services for the smooth functioning of the Airport and based on the agreed terms.
Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the same as reasonable.

The Authority noted that the AO has considered the Aviation Meteorological Services, Land
lease expenses, Trolley retrieval services and cargo handling charges as Aeronautical, which the
Authority finds to be reasonable.

Administrative Expenses

The Authority noted that the AO has submitted X 42.14 Crores for Administrative expenses towards
postage & courier, printing & stationery, legal & professional, recruitment, travelling, consultancy
and insurance charges. The Authority noted that the AO had projected 10% year-on-year growth for
the Administrative expenses. The Administrative expenses submitted by the Airport Operator for the
Second Control Period is as follows:

Page 138 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Tuble 75: Administrative expenses submitted by Airport Operator for the Second Control Period
(T Crores)

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY
2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Administrative Expenses 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.87

Total

Insurance 1.43 1.57 1.73 1.90 2.09 8.71

Consultancy 2.42 2.66 2.93 322 3.54 14.77

Miscellaneous Expenses 0.40 0.44 0.48 0.53 0.58 2.43

Postage & Courier Charges 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.36

Printing & Stationery Charges 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.26 1.08

Legal & Professional Fees 1.45 1.59 1.75 1.93 2.12 8.83

Recruitment Expenses 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.87

Travelling Expenses 0.69 0.76 0.84 0.92 1.01 4.21

Total 6.90 7.59 8.35 9.19 10.10 42.14

9.2.20 The Authority had analyzed each component of the Administrative Expenses and the same was as
follows:

Table 76: Administrative Expenses proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

(X Crores)

Particulars FY Basis considered by the
2028 Authority

Administrative expenses
pertaining to office expenses
such as, communication
charges, telephone charges,
bank  charges, meeting
expenses, newspapers and
periodicals, refreshment, etc.
The AO had proposed 10%
year-on-year growth, which
the Authority considered to be
reasonable.

Administrative
Expenses

Insurance costs pertains to
insurance of all the assets at
the Airport. The AO had
allocated the insurance cost
Insurance 0 : : . : o based on TB Ratio and had
considered growth of 10%
year-on-year. The Authority
proposed to re-allocate the
cost based on Gross Fixed

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur !.!I.feir 1 prl Page 139 of 22




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Basis considered by the
Authority

Assets Ratio, as it covers all
the assets of the Airport.

Consultancy expenses
projected by the AO pertains
to appointment of consultants
for route development
initiatives, airline marketing,
debt restructuring, and
assessment  of capital
expenditure  projects in
Second Control Period (SCP).
The AO had projected an
increase of 10% year-on-year
for the SCP. The Authority
noted that the AO has
projected Consultancy
expenses for the SCP based
on the actual expenses of FY
2022-23  which  majorly
consist of consultancy fees for
route development, tariff
determination, marketing plan
for target carriers, traffic
projections etc. As these were
one-time service
requirements, which may not

Consultancy

be recurring in the current
control period, the same may
not be an appropriate basis for
projecting consultancy
expenses for the Second
Control Period. Therefore, the
Authority proposed to
consider ¥ 7.39 Crores (which
is about 50% of the
Consultancy expenses
claimed by the AO) for the
Second Control Period.

Miscellaneous expenses
projected by the AO pertains
to refreshments and

Miscellaneous misccllancous cxpcnscs. The
Expenses ; o . ; 0 : AQ had shown the increase of
10% year-on-year for the
SCP. The Authority notes that
AO has incurred only T 0.07
Crores towards

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internationgl dikport ' e ! Page 140 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Basis considered by the
Authority

Miscellaneous expenses for
FY 2022-23. On the above
basis, the Authority had
derived the Miscellaneous
expenses for the Second
Control period, by
considering  10%  Y-o-Y
growth on the actual expense
of FY 2022-23.

Postage & Courier and
Printing & Stationery
expenses pertains to the office
expenses and the AO had
shown the increase of 10%
year-on-year for the SCP. The
Authority proposed to
increase the estimates by 4%
annually, in line with the
Inflation rate (WPI) from FY
2024-25.

Professional

The AO had submitted the
increase of 10% year-on-year
for Legal & Professional
charges. The Authority noted
that the legal expenses were
not considered as a
passthrough expense.
Therefore, the Authority
proposed to exclude the Legal
expenses and consider only
the Professional expenses
(which includes Ind AS
consultancy Fee , Consent Fee
of Pollution Control Board,
Audit Fee etc. ) for the Second
Control Period. The Authority
proposed to increase the
estimates by 4% annually, in
line with the Inflation rate
(WPI) from FY 2024-25,
considering the fact that these
may incinde long ferm
contracts.

Recruitment

Recruitment expenses
pertains  to  hiring  of
employees and AO has shown

Page 141 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Basis considered by the
Authority

increase of 10% year-on-year.
The Authority noted that the
AO has projected the only
same Employee Headcount
for all the tariff years for the
SCP. As there is no increase
in projected headcount, the
Authority proposed not to
consider the recruitment
expenses for the Second
Control Period.

Travelling expenses pertains
to travel of employees and
other consultants and AO had
shown increase of 10% year-

T 1li
ravelling on-year. The Authority

Expenses -
& proposed to increase the

estimates by 4% annually, in
line with the Inflation rate
(WPI) from FY 2024-25.

Total 5.13 5.50 5.91 6.36 6.84 | 29.74

The Authority noted that the AO has segregated the Administrative expenses in the Employee ratio
of 93.33:6.67, which the Authority proposed to re-allocate in the revised Employee ratio of 93:7.

Marketing Cost

The Authority noted that the AO had considered the Marketing Cost as Aeronautical. Since,
marketing cost promotes both Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical revenues, the Authority proposed
to re-allocate the marketing cost in Gross Fixed Assets Ratio for the Second Control Period.

The Authority noted that the AO has submitted % 10.75 Crores towards Marketing cost in the
Second Control Period and had projected the growth of 130% in Marketing cost during FY 2024-
25 and 13%-14% from FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28. The Authority had approved the marketing
cost of T 10.75 Crores in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period, but the AO had not incurred
any expense towards marketing during the First Control Period duc to COVID-19 pandemic.
Therefore, the AO had submitted the same in the Second Control Period, as it needs to spend on
marketing activities to enhance the visibility of the Airport. Based on the above factors, the
Authority proposed to consider Marketing costs for the Second Control Period. Further, the
Authority had derived the Marketing costs as % 10.20 Crores, after the re-allocation of the
marketing cost as Common and its apportionment to Aeronautical expenses in the ratio of Gross
Fixed Assets.

CSR Expenditure

The Authority noted that the CSR Expenditure was estimated in accordance with the statutory
requ1rements under the Compames Act 2013 wz 2% of the average profits of the precedmg 3

Page 142 of22l




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THIEE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the First Control Period which can be carried forward up to 8 years. Considering the traffic growth
and carry forward of losses, the Authority was of the view that the AO may not be able to generate
sufficient profits in the Second Control Period. Since, CSR Expenditure is dependent upon the
profitability of the individual years of operation, the same may be evaluated and trued up at the time
of determination of tariff for the next Control Period.

Rent

The Authority noted that the AO has submitted % 0.17 Crores of rent expenses for the liaison office
of Kannur International Airport in Thiruvananthapuram. The Authority had reviewed the rent
agreement and notes that the expenses projected by the AQ is as per the terms of the agreement and
hence, the Authority proposed to consider the same for the Second Control Period.

The Authority noted that AO has segregated the Rent in the Terminal Building Ratio, i.e., 94.5:5.5,
which the Authority had re-allocated in the Terminal Building Ratio of 92:8 (Refer Table 71).

Housekeeping expenses

The Authority noted that the AO had submitted % 70.45 Crores of Housekeeping expenses, which
included housekeeping charges for Integrated Terminal Building, ATC Building, administrative
office and other ancillary buildings. The Authority noted that the AO has awarded the contract for
housekeeping services to various vendors and projected 10% year-on-year growth towards
Housekeeping expenses for the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that the housekeeping
contract does not include any clause on the escalation of rates. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
consider the actual cost as per the contract for the First Tariff year and adjust it with inflationary
increase for the remaining 4 tariff years.

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance and Air Traffic Management Services (CNS-

ATM)

The Authority noted that AO had submitted T 4.32 Crores towards CNS-ATM Services. The
Authority noted that AO had projected the CNS-ATM charges showcasing the negative growth in
first 3 tariff years of the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that AAI provides the CNS-
ATM services at the Kannur International Airport on ‘quarterly cost recovery’ basis and the same
was based on the terms and conditions of the agreement entered into between AAI and AO (as per
Clause 5.1.1 and 7.4 of the Agreement between AO and AAI). As per the agreement, the AO was
required to reimburse AAI for the difference in cost incurred in providing CNS-ATM services and
revenue earned for the same services.

This Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariffs for Aeronautical services at the Airport
excluding ANS, as tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the
airports. Therefore, all the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately
by the Ministry while determining the tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is
determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the
Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport
Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from ANS. Hence, the Authority proposed
to not consider the CNS-ATM charges propased by the AQ.

Cargo handling expenditure

The Authority noted that the AO had submitted % 2.05 Crores towards Cargo handling expenditure
for the Second Control Period. The AO had started its Cargo operations in October 2021, from an
interim cargo facility and the operations were firesently continuing from the same facility. It was
noted that the-international import pd'@mmenééd 6r‘_11y in May 2022 and the international cargo

oy
Z

Order No. 36/2023-24 for Kannur Interna (ﬁa Airp." : : Page 143 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PLERIOD

represents approx. 99% of the total cargo volume handled by the AO. The Authority noted that the

AO had projected the Cargo handling charges based on the projected Cargo volume for the Second
Control Period. The AO had derived the cargo related expenditure based on the projected Cargo
volume and the existing tariff for Cargo operations. Based on the above factors, the Authority
proposed to consider the Cargo handling expenditure as reasonable.

Other Cargo handling expenditure

D220

The Authority noted that the AO has submitted ¥ 0.61 Crores towards Other Cargo handling

expenditure for the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that the expense included internet
charges and outsourcing charges with respect to Cargo Operations. Based on the above factors, the
Authority proposed to consider the same as reasonable.

9.2.28

Table 77: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses proposed by the Authority for
Operator for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Based on the above observations, the Authority, had derived the total Aeronautical O&M expenses
of KIA for the Second Control Period and the same is as follows:

- Airport

(< Crores)

Particulars Y Y L - 2L Total
2023-24* | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
Aeronautical O&M Expenses
Manpower expenses 10.10 10.60 11.13 11.69 12.27 55.80
Repair and Maintenance expenses 1.60 1.72 1.89 2.08 2.29 9.57
Security 0.56 0.62 0.68 0.75 0.82 3.43
Power and Fuel 10.38 10.85 11.34 11.85 12.38 56.79
Operations & Maintenance Expenses 10.97 10.71 11.78 12.96 14.25 60.66
Other utility expenses 0.68 0.70 0.73 0.76 0.79 3.66
House Keeping 9.90 10.30 10.71 11.14 11.58 53.62
Other operational expenses 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.45
’;‘;’:\f&:: MEtorologicalistpport 1.19 1.19 1.19 1.19 119 5.95
Communication, Navigation and
Surveillance and Air Traffic - - - - - -
Management Services
Land lease expenses - = - - 0.01 0.01
Trolley Retrieval Services 0.42 0.46 0.51 0.56 0.62 2.57
Cargo handling charges 0.33 0.37 0.41 0.45 0.50 2.05
Other cargo related expenditure 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.61
Administrative Expenses 5.13 5.50 591 6.36 6.84 29.74
Marketing cost 0.84 1.92 2.18 2.47 2.80 10.20
CSR Expenditure - - - - - -
Employee Training expenses 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.27 1.12
Rent 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.17
Total Aeronautical 0&M Expenses 52.52 55.35 58.91 62.73 66.88 296.38

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inter

o

?(‘fg el

L~

[ Airpdi

. >
o D e 1'1'ﬂ,'~°ﬁ.-'

ta]

* Projections for FY 2023-24 had been derived based on unaudited financials of FY 2022-23.

pzﬁéég-}&f@pgsed by the Authority for Second Control Period

Page 144 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

was 2 296.38 Crores.

9.2.30 Based on above considerations, the Authority proposed the following growth rates in Operation and

Maintenance (O&M) expenses for Aeronautical Operating expenses, as compared to the projections

submitted by the Airport Operator.

Table 78: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authority for the Second Control

Period at Consultation Stage

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Manpower expenses

5%

5%

5%

5%

Repair and Maintenance expenses

7%

10%

10%

10%

Security

10%

10%

10%

10%

Power and Fuel

5%

5%

5%

5%

Other utility expenses

4%

4%

4%

4%

House Keeping

10%

10%

10%

10%

Trolley Retrieval Services

7%

7%

8%

8%

Other cargo related expenditure

5%

5%

5%

5%

Administrative Expenses

7%

10%

10%

10%

Employee Training expenses

10%

10%

10%

10%

9.2.31 The Authority expected AO to bring in efficiencies in the incurrence of O&M expenses for the benefit

9.3

9.3.1

of airport users and in line with AERA Act, AERA Guidelines and ICAO Principles.

Stakeholders’ comments on Operation & Maintenance Expenses for the Second
Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/
2023-24 with respect to Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period. The
comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AO’s comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period
AO has commented the following:

“KIAL notes that the Authority has highlighted concern regarding headcount of screeners vs junior
managers and has reduced no. of employees to rationalize manpower and operational & maintenance
expenses.

KIAL point out that, in FY 22 and FY23 baggage screening executives have been promoted to junior
manager. However, they perform the same function of baggage screening as mentioned in the
response to authority’s proposal on the same point in true up of manpower cost for first control
period.

As a measure to rationalize housekeeping and manpower expenses, it can be observed that KIAL has
rationalized on any additional hiring in second control period.

KIAL requests the authority to approve the headcounts as submitted by airport.

As per MYTP submitted by KIAL, runway resurfacing expense has been considered in FY27 and 28.
However the authority has pr gpmacf {o remove the said expense. The runway at airport was

constructed in 2018. As per s ﬁ}?‘d\ runwa, rer, “ar _pe!mg needs to be done in interval of 7 to 10

Page 145 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

years to ensure safe aircraft operations. Further the decision to resurface the runway is not solely
based on the operations but also based on the aging of bitumen. Since it is a critical element in
ensuring safe operations at the airport, KIAL proposes to conduct a study to assess the wear and tear
of the runway asset in FY 27. Based on the same, KIAL shall take the decision to resurface the runway.
Therefore, KIAL request authority to approve portion of expense (50%, amounting to estimated INR
25 Crore) for runway recarpeting in FY 28 and the remaining INR 25 Crore shall be incurred by
KIAL in FY 29 in the tariff submission for third control period.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Operation & Maintenance Expenses for the Second
Control Period

FIA has commented the following:

“In Para 9.2.14 of CP,

While we are in agreement with AERA that as KIA gradually expands its Non-aeronautical
operations, it should also proportionately increase the power recovery charges from
Concessionaires. Thus, KIA is requested to constitute a commiltee to verify the bills relating to Power
expenses and submit a report on the same to AERA, for greater (ransparency

Para 9.2.13, 9.2.30 Table 68, 69 of CP

FIA4 submits that, in para 9.2.30, AERA for the purposes of estimating manpower expenses have
considered a 5% growth rate, which is quite high. Further FIA requests AERA to not provide such
huge escalations, for the following:

i Repairs & Maintenance expenses (between approx. 7% to 10 %)
it Housekeeping Expenses (approx. 10% YoY)
iii  Para 9.2.13 Security expenses. (approx. 10% YoY).

AERA and Airport operator have proposed Rs. 3.43 Cr as security expenses as per Table 68 of the
CP. However, as it is understood that expenses of this nature are funded through National Aviation
Security Fees Trust (NASFT). In this regard, we request the Authority to clarify the burden of such
expense on the airline, as the end user/customer is already paying Aviation Security Fee (‘ASF’).

Further, it is to be noted that:

a) The percentage of manpower cost proposed by AERA is high as there has been no terminal
expansion or manpower additions in case of KIA. It is also important to highlight that the manpower
expenditure is semi- fixed in nature and does not increase proportionately. Hence, any increase may
only be done with scrutiny and proper justification, that may be achieved by way of an independent
study.

b) AERA accepts that to assess the accuracy, reasonableness and estimate of expenses in the Second
Control Period of a greenfield airport is challenging and O&M expenses is one of the key building
blocks.

¢) FI4 appreciates AERA for conducting the study on ‘efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses’
for the First Control Period to analyse the need of O&M incurred, which showcased that there was
an overall deviation of 34.10% in the total O&M approved for First Control Period versus the
incurred cost (para 17.2.4 of the CP).

Inview of the above, it is submiltted that the current estimated O& M expenses requires further scrutiny
by way of an Independent Study }nf?hfs- Conirol Period, so the same deviation is nol reported for

Page 146 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Second Control Period, which will result in over recovery of ARR in next control period under garb
of True up.

FIA wishes to highlight that the same has been proven in cases of other PPP Airports like DIAL,
MIAL, BIAL that while truing up the O&M in subsequent control periods, it always leads to over-
estimation which has been observed leading to higher tariff in past control periods. We further submit
that, while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and are struggling to
meet their operational costs, the Airport operator on the other hand seems to have incurred/will incur
incremental expenses which may not appear prudent considering the significant losses incurred by
the aviation sector.

In view of the aforementioned reasons, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for
determining the true value of the O&M expenses before approving the tariff for the Second Control
Period”

AQ’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Operation & Maintenance
Expenses for the Second Control Period

AO has responded to FIA’s comments as under:

i “The escalation provided in manpower expenses is 5% which is in line with the prevailing
consumer price inflation project by RBI in Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 83.

ii Security and housekeeping expenses largely consist of manpower expenses. An industry standard
for escalation is 10% and the same has been approved by the authority for other similar airports.

i The security at the airport has to be ensured in addition to personnel in CISF. This is done
considering the Airport assel is quile expansive and over a hilly terrain. Hence the airport has
deployed third party security personnel to ensure the safety and security at the airport. Such
measures are in line with that followed in other major airports such as DIAL, MIAL, CIAL and
BIAL.

The amount of manpower for the second control period has already been provided in table no. 60
in consullation paper No. 17/2023-24. As can be seen from the table KIAL has optimized the hiring
plan in the second control period. The increase that is considered is primarily for the increase of
salaries and wages in line with the consumer price inflation.

Regarding FIA's view.on the deviation of 34.1% in the total O&M approved for First Control
Period versus the actual incurred cost. KIAL would like to highlight the reason for deviation
because at the time of estimation of O&M expense in the first control period several costs were
not considered as follows:

a. CNS-ATM Charges (INR 22.1 Cr)

b. Customs cost recovery charges (INR 43.5 Cr)
¢. ORAT (INR 1.52 Crore)

d. Airport inauguration charges (INR11.72 Cr)
e. Cargo related expenses (INR 0.62 Cr)

/. CISF induction fee (INR 9.8 Cr)

g. Aviation Meteorological Support .S'e_g:w'_f,fé ;fiqrges {(INR 4.86 Cr)

7L *I

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 forr Kannur Internationa i por ; Page 147 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

| Above expenses are unavoidable and most of the major expenses are as per agreements with
respective central government agencies for provision of specialized services at the airport.

i Projection of operations and maintenance expenses at brownfield airports can be done with fairly
good accuracy due availability of historical data. Such is not the case with KIAL since it is a
greenfield airport. In the first control period, several O&M expenses were estimated basis the
expenses seen in other similar airports such as CIAL. This is also one of the reasons for higher
deviation.

It may be noted that the ARR for first control period is not recovered completely due to impact of
COVID. With the proposed tariffs the ARR for second control period cannot be recovered. So, the
concern of over recovery of ARR is also not applicable.

Comparison of O&M expense of KIAL with established airports such as DIAL, MIAL and BIAL
may not be applicable. They are established brownfield airports whose expenditures are spread

across a mature traffic flow. The expenditure in greenfield airports in the initial years are bound
to be high.

In light of above argument, it is unfair to compare KIAL to established airports in the country and
expect KIAL to achieve in the initial years of severely interrupted operations the benchmark figures
of NAR, O&M, etc. which other airports have achieved through decades of uninterrupted
operations. "

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation &
Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted the comments of the AO on the operation and maintenance expenses
projected for the Second Control Period.

i. As discussed in para 4.9.14 of this Tariff Order, the Authority based on its analysis of the
justification and data submitted by the AO, as part of the stakeholders’ comments, decides to
consider the baggage screening executives and accordingly, re-estimated the headcount of Security
staff for true up of the First Control Period and has also determined the Manpower headcount for
the Second Control Period. The same is shown in the table below:

Table 79: Revised Aeronautical Employee Head Count decided by the Authority
(in Numbers)
FY FY FY FY FY
2023-24 | 2024-25 2026-27 2027-28
MD’s Office Common 4

Liaison Office Non- Aeronautical

Department Classification

Human Resources Common
Finance Common
Admin & Land Common
Secretarial Common

Engineering-Civil & Electrical Acronautical

IT & Electronics Common

Commercial Non- Aeronautical 6
Operations Aeronautical 24 24
Airport Security Common i il 33 33
ARFF Aeronautical,/f"-'_ s fegsl 55 55
Total s ‘ 152 152

Page 148 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 2027-28
Direct Aeronautical Employees 93 93 93 93

Department Classification

Common employees 52 52 52 59,

Direct  Non- Aeronautical
Employees

Common employee’s apportionment
Aeronautical

Non- Aeronautical

Total

Head Count after apportionment of Common employ
Total Number of Aero
Employees

Total Number of Non-Aero
Employees 11 11 11 11 11
Revised Employee Headcount

Ratio of AO, derived by the 93.00% | 93.00% | 93.00% | 93.00% 93.00%
Authority

S-year Average of Revised
Employee Headcount Ratio of 93%
AQ, derived by Authority

ii. Regarding AO’s comments on Runway resurfacing expenses, the Authority had given its detailed
views at the Consultation stage (refer para 9.2.16 of this Tariff Order). Although, the runway work
was completed in the year 2017, it was put to use only by the end of FY 2018-19. Further, it is
noted that Kannur International Airport began its commercial operations in December 2018 and
soon after, its operations were curtailed due to COVID-19 pandemic, whereby, the runway has not
been utilized fully and currently, there seems to be no deterioration in the runway surface (as noted
by the Authority during the site visit along with AO’s technical team and through its Independent
Consultant). Based on these factors, the Authority decides not to consider the expenses towards
Runway surface maintenance in the Current Control Period.

However, if due to any urgent requirement, the AO undertakes the work of runway resurfacing/
recarpeting in the Second Control Period the same will be considered on actual incurrence basis,
subject to efficiency and reasonableness, by the Authority at the time of true up of the Second
Control Period, while determining tariff for the next Control

9.5.2 The Authority notes the comments from FIA andthe AO’s response thereon.

i Regarding Power recovery charges, AERA is also of the view that with the gradual increase in the
Non-Aeronautical operations, the AO should increase the power recovery from the
Concessionaires (as stated in para 9.2.15 at the Consultation stage).

i Regarding FIA’s comments on Manpower costs, the Authority hereby clarifies that the AO has
not increased the manpower headcount for the Second Control Period and the Authority has only
considered 5% Y-o-Y increase in the payroll expenses, claimed by the AO.

i Regarding Security expenses, the Authority would like to state that some of the expenses can be
funded through ASF and the AO is advised to venfy the same. The Authority would only consider
those expenses that are not covered undel‘ ASF f01 zhé ‘purpose of determination of tariff.

Page 149 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

that it has examined in detail each component of the O&M expenses submitted by the AO, with
respect to essentiality and reasonableness and has considered only the O&M expenses that are
needed for meeting the operational requirements of the Airport.

[t is also pertinent to note that there are several factors such as inflation and ageing of assets which
have an impact on the various O&M expenses.

Regarding FIA’s comments on conducting an Independent Study on O&M expenses, the Authority
reiterates that it had already commissioned an Independent Study to determine Efficient O&M
expenses and based on the recommendations of the Independent Study, had also rationalised the
O&M expenses of KIA for true up of the First Control Period.

Further, the independent study encompasses parameters such as passenger traffic, topography,
terminal building area, airside infrastructure, gross block of assets etc. of the Airport.

The recommendations of the Independent Study were applied by the Authority, while reviewing
and rationalising O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for KIA.

9.5.3 Based on the above analysis, the O&M expenses decided by the Authority are as follows:

Table 80 . O&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(In Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Total
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Aeronautical O&M Expenses
Manpower expenses 11.12 11.68 12.26 12.88 13.52
Repair and Maintenance expenses 1.60 1.72 1.89 2.08 2.29
Security 0.56 0.62 0.68 0.75 0.82
Power and Fuel 10.38 10.85 11.34 11.85 12.38
Operations & Maintenance Expenses 10.97 10.71 11.78 12.96 14.25
Other utility expenses 0.68 0.70 .73 0.76 0.79
House Keeping 9.92 10.30 10.69 11.09 11.52

Other operational expenses 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09

Aviation Meteorological Support
Services

Communication, Navigation and
Surveillance and Air Traffic
Management Services

1.19 1.19 1.19 1.19 1.19

Land lease expenses i - - - - 0.01 0.01

Trolley Retrieval Services 0.42 0.46 0.51 0.56 0.62 2357
Cargo handling charges 0.33 0.37 0.41 0.45 0.50 2.05
Other cargo related expenditure 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.61
Administrative Expenses 5.14 5.51 5.91 6.35 6.82 29.72
Marketing cost 0.84 1.92 2.18 2.47 2.80 10.20
CSR Expenditure - - - - - -
Employee Training expenses 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.27 1.12
Rent 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.17
Total Aeronautical O&M Expenses 53.58 56.43 60.01 63.86 68.04 301.92

Note: The variance between the O&M Expenses proposed by t the Authority at the Consultation Stage and the tariff
Order is due to inclusion of Baggage Screener E uLwe asper,AQ’s submission for the Second Control Period
resultlng in the increase of the Manpowe| Exp b‘y‘f D E’G"Crgres in the Second Control Perlod

Page 150 of 221




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Operations & Maintenance Expenses for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and on its examination, the Authority decides the following with regard
to O&M expenses for the Second Control Period:

To consider O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period as per Table 80.

To consider the O&M expenses incurred by the Airport Operator during the Second Control Period
subject to reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the next Control
Period.

Page 151 of 221

N R POt
ciilato -
\“«-.._ il ...-f-‘j“/ﬂ



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
AQ’s submission on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

The AO had submitted that the Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period have been
forecasted based on agreements entered with various Concessionaires, traffic projections and
inflation. The AO had submitted NAR under the following streams:

i.  Monthly Lease Rental: Lease rentals were charges paid to AO for the area leased for the
specific business operation. The lease rental had been calculated on the basis of existing
contractual terms with the respective nonaeronautical business entity. Lease rentals are assumed
to have an escalation of 10% annually.

Space Rentals: The AO had assumed an escalation rate of 10% on the existing contracts of
Space Rental.

Revenue share from Concessionaire: This signified the share of total revenue accrued to the
entity that was payable to AO. The revenue share from concessionaires was assumed to increase
in the same growth rate as that of passenger traffic. It was also assumed that the average
purchase value would increase by 5% to account for the retail inflation.

Minimum Monthly Guarantee (MMG): MMG contracts majorly consist of retail contracts.
The concessionaire was supposed to pay a fixed monthly guarantee to AO till the traffic crosses
the threshold as prescribed in the respective contract. The projections for MMG were done on
the basis of respective contract terms.

Common Area Maintenance (CAM): CAM charge was collected by AO from
concessionaires for maintenance of area allotted to the concessionaire. This was projected as
per the terms in the contract. It was assumed to have an annual escalation of 10%.

Interest Income: Interest income had been forecasted based on deposit rates and the last year’s
closing cash and cash equivalent balance.

10.1.2 Based on the above factors, the Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by the Airport Operator for KIA
is given in the table below:

Table 81: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by Airport Operator for KIA for the Second Control
Period.

Particulars

Y
2023-24

FY.
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

1. Passenger Related Services

Car Parking Revenue Share

1.18

1.38

1.54

1.68

1.81

7.58

Car Parking Toll Collection

1.12

1.30

1.46

1.59

1.71

7.17

Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency

0.71

0.82

0.92

1.01

1.09

4.55

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass

0.06

0.06

0.06

0.06

0.06

0.30

2. Revenue Share from

Concessionaire

9.06

17.49

20.60

23.57

26.74

97.46

3. Other Revenue

Monthly License

3.10

3.69

16.54

Monthly Guarantee Fee

0.83

1.14

4.81

Space Rental Charges

4.61

7.11

29.40

CAM Charges

0.84

1.16

4.97

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internati

Page 152 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Utility Charges

0.95

1.05

1.15

1.27

1.39

Other Income including
interest Income

5.24

10.14

10.26

12.48

13.91

Total Non-aeronautical
Revenue (1+2+3)

27.70

42.42

47.02

§3.66

59.82

10.1.3 The growth assumed by the AO had been presented in the table below:-

Table 82: Growth rates assumed by AO for Non-aeronautical revenue

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

F\’
2027-28

Passenger Related Services

Car Parking Revenue Share

39.07%

16.49%

11.95%

8.90%

8.05%

Car Parking Toll Collection

39.07%

16.49%

11.95%

8.90%

8.05%

Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency

39.07%

16.49%

11.95%

8.90%

8.05%

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Revenue Share from
Concessionaire

49.52%

93.07%

17.75%

14.40%

13.47%

Other Revenue

Monthly License

26.87%

-0.92%

4.83%

6.93%

7.13%

Monthly Guarantee Fee

10.84%

3.05%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Space Rental Charges

37.56%

15.80%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

CAM Charges

80.05%

8.37%

8.50%

8.62%

8.73%

Utility Charges

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Other  Income
interest Income

including

(17.37)%

93.67%

1.21%

21.60%

11.47%

10.2  Authority’s examination of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control

Period at Consultation Stage

10.2.1 The Authority noted that the AO’s projection of Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control
Period of  230.62 Crores, constitutes nearly 56% of total O&M expenses (Z 414.61 Crores) projected

by AO for the Second Control Period.

The Authority had considered Unaudited figures submitted by AO for FY 2022-23 for deriving
projected Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period.

Monthly Lease Rental

The Authority had noted that the AO had applied 10% Y-o-Y growth rate only on certain components
of Monthly lease rentals such as pre-paid taxi. Whereas on other components such as
Telecommunication, ATM etc., the AO had not considered any increase, while determining projected
NAR for the Second Control Period. The Authority had therefore re-computed Monthly lease rentals
for the Second Control Period by considering a 10% Y-o-Y growth for all the revenue categories
under lease rentals, by taking cognizance of the projected growth in the passenger traffic and
likelihood of increase in the area allotted for Non-aeronautical operations (which may be in the range
of 8% to 10%, in line with the IMG norms and as followed in other similar airports).

Space Rental
10.2.4

The Authonty noted that Space Re /pta[ mas‘bten‘cmqaldered based on AO’s existing space rental
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 fo; Kannur Inter. naﬂcwa 1 i1 pﬂ?f' e
& \

Page 153 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

contracts and has proposed 10% Y-o-Y for the Second Control Period. Based on the above factors,
the Authority considers the projection towards Space rental to be reasonable.

Revenue share from Concessionaire

Revenue share from Concessionaire includes revenue from Pre-Paid Taxi, Retail Outlets, Lounge,
Baggage Wrapping Services etc. and other passenger related services. Considering the positive
outlook of the GDP growth predicted by the Gol, increase in the consumer spending pattern and
passenger traffic, the growth rate as per AO’s submission had been considered to be reasonable.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider a growth rate as projected by AO for Second Control
Period.

Minimum Maonthly Guarantee (MMG)

The Authority had noted that MMG contracts might have no further growth, as the same was linked
to the growth in the passenger traffic, which might happen towards the end of the Second Control
Period. Based on the above factors, the Authority had considered the projections towards MMG to be
reasonable.

Common Area Maintenance (CAM)

The Authority had noted that the CAM charge depends on the area allotted to the Concessionaire.
With the likelihood of increase in the area allotted for Non-aeronautical operations, the Authority
proposed to consider 10% increase in CAM for the Second Control Period, in line with its projection
of Monthly Lease Rentals (as explained in para 10.2.3).

Utility Charges

The Authority had noted that Utility Charges recovered from Concessionaires were in the nature of
expenses and should not be considered as revenue. Based on the same, the Utility charges recovered

from Concessionaires had been excluded from the Non Aeronautical Revenue and adjusted against
the Power and Water charges included as part of the O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period.

Other Income Including Interest Income

The Authority had noted that Other Income includes Deferred income on fair valuation of financial
liabilities, Miscellaneous Income, Reversal of TNLC charges by AAI, realization of debtors written
off in the previous years and reversal of provision for impairment on debtors, interest income earned
on the Cash and Cash Equivalent and Insurance claim received and Net (gain) / loss on Foreign
currency.

10.2.10 The Airport Operator had considered an interest rate of 7.00% for the calculation of interest income
for the Second Control Period. The Authority had considered the prevailing interest rates of major
scheduled banks for Fixed Deposits (as per Table below) and found AO’s assumption of 7.00% to be
reasonable.

Table 83: Prevailing rates of select major banks at Consultation Stage

Banks Interest Rates on Fixed Deposit
Axis Bank 6.75%- 7.25%

ICICI Bank 6.70%- 7.20%

HDFC Bank 6.75%- 7.25%

SBI Bank e Rl 5.75%- 6.80%

< o T

Note: Rates for tenure in the range of 9- gﬁd‘ ""':t':r%;\?s;{darcd, The rates as per the official websites of
the banks as on August 3, 2023 : b

Page 154 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 84: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for Kannur International Airport for
the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(In % Crores)

Particulars

FY
2023-24*

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

1. Passenger Related Services

Car Parking Revenue Share

1.18

1.38

1.54

1.68

1.81

7.58

Car Parking Toll Collection

1.95

2.15

2.36

2.60

2.86

11.92

Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency

1.05

1.16

1.27

1.40

1.54

6.42

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass

0.28

0.31

0.34

0.38

0.41

1.73

2. Revenue Share from

Concessionaire

9.06

17.49

20.60

23.57

26.74

97.46

3. Other Revenue

Monthly License

4.36

4.79

527

5.80

6.38

26.60

Monthly Guarantee Fee

0.83

0.86

0.94

1.04

1.14

4.81

Space Rental Charges

8.93

9.82

10.81

11.89

13.08

54.53

CAM Charges

0.50

0.55

0.61

0.67

0.74

3.08

Other Income
interest Income

including

5.24

10.14

10.26

12.48

13.91

52.02

Total Non-aeronautical
Revenue (1+2+3)

33.39

48.65

54.01

61.49

68.61

266.15

*Derived based on the Unaudited figures of FY 2022-23

Table 85: Growth rates in Non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Particulars

| FY 2023:24 | FY 2024-25 ] FY 2025-26 | FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

Passenger Related Services

Car Parking Revenue Share

0.00%

16.49%

11.95%

8.90%

8.05%

Car Parking Toll Collection

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Revenue Share from Concessionaire

49.07%

93.07%

17.75%

14.40%

13.47%

Other Revenue

Monthly License

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Monthly Guarantee Fee

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Space Rental Charges

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

CAM Charges

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Authority proposed to consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Period for KIA as
per Table 84.

Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control
Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no.
17/2023-24 with respect to Non- aelonautwal,r.evenue fpr-tbe Second Control Period. The comments

Page 155 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AQO’s comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period
10.3.2 AO has commented the following:

*  “KIAL note that, authority has increased the total non- aeronautical revenue for second control
period from INR 230.62 Cr (which can be indicated as INR 190.4 per passenger) to INR 266.15
Cr.

The total non- aeronautical revenue for first control period is INR 220.9 per passenger. This is
due to higher non- aero revenue generated during COVID-19 inflicted years (FY 21 and FY 22)
because of COVID-19 tests and medical centers set up at the airport. Such revenue accounted
Jfor 56% of the total non-aeronautical revenue for FY22. This is not a consistent revenue stream.
The total non-aeronautical revenue for the first control period after removing the same will
amount to only INR 46.5 Crore. During years of uninterrupted operations per pax revenues
achieved in FY 20 and FY 23 were ~INR 163 and ~INR 187 per passenger. .

KIA- FCP FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 Total

NAR in Cr 9.58 25.76 12.85 24.15 23.54 95.88

Total passenger
(million)

NAR per passenger 435.45 163.04 267.71 301.88 186.83 220.92

0.22 1.58 0.48 0.8 1.26 4.34

Various
Remark concessions
signed

Unconstrained CovID coviD Unconstrained
year affected year | affected year year

Due to fluctuations in traffic, several non-aero concessions have vacated, and KIAL had to induct
new concessioners with revised terms. This resulted in further drop of non-aeronautical revenue.

In view of above facts, it is evident that the non-aeronautical revenue estimated by KIAL is
already on the higher side. Hence, KIAL request authority to consider the time required for the
airport to recover the traffic and accordingly consider the non-aeronautical revenue estimates
as submitted by KIAL in the MYTP.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period

FIA has commented the following:

Para 10.1.2, 10.2, Table 73 & 74 of CP

“It is observed that the Non-Aeronautical Revenues (‘NAR') projected by KIA is substantially low
and conservatively estimated, with a standard approach without detailed thought to each line item. It
is requested that KIA explores all avenues to maximize revenue from the utilisation of terminal
building for non-aeronautical purposes.

There appears to be scope of considerable improvement in increasing the NAR. It may be noted that
the entire NAR growth is driven by passenger growth, which has been considered based on estimates
and not based on any independent study by AERA.

FIA would further like to highlight that the WPI inflation has been considered for inflationary
increase, however the revenue from NAR is coming from passengers and in the case of F&B, retail,

duty free, actual inflation is much higher_therr WP We also would request AERA to provide clarity
. . . . A7 ?ﬂ!éi;ii e '\_
Jor not considering CPI/Food Inﬁaryﬁ;#ﬂ xegarid; ™,
i S/ ;{{fv e 2, e

Page 156 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

It may be noted that, in other PPP Airports like DIAL, MIAL, BIAL, while truing up the NAR in
subsequent control periods have always been the under-estimation and leads to higher tariff in the
control periods.

Kerala is widely recognized as one of the most popular tourist destinations globally. With airlines
being the preferred mode of travel, the city’s air traffic is expected to increase drastically.

Accordingly, we request AERA:

a) 1o mandate KIA to enter into suitable agreements with concessionaires to exploit the potential/
growth of NAR at KIA.

b) 1o kindly undertake detailed examination with the assistance of an independent study on the NAR
before the tariff determination of the FCP.

c) lo further determine and re-assess their estimates in line with other comparable airports. It may
also include the impact of the tourism lineage that Kerala has to increase their NAR in
accordance with the submissions above.’

AERA is requested to ensure no adjustmenis are proposed to NAR which are not dependent on traffic

«

but are derived from agreements with concessionaires.

AO’s responses to other stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for
the Second Control Period

AQ has responded to FIA’s comments as under

* "It may be kindly noted that comments on several aspects are solely based on comparison of
KIAL to established brownfield airports such as DIAL, MIAL and BIAL which have mature
traffic flows.

Non aeronautical revenue for greenfield airports in the initial years are majorly contributed by
the departing and arrival traffic at the airport. As mentioned before KIAL did not had a chance
to have an uninterrupted control period since its inception in December 2018. After successful
operation in FY20, the traffic at the airport was severely impacted due to COVID-19. While this
impacted the ability of the airlines to stabilize the traffic in several of the newly started
international and domestic_routes, the loss of traffic led to many non-aeronautical
concessionaires vacating the airport. This situation is unique to KIAL in India wherein an airport
is facing such disruptive impacts in the second year of operations.

The entire NAR is not projected based solely on traffic growth. The revenue head ‘revenue share

Jrom concessionaires’ is the sole component which is a function of traffic flow. Other components
such as lease rental, MAG and CAM charges have been projected based on contracted values,
all of which have already been duly submitted 1o the authority during the MYTP review for
detailed analysis.

In light of above argument, it is unfair to compare KIAL to established airports in the country.
It may be unreasonable to expect KIAL to achieve in the initial years of severely interrupted
operations, the benchmark figures of NAR, O&M, etc. which other established airports have
achieved through decades of uninterrupted operations.

It may be noted that the non-aeronautical revenue are not under-estimated and KIAL expects a
healthy revenue stream from ﬁ'on-ae.f'onc}zg}ic‘qfac!fvfnﬁs-unc'e the traffic stabilizes and matures. "
£ £ 2=

25 PR

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internation&lj Kpor P Page 157 of 221

el
T c.\f-{“ o
\_hcf\,é‘gi.f"".'.{)ﬂ | ppft

e Ty



NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUEL FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-aeronautical
revenue for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of AO on the Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control
Period and has the following views:

* The Authority had considered at the Consultation stage, most of the revenue components such as
Revenue from Concessionaire, Space Rental, Minimum Monthly Guarantee as per the growth rate
projections submitted by the AO. Only in few revenue components such as Monthly Lease Rental
and Common Area Maintenance, the Authority had applied 10% Y-0-Y growth rate, as it was
noted that the AO has applied 10% growth rate only on certain components of the Monthly lease
rentals (refer Para 10.2.3 of the Tariff Order).

Also, it is pertinent to note that the Authority had considered the actual figures submitted by AO
for FY 2022-23 for deriving projected Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period.
Whereas the AO had considered projected/ estimated NAR of FY 2022-23 in their MYTP for
deriving the NAR for the Second Control Period. Due to the above factors, the NAR projected by
the Authority is higher than that submitted by the AO in the MY TP.

In the view of the above, the Authority finds no reason to deviate from the proposal made by it, at the
consultation stage with respect to projection of NAR for the Second Control Period.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on NAR and the response of the AO, thereon:

* As stated at the Consultation stage, the Authority noted that the AO’s projection of NAR is nearly
56% of its O&M expenses projected for the Second Control Period (refer para 10.2.1 of this Tariff
Order).

Further, after the Authority’s examination, the NAR (determined as ¥ 234.40 Cr. as per Table 86)
for the Second Control Period constitutes nearly 77% of the O&M expenses (which is determined
as X 301.11 Cr., as per Table 80)

Thereafter, the growth in passenger traffic had been factored into while estimating NAR for
passenger related revenue such as Revenue Share from Concessionaire.

The Authority had duly examined the basis for projecting each component of the NAR (Passenger
related and Others, which are based on Contracts) at the Consultation stage and had determined
the NAR for the'Second Control Period, which was even higher than that submitted by the AO.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to retain its proposal made at the Consultation
stage with respect to projection of NAR for the Second Control Period for KIA.

The Authority has re-computed Non-aeronautical Revenue of KIA for the Second Control Period by
considering Audited Financials of FY 2022-23.

Also, the Authority has reclassified the revenue projected on Space Rentals and CAM charges
from Airlines, from Non-aeronautical to Aeronautical Revenue (as explained in para 4.8.7) and
has accordingly recomputed the Non-aeronautical revenue. The same is as follows:

Page 158 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 86: Non-aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(in T Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

Particulars

1. Passenger Related Services

Car Parking Revenue Share

Car Parking Toll Collection

Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass

255 Revenue Share from
Concessionaire

3. Other Revenue
Monthly License ; 4.26 4.68
Monthly Guarantee Fee - -
Space Rental Charges 5.17 5.69
CAM Charges 0.70 0.77
Miscellaneous Income 0.21 0.21

Other Income including interest

5.24 10.14 10.26
Income

A. Total Non-aeronautical

Revenue (1+2+3) 28.18 42.96 47.73

B. Reclassification from Non-aeronautical to Aeronautical revenue

i. Less : Space Rental
from Airlines

Less : CAM Charges
from Airlines

1.32 1.45 1.60

0.13 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.80

Total — B 1.45 1.60 1.76 1.93 2.12 8.85

Total Non-aeronautical Revenue

(A-B) 26.73 41.37 45.97 52.64 58.84 225.55

Note: The variance amounting to ¥ 40.60 Crores between Non- aeronautical revenue considered by the Authority at the
Consultation stage (which is T 266.15 Cr.) and that decided by the Authority, as per the above table, is on account of the
following reasons:

Considered the actual revenuie for FY 2022-23 (based on Audited Financials of FY 2022-23) amounting to ¥ 18.60
Crores and based on the same, the Non-aeronautical revenue has been determined for the other tariff years.

Certain components such as CAM charges and Space rentals from Airlines (as per para 10.5.4) have been re-
classified from Non-aeronautical Revenue to Aeronautical Revenue.

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Ka irpor. di AN\ ) Page 159 of 221




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 87: Growth rates in Non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority

Particulars FY 2023-24 | FY 2024-25 | FY 2025-26 | FY 2026-27 | FY 2027-28
Passenger Related Services
Car Parking Revenue Share 0.00% 16.49% 11.95% 8.90% 8.05%

Car Parking Toll Collection 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Pre-Booked Taxi Collection —
Agency : 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Sale of Visitors Entry Pass 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Revenue Share from Concessionaire 49.07% 93.07% 17.75% 14.40% 13.47%
Other Revenue '
Monthly License 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Monthly Guarantee Fee 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Space Rental Charges 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
CAM Charges 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

10.6  Authority’s decisions regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control
Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period:

10.6.1 To consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Period for KIA as per Table 86.

o, i .
% . - i s T — - e S S
Binbl Airpord, ) a1 Page 160 of 221




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
11.1 AQ’s submission on Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.1.1 The AO has submitted that the computation of income tax on aeronautical income, has been made on the
prevailing Income Tax laws and rules.

11.1.2 AO has calculated the revenue generated from Regulated services, Non-aeronautical revenue
Aeronautical operating expenses, interest and financing charges, and depreciation on Straight Line
Method (SLM) of assets as per the Income Tax Act. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax
rate of 34% was applied, after setting off prior losses. The Aeronautical taxes submitted by AO are shown
in the table below:

Table 88: Taxation submitted by AO for the Second Control Period
(% Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY Total
Particulars 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Aeronautical revenues 206.45 245.62 274.99 304.55 328.00 | 1,359.61
Operational expenditure 61.81 66.09 71.67 103.85 111.19 414.61
Depreciation 94.78 96.14 98.42 98.21 99.24 486.79
Interest 107.09 103.16 96.71 88.10 77.88 472.94
PBT (57.23) (19.77) 8.19 14.39 39.68 | (14.74)
Tax Rate Applicable 34.00% 34.00% 34.00% 34.00% | 34.00%
Tax - - 1.43 2.51 6.93 10.87

11.2 Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

11.2.1 The Authority noted that AO has incurred prior period losses amounting I 748.51 Crores during the
First Control Period (refer Table 41).

11.2.2 Further, the Authority had taken cognizance.of the fact that Aeronautical Taxation is dependent upon
the tariff rate card approved by the Authority for Kannur International Airport for the current Control
Period. Therefore, the Authority proposed to determine the Aeronautical taxes for the current Control
Period after its examination of the Tariff Rate Card submitted by the AO for the current Control Period
{which is within 7 days from the date of issuance of the Consultation Paper), post the completion of
stakeholders’ consultation process.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical taxes claimed by the AO
amounting to T 10.87 Crores. (refer Table 88)

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period
No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of traffic for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second
Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were reccived from the Stakcholders regarding taxation for the
Second Control Period

Based on the revised Aeronautical Revenue, O&M expenses the taxation decided by the Authority is as
follows:

Page 161 of 221




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 89: Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

TOTAL

Aeronautical Revenue

117.82

209.34

245.97

284.48

325.35

1,182.96

Less: Operating expenses

53.58

56.43

60.01

63.86

68.04

301.92

Less: Book depreciation

73.36

75.65

75.10

74.97

75.25

374.32

Less: Interest

107.09

103.16

96.71

88.1

77.88

472.94

PBT

(116.21)

(25.90)

14.15

57.55

104.19

33.78

Prior Period Losses (refer
Table 42)

(660.46)

Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax
after set off of prior
period losses (A)

(776.67)

(25.90)

(802.57)

Set off of Prior period
losses (B)

(14.15)

(57.55)

(104.19)

(175.89)

Profit/ (loss) after setting
off prior period losses (A-
B)

(626.68)

Tax rate (%)

25.17%

25.17%

2517%

25.17%

25.17%

Tax

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.5.1

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Taxation for the Second Control Period.

To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for KIA as per Table 89.

11.5.2 To true up the aeronautical tax amount appropriately taking into consideration all relevant facts at the
time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Page 162 of 221




RETURN ON LLAND COST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12 QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.1
12.1.1

12.2

12.3
12.3.1

124

12.4.1

AQO’s submission on Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

The AO had not made any submissions related to Quality of Service as part of its MY TP submission
made in March, 2023.

Authority’s examination of Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority had noted that:

e  As per section 13(1) (a)(ii) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall determine the tariff for
aeronautical services taking into consideration - “the service provided, its quality and other
relevant factors.”

As per section 13(1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf;”

The Airport Operator had not shared the details on the ASQ ratings of the Airport for the First Control
Period, as no ASQ survey was conducted since the commencement of the Airport (i.e. from FY 2018-
19), as such surveys could not be conducted due to the adverse impact of Covid-19 pandemic.

The Authority had noted that Kannur International Airport is a newly constructed Airport, hence ASQ
ratings were not available. The Authority would review the Quality-of-Service parameters based on the
ASQ ratings achieved by KIA and would action as appropriate at a later stage. Therefore, the Authority
did not propose any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period on account
of quality of service of KIA.

Stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

No comments were received from Stakeholders regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Second
Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Quality of
Service for the Second Control Period. The Authority from AO’s email dated February 26, 2024 notes
that KIA has entered into an agreement with Airports Council International (ACI) in December 2023
with respect to ASQ Surveys Participation, with the objective of achieving a rating of 4.99 out of 5.
Towards this end, the AO has informed that it has initiated efforts towards collecting passenger feedback
through feedback registers and emails, and introduced internal objective surveys from December 2023.
Based on the above factors, the Authority has decided to consider the Quality of Service consistent with
the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24 as shown above. Further, the Authority
directs AO to conduct ASQ Survey on Quality/ Performance Standard urgently and the outcome of the
Survey report be submitted to the Authority.

Authority's decisions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to Quality of Service for the Second Control Period:

Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard
to Quality of Service.




13 RETURN ON LAND FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

RETURN ON LLAND COST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

13.1 AO’s submission on Return on Land cost for the Second Control Period

13.1.1 The AO had claimed the following Return on Land cost for Kannur International Airport for the Second

Control Period:

Table 90 . Kannur International Airport's Submission on Return on Land for the Second Control Period

Particulars

FY 2023-24

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

Land Cost

167.31

167.31

167.31

167.31

167.31

Aero Ratio (%)

94.30%

94.50%

94.50%

94.50%

94.50%

Aero Land

158.11

158.11

158.11

158.11

158.11

Yearly Cost of Debt (%)

9.39%

9.39%

9.39%

9.39%

9.39%

Return on Land

15.92

15.92

15.92

15.92

15.92

control Period

Total Return on Land for the

79.60

13.2 Authority’s examination of Return on land for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

13.2.1 The AO had initially acquired 1,192.18 acres of land at a value of ¥ 316 Crores for development of phase
1 of the airport from the Government of Kerala through Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development
Corporation (KINFRA), the nodal agency for land acquisition appointed by the Government and carried
out development of the airport on approx. 500 acres of such land.

The proportionate value for 631.38 acres of land used for Aeronautical activities works out to T 167.3 1
Crores and the same was considered by the Authority for providing return on the cost of land.

13.2.2 As stated in para 4.5.6 (ii), the Authority had proposed not to consider Land Development costs
amounting to ¥ 333.28 Crores, as part of RAB or as part of Land cost (for which Return was provided as
per Order No. 42/ 2018-19) for true up of the First Control Period of the AO. Accordingly, the land

development costs had not been considered for computation of Return on Land for the Second Control
Period.

13.2.3 As per Land Return Order No. 42/2018-19 dated March 5, 2019, for Land purchased by airport operating
company either from private parties or from government, the compensation would be by way of equated

annual installment computed at actual cost of debt or SBI rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period
of 30 years.

The Authority had considered 9.00 % as the cost of debt (refer para 7.2.7) for computing the Return on
Land.

13.2.4 Based on the above facts, the Authority had re-computed the Return on the cost of Land as follows:

Table 91 : Return on Land for the Second Control Period as proposed by the Authority at the
Consultation Stage
(In Crores)

Particulars

FY 2023-24

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

Land Cost

167.31

167.31

167.31

167.31

167.31

Terminal Building ratio (%)

92%

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannu

&>
r Internatidngl 4
4=

92%




RETURN ON LAND COST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28

Aero Land 153.93 153.93 153.93 153.93 153.93
Yearly Cost of Debt (%) 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Return on Land 14.98 14.98 14.98 14.98 14.98

Total Return on Land for the
Second Control Period

74.90

* Return Value = Equated Annual Instalment computed at actual cost of debt
& Lquated Annual Instalment= [Cost*Rate*(1+Rate) ~30] [ (I+Rate) ~30-1]

13.3 Stakeholders’ comments on Return on Land for the Second Control Period

13.3.1 During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 17/
2023-24 with respect to Return on Land for Second Contro! Period. The comments by stakeholders are
presented below:

AO’s comments on Return on Land for the Second Control Period
13.3.1 AO has commented the following:

o “Cost of debt proposed for calculating return on land by the authority is 9%. The actual cost of debt
currently for KIAL is ~10% as opposed to 9% proposed by the authority. The details of prevailing
interest rates are as follows:

Interest rate- Term | Interest raté- FITL
loan

CANARA BANK 10.15% 11.25%

Lender

SOUTH  INDIAN 10.3%
BANK 9.2% +

iEgERAL BANK 10.7% 11.7%

o As seen from the table above, the actual cost of debt for KIAL is significantly higher than the assumed
cost of debt.
As per Order 42/2018-19 para 4.1.4, the cost of debt to -be considered for calculation of return on
land shall be ‘actual cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower’. As per the
information in SBI website (Base Rate - Historical Data - Interest Rates (sbi.co.in)), the prevailing
average base rate in 2023 is 10.10% which is significantly higher than the cost of debt approved by
Authority. Moreover, KIAL would also like to highlight that in CIAL’s tariff order No. 08/2020-21
for third control period, para 8.2.12, the Authority has considered the actual cost of debt for
determining the return on land instead of the notional cost of debt. Hence, KIAL request the Authority
to consider the cost of debt on actuals as submitted by KIAL.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Return on Land for the Second Control Period
13.3.2 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on Return on Land for the Second Control Period.

13.4 Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on Return on Land for the Second Control
Period

13.4.1 The Authority has given its detailed views on the Cest-ef.Debt in 7.5.1 (ii) of this Tariff Order and the

@ "T?, _“
same may be referred to. ’f:é‘v F NG

?‘ . . AN
a N2

Page 165 of 221




RETURN ON LAND COST FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

13.5 Aauthority’s decisions relating to Return on Land for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to Return on Land for the Second Control Period:

13.5.1 To consider Return on Land as per Table 91.

i

Y ’-1 BN b
s

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur !n.-‘ernarionéfﬁdf ‘port ! &3 Page 166 of 221




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL

PERIOD

14.1 AO’s submission on ARR for the Second Control Period

14.1.1 The summary of ARR had been presented in the table below.

Table 92: ARR submitted by AO for the Second Control Period

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

Total

Average RAB

1,686.09

1,606.94

1,526.80

1,438.69

1,351.76

FRoR

13.10%

13.10%

13.10%

13.10%

13.10%

Return on RAB

220.92

210.55

200.05

188.50

177.11

997.12

Return on Land

15.92

15.92

15.91

15.91

15.89

79.55

Depreciation

94.78

96.14

98.42

98.21

99.24

486.79

Operational & Maintenance Cost

61.81

66.09

71.67

103.85

111.19

414.61

Tax

1.43

2.51

6.93

10.88

Non-Aeronautical Revenue

27.70

42.42

47.02

53.66

59.82

230.62

NAR cross-subsidy

8.31

12.73

14.11

16.10

17.95

69.19

True of Previous Control Period

2,109.91

2,108.73

Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR)

2,495.00

4,029.66

Actual aeronautical revenues

204.02

1,349.25

Discount offered to airlines - other
than RCS

Adjusted aeronautical revenues for
discounts

204.02

243.36

272.90

302.66

326.32

1,349.25

Surplus (+)/ Deficit (-)

(2,290.98)

(132.61)

(100.48)

(90.23)

(66.11)

(2,680.41)

Discount factor

1.85

1.64

1.45

1.28

1.13

7.34

PV of surplus (+)/ deficit (-)

(4,240.20)

(217.01)

(145.37)

(115.42)

(74.77)

(4,792.77)

14.2 Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

142.1 The observations and proposals of the Authority across the regulatory building blocks impacts the
computation of ARR and Yield. With respect to each element of the regulatory building blocks
considered by AO in computation of ARR and Yield in the table above, the Authority proposed to

consider the regulatory building blocks as discussed in the previous chapters.

The Authority noted that KIA being a Greenfield Airport had incurred huge capital expenditure in
the First Control Period. However, the air traffic and airport operations of KIA were severely
impacted by COVID 19 pandemic, soon after the commencement of its commercial operations in
December 2018. This had resulted in a higher ARR/ Under-recovery in the First Control Period.
Further, the existing traffic base was not sufficient for the complete recovery of ARR in the current
Control Period and this would require a significant increase in tariff, which was likely to adversely
impact the recovery of air traffic.

In this regard, the Authority had drawn reference to the guiding principles issued by the International
Civil Aviation Organization (“ICAO”) on Epa‘r'ges“fdrMmorts and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DoC
9082), Wthh lays down the main purpbsﬁ economi oi‘/emght which was to achieve a balance

& ""I'ns %my document categorically specifies that

Page 167 of 221

S8 &
rf. Reo a—nr'\! il



AGGREGATE REVENUL REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROI. PERIOD

caution be exercised when attempting to compensate for shortfalls in revenue considering its effects of
increased charges on aircraft operators and end users. The said policy document also emphasizes on
balancing the interests of airports on one hand and aircraft operators, end users on the other, in view of
the importance of the air transport system to States. This have been applied particularly during periods
of economic difficulty. Therefore, the policy document recommends that States encourage increased
cooperation between airports and aircraft operators to ensure that the economic difficulties facing them
all are shared in a reasonable manner.

This might also be read in conjunction with the objectives of the National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)
2016, which intends to provide affordable and sustainable air travel for passengers/ masses. As per para
12 (c) of the NCAP, “In case the tariff in one particular year or contractual period turns out to be
excessive, the Airport Operator and the Regulator will explore ways to keep the tariff reasonable and
spread the excess amount over the future.” The above had also been conveyed by AERA vide its Order
No. 14/2016-17 dated January 12, 2017.

Based on the above considerations, the Authority proposed to carry forward some portion of the ARR
to the next Control Period in the harmonious interest of all the stakeholders chain including the Airport
Operator.

14.2.3 After considering the above factors, the Authority proposed the following ARR and YPP:

Table 93: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(< Crores)

Table/ FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Para Total
Ref. 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Average RAB = A Table 57 | 1,138.63 | 1,094.79 | 1,031.70 | 961.75 893.65
Fair Rate of Return =B Table 61 1221% | 12.21% | 12.21% | 12.21% 12.21%
Return on average RAB C= A*B 139.03 133.67 125.97 117.43 109.11] 625.22
O&M expenses — D Table 77 59859 55.35 58.91 62.73 66.88 296.39
Depreciation — E Table 55 73.27 76.94 76.87 76.89 78.24 382.21
Return on Land — F Table 91 14.98 14.98 14.98 14.98 14.98 74.90
Taxation —J Table 88 - - 1.43 2.51 6.93 10.87

ARR per year = SUM (C:J) 279.80 280.94 278.16 274.54 276.14 | 1,389.59
Add: PV of Under-recovery of the
First Control Period as on March 31, 1,189.34
2023 Table 43

ARR-M 1,469.14 L 278.16
NAR Table 84 33.39 : 54.01
Less: 30% NAR — N 10.02 ! 16.20
Net ARR = (M-N) 1,459.12 ; 261.96
Discount factor (@ 12.21%) i ! 0.79

PV of ARR/ Target Revenue
(X Crores)

Sum Present value of ARR (% Crores) 2,247.01
Total Traffic (million passengers) Table 49 12.09

Yield per passenger on Total Traffic «7:
(YPP) ) /s l ,858.57

Departing Passengers

1,459.12 ; 208.05

,r_:;: -
Order No. 36/2()23 -24 for Kannur Internation por =1 Page 168 of 221




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table/ FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars Para Total
Ref. 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Yield per Departing Passenger (%) 3,717.13 3,717.13

14.2.4 The Authority noted that, it was necessary to have the individual year-wise tariff card laying down the
different aeronautical charges and the workings for the aeronautical revenues, in order to have a
constructive stakeholder discussion and therefore, the AO was directed to submit the detailed Annual
Tariff proposals in line with the ARR and Yield derived by the Authority within 7 days of the issue of
the Consultation Paper.

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period

14.3.1 No comments were received from Stakeholders regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for
the Second Control Period.

14.4 Authority’s Analysis regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period

14.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Aggregate
Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period

14.4.2 The Authority has recomputed the Aggregate Revenue Requirement, based on the Stakeholders'
comments and details submitted by AO. Based on the changes implemented in the building blocks, the
ARR decided by the Authority is given below:

Table 94: Aggregate Revenue requirement decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table/ FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Para Total
Ref. 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Average RAB = A Table 57 1,138.63 1,094.79 1,031.70 961.75 893.65

Fair Rate of Return =B Table 61 12.21% 12.21% 12.21% 12.21% 12.21%
Return on average RAB
C=A*B

O&M expenses — D Table 80 53.58 56.43 60.01 63.86 68.04
Depreciation — E Table 55 73.27 76.94 76.87 76.89 78.24

Return on Land — F Table 91 14.98 14.98 14.98 14.98 14.98

139.03 133.67 125.97 117.43 109.11

Taxation— G Table 89 - -

para
45.19 12.46
(i)

Amortisation of Land
Development Cost- H

ARR per year = SUM
(C:H)

Add: PV of Under-
recovery of the First
Control Period as on
March 31, 2024

ARR -M 1,624.60 294.48 282.84 2,777.83

293.31

1,331.29
Table 43

NAR Table 86 26.73 41.37 58.84 225.54

Less: 30% NAR - N 8.02 12.41 17.65 67.66
Net ARR = (M-N) 1,616.58 | 28207 265.19 2,710.17
o B _\"-f‘q e =

A
-

e [eads
A Page 169 of 221

2
¥




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

Table/
Para
Ref.

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

2023-24

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

Discount  factor

@
12.21%)

1

0.8912

0.7942

0.7078

0.6308

PV of ARR/ Target

1,616.58

251.38

219.60

190.99

167.28

Revenue (% Crores)

Sum Present value of
ARR (X Crores)
Total Traffic
passengers)
Yield per passenger on
Total Traffic (YPP) (%)
Departing Passengers
Yield per
Passenger (%)

2,445.83

(million

Table 49 12.09

2,023.02

6.05

Depanting 4,046.03

14.4.3 Based on the concerns of AO on various building blocks raised as part of the Stakeholders’ comments,
the Authority has analysed in detail and the following has been decided:

i.  After consideration of Baggage Screener Executive as per AO’s submission, the Manpower
Expenses has been increased by 2 5.66 Crores in the Second Control Period.

Consideration of Amortisation of Land Development Cost for ¥ 62.30 Crores for the Second
Control Period.

Rationalised NAR for the Second Control Period, by considering audited figures of FY 2022-23
for Second Control Period and re-classified revenue from Airlines to Aeronautical revenue,
thereby resulting in reduction of NAR by Z 40.60 Cr.

Under Recovery of the First Control Period has increased by % 141.95 Crores from ¥ 1,189.34
Crores to % 1,331.29 Crores (for details refer 4.12.7)

Considering the above factors and justification given by AO, the NPV of ARR decided by the
Authority for the Second Control Period is now X 2,445.83 Cr., as against that proposed by the
Authority at the Consultation stage, which was ¥ 2,247.01 Cr.

14.4.4 It is pertinent to note that there is a significant mismatch between the designed capacity of the Airport
(which is 9.34 MPPA) and the actual passenger throughput. This had resulted in a situation of over-
capacity, which may eventually lead to higher operating expenses, thereby burdening the Airport users
with higher tariffs. As considerable investments in capacity have already been made which would be
sufficient for the foreseeable future, the AO should keep in mind the current utilization of the Airport
capacity, before planning any further investment in CAPEX.

14.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
ARR for the Second Control Period:

14.5.1 To consider the ARR and YPP for the Second Control Period for KIA in accordance with Table 94.

Page 170 of 221

3 MR
Q ity SE = &
NG .:e\.*

4 ;’;;;- - ‘3_;.'-"/_
\.: !\’ C‘gulator‘!t/



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15 AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
15.1 AO’s Submission on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

15.1.1 Further to the issuance of Consultation Paper, KIAL had submitted the Tariff Rate Card to the Authority
which was put up for Stakeholders' comments on AERA website vide Public Notice No. 22/2023-24
dated November 24, 2023.

15.2 Stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

15.2.1 During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/ views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no.
17/2023-24 with respect to Aeronautical Revenue for Second Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

AO’s comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

15.2.2 AO’s comments regarding tariff card are as follows:

» “KIAL would like to highlight to the authority the loss of revenue due to a delay in finalization of
tariff. The tariff order issued by authority for first control period expired in March 2023. KIAL was
allowed to continue the existing tariffs vide an interim tariff order issued by the authority. However,
this led to lower aeronautical revenue contrary to the revenues it could have obtained in case the
tariffs were finalized prior to expiration in March 2023. Since the loss of revenue due to this is high,
KIAL humbly requests the authority to consider factoring the same during estimation of
aeronautical revenue for FY24 in second control period.

With tariff increase in April

Description Without tariff increase (INR) 2023 (INR)

Difference (INR)

Aeronautical charges 514,187.253 718246614 204,059,362 (40%)

* KIAL also requests the authority lo issue the tariff order on an immediate basis as the tariffs
proposed by KIAL are unable to meet the ARR. In view of such losses, even a month’s early approval
would be beneficial for the airport.”

Other Stakeholder’s comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

15.2.3 TATA has commented the following:

» “The MYTP proposed by the Airport Operator is exceptionally steep at the start of 2nd Control
Period. We suggest that the increases be moderated across the entire control period.

* “We also support the proposal by AERA to carry forward a portion of the ARR to the next control
period, in alignment with considerations stated in the CP.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on the methodology of determination of tariff for the KIA
for Kannur International Airport

15.2.4 FIA’s comment regarding the Shrinkage of Control Period and Royalty is as follows:

“Shrinkage in Control Period

*  “We submit that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December, 2020 for BIAL stated as follows:
‘100... However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that if delay is
caused by the Airport operator, its conseguences.should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders should

be prepared well in time so that the é;e@k*ﬁ“ récovery.is spread over the entire period for which the




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

order is passed...’

FIA appreciates, AERA’s efforts of spending considerable time in consultation process and
assessment of the information provided by Airport Operator. However, despite relying on information
provided by the Airport Operator in many instances there is an inordinate delay in tariff fixation,
which has diminished the effective Control period of 60 months by 9-10 months and will lead to
burdening of passengers travelling during balance period of 52 months. This further leads to a
mismatch between the recoveries of target revenue with the actual/projected revenue.

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in view
of the apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from passengers/airlines.
As the AERA Tariff Order for KIA - Second Control Period, will now be issued after the
commencement of the Control Period i.e., 1 April, 2023.

Royalty

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on the highest revenue share basis should
be discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost.

1t is general perception service providers have no incentive to reduce ils expenses as any such
increase will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and
indirectly airlines will be forced to bear these additional costs.

There needs to be a mechanism for incentivizing the parties for increasing efficiencies and cost
savings and not for increasing the royally for the airport operator.

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature of market access fee, charged (by any name or description)
by the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services. These charges are
passed on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers.

The rates of royalty at the airport are as high as up to 41% for some services. It may be pertinent to
note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most of the global
economies, including European Union, Australia efc.

Somelimes it is argued by the airport operators that ‘Royalty’ on 'Aero Revenues’ helps in subsidizing
the aero charges for the airlines, however royalty in ‘Non-Aero Revenues' hits the airlines directly
without any benefil.

In view of the above, we humbly urge AERA to abolish such royalty which may be included in any of
the cost items. Cost of airport operations: We submit that cost of operations for the airlines is
increasing continuously every year and airlines are incurring losses in the current challenging

scenario, even while airport operators have an assured rate of return on their investment.

At the same time, it is projected by most agencies that over 1,200 new civil aviation aircraft will be
inducted by airlines in India over the next 5 years. While economies of scale are a big factor for the
airlines to keep the cost of operations low, this applies to airport operators as well. With the huge
increase in aircrafl, there is bound to be huge benefits for the airport operators as well due to
economies of scale.

Hence, we request AERA to conduct a study of the passengers and air traffic at selected airports
taking data over the past 20 years wherein it may please be made transparent as to what is the cost
of one take off separately to the airport operator and an airline, for various class of aircraft, at a
periodicity of every 5 years (excluding the pandemic times period). It is felt that cost of business is
simply passed on to the airlines by some M{Tg.' g«pgw cﬂm s, as it appea) 's that there are mullti Iaye; ed

. companies undertaking various activi mr e

Page 172 of 221




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

business, but also force airlines 1o pay tax on lax for availing services though multi-layered
companies. This study will then make it evident who is actually bearing the cost of doing business at
the airport, and whether the same is justified.

*  Any other Govt. grants/Subsidies: It is requested that in case there are any Govl. granits/subsidies

(State or Central) provided to the airport operator, it should also be factored in for the purpose of
tariff determination.

15.2.5 FIA has commented the following :
Para 14.2.2 of CP

» “We appreciate that AERA holds a considered view that stakeholders should not be burdened with
significant increase in the Aeronautical tariff arising on account of the Under-recovery in first
control, or due o deficiency to recover the ARR on account of higher O&M expenses projected for
the Second Control Period caused due to under-recovery pertaining to the First Control Period.”

15.2.6 FIA has commented the following regarding the proposed tariff rate card displayed below:

TABLE —A

Landing, Parking and UDF Charges: (Refer Public Notice no 22/2023-24- Annexure A)
{in INR.}

Particulars Tariff Proposed by Alrport Operator

EXISTING FY 2023-24 FY 2023-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26
ORDER Taritf w.ef. | Tariffwef | Tadffwed. | Yaritf wel | Tariff w.e.l
AS PER 01.4.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01.04.2027
ORDER 1o 1o to to to

26/2018- 31.03.2023) 31.03.2025) 31.03.2026) 31.03.2027) 31.03.2028)

19

EXTENDE

D

Eg: Q400
Parking charges
for BO & PLUS
seater (INR)
B737-800 (AUW
79016) {INR)
Variance % from
existing
Variance % from
existing
INTERNATIONAL

Ay 5
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internatfoka Ar’rpor ; EN Page 173 of 221
[ 2 A )




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Eg: Q400
Parking charges
for 80 & PLUS
seater (INR]}
8737-800 (AUW
79016) (INR)
Variance % from 39%

existing
Variance % from 30% 39%
existing

PARKING CHARGES

DOMESTIC &
INTERNATIONAL

Eg: Q300
Parking charges
for 80 & PLUS
seater (INR)
B737-800 (AUW
79016) (INR)
Vanance % from

existing
Variance % from
existing 800

DOMESTIC Per
Embarki
ng
(INR/Pax
)

Variance % from
existing

INTERNATIONAL Per

Embarki

ng
(INR/Pax
)

Variance % from
existing

Per
DisEmba
rking
(INR/Pax
)

Variance % from
FY 24
INTERNATIONAL Per
DisEmba
rking
{INR/Pax
)

Variance % from
FY 24

i “Kindly note the following from the above table:

* Landing Charges: KIA has proposed to increase the Landing Charges on Q-400 (80 & above seater)
and on Boeing, both domestic and international flights between 30 % to 71% approx., for the second
control period from the existing charges.

* Parking Charges: KIA has proposed an increase in the Parking between 25% to 75 % on Domestic
and International Passengers for the Second Control Period from the existing charges.

* UDF: KIA has proposed an increase in the UDF between 31% to 72% on Domestic Passengers,
and from 9% to 43% on International Passengers for the Second Control Period.

* UDF: KIA has proposed UDF for disembarking passengers also between 7 to 32 % approx. on both
domestic and international passengers.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed tariffs as noted above may not be
implemented as the proposals are ¢ g&ﬁ@?‘:‘ FERANS requested to reconsider the proposed tariff
) \
structure in view of the points men Qﬁ% ibove, as™e/Sv\ik consideration of points as mentioned in the
o

Page 174 of 221




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

’

letter provided by us.’

i In accordance with the preamble of the National Civil Aviation Policy, which envisages to make air
travel affordable and sustainable, AERA is requested o review the suggestions/comments on the
regulatory building blocks as mentioned above which is likely to reduce the ARR. This will further
ensure the lowering of tariffs including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed excessive hikes in the tariffs be reduced and
also in order to encourage middle class people to travel by air, which will help in the sharp post-
COVID-19 recovery of aviation sector. It is the stated vision of the government to make UDAN (*Ude
Desh ka Aam Nagarik ") a reality and this can only happen if we have the lowest possible cost structure,
such that we can bring more and more people to airports to travel by air.

In addition, we request AERA and KIA to clarify the following:
1) Ref: Notes: 15.1 (i) (to User Development Fee (UDF) Charges:

We would like to invite AERA s attention to notes 1 of the above table of the Public Notice No.22/2023-
24, UDF charges, wherein no rate of collection charges of UDF charges has been proposed by AERA.
We further request AERA to consider, in this regard that:

a) The collection charges to be published as Rs. 5.00 per departing passenger, in line with other
airporls.

b) These charges are paid by airport operators to airlines separately after airlines raise an invoice
against the same as a standard industry practice. We request the same practice be applied. Further,
AERA is kindly requested to consider that in light of the increasing adminisirative expenses due (o
inflation and other reasons (example -5% inflationary / administrative increase each year), the
collection charges may kindly be increased to keep pace with the proposed increase in UDF, as airlines
only get a fixed rate, which results in disincentivizing the airlines.

¢) Disembarkation: KIA has also proposed UDF charges on disembarkation as well at the Airport.
However, as KIA may not be considered as a Greenfield airport as this is its 2nd Control period (and
consultation paper) UDF charges on disembarkation may not be allowed. AERA is requested to kindly
review this trend as this will be discouraging for passengers to take flights to KIA because of the
increase is total cost to fly to KIA.

2) CUTE, CUPPS, CUSS: As these are aeronautical revenues, We would like to state that:

(i) The current prices are excessive. Please note that the AAI tariff for the same services at 44 airports
is Rs 35.05 per passenger which is much lesser than private entities. AAI chose a service provider
based on a public reverse auction mechanism. As such the proposed rate of Rs 85.1 per passenger at
KIA for domestic and Rs 92.5 for international is too high. It should be same and in-line as at other
AAI airports since all services provided in this regard are same.

Please note that the high fees set a precedent for other private airports hence it is important to bring
down the rate to be in line with tariff at AAI airports.

It may further be noted that AERA has notified INR 60 for same service of CUTE, CUPPS, CUSS in
its latest order no. 27/2023-24 for Manohar International Airport, MoPA, Goa Airport.

(ii) Whatever bouque! of services is agreed between the KIA and the service provider, this is enforced
upon the airlines and the airlines have no say on the prices (or unbundling), even if the airlines do not
require all the services; and

(iv) The rates are in foreign ;-:ur;?‘/

An
: iy 1E
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur h:rem{aﬁ :

Page 175 of 221




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Sfluctuations. The same may kindly be published and applied in Indian currency only.

(v) There are differential CUTE charges for international and domestic pax without any substantial
rationale, since the ICT/CUTE services used are same for both types of customers. Hence there should
be only one uniform CUTE charge for domestic and international both passengers.

(vi) Cute Charges collection Authority has not been defined in order as currently these charges are not
being collected by KIAL. Also, passenger inclusions and exemptions have not been defined for domestic
embarking and international embarking passengers. AERA is requested to clarify both these points

Thus, AERA is kindly requested to intervene and kindly regulate the CUTE, CUPPS, CUSS prices as
per the AERA Act, with transparency to all stakeholders

3) Further, FIA recommends AERA to add Note as follows:

“No additional parking charges other than normal parking charges be payable by the airlines for any
force majeure reasons or for any technical or meteorological situation, which is beyond the control of
any airlines”

4) Parking Charges (Notes: - 2b) Refer:

i. “4. For calculating chargeable parking time, any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next
hour” It is submitted that for calculating chargeable parking time, par! of an hour shall be rounded off
to the "nearest hour”.

(Notes: - 2g)

ii. Additional parking charges added in proposed tariff card for parking beyond 24 hours is also
excessive since the parking charges after first two hours are already doubled. A higher fees of INR 25
per hour per MT sets a bad and unacceptable precedent for other private airports hence it is important
to bring down the rate to be in line with tariff at AAI airports.

5) Landing Charges (Notes: - 1d) We request AERA further clarification on unscheduled flights
operated by domestic scheduled operator as the same are currently being charged by KIA. There should
be a clarification to this effect since the exemption is provided to domestic scheduled operators and not
restricted to only schedule operations by them.

6) Aviation Security Fee (ASF) (Notes: - 4b) It is submitted that the note 4b seems incomplete since
the last two categories are not visible completely in the tariff card. We request AERA to include all the
categories included in exemption list as_has been defined under AIC15/2019 dated 19.06.2019.

7) General Conditions It is requested to define the applicability or exemption of any of the tariff charges
pertaining to RCS Flights which have been excluded.

15.3 AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the
Second Control Period

15.3.1 AO’s response to IATA’s comments is as follows:

* “The increase in airport charges proposed is the function of ARR for second control period and the
under recovery in first control period. It may be seen that the proposed tariffs in the second control
period is still not sufficient to recover the ARR and shortfall which was approved by the authority.

* Further, the tariffs proposed by Kannur airport are competitive and have been optimized to ensure

best rates for the stakeholders. The f_g_t.‘-jfj{f\_‘lﬁgve- also ensured o spread the under recovery of ARR in
future years and subsequently regtigethe-burdéh o stakeholders.

= E‘\




Therefore, it is KIAL's humble request to the authority to approve the proposed rates.’

AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The stakeholders are requested to kindly consider the financial challenges faced by KIAL at present.
While the airport has time and again ensured to meet the interests of the stakeholders, KIAL has to
also ensure that the tariffs levied by the airport are sufficient to service the debt obligations and bare
minimum expenses.

’

15.3.2 AO has responded on FIA’s comment regarding shrinkage of Control Period as follows:

“It may be noted that the apparent shrinkage in the control period has not led to over recovery or
higher tariffs for the stakeholders and users. KIAL has taken due consideration to keep the tariffs
competitive and ensure that the burden of economic difficulties is spread evenly across all the
stakeholders and users of the airport. KIAL has also considered AERA''s suggestion to take a phased
approach towards recovery of the ARR. *

15.3.3 AO has responded on FIA’s comment on royalty as follows:

“Regarding FIA's comment on royalty, KIAL would highlight that the revenue share to KIAL from
ISPs is considered as aeronautical revenues by AERA and thus cross-subsidizes the other
aeronautical charges at the airport. It is thus part of the airport charges to recover the ARR. In case
some charges are reduced, the loss of revenue will have to be recovered through an increase in
other charges. For e.g., when the fuel throughput charges were abolished, the landing charges were
increased to compensate the loss of revenues.”’

15.3.4 AO responded to FIA’s comments regarding tariff rates:

“It may be noted that KIAL has taken into due consideration the inputs and interests of stakeholders
while proposing the tariff rates.

KIAL has also duly taken into consideration the authority’s comments on spreading the unrecovered
ARR over the future years. Same may be observed from the submitted tariff card, as the proposed
tariffs are not sufficient to recover the ARR for the second control period.

KIAL has proposed to levy the UDF from both embarking and disembarking passengers. Since the
airport infrastructure and facilities are availed by both embarking and disembarking passengers,
KIAL is of the view that the levying UDF from both ensures fairness. Further, taking into
consideration the views of AERA in the consultation paper of KIAL No. 17/2023-24, spreading the
UDF between embarking and disembarking passengers ensures lower burden on other stakeholders.

The rates for CUTE, CUPS and CUSS are as per the contractual terms agreed with the service
provider. The details of the same has already been shared with the authority. Moreover, the rates for
CUTE, CUPS and CUSS are lower compared to the prevailing rates at CIAL. It will be continuous
endeavor for KIAL to optimize these further as we are able to increase the traffic further.

The parking charges proposed, i.e. for parking beyond 24 hours an additional charge of Rs 25 per
hour per MT is chargeable over and above existing rates, is mainly (o discourage long term parking
and to disincentivize airlines from any long term parking of aircrafts and to operate flights from the
airport.

Charges for unscheduled flights shall be as per the proposed tariff card. A minimum fee of Rs 5000/-
shall be charged for single landing.

For calculalmg chargeable parking time, any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next hour —

Page 177 of 221




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

was partially hidden in the Tariff Card proposed while formatting:

Transit/ transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24
hrs. "'A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs from arrival into
airport and is part of the same licket, in case 2 separate lickets are issued it would not be treated as
transit passenger”).

Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical problems
or weather conditions. "

15.4 Authority’s Analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for Second
Control Period

15.4.1 The Authority has noted the comments of the AO regarding loss of revenue due to delay in finalization
of tariff. In this regard, the Authority would like to highlight that there was time lag in the determination
of tariff for KIA on account of the following:

The AO should submit MYTP at least 6 months in advance from the date of expiry of the current
Control Period. However, the AO had submitted the initial MYTP on October 27, 2022 and further
submitted a revised MY TP for the tariff determination of KIA in March 2023, after a gap of 5 months
from the date of submission of initial MYTP (refer Table 3 in the Tariff Order w.r.t submission of
MYTP and other documents).

The Authority had sought clarifications from AQ on the various regulatory building blocks from time
to time, based on which the AO had submitted a revised Fixed Assets Register and furnished further
details till October 2023.

To maintain a balanced approach, the Authority decides to increase Aeronautical tariff progressively
w.e.f April 1,2024. The Authority believes that with a moderate increase in tariff and with the gradual
growth in passenger traffic, the AO would be able to recover some portion of the ARR in this Control
Period and the balance in the subsequent Control Periods.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA and IATA on the Tariff Rate Card submitted by the AO.
The Authority also feels that targeting a full recovery, at this time may not be fair to all stakeholders
and may dampen the stakeholders’ efforts to revive aviation traffic.

Further, the Authority also notes from the Tariff Rate Card proposed by the AO, that the AO has sought
carry forward of 60% of the ARR, proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage. AERA has
decided to allow tariff sought by the AO for Landing, Parking, Cargo, International UDF,
CUTE/CUSS/ BRS charges for international departing passenger, etc. However, the Authority has
slightly increased the domestic UDF over that proposed by the AO, with a view to lessen the burden
on public at large in the next control period. CUTE/CUSS/ BRS charges for domestic departing
passenger has been rationalised in line with rates at other similar airports.

Based on the above considerations, the Authority has decided to consider carry forward 62.94% of the
ARR to the next Control Period and progressively increase the Aeronautical tariffs, in the harmonious
interest of all the stakeholders chain including the Airport Operator.

The Authority has noted FIA’s concerns on the recovery burden on account of shrinkage in the Control
Period. The Authority would like to emphasize that the tariff determination exercise was carried out
for Kannur International Airport in accordancg with AERA Act and AERA Guidelines 2011.

U b f 3

Further, it is pertinent to note that the AQ: ﬁ’g,d.-&u & ﬁéd\gwsed MYTP for the tariff determination of
KIA in March 2023, after a gap of mgffhs fg__ i d ”te‘*of submission of mma] MYTP. Also the

Page 178 of 221

r\’Luuﬁ\.W P 4

RSy



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

time, based on which the AO had submitted a revised Fixed Assets Register and furnished further
details till October 2023. The above factors have resulted in the time lag in determination of tariff for
KIA for the Second Control Period.

However, AERA would like to highlight that the tariff determination exercise is exhaustive and lengthy
in nature and requires resources to examine, analyze and decide on the matters and concerns of all the
stakeholders. The Authority had tried its best to ensure timely determination of tariff, and had
intervened to obtain timely information from the AO to expedite the process.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on Royalty and the response of the AO. In this regard,
the Authority would like to state the following:

* The Authority has noted the issue of royalty fees and revenue share payable to Airport Operators
by the Service Providers as a pass-through expenditure. It may be noted that the Authority has a
separate tariff determination process for service providers providing Cargo, Ground Handling and
Fuel Supply to aircraft where the royalty charges are addressed alongside a stakeholders’
consultation process.

It may also be noted that the Royalty paid by the ISPs to the Airport Operators are taken into account
as Aeronautical revenue during the tariff determination process, thus helping the Airport Users by
reduction in the tariff to that extent.

15.4.5 With respect to FIA’s comments on UDF and other charges, the Authority provides its views as under:

» UDF (Collection charges): The Authority is of the opinion that the collection charges are a matter
between the Airport Operator and the Airlines.

UDF on disembarking passengers: The Authority in its earlier Orders, had decided to levy UDF
on the disembarking passengers with respect to Greenfield Airports for the First Control Period,
wherein in the initial phase of Airport operations, the need for recovering the ARR by the way of
Landing, Parking and UDF charges may necessitate certain unique approaches.

However, in the case of Kannur Airport, the tariff is being determined by the Authority for the
Second Control Period. Therefore, the Authority decides not to consider levying UDF on the
disembarking passengers.

The Authority has noted the comments made by FIA on CUTE charges and the AO’s response on
the same. The Authority notes that the charges for CUTE in PPP Airports is much higher as
compared to the charges in other AAT airports. The Authority decidesito rationalise the same and
approve X 60 per departing pax for Domestic, in line with the rates approved for MoPA Goa
Airport vide Order No. 27/ 2023-24 dated December 7, 2023.

» Note on Parking charges, Landing charges, ASF, UDF, General Conditions: The Authority has
given suitable Note on the above in the Tariff Rate Card

Air Freight Station (AFS)

15.4.6 The Authority notes the Policy Guidelines on ‘Air Freight Station’ (AFS) issued by MoCA in October
2014. This Policy shall create an off Airport Common User facility equipped with fixed installations
of minimum requirements and offering services for handling International Air Cargo in the form of Air
Freight Stations with a mandate to enable the Cargo Industry as follows:

Oftf-Airport common user facility equ;ppe‘t[:wﬁlf h_a(ed installations of minimum requirements and
offermg services for handling and @m‘b agaof lmport/ export goods, loaded and empty

— i

I.J..‘-.;: . 2
Order No. 36/ 2023- 24for Kannur Internatio fgf irport ‘*,.j:} f o ! Page 179 of 221

\\?‘ gl 'Fe‘t(’"‘i ﬁ /



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Create an enabling environment for promoting International Air Cargo operations by reaching out
to hinterland regions of the Country besides de-congesting the congested Air Cargo terminals in
some gateway International Airports that face high dwell time.

Authorising some of the Inland Container Depots (ICD) to cater to the International Air Cargo
operations, the existing facilities in these [CDs, could be fully utilized.

The Authority notes that the above Policy Guidelines on AFS has larger national intent and it aims to
strengthen and develop air cargo logistics in the Country and the same was expected to reduce the

bottlenecks in air cargo logistics and help in ease of doing business, particularly for exporters.
However, AERA notes that the AO has not submitted a separate tariff rate for the Cargo received from
an approved AFS, in its Tariff Rate Card.

The Authority notes that pursuant to the operationalization of AFS facility in future, some of the cargo
handling activities, which in normal course are performed by the CTOs/Airport Operator at their Cargo
Terminals at KIA, will get shifted to AFS facility as detailed below:

»  Acceptance of Cargo from shippers/agents
» Palletization, Unit Load Device (ULD) build-up for export cargo.
= X-ray scanning of export cargo & compliance of BCAS & Customs regulatory norms.

In view of the above, the Authority notes that the handling of AFS Cargo in palletized form at city-
side of Cargo Terminal is comparatively less cumbersome & cost-effective, as compared to processing
the cargo coming in loose packets from different shippers/ agents. Further, AFS Cargo is likely to be
held at the Airport’s Cargo - Terminal for  shorter duration, due to lesser processing
activities involved. The AO/CTO is expected to save on processing time and lower deployment of
manpower in respect of AFS Cargo, resulting in cost savings while handling AFS Cargo.

The Authority, after considering the above and taking cognizance of the intent of MoCA’s AFS Policy
dated October 28, 2014, to encourage the concept of AFS Cargo in the country, as a step towards
improvement of air cargo logistics, has concluded that though in case of AFS Cargo, many of the
activities, similar to handling in general cargo are still to be performed by the CTOs but those are not
to the extent as performed for General Cargo (cargo directly handled by Airport Operator/CTOs). In
this background, 30% lower TSP charges for AFS cargo have been kept after a thorough examination
of the facts on the ground.

The Authority directs KIA to maintain separate accounts for its Cargo Handling and Fuel services and
submit Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for each accounting year (ending on 31st March) as per
AERA CGF Guidelines.

15.4.7 Based on the above, the Authority has recalculated the Aeronautical Revenue as follows :
Table 95: Aeronautical Revenue decided for the Second Control Period
(in T Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 Total

Total PV of ARR including true

2,445.82 2,445,
up = (a) (as per Table 94) ,445.8 4532

Aeronautical Revenue

T

Landing revenues | <333k =0-37.53 184.01

i

Parking revenues 161 /S'T- \'\1’4"64, 19.40
. ' 1; i‘-j\d. .

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Interna

Page 180 of 221

v 7 LN
”, - o
Op: N
w, P
i ¢ 9!‘!‘::'!4-7(\“‘ >
=



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 202627 | 2027-28 Total

DR e ; 13515 | 162.03 | 190.08 217.14 772.72

Passenger service fees

TS o e ey 15.91 18.63 20.78 24.09 89.38

CUTE/ CUSS/ BRS revenues 3.09 3.46 77 4.08 17.06
Aerobridge revenues 485 5.68 6.34 7.35 27.26

Ground handling revenues 5.74 5.85 5.84 6.25 28.86
Cargo concession revenues 4.26 5.05 3.96 7.15 25.62

License Fee for Unpaved Land- 1.78 1.94 2.12 231 9.79
BKFFPL

CAM Charges from Airlines : 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.80

Space Rental from Airlines . . / 1.76 4 8.05

Total Aeronautical Revenue 284.48 1,182.96
PV factor (12.21%) 0.71
PV of Aeronautical Revenue 201.35 906.31

> PV Projected Aero Revenue (b) 906.31

Under recovery carried forward
to the Next Control Period (a) — 1,539.51

(b)

15.4.8 The Authority, while determining the ARR for the Second Control Period, which includes the impact
of under-recovery for the First Control Period amounting to Rs 1,331.29 Crores, notes the following:

i. KIA being a Greenfield Airport, commenced its commercial operations in Dec 2018 with a
designed capacity of 9.34 MPPA.

ii. The historical traffic trends depicts that from 2018 up to Dec 2023, the Airport has not achieved 2
MPPA of traffic which is an inherent factor for full/ partial recovery of ARR.

iii. Seeing the traffic volumes, Airport Operator should have gone for capex in a modular fashion rather
than in one go. As a result, there is huge unutilized capacity bringing in burden on the airport users.

iv. Further, the AO for the last year of the Second Control Period had projected 2.9 MPPA, which
itself signifies that the Airport, in the last two tariff cycles, has not achieved even 3.5 MPPA of
passenger traffic, thereby not achieving the minimum threshold limit defined under Section 2 (i) of
AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA Amendment Act 2019, to qualify as a Major Airport.

. Furthermore, in the Second Control Period, the AO had themselves submitted Tariff Rate Card,
whereby nearly 60% of the ARR had been carried forward to the next Control Period. This has
resulted in an under-recovery of Rs 1,539.51 Cr., being carried forward to the next Control Period.

In view of the above, it appears that operations at KIA are becoming unsustainable and carry forward of
such huge under-recovery of the Second Control Period (which includes substantial Under-recovery of
the First Control Period) may not be fully recoverable in the subsequent Control Periods. In this
background, in future tariff order, AERA may analyze this issue in detail for appropriate action like
shifting the airport to non-major or any other ap i

Page 181 of 221




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period:

15.5.1 To consider the Aeronautical Revenue based on the Tariff Rate Card detailed in Annexure 1 (1A, 1B).

15.5.2 The Authority directs KIA to maintain separate accounts for its Cargo Handling and Fuel services and
submit Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for each accounting year (ending on 31st March) as per
AERA CGF Guidelines.

15.5.3 To consider 30% lower TSP charges in respect of BUPs/ ULDs received at cargo terminal from the Air
Freight Station (AFS).

15.5.4 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on the actual numbers for the Second Control Period for KIA
at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period

‘g;:"‘?.r

i

Page 182 of 221

n-'

'."‘_?‘?o"'\“ = -.\'.‘"T';_ I
L Regu!aw“i_?:.;-'/
"""\M—-“



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

16 SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS
Chapter 4: True Up of KIA for the First Control Period
4.13.1 To consider true up of depreciation for the First Control period as per Table 15.
4.13.2 To consider true up of RAB for the First Control period as per Table 16.
4.13.3 To consider true up of FRoR for the First Control period as per Table 18.
4.13.4 To consider true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period as per Table 22
4.13.5 To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the First Control Period as per Table 36.
4.13.6 To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period as per Table 39
4.13.7 To consider true up of Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period as per Table 42.

4.13.8 To consider ARR and Under recovery for True up of KIA for the First Control Period as per
Table 44 and readjust the same in the ARR for the Second Control Period

Chapter 5: Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period

To consider the Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo traffic for the Second Contro! Period for KIA as
per Table 49.

To true up the traffic volume (Passengers, ATM and Cargo) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control Period while determining tariffs for the Third Control Period

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB) of KIA for the Second Control Period

To consider the Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 in line with the recommendation of Assets Allocation
Study report IMG norms and as approved by AERA for other similar Airports.

6.8.2 To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Second Control Period in accordance
with Table 53.

6.8.3 To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital
project is not completed capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule. The same will be
examined during the true up of the Second Control Period, at the time of determination of tariff for the
Third Control Period.

To true up the Aeronautical Capital expenditure based on actuals, cost efficiency and reasonableness,
at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

To adopt Aeronautical Depreciation as per Table 55 for the Second Control Period.

To true up the Depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual
date of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for KIA as per Table 57

To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control period.
Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period

To consider the Cost of Equity at 15.18% as per the CAPM formula.

o r—

N, _ ' !
To consider the notional debt to equity (ge gjg):ﬁﬁﬁ ﬁfi&“&SZ% in line with the target gearing ratio
2 = 3. ’51\:\

Page 183 of 221

¥

“ 'I.:I-.- . _ é)
N e N
RIS PRORINTIN . R



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’'S DECISIONS

7.6.3 To consider the cost of debt of 9% for the Second Control Period

7.6.4 To consider FRoR of 12.21% for the Second Control Period based on above mentioned Cost of equity,
Cost of debt and Gearing ratio.

Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.6.1 To consider Inflation in the Second Control Period for Kannur International Airport as detailed in Table
63.

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the Second Control
Period

9.6.1 To consider O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period as per Table 80.

9.6.2 To consider the O&M expenses incurred by the Airport Operator during the Second Control Period
subject to reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the next Control Period.

Chapter 10: Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

10.6.1 To consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Period for KIA as per Table 86.
Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for KIA as per Table 89.

11.5.2 To true up the aeronautical tax amount appropriately taking into consideration all relevant facts at the
time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.5.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard
to Quality of Service.

Chapter 13: Return on Land for the Second Control Period
. To consider Return on Land as per Table 91.
Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period

To consider the ARR and YPP for the Second Control Period for KIA in accordance with Table
94,

Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

155551 To consider the Aeronautical Revenue based on the Tariff Rate Card detailed in Annexure 1
(1A, 1B).

15.5.2 The Authority directs KIA to maintain separate accounts for its Cargo Handling and Fuel services and
submit Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for each accounting year (ending on 31% March) as per
AERA CGF Guidelines.

15.5.3 To consider 30% lower TSP charges in respect of BUPs/ ULDs received at cargo terminal from the
Air Freight Station (AFS).

To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on the actual numbers for the Second Control Period for KIA at the
time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period

.......\._..__‘

/n"' A Y nii W I:'_al. 5

Page 184 of 221




ORDLR

ORDER

In exercise of power conferred by section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act, 2008 and based on the above
decisions, the Authority hereby determines the aeronautical tariff to be levied at Kannur International
Airport for the Second Control Period, as placed at Annexure 1A, 1B.

In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (b) of the AERA Act, 2008, read with Rule 89 of the
Aircraft Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934, the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF
as indicated in the rate card at Annexure 1A to the Order for the current Control Period.

The tariff determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.

This Order shall be made effective from April 1, 2024.

Airport Operator shall submit its MY TP to the Authority for the Third Control Period in a timely manner
as per the AERA Guidelines.

By the Order and in the name of the Authority

(S yasm

Secretary

To,

Mr. Dinesh Kumar

Managing Director,

Kannur International Airport Limited,
Mattannur,

Kannur - 670708

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New
Delhi — 110003.

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation: for issuance of AIC

i T
T A
G AN b T,




18 ANNEXURE 1

18.1

Annexure 1A: Tariff Rate Card

ANNEXURLES

Tariff Rate Card pertaining to Kannur International Airport for the Second Control Period as

18.1.1

a) Landing Charges*
Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2028

Landing and Parking Charges

approved by the Authority (effective from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2028)

(Rate in X per MT)

Flight

Weight of
Aircraft

April 1,2024 to
March 31,2025

April 1, 2025 to
March 31, 2026

April 1, 2026 to
March 31, 2027

April 1, 2027 to
March 31, 2028

Domestic

Up to 100 MT

453.00

485.00

519.00

555.00

Above 100 MT

45,300 + 606 in
excess of 100 MT

48,500 + 649 in
excess of 100 MT

51,900 + 694 in
excess of 100 MT

55,500 + 743 in
excess of 100 MT

International

Up to 100 MT

623.00

667.00

714.00

764.00

Above 100 MT

62,300 + 837 in
excess of 100 MT

66,700 + 896 in
excess of 100 MT

71,400 + 959 in
excess of 100 MT

76,400 + 1,026 in

excess of 100 MT

* A minimum landing charge of 3,000 per flight or the applicable landing charges, whichever is higher, will be levied in
respect of domestic Non- Scheduled operators/ GA operators.

Notes:

i. For flight operations with Aircraft registered in India, the flight is classified Domestic or
International based on the immediate previous station, irrespective of the flight number assigned to
such fights.

ii. All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic flights
as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

iii. No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of
less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at airport and b) helicopters of
all types. (Not applicable to Non-scheduled operators).

iv. No landing charges will be levied in respect of Military Aircraft (Government of India) including
para-military forces such as BSF, Coast Guard etc.

v. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

b) Parking Charges for all Aircrafts

Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2028

(Rate in % per hour per MT)

Weight of Aircraft

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

Up to 100 MT

11.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

Above 100 MT

1,100 + 14 in excess
of 100 MT

1,200 + 15 in excess
of 100 MT

1,300 + 16 in excess

of 100 MT

1,400+ 17 in
excess of 100 MT

Notes:

Page 186 of221




ANNEXURES

actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on
account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be
applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing
and before take-off.

ii. For calculating chargeable parking time part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next hour.
iii. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.
iv. Charges for each period of parking shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee.

. After free parking, for the next two hours normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period,

the charges shall be double the normal parking charges.

i. No parking charges will be levied in respect of Military Aircraft (Government of India) including

para-military forces such as BSF, Coast Guard etc.

ii. For parking beyond 24 hours an additional charge of Z 25 per hour per MT beyond 24 hours is

chargeable over and above existing rates.

User Development Fee

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025
(Rate in %)

Type of Passenger #11¢% Domestic Flight . International Flight

Embarking passenger 750 1,680

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026
(Rate in %)

Type of Passenger Domestic Flight International Flight

Embarking passenger 850 1,798

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
(Rate in %)

Type of Passenger Domestic Flight... International Flight

Embarking passenger 950 1,923

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2027 to March 31, 2028
(Rate in %)

Type of Passenger snaddOmestic Elight International Flight

Embarking passenger 995 2,058

Notes:

Collection Charges: Collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AO as per the
agreement pertaining to such charges between the Airport Operator and the Airlines.

For calculating UDF in Foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous
month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for tickets issued in
the second fortnight shall be adopted.

The existing UDF charges will be applieable.gn the tickets issued till March 31, 2024.
o~ g{(ﬁ»‘.’fﬁ faf: .’:,»__:“'-

Revised UDF charges will be/ae:’gfft ¢ 'tii;“kgts issued on or after April 1, 2024.
P ND R

e
&

W‘d =




ANNEXURES

v. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airport:

In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019
(decision of Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV 29012/39/2018-AD dated
30.10.2019) the following categories of persons are exempted from levy and collection of UDF:

a) Children (Under age of 2 years)
b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight
only (this, would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces.
Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

Transit/ transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up
to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hours from
arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would
not be treated as transit passenger").

d) Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Rates and Exemption as prescribed by MoCA from time to time.

¢) Aerobridge charges

(Rate in )

Time of Usage

| __FY 202526 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28

International flights

Single Aerobridge used by an Aircraft

Up to 90 minutes

For every 30 min beyond 90 min

Two Aerobridges used by an Aircraft

Up to 90 minutes

For every 30 min beyond 90 min

Domestic flights

Up to 90 minutes 3,721 3.981 4,260

For every 30 min beyond 90 min 1.488 1,593 1,704

Notes:
i.  Aerobridge charges are payablc by Airlinc Operators to Kannur International Airport Limited
ii. The Aerobridge charges are payable based on the time of usage.

iii.  Usage charges will be billed on the basis of the data recorded by the Aerobridge operator.

Page 188 of 221




ANNLEXURES

f) Inline X ray charges

Applicable charges from April 1,2024 to March 31, 2028
(Rate in )

Aircraft
Capacity FY 2024-25 | FY 2025-26 | FY 2026-27 | FY 2027-28
(in MT)
1-100 6.955 7.442 7,963 8,520
101-150 9,737 10,419 11,148 11,928
Domestic 151-180 12,519 13,395 14,333 15,336
181-300 15,301 16,372 17,518 18,744
Above 300 18.083 19.349 20.703 22,152
1-100 15.440 16,521 17,677 18,915
101-150 18,528 19,825 21,213 22,698
International 151-180 22.645 24.231 25.927 27.742
181-300 25,734 27,535 29.462 31,525
Above 300 30.880 33,042 35,355 37,830

g) CUTE/CUSS/BRS
Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2028

(Rates in )

Flight FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28

Domestic

(per departing PAX)

International

(per departing PAX)

Note: For calculating CUTE/ CUSS/ BRS in Foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last
day of the previous month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for
tickets issued in the second fortnight shall be adopted.

18.1.2 General Condition

i.  All the above charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates shall be payable in addition
to the above charges.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be exempted from charges as per Order
No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from the date the scheme is operationalized by
the Gol as amended from time to time.

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internafjond{ Airporis ) ; Page 189 of 221




ANNEXURES

18.1.3 Annexure 1B: Cargo Charges

a) Domestic Cargo

i. Departure Cargo

Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31,2025
(Rate in )

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails
etc.

Special

Valuable

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General/Special/Perishable (second day onwards)

Valuable (second day onwards)

X Ray Charges

General and Perishable Cargo 2.35 117.70

Valuable Cargo 233 117.70

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31,2026
(Rate in ?)

Types of Charge % Minimum rate per
£ 5 consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails
etc.

Special

Valuable

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General/Special/Perishable (second day onwards)

Valuable (second day onwards)

X Ray Charges

General Cargo 7 ",,...-—-..,. NN 52 125.94

Valuable G2 \%\ : ‘ 125.94

: S
- _ _-_fﬂ . — T
: 1011;‘ it §




ANNEXURES

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lovwer Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails 134.75
etc.

Special . 269.51

Valuable . 1,010.66

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General/Special/Perishable (second day onwards)

Valuable (second day onwards)

X Ray Charges

General Cargo 2.70 134.75

Valuable 2.70 134.75

*lf Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2027 to March 31, 2028
(Rate in ?)

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails
ete:

Special

Valuable - 1,081.41

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General/Special/Perishable (second day onwards)

Valuable (second day onwards)

X Ray Charges

General Cargo ; 144.19

Valuable 2 144.19

Page 191 of 221




ANNEXURES

Note: Common for Qutbound, Inbound and Airlines

i TSP Charges and Demurrage Charges will be levied on the 'Gross Weight" or the "Chargeable
Weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher

For mis-declaration of weight of 2% and above of declared weight, penal charges @ double the
applicable TSP Charges will be levied

Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, ornamental fish, chicks, etc.
X-Ray and Unitization Charges will be levied on gross weight

GST and other applicable taxes, if any shall be charged extra at applicable rates
Unitization charges for ULDs wili be at par with International Cargo Rates

Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased are exempted
from the purview of TSP & Demurrage charges

ii. Arrival Cargo
Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31,2025

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Minimum rate per
: consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General /Perishable Cargo

Special

Valuable

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable L.18 176.55

Second Day onwards Valuable 235 353.10

*[f Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31,2026

(Rate in )

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General /Perishable Cargo

Special

Valuable

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perj

shable~| ; 188.91

\dd-w Ty

Page 192 of 221




ANNEXURLES

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum per
kg consignment

Second Day onwards Valuable 252 377.82

*If Cargo at KiA is received through approved AFS, then 30% loyer Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31,2027

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo . 134.75

Special 269.51

Valuable 1,010.66

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable 1.35 202.13

Second Day onwards Valuable 2.70 404.26

*[f Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2027 to March 31,2028

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General /Perishable Cargo 1.08 144.19

Special 288.38

Valuable h 1,081.41

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable 1.44 216.28

Second Day onwards Valuable 2.88 432.56

*IfCargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Page 193 of 221




ANNEXURLES

Other Charges

Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31,2025

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate per
kg consignment

Stuffing/ De- Stuffing/ X-Ray Charges

Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline)

X Ray charges (chargeable to airline)

Handling Charges on Company Cargo
(Outbound and Inbound)

Demurrage Charges on Company Cargo
(Chargeable to Airlines)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable

Handling Charges for Misrouted Cargo/Transit
Cargo (Inbound & Outbound cargo will be charged
separately and misrouted PO Mail will be charged
only for the outbound)

X Ray Charges to Postal Department

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31,2026

(Rate in %)

Types df Charge : Rate per Minifnum rate per
kg consignment

Stuffing/ De- Stuffing/ X-Ray Charges

Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline)

X Ray charges (chargeable to airline)

Handling Charges on Company Cargo
(Outbound and Inbound)

Demurrage Charges on Company Cargo
(Chargeable to Airlines)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable

Handling Charges for Misrouted Cargo/Transit
Cargo (Inbound & Outbound cargo will be charged
separately and misrouted PO Mail will be charged
only for the outbound)

X Ray Charges to Postal Department

Page 194 of 221




ANNEXURES

Applicable rates from April 1,2026 to March 31,2027

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Minimum rate per
consignment

Stuffing/ De- Stuffing/ X-Ray Charges

Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline)

X Ray charges (chargeable to airline)

Handling Charges on Company Cargo
(Outbound and Inbound)

Demurrage Charges on Company Cargo
(Chargeable to Airlines)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable

Handling Charges for Misrouted Cargo/Transit
Cargo (Inbound & Outbound cargo will be charged
separately and misrouted PO Mail will be charged
only for the outbound)

X Ray Charges to Postal Department

Applicable rates from April 1, 2027 to March 31,2028

(Rate in )

Types of Charge Rate per | Minimum rate _per
: kg consignment

Stuffing/ De- Stuffing/ X-Ray Charges

Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline)

X Ray charges (chargeable to airline)

Handling Charges on Company Cargo
(Outbound and Inbound)

Demurrage Charges on Company Cargo
(Chargeable to Airlines)

Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable

Handling Charges for Misrouted Cargo/Transit
Cargo (Inbound & Outbound cargo will be charged
separately and misrouted PO Mail will be charged
only for the outbound)

X Ray Charges to Postal Department

Note: Common for Outbound, Inbound and Airlines

i TSP Charges and Demurrage Charges w1]],be !t?’\ﬁed on the 'Gross Weight" or the "Chargeable
";J. A Fps

Weight" of the consignment, whichever, ,\kﬂg

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International i br i :_:' Page 195 of 221




For mis-declaration of weight of 2% and above of declared weight, penal charges @ double the

applicable TSP Charges will be levied

ANNEXURES

Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, ornamental fish, chicks, etc.

X-Ray and Unitization Charges will be levied on gross weight

GST and other applicable taxes, if any shall be charged extra at applicable rates

Unitization charges for ULDs will be at par with International Cargo Rates

Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased are exempted

from the purview of TSP & Demurrage charges

b) Export Cargo
Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31,2025

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge

Rate per
kg

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo

176.55

Special

353.10

Perishable

176.55

Valuable

1,177.00

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General Cargo

Special

Valuable

X Ray Charges

General Cargo

176.55

Valuable

176.55

P.O. Mails

176.55

4 AWB Amendment Charges (per AWB)

117.70

*{f Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges

shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31,2026

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge

Rate per

Minimum rate per
consignment

| i

TISP— - - - - ." ‘.t.‘-‘ ".'.
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ;’merna?’@ ' Airpo;%’
i !

By
Terminal, Storage and Processfig%\‘:é;ﬁg_i:{sj fars,

>

Page 196 of 221




ANNEXURLS

Types of Charge

Rate per
kg

Minimum
consignment

per

General Cargo

1.20

188.91

Special

2.52

377.82

Perishable

0.88

188.91

Valuable

1,259.39

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General Cargo

Special

Valuable

X Ray Charges

General Cargo

188.91

Valuable

188.91

P.O. Mails

188.91

4

AWB Amendment Charges (per AWB)

125.94

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31,2027

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge

Rate per
kg

Minimum
consignment

rate per

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo

202.13

Special

404.26

Perishable

202.13

Valuable

1,347.55

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General Cargo

Special

Valuable

X Ray Charges

General Cargo

Valuable

P.O. Mails

",.t"" 3 et
AWB Amendment Charges (per A»&B}k AT

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur ]mernm:'orér@ rport %
L | :

gl

Page 197 of 221




ANNEXURES

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2027 to March 31,2028

(Rate in %)

Types of Charge Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo 216.28

Special 432.56

Perishable 216.28

Valuable 1,441.88

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)

General Cargo

Special

Valuable

X Ray Charges

General Cargo 216.28

Valuable 216.28

P.O. Mails 216.28

4 AWB Amendment Charges (per AWB) 144.19

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Note (Export Cargo):

i The free period for export cargo shall be 48 hours: for examination/processing by the
shippers/Airlines.

Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human
eyes are exempted from the purview of TSP & demurrage charges

Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, ornamental fish, chicks, etc.

Charges will be levied on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the consignment,
whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight" is wrongly indicated on
the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or "actual
volumetric weight", whichever is higher.

For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight penal charges @ double
the applicable TSP charges will be levied. For variation above 5%, the penal charges will be levied
@ five (5) times the applicable TSP charges of the differential weight.

Page 198 of 221




¢) Import Cargo

Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

ANNEXURES

(Rates in %)

S.

No.

Type of Charge

Rate per Kg

Minimum rate per
consignment

1

Delivery Order Charges

MAWRB General Cargo

1,765.50

MAWB Baggage

1,765.50

MAWRB Baggage- Consolidation

1,765.50

Break Bulk Charges- 1 HAWB

2,942.50

Each Additional

1,177.00

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo

235.40

Special Cargo

294.25

Valuable Cargo

1,177.00

Courier Cargo

235.40

Perishable Cargo

235.40

Strapping Charges (per packet)

11.77

Demurrage Charges

General (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

1.53

General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ S and 30 days)

3.06

General (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

4.59

Special (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

3.06

Special (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

6.12

Special (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

9.18

Valuable (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free
period

6.12

Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

12.24

Valuable (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

18.36

136532

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

(Rates in )

S.

No.

Type of Charge

Rate per Kg

Minimum rate per
consignment

1

Delivery Order Charges

MAWB General Cargo

1,889.09

MAWB Baggage

1,889.09

MAWRB Baggage- Consolidation

1,889.09

Break Bulk Charges- 1 HAWB

3,148.48

Each Additional

1,259.39

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo

251.88

Special Cargo

314.85

~

Valuable Cargo &

1,259.39

Order No. 36/2023-24 for Kannur ;’m‘er nag:

oy

i

"gwh

et

Page 199 of 221




ANNEXURES

Type of Charge

Rate per Kg

Minimum rate per
consignment

Courier Cargo

5.67

251.88

Perishable Cargo

5.67

251.88

Strapping Charges (per packet)

12.59

Demurrage Charges (Per Day)

General (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

1.64

General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

327

General (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

491

Special (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

3.27

Special (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

6.55

Special (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

5.82

Valuable (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free
period

6.55

Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

13.10

Valuable (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

19.65

1,460.89

*[f Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing

charges shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

(Rates in %)

S.

No.

Type of Charge

Rate per Kg

Minimum rate per
consignment

1

Delivery Order Charges

MAWRB General Cargo

2,021.32

MAWB Baggage

2,021.52

MAWB Baggage- Consolidation

2,021.32

Break Bulk Charges- 1 HAWB

3,368.87

Each Additional

1.347.55

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo

269.51

Special Cargo

336.89

Valuable Cargo

1,347.55

Courier Cargo

269.51

Perishable Cargo

269.51

Strapping Charges (per packet)

13.48

Demurrage Charges

General (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

General (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

Special (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

Special (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

Special (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

Valuable (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free
period

Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

Valuable (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30,da§;§) FHHT fey

1,563.15

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur h?.ferné.’fg:mf Airpot j‘;

g B
30 h

&y

- S N T




ANNEXURES

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing
charges shall be applicable.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2027 to March 31, 2028

(Rates in 2)

S.

No.

Type of Charge

Rate per Kg

Minimum rate per
consignment

1

Delivery Order Charges

MAWB General Cargo

2,162.81

MAWB Baggage

2,162.81

MAWB Baggage- Consolidation

2,162.81

Break Bulk Charges- 1* HAWB

3,604.69

Each Additional

1,441.88

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges*

General Cargo

288.38

Special Cargo

360.47

Valuable Cargo

1,441.88

Courier Cargo

288.38

Perishable Cargo

288.38

Strapping Charges (per packet)

14.42

Demurrage Charges

General (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

1.87

General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

375

General (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

5.62

Special (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free period

BND

Special (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

7.50

Special (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

11.25

Valuable (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free
period

7.50

Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)

15.00

Valuable (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

22.49

1,672.58

*If Cargo at KIA is received through approved AFES, then 30% lower Terminal, Storage and Processing
charges shall be applicable.

Note:

Free storage period for import cargo shall be (3 working days including the date of arrival of flight)
48 hours from the time of completion of segregation. For the next two days, demurrage will be
charged at "per kg; per day" non-cumulative basis provided the consignment is cleared within four
(4) days. If clearance is effected after 4' days from the time of completion of segregation,
demurracrQe will accrue for the entire pertod from the time of completion of segregation.

Consignments of human remains coffin including baggage of deceased and Hurrian eyes will be
exempted from the purview of TSP, demurrage and DO charges.

Charges will be levied on the "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight' of the consignment, whichever
is hlgher Whereve1 the "Gross Weyghg{aahd (or); volume weight is wrongly mdlcated in the Airway

Page 201 of22|




ANNEXURES

volumetric weight" “or "chargeable weight" , whichever is higher.

iv  Special Import Cargo consists of Live Animals, Hazardous Goods, Ornamental Fish, Live Chicks,
etc.

Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveler’s
cheques, diamonds including diamonds for industrial use, diamond jewelry, jewelry and watches
made of silver, gold, platinum, computer Parts, mobile phones and items valued at USD 1000 per kg
& above.

Other Charges

Applicable rates from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

(Rate in )

S. No. Activity Per Kg
I Palleti.satign/ Depalletizati(?n &
Containerization/DE containerization
Charges for stuffing 588.50 1.77
Charges for De-stuffing 588.50 1.77
2 Cold Storage Charges 411.95 2.35
Strong Room Charges - S
4 Transhipment Cargo Handling - -
Air to Road
Storage charges 2.35
Stuffing 176.55 2.94
De-stuffing 1.77
Demurrage charges 294.25
48 Hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per 1.18
day)
(i) Road to Air
TSP 176.55 1.12
X Ray charges 176.55 2.35
Stuffing 1.77
Demurrage charges 176.55
Beyond 48 hours 1.12
(i) Air to Air
Storage charges 2.35
Stuffing 176.55 1.77
De stuffing 1.77
Demurrage charges 294.25
48 hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per
day) 1.18
(iii) Road to Road (Import) o : fi’«:;t_\\
De stuffing charges ;’;\@ : 2.94

e R el (ull

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur !mernmion’g%;’l yport

Page 202 of 221



ANNEXURES

Activity

Minimum Charges

Per Kg

TSP Charge

Same as Import TSP

Demurrage charge

Same as Import de

murrage

(iv) Road to Road (Export)

Stuffing charges

176.55

TSP Charge

Same as Export

TSP

Demurrage charge

Same as Export demurrage

ULD Transfer (per ULD)

588.50

Forklift Charges

For works inside I- ACC (to the exporters/
importers only)

353.10

For works outside within the airport premises
(per hour)

2,354.00

Documentation charge (Export and Import
both) (per flight)

588.50

To be paid by airlines at Export for providing
manifest & envelope services provided:
Export: Cargo Manifest + Envelope

Import: Segregation Report

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

(Rate in %)

Activity

- Minimum Charges

Per Kg

Palletisation/ Depalletization &
Containerization/DE containerization

Charges for stuffing

Charges for De-stuffing

Cold Storage Charges

Strong Room Charges

Transhipment Cargo Handling

Air to Road

Storage charges

Stuffing

De-stuffing

188.91

Demurrage charges

314.85

48 Hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per
day)

(v) Road to Air

TSP

1.20

X Ray charges

2.52

Stuffing

1.89

Demurrage charges

Beyond 48 hours

1.20

(vi) Air to Air

Storage charges

2.52

Page 203 of 221




ANNEXURES

Activity Minimum Charges Per Kg

Stuffing
De stuffing

Demurrage charges 314.85

48 hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per
day)

(vii)Road to Road (Import)
De stuffing charges 188.91

TSP Charge Same as Import TSP

Demurrage charge Same as Import demurrage

(viii)  Road to Road (Export)
Stuffing charges 188.91
TSP Charge Same as Export TSP

Demurrage charge _ Same as Export demurrage
ULD Transfer (per ULD) 629.70

Forklift Charges

For works inside [- ACC (to the exporters/
importers only)

For works outside within the airport premises
(per hour)

Documentation charge (Export and Import
both) (per flight)

To be paid by airlines at Export for providing
manifest & envelope services provided:
Export: Cargo Manifest + Envelope

Import: Segregation Report

377.82

2,518.78

629.70

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
(Rate in %)

Activity.; ~«Minimum Charges Per Kg

Palletisation/ Depalletization &
Containerization/DE containerization

Charges for stuffing

Charges for De-stuffing

Cold Storage Charges

Strong Room Charges

Transhipment Cargo Handling
Air to Road

Storage charges

Stuffing 202.13
De-stuffing

Demurrage charges 336.89

48 Hours after completion of
- segregation (INR per kg per

i g day)

"

(ix) Road to Air

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internationglzgport A Page 204 of 221

\ %

o M o A
P DN Rt L e



ANNLEXURES

Activity

Minimum Charges

Per Kg

TSP

202.13

X Ray charges

202.13

Stuffing

Demurrage charges

202.13

Beyond 48 hours

(x) Air to Air

Storage charges

Stuffing

De stuffing

202.13

Demurrage charges

336.89

48 hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per

day)

(xi) Road to Road (Import)

De stuffing charges

202.13

TSP Charge

Same as Import TSP

Demurrage charge

Same as Import demurrage

(xii)Road to Road (Export)

Stuffing charges

202.13

TSP Charge

Same as Export TSP

Demurrage charge

Same as Export demurrage

ULD Transfer (per ULD)

673.77

Forklift Charges

For works inside I- ACC (to the exporters/
importers only)

404.26

For works outside within the airport premises
(per hour)

2,695.09

Documentation charge (Export and Import
both) (per flight)

673.77

To be paid by airlines at Export for providing
manifest & envelope services provided:
Export: Cargo Manifest + Envelope

Import: Segregation Report

Applicable rates from April 1,2027 to March 31,2028

(Rate in ])

Activity

Minimam Charges per

consignment

Per Kg

Palletisation/ Depalletization &
Containerization/ DE containerization

Charges for stuffing

Charges for De-stuffing

Cold Storage Charges

Strong Room Charges

_p—

Transhipment Cargo Handling

5 ST L ;;(\\

Air to Road




ANNEXURES

Activity

Minimum Charges per
consignment

Per Kg

Storage charges

Stuffing

De-stuffing

216.28

[CS 3 %]

Demurrage charges

360.47

48 Hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per
day)

(xiii)  Road to Air

TSP

X Ray charges

Stuffing

Demurrage charges (Beyond 48 hours)

Beyond 48 hours

(xiv)  Air to Air

Storage charges

Stuffing

De stuffing

216.28

Demurrage charges

360.47

48 hours after completion of
segregation (INR per kg per
day)

(xv) Road to Road (Import)

De stuffing charges

216.28

TSP Charges

Same as Import TSP

Demurrage charge

Same as Import demurrage

(xvi) Road to Road (Export)

Stuffing charges

216.28

TSP Charges

Same as Export TSP

Demurrage charge

Same as Export demurrage

ULD Transfer (per ULD)

720.94

Forklift Charges

432.56

For works inside I- ACC (to the exporters/
importers only)

For works outside within the airport premises
(per hour)

2,883.75

Documentation charge (Export and Import
both) (per flight)

720.94

To be paid by airlines at Export for providing
manifest & envelope services provided:
Export: Cargo Manifest + Envelope

Import: Segregation Report

NOTE:

above charges.

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International Air

o
=
| B
o
7

'E_#'

7.
°

g [ ','

N 7

All the above charges are excluding GST. Gs;@f( #
&S B

Page 206 of 221




ANNEXURES

Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets

Background

RAB is one of the fundamental elements in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided
on the RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an airport
operator. To encourage the participation of the private sector in airport development and operations,
investors must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time, to safeguard
the interests of the airport users, it must be ensured that the capital additions are efficient, their needs
justified, and the return on investment provided solely on the assets related to the core operations (i.e.,
Aeronautical services) of the airport. Assets not directly related to provision of Aeronautical services, if
considered as Aeronautical assets, would result in increased charges for the passengers, stakeholders
and other users. Therefore, the diligent allocation of assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
assets becomes an important part of the tariff determination process.

RAB evolves on a continuous basis, primarily due to the addition of capital assets required to meet the
growing demand and ensure optimal level of service, replacement of obsolete assets at end of their
useful life, sales or transfers of assets and depreciation. The allocation of an asset towards RAB depends
upon the type of asset (building & civil works, plant & machinery, equipment, etc.), usage (provision
of various services such as Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, or Common), ownership (by airport
operator, concessionaire or other entities) and useful life of the asset. Based on these factors, the
rationale for allocation of each asset into the appropriate classification needs to be determined diligently.

Towards this objective, AERA has decided to conduct an independent study on allocation of assets and
segregation between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical components in respect of assets appearing in
the Fixed Asset Register (FAR) of KIA as on March 31, 2023, based on the audited financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022 and the Unaudited Figures for Financial Year starting from 1 April,
2022 to March 31, 2023.

Classification of Assets

18.2.4 The study based on the analysis, classified the aggregate assets of KIA, Kannur under the following
categories:

18.2.4.1 Aeronautical assets: All assets that are exclusively used for the provision of Aeronautical
services/ activities have been classified as ‘Aeronautical assets’. Such assets would
include runway(s), taxiways, drainage, culverts, aprons, etc.

Non-aeronautical assets: All assets that are exclusively used for the provision of Non-
aeronautical services/ activities have been classified as ‘Non-aeronautical assets’. Such
assets would include landside development, commercial projects, etc.

Common assets: All assets that cannot be directly allocated to either Aeronautical assets
or Non-aeronautical assets have been classified as ‘Common assets’. Such assets as the
name suggests, get utilised for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities. They
would include terminal building, select terminal equipment, etc.

Principles for segregation of assets

18.2.5 The study reviewed the various asset categori€s and developed a basis for classification of assets into
aeronautical and non — aeronautical actipffjés, Fhe study. also determined the appropriate proportion of

:0f Aeronautical activity so in order to determine the
: .

Page 207 of 221




ANNEXURES

Aeronautical asset base. The principles of segregation used by the study are as follows:

Aeronautical Assets

e Assets required for the performance of the Aeronautical services at the airport.
o Classification of aeronautical assets are taken as defined in the AERA Act.

e Assets necessary to maintain the service quality of the airport are proposed to be considered &
aeronautical except those focated in the Non-aeronautical area.

Non-aeronautical Assets

o Assets required for the performance of the Non-aeronautical activities at the airport. Examples
include car parking, advertisement, retail etc.

Common Assets

e Common assets are assets which are not directly attributable to either Aeronautical or Non-
aeronautical services. These assets include the terminal building, air conditioning, furniture,
administrative office of airport company, etc.

e Common assets are bifurcated between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets based upon
Terminal Building ratio or Employee Head Count ratio. The ratio of Aeronautical to Non-
aeronautical as considered by the Study for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 are as
follows:

Table 96: The ratio of Aeronautical to Non-aeronautical as considered by the Study for the period from FY
2018-19-to FY 2022-23

Particulars Ratio (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical)

Terminal Building ratio (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) 92:8

Employee Head Count ratio (Aeronautical: Non- 98.28:1.72(FY 2018-19) / 96.40:3.60 (FY
aeronautical) 2019-20) / 94.69:5.31 (FY 2020-21)/
94.44:5.56 (FY 21-22)/93: 7 (FY 2022-23)

Details of adjustment to RAB

. Exclusion of ANS Equipment from the RAB as on March 31, 2023

It is noted that the tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets,
expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining
tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA
determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses
and revenues from ANS.

Based on all the above factors, it is proposed not to consider the above-mentioned CAPEX of % 20.14
Crores as part of RAB.

. Exclusion of Land Development Cost

According to the relevant provisions of Order No. 42/2018-19 dated March 5, 2019 of AERA, it is noted

Led 1ty _I;}‘Land Development by AO, prior to the date

L8 sm;;;i@. before-March 5, 2019). Therefore, it is

N ) SN
Page 208 of 221




ANNEXURES

proposed not to consider the above-mentioned Land Development costs amounting to X 333.28 Crores,
as part of RAB or as part of Land cost (for which Return is provided as per Order No. 42/ 2018-19) for
true up of the First Control Period of KIA.

Further, Financing Allowance of ¥ 72.99 crores included in the Land development costs have also been
excluded from RAB.

. Exclusion of IDC from the RAB as on March 31, 2023

Considering that KIA is a greenfield airport which commenced its commercial operations on December
9, 2018, wherein the majority of the assets were not put to use and also taking cognizance of the fact
that, AO did not have any airport operations to support the investment in CAPEX during the period of
construction, it is considered that AO’s claim for FA is justified and reasonable. It is pertinent to note
here that AO has claimed FA of ¥ 363.56 Crores and this amount is apart from IDC already capitalized
along with the cost of assets.

Furthermore, the capitalized value of assets includes both the components i.e., Interest During
Construction (IDC) cost amounting to % 159.16 Crores (Gross Block) and Financing Allowance (FA) to
% 362.30 Crores. Hence, It is proposed to exclude the IDC for the above reason.

D. Reclassification of assets as on March 31, 2023

Landside Drains & Culverts

. Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: The Drains & Culverts built on Land side have been classified as Aeronautical assets by
AO. As these assets are not located on the airside, these assets are reclassified as Common assets and
have been allocated using the Terminal Building ratio (92:8).

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces the RAB to the
extent of T 0.86 Crores.

Boundary Wall

. Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: It was noted that out of the total length of 24,459 meters of Property wall, approximately
10,500 meters (40%) is on the City side. Therefore, the Study has considered only 60% of the Property
Boundary wall as Aeronautical and the remaining 40% as Non-aeronautical.

. Revised asset allocation: 60% Aeronautical

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces RAB to the extent
of ¥4.60 Crores

Car Approach Road and other roadwork

. Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: AO has considered the Approach roads as Aeronautical. However, Approach roads
namely East Entry Road, Car Approach Road, Pump House road and Secondary Approach Road are
all serving mainly the Terminal Building and therefore, the same have been considered as “Common”
and allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building (92:8).

. Revised asset allocation: Common

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these as s
of 0.64 Crores.

Page 209 of 221




ANNEXURES

Service Roads (West Entry Road)

a. Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

b. Observation: Service Road (West Entry Road) are part of the road network connecting to the Cargo
Terminal, General Aviation, land earmarked for future expansion, Defence area etc. As these roads do
not cater to any specific Aeronautical/ Non-aeronautical activities, the same have been classified as
“Common” and allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building (92:8).

c. Revised asset allocation: Common

d. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces RAB to the extent

0f 2 0.10 Crores.

Earthing & wiring assets

a. Allocation as per AO: Aeronautical

b. Observation: Power supply infrastructure at the airport, provides power to air side, roads, terminal
building and forecourts. The electrical equipment include DG sets, Lighting Pole, power distribution
board, low tension switchboards, high tension cables and Fire Protection System, etc. AO has
considered these assets as Aeronautical, irrespective of whether these assets service at the airside or
the terminal building. Since, certain assets available at the Terminal building, forecourts, etc, are used
for both Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities, the same have been identified and reclassified
as Common assets and reallocated using the Terminal Building ratio (92:8).

c. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

d. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces RAB to the extent

of 2 0.59 Crores.

CCTYV cameras and security system

a. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

b. Observation: The assets pertaining to the installation of CCTV cameras across the airport, are used for
both Aeronautical and Non- Aeronautical activities and hence, considered as Common assets as per
the Study and segregated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8).

c. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

d. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces RAB to the extent

of 2 0.14 Crores.

Electrical Equipment

a. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

b. Observation: The assets pertaining to Electrical fittings & cablings, including video management
software & IP Phones have been considered as Aeronautical by AO. However, these assets cater to
the needs of both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities and therefore, have been reclassified
as Common assets and re-allocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8)

c. Allocation proposed as per the Study: Common

d. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common, reduces RAB to the extent

of Z 1.18 Crores.

Buildings
a. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical
b. Observation: The assets pertammg to statlc

& n.dseg‘%round water tank, sewerage line and garbage
é"by, AO However, these assets are used for both

Page 210 of221

- Inter: narm}id} irport



ANNEXURES

assets and re-allocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8)

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces RAB to the extent
0f 2 0.73 Crores.

. Furniture & fixtures

Other Furniture

. Allocation proposed by AO: Common (Terminal Building Ratio)

. Observation: These Assets are used by both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical employees and
therefore have been re-allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count (as against allocation in the ratio
of Terminal Building) of the Airport Operator for the respective FYs in the First Control Period.

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common (Employee Head Count Ratio)

d. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Common (Terminal Building Ratio) to Common
(Employee Head Count Ratio) has ¥ 0.01 Crores impact on RAB.

Office Furniture

. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: The furniture & fixtures are used by both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical employees
and therefore have been re-allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport Operator for
the respective FYs in the First Control Period.

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decrease RAB to the extent
of 2 0.04 Crores.

Computer & Accessories
a. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical
b. Observation: The Assets namely HP Laptops, Scanners, Printers are classified as Aeronautical. As
these IT assets are used for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities, the same have been
reclassified as Common assets. Further, as these assets are used by the employees of the Airport
Operator, the same have been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport Operator
for the respective FYs in the First Control Period.
. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common
. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decrease RAB to the extent
0f 2 0.01 Crores.

Office Equipment

. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: The assets such as Air Conditioners, Voice Recorders, LED, etc have been classified as
Aeronautical by AQ. As these assets are utilized for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities,
the same are reclassified as Common assets and allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count (as
these are used by employees) of the Airport Operator for the respective FYs.

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common has NIL impact on RAB.

a. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronauti 53\ e ‘?f;&"-.,\
b. Observation: HSD Fuel Handling E‘;g\;@ entqlg&ﬁ;i?’c}xmd(; and Water & sewage treatment Plant

k3]

Fuel Handing Equipment, Water Treatmgnt” ‘l;';i]“‘f;ﬁqgent Repellent

¥

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur fﬁ."m'nafion.%f : 142 4% n- { Page 211 of 221




ANNEXURES

and Rodent Repellent have been classified as Aeronautical assets by AO. As these assets are used for
servicing both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities within the Terminal Building, these are
reclassified as Common assets and have been allocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8).

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreases RAB to the extent of T
0.12 Crores.

Air Conditioning & Other Office Equipment

. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: The Assets related to Air Conditioning, Water coolers, UPS & modem, etc. has been
classified as Aeronautical assets by AO. As these assets are used for facilitating the needs of
employees, the same are reclassified as Common and have been allocated in the ratio of the Employee
Head Count for the respective FY in the First Control Period.

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduces RAB to the extent of NIL.

Biogas Plant

. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: The Biogas Plant is classified as Aeronautical by AO. The same has been considered as
Non-Aeronautical as it does not cater to Aeronautical activities of the Airport.

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Non-Aeronautical

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Non-Aeronautical has reduces the
RAB to the extent of ¥ 0.27 Crores.

Old Assets

. Allocation proposed by AO: Aeronautical

. Observation: The aforementioned assets relating to prior period (i.e., up to March 31, 2018) have been
considered as Common and allocated in the Terminal Building Ratio (92:8).

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common

. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common has NIL impact on RAB.

Other Assets

a. Allocation proposed-by AO: Common (Terminal Building Ratio)

b. Observation: The assets pertaining to Microsoft office, Tally & window software are classified as
Common assets by AO and have been allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building determined by the
Airport Operator (94.5:5.5). However, these assets are used by the employees of the Airport Operator
and therefore have been re-allocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport Operator for
the respective FY in the First Control Period.

. Allocation proposed as per the Study report: Common (Employee Head Count Ratio)
. Impact on RAB: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common has NIL impact on the
RAB.

Page 212 of 221




ANNEXURES

Impact of revised Terminal Building ratio and Employee Head Count ratio as per the Study

Table 97: Adjusted RAB as of March 31, 2023, as per the Study
(% Crores)

Particulars Reference Amount

RAB as on March 31, 2023 as submitted by AO as per FAR A. 1,777.86

IDC Excluded from RAB (159.16)

Land Development cost relating to Freehold Land excluded from RAB. (333.28)

Financing allowance related to Freehold land excluded from RAB (72.99)

RAB before Reclassification Adjustments E= sum(A:D) 1,212.42

Reclassification of other assets:

Drains & Culverts (0.86)

Boundary Wall (4.60)

Roads (0.74)

Electrical Installations EPC

—

(0.73)

Gy

Electrical Equipment (1.18)

Buildings (0.73)

Furniture & Fixtures (0.05)

Computers & Accessories (0.01)

Office Equipment (0.00)

Plant & Equipment (0.39)

Old Assets (0.00)

Other Assets (0.00)

Total reclassification of other assets Sum (F: Q) (9.29)

Depreciation computation errors observed in FAR (32.47)

Impact of Terminal Building ratio (Net Block) (14.55)

Al =2 »| == o ol z| Z =5l A

Sale Value wrongly calculated (0.03)

Adjusted RAB as on March 31,2023 (V=E + R + S + T+U) 1,156.08

Note: Depreciation determined as part of the Study is higher, due to some calculation errors noted in the FAR submitted
by the AO, which is as follows:

Depreciation for FY 2019-20 had been calculated by including the number of days for FY 2018-19 as well.

Depreciation had not been calculated on the value of balance assets (which is retained by the Airport), in cases
where only a part of the assets has been sold out.

assels.

Or del No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Inter nanona{ AN hort _ Page 213 of 221




ANNEXURES

18.2.6 Based on the above, the year-wise revision in the Gross Fixed Assets ratio has been summarized in

the tables below:

Table 98: Summary of assels as submitted by AO up to March 31,2023

(Z Crores)

Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Aeronautical Gross block (closing) (A)

1,675.45

1,712.91

1,727.32

1,730.40

1,730.40

Cost of Acquisition of Land (B)

330.95

333.20

333.28

333.28

333.28

Non-aeronautical Gross block (C)

53.66

15.02

15.02

15.12

15.12

Total Gross block (D=A + B+ C)

2,060.06

2,061.12

2,075.62

2,078.81

2,078.81

Non-Aeronautical Gross block ratio (D =C /D
%)

2.60%

0.73%

0.72%

0.73%

0.73%

Aeronautical Accumulated Depreciation (E)

25.39

129.90

181.52

233.74

285.84

Non-aeronautical Accumulated Depreciation (F)

0.88

3.75

1.02

4.69

6.12

Aeronautical Net block (RAB) (G=A +B—E)

1,981.00

1,916.20

1,879.08

1,829.95

1,777.86

Non-aeronautical Net block (H = C - F)

52.78

4844

11.76

10.44

9.01

Total Net block (=G + H)

2,033.79

1,964.64

1,890.84

1,840.38

1,786.85

Non-aeronautical Net block as a % of Total Net
block

2.60%

2.47%

0.62%

0.57%

0.50%

Table 99: Revised Gross and Net block of Assels up to March 31, 2023 as per the Study report

Crores)

4

Particulars

FY 2018-19

“FY 2019:20

FY 2020-21

FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23

Aeronautical Gross block (closing) = (A)

1,675.45]

1,712.91

1,727.32

1,730.40

1,730.40

Less : FA related to Land Development Cost (B)

(72.99

(72.99)

(72.99

(72.99

(72.99

Less : Borrowing Cost ( C)

(159.16)

(159.16)

(159.16)

(159.16

(159.16)

Less: Aeronautical to Common / Non -aeronautical
rand Common (Terminal Building) to Common
(Employee Head Count Ratio) ( D)

(32.01)

(32.87)

(32.87)

(32.98)

(32.98)

Less : Aeronautical to Non-aeronautical (E)

(0.61

(0.61

(0.61

(0.61

(0.61

Sales error rectification (F)

0.55]

(0.03)

(0.03)

(0.41

(0.41

Revised Aeronautical Gross block as per study
(G= A+B+C+D+E+F)

1,411.23

1,447.25

1,461.66]

1,464.25

Revised Non-aeronautical Gross block (H) /{@4
s o

T gy
by (LI 30

75108

=

shoi B /&
Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur I
[




ANNEXURES

Particulars

FY 2018-19

FY 2019-20

FY 2020-21

FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23

Revised Total Gross block (I= G+H)

1,491.52

1,526.92

1,541.35

1,544.18

1,544.18

Revised Non-Aeronautical ratio (J=H /1)

5.38%

5.22%

5.17%

5.18%

5.18%

Increase in Non-Aeronautical ratio

2.78%

4.49%

4.45%

4.459

4.45%

Aeronautical Accumulated Depreciation (K)

22558

93.20

164.63

236.29

308.17

Non-aeronautical Accumulated Depreciation (L)

1.50

6.18

10.84]

15.52)

20.22

Aeronautical Net block (RAB) (M= G-K)

1,388.70

1,354.05

1,297.03

1,227.96

1,156.08

INon-aeronautical Net block (N =H —L)

78.79

73.52

68.84

64.40

59.70

Total Net block (O= M+N)

1,467.49

1.427.57

1,365.88

1,292.36

1,215.78

INon-aeronautical Net block as a % of Total Net|

block (P=N/O)

5.37%

5.15%

5.04%

4.98%

4.91%

18.2.7 As seen from the above table, the net decrease due to the above adjustments in the Aeronautical
RAB from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 for KIA is ¥ X 621.77 Crores .

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internati

Page

215 of 221




18.3

18.3.1

18.3.2

18.3.3

ANNEXURES

Annexure 3 - Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses
Background

Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is an essential component in tariff
determination for Aeronautical services. The allocation of O&M expenses as Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical expenses depends on the nature of expenses, the type of assets which they service, the
business function which they are deployed for, the end-user that benefits or avails services from those
expenses, and the reasonableness of the quantum of such expenses.

Towards this objective, AERA has decided to conduct an independent study on efficient Operation and
Maintenance expenses, and their allocation as Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical components in
respect of O&M expenses as per the MYTP the period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2021-22 and the
Unaudited financial statements of KIA for the period April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023.

Comparison of Aeronautical O&M expenses approved as per Tariff Order for the First Control
Period vis-a-vis the actual expenses incurred by AO.

The Study compared the Aeronautical O&M expenses as per approved tariff order of First Control
Period (FCP) with actual expenses incurred by Airport Operator (AO) and analyzed the reasons for
deviation in such O&M expenses. The details of O&M expenses approved as per tariff order and the
actuals incurred during the First Control Period, are shown in the table below:

Table 100: Aeronautical O&M expenses of KIA for First Control Period - Projections vs. Actuals

(in Z Crores)

Projections (as Actuals of KIA Variance Variance (%)
Particulars per the Tariff
Order) (A) (B) (C=B-A) (D=C/A)
Land lease rental 0.05 - (0.05) (100.00) %
Employee Cost 51.21 51.92 0.71 1.39%
Power, Fuel & Water 18.47 46.71 28.24 152.89%
Repair & Maintenance 77.74 76.31 (1.43) (1.84) %
Administration 28.43 24.75 (3.68) (12.93) %
Marketing Cost 10.75 - (10.75) (100.00) %
Security 28.43 2.09 (26.34) (92.64) %
Stores & Spares 10.39 - (10.39) (100.00) %
gi';;ses AlTROIT - Oncralie g 76.92 76.92 100.00%
CISF Induction fee - 9.80 9.80 100.00%
Cargo related expenses - 0.62 0.62 100.00%
ORAT - 1.52 1.52 100.00%
Airport inauguration expenses ot aa® fﬁ?’-}:;:i,__l‘.'??. 11.72 100.00%

S

Page 216 of 221




ANNEXURIS

Projections (as Actuals of KIA Variance Variance (%)
Particulars per the Tariff

Order) (A) (B) (C=B-A) (D=C/A)

Total Aeronautical O&M
expense for the Second
Control Period

18.3.4 Analysis of actual expenses incurred by AO was carried out as part of the Study and it was observed
that, the major reasons for the overall deviation of 34.10% in the Total Aeronautical O&M expenses for
the First Control Period, were as follows:

i Employee expenses: Employee costs are higher as compared to its traffic growth and against global
benchmarks.

i Power Fuel & Water Expenses: It is observed that the Power, fuel & water expenses were higher than
the amount approved in the Tariff Order. mainly due to actual electricity expenses being significantly
higher than the amount approved in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period.

i CNS-ATM service charges: CNS-ATM charges were disallowed as they are ANS expenses and its
tariff is regulated by Ministry of Civil Aviation (MeCA).

CISF induction fee: CISF Induction fee is disallowed based on the factor that it forms part of PSF
(security).

Airport Inauguration expenses: Airpott Inauguration Expenses were claimed on higher side as
compared to other airports hence. it was reduced by 27% (approx.).

Based on the above analysis, it was determined that there was a need to rationalize and bring more
efficiency by optimizing the O&M expenses at KIA. Accordingly, the Study proposed the following:

Reclassification of the Employee Head Count Ratio based on revised employee numbers for the Airport
Operator and reallocate the corresponding employee costs of the AO.

Reallocation of Administrative expenses, Repair and Maintenance Expenses, Security Expenses and
Other Airport Operating Expenses incurred by AO.

Rationalization of Other Airport Operating expenses and Airport Inauguration expenses incurred by
AO.

Further, as there was no scope for rationalizing the power expenses, it was suggested that the Airport
Operator should take steps to bring efficiencies in the overall power expenses over a period of time.

18.3.6 The Study has proposed the revised Aeronautical O&M expenses (after rationalisation and prior to
reallocation) for the period FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 as summarised in the table below:

Table 101. Aeronautical O&M expenses due to rationalisation (prior to reallocation) for KIA for the
period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 as per Study
(% Crores)

FY ) ) kY FY
Particulars Total
2018-19 2021-22 2022-23

Land lease rental N
Employee costs 7.32 , 20 e 10. 10.35 10.05 49.70
Power, Fuel & Water 3.58 i 4.45 6.09 25,34

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Interna




ANNEXURES

Particulars

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

Repair & Maintenance

5.83

13.13

15.94

18.34

Administration expenses

7.29

3.42

4.04

5.09

Marketing Cost

Security

0.44

0.47

0.75

Stores & Spares

Other Airport Operating
Expenses

13.02

CISF Induction fee

Cargo related expenses

ORAT

Airport
expenses

inauguration

Total Aero O&M
expenses considered by
the Study

18.3.7 It is observed that certain Aeronautical expenses such as Employee cost, Power, fuel & water, Repairs &
Maintenance (excluding housekeeping charges), Custom Cost Recovery (included in Other Airport
Operating Expenses) Airport inauguration expenses have already been rationalised, the same will not be
considered for further analysis relating to reclassification and ratio reallocation.

Principles for segregation of costs

18.3.8 This Study segregates the O&M expenses of KIA into the following:
+ Aeronautical expenses: Expenses which are incurred for operation and maintenance of Aeronautical
assets have been categorised as Aeronautical expenses.

» Non-aeronautical expenses: Expenses which are incurred for operation and maintenance of Non-
aeronautical assets have been categorized as Non-aeronautical expenses.

+ Common expenses: Expenses for which the benefits or use cannot be exclusively linked to either
Aeronautical or Non-aeronautical activities have been segregated as Common expenses. Expenses
primarily incurred for the provision of Aeronautical services but are also used for provision of Non-
aeronautical services are segregated as Common Expenses. Expenses which are used for general
corporate purposes including legal, administration, and management affairs are treated as Common
Expenses.

18.3.9 The Allocation ratios of the various O&M expenses as per AO’s submission is as below:

Table 102: Allocation ratio for Common O&M expenses as per AO's submission

FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Head Count
(Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical)

Employee ratio 95:5 94.8:5.2 93.3:6.7

Terminal Building ratio 94.5:5.5

94.5:5.5

(Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical)

Page 218 of 221




ANNEXURES

Details of adjustment to O&M expenses

18.3.10 The study on the basis of the expense classification and principles of segregation adopted, as can be seen
in the above paragraphs, has considered reallocation of Operation and Maintenance expenses to determine
Aeronautical O&M costs. The study has proposed the following ratios:

Table 103: Revised Allocation ratio for O& M expenses as per the study.

FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Employee Head Count ratio
(Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) 98.28% 96.40% 94.69% 94.44% 93.00%

Gross Fixed Assets ratio (Aeronautical:

! 96.21:3.79 96.35:3.65 96.39:3.61 96.38:3.62 96.38:3.62
Non-aeronautical)

Terminal Building ratio (Aeronautical: 92: 8 92: 8 92: 8 92: 8 92: 8
Non-aeronautical)

Rationalisation of O&M expenses

18.3.11 Based on the Internal and External Benchmarking analysis, it was observed that the Operation and
Maintenance expenses for KIA, Kannur for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 are comparatively
reasonable as mentioned below:

The O&M expenses of KIA namely, Employee Cost, Administration & General expenses, Utility &
Operating expenses and Repairs & Maintenance expenses have grown at a lower CAGR than that of PAX
and ATM traffic during the period.

18.3.12 The Study has not considered certain expenses such as ORAT and Airport Inauguration expenses for the
Internal Benchmarking analysis as these expenses are incurred only in FY 2018-19 towards
commencement of airport operations and not recurring in nature. Further, the Study has not included
CNS-ATM charges, CISF induction fee and CSR expenses since the same have not been allowed as
already explained.

Efficient Aeronautical O&M expenses

18.3.13 Based on the above, the efficient Aeronautical Operating and Maintenance expenses for the Airport
Operator are given in the tables as follows:

Table 104: Efficient Aeronautical O&M expenses for KIA for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY
2022-23 after rationalisation and reallocation as per Study
(< Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Total
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23*
Employee costs 7.32 11.03 10.95 10.35 10.05 49.70
Power, Fuel & Water 3.58 7.37 3.85 4.45 6.09 25.34
Repair & Maintenance 5.75 12.89 13.67 15.70 18.08 66.09
Administration expenses 7.02 3.67 4.01 5.08 23.15

Security - e 04 0.47 0.71 2.04

.
2\

Other  Airport  Operating £ 99 >
P 2.39 < -’"\@i 11.23 13.02 44.91
T § RINT
i ;

P
&

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur Internationgl E”Ii 'por.f L Page 219 of 221

.1"“'0% ..‘:4-":' V.
b e b o
b ?LC Q.a»sg.l».ﬁn'."?'Ib o



ANNEXURES

FY FY FY FY
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2022-23*
Cargo related expenses - 041
ORAT 1.52 -

Particulars

Airport inauguration expenses 5.86

Total Aero O&M expenses
considered by the Study (B)

* Unaudited fig. of FY 2022-23

18.3.14 AO has claimed Aeronautical O&M expenses of ¥ 302.36 Crores for the First Control period i.e., from
FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 as part of their True up submission.

18.3.15 The Study proposes X 219.26 Crores as the Aeronautical O&M expenses for KIA for the period from
FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23, thus, resulting in a downward adjustment of ¥ 83.10 Crores in the
Aeronautical O&M expenses. The Aeronautical O&M expenses for the period from FY 2018-19 to FY
2022-23 is reduced by 27.5%.

The Study has taken cognisance of the fact that the actual passenger throughput vis-a-vis the designed
capacity (9.34 MPPA) of the Airport does not complement each other. Therefore, the Airport operator
should keep in mind the current utilization while planning the expenses because the Operating expenses
are indirectly proportionate to the Airport’s capacity. Therefore, the situation of over-capacity will lead
to higher operating expenses and eventually burden the Airport users.

Page 220 of 221




APPENDICIES

19 APPENDICES

Appendix I - Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets

Appendix II - Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Costs

T

\Q-sz' f}lf:faf;',%_"::..v :

s
A
oy

Order No. 36/ 2023-24 for Kannur International / A2 g Page 221 of 221




